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PREFACE

The task of making available to the world of scholars the benefits of study and
research on Indian inscriptions would have remained incomplete without the
reprinting of volumes of Epigraphia Indica (Arabic & Persian Supplement). This
series, under the title Epigraphia Indo-Moslemica, published from 1907 to 1940,
was revived in 1949 and since 1951 in its present form. This valuable material is
being published in 13 volumes. The present one is 13th in the series and will be
followed in quick succession by subsequent ones.

I wish to record my thanks to Shri N.M. Ganam, Superintending Epigraphist,
for the planning of the series. Shri J.C. Gupta, Production Officer, Archaeological
Survey of India, has the credit for its speedy execution and production.

K.V. RAMESH
DIRECTOR (EPIGRAPHY)

. MYSORE
1-12-1987
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EPIGRAPHIA INDICA
ARABIC AND PERSIAN SUPPLEMENT

1970

A UNIQUE INSCRIPTION OF SULTAN AHMAD OF MALWA FROM
PIRANPUR NEAR CHANDERI

By Pgpopmssor 5. A. Raumu

LecTURER, NAGPUR MAWAVIDYALAYA, NAGPUR

Despite the fact that there exists a number of historical works dealing with the history of the
Milwd Bultanate, written both at its capital Mandu and a little later elsewhere, there
are gonsiderable gaps in our knowledge of this dynasty. While none of the contemporary records
in the former category has seen the light of the day, with the exception of an abridged edition
of the Ma'athir-i-Mahmid Shaki of ‘Ali Kirmini, also known as Shihab-i-Hakim! almost all the
important works in the other category are available in print ss well as in translation. A few
years back however, in 1965 to be exact, a politicsl and cultural history of Malwi by Dr. U N.Day
of the Delhi University, originally being the subject for his Degree of the Doctor of Philosophy,
was published.* But unfortunately Dr. Day, while utilising the historical works on the subject,
failed to consult the latest epigraphical material* which, as the readers of this series are awars,
contains a large number of the inseriptions of theMilwa SBultins which have come to light,* and
which furnish in some cases, new information about, and in other, supplement our knowledge
of, the history of the period. We shall restrict ourself to give only one instance here. A Jaina
record of 1424 at Deogarh in Jhansi District of Uttar Pradesh, gives the name of the reigning
king as ‘SBhah Alambhak' of Mandu, which sccording to Dr. Day stands for ‘8hah Alap Ehan's
But this is not correct, The title Shih ‘Alam can be eusily recognised in the phrase ‘Shah
Alambhsk,’ and is not the corruption or variant of 8hah Alp Khdn, but it was the title which
the latter alias Hoghang Shih Ghori appears to have adopted. This 18 also clear from the title
‘Alam Bahi' used for Hoghang 8hih in the Kdvya Mavohar of Maheshwar Kavi as is noted
by Dr. Day himslf.* Dr. Day would have immediatcly recognised this fact, if he were aware of

3 This acbridgement made by Dr, Niru'l-Hesan of the Delhi University was publishod in 1068 by the Indoe.
portian Society, Delhi,

2Tl N, I.Ir Medizeal Malua lM‘hil ]m}.

s He did conmult the epigraphs noticed in the Annual Reporis of the Arciueological Depargment of Gualior Siate
{4 BADG) snd aleo those published in the Epigraphis Indo- Moslemica (EIM), upto jts 183940 jesue,

& All tho inscriptions of the Milwi Sultfins have been listed in : Annval Report on Indion Epigraphy (ARIE),
1962-53, Nos. C, 62.85, 70 ; ibid., 1905.-56, No. €, 9; ibid,, 1961.62, Koo, D, 42.46, 45-50, 55, 63, 89, 01 ; fhid.,
1982-83, Nos. I, 50, 53, 54, Eﬂ-ﬁ?,:ﬁﬁ sebid., 1903-84, Nos, D, 111, 127-28, 147, 386 ; ibid., 1084-65, No. D, 79 ; ibid,,
1965.86, Noa, D, 115, 126, 134.35 ; ibid., 1066.67, Nos, D, 68, 61, 63, 71, 80 ; and ibid., 107071, Nos, D, 70, 73.

& Day, op. e, p. 63, Lo.l.

" Ihid., P 424, fn.1.

(1l



2 EPIGRAPHIA INDICA--ARABIC AND PERSIAN SUPPLEMENT

the fact that his Mindu ineeripticn clearly menticns Alp Kl in as hiving been entitled §lah-i
Alam.' Incidentally, the same king finds menticn ss ‘Bhih Alim’in a Sanskrit record dased
V. 8. 1485 (1428 A. D.), frem Naderi in Guna distriet, also noted by Dr. Day,* who could not
still connect him with Hoeghang Shih, prcbably becgusc he aceepted the wrong identification
of Bhih Alim with the ‘Sayyid king of Delhi’ given in the source, despite the olear date.s

The inscription under study is one mere sveh instance which, being as it is & unique record
of a rival king in the Malwi territories during the last days of the Sultanate, underscores the
need of extensive scarch ¢f epigraphe on cne hand and proper utilisation of their evidence, on
the other. The present inscription ay be termed as an outstanding discovery ur recent times,
&8 it represents the unique insoription of & seion of the ruling Ehalji family of Malwi, who had,
as will be seen presently, succeeded hisfather in wielding independent suthority at Chanderi,
whioh is hardly & couple of kilometres from the finds pot of this record. The narrative in most
of the histcricul records generally referred to by soholars of history sbout the father's having
declared his independent rule at Chanderi under the name Sultin Muhammad Shih and
about his son Bultin Alymad Bhik is not very clear, particularly in regard to dates as also the extent
of his pule. It is surprising that same of our historians, partioularly, Dr. Day, should have
totally ignored the son, though the earljest suthority does mention the fsot as we shall soon gee.t
Our insoription also, giving as it doesa speciic date, can be said to fill a lacunae in the history of
Milwa of the first quarter of the sixteenth century,

The tablet hearing this interesting inscription is fixed into the left side of & step-well |
called Gachaw-Biori, situated to the north-west of the villuge of Pirinpur, situsted sbout four
kilometres east of Chanderi® Anim pression thereof was taken along with those of other epigraphs
from the plage when I visited it in Jauuary 1962,but the impression being unsati-fuctory, sufficient
details could not be made out st that time.* In g subscquent visit in November 1966, a fresh
In. pression was prepared and effc ric we re alic made t0 noad it cn the stone, But due not less go the
somewhat indifferent and unusual way of exeoution than tothe damaged nature of the epigraph,
the text has nct come out in the impression as well as i€ should. Nevertheless, it is definitely far
better than the earlier one and as a result, the epigraph could be deciphered, I am happy to say,
slmost completely and cortectly. I must, however, admit that in & couple of places,
more particulsrly in the last line, T sm net cortain sbout the reading of & couple cf words,

The square tablet, measuring 50 em. & side, concains 4 text of twelyve lines, which but for the
first and the last two lines, are in verse. The first line comiprises, instend of the Basmala, another
religious formulae, offering praise to Allah and salutation to His Prophet, and the last two give
partioulars of the soribe, the mauson, ete,

Y Epdgraphin Indica Armabic und J"'{#t'-m:r”hurhl (ELAPE), 1664, p. 51, Dr. 1a ha i

: i v W . 81, - dny perhaps wan hijsled
the mtump]‘frlc and faulyy roading of l,_i'u.h epigraph which was Grst Published in E13, 1008.10, P2 ;iis n'ri-:{
trading in ilid., 1011-12, p. 10, was evem more confising thaugh the Portion indicating BLih-;-*Alam as the tjils

of the king was correctly read.  The torreet patee and date of the king wers cleariy fnd; i y
Ko. D, 80, ng viearlyindicated in ARIE, 1063.03

* Day, op. cit., p. 437,

Ehbib ELin. But his statement that the Iatter's alias was Mahmog IT] and that he
Was 8 son of Mapmag g
wob cormect (C. E. Luard & others, Central India Slate Gazetteer Serics, Vol 1 Ly
* ARIE, 1966.67, Xo. D, 71. eI S

* For another epigraph from Pirinpur, be] e hy
63. Tt was published tn ETAPS, 1984, :"75_ ﬂwiﬁ:n fhw d- Dl Kslir's tizze, see W, 19e1.02, Ne.D,

(%



A UNIQUE INSCRIPTION OF SULTAN AHMAD OF MALWX 3

The tablet having been exposed to inclemencies of weather, the writing is considerably
damaged ; the calligraphy too, though not poor, is not fine either, and the engruving is indifferent.
And though, the text has even then been almost fully deoiphered, the poor quslity of verse and
the faulty syntax and grammar have rendered the meaning in a couple of places not perfectly
elear.

The first three couplets of the metrioal text which is contaided in lines 2-9 refer to the con-
struction of the step-well and eulogise, in poetical strain, the fine quality of its water. The fourth
couplet contains in the first hemistich, the name of the reigning ‘Sulgin of the land, Ahmed son
of Mubammad’ and in the second.zefers to the Ehalji kings at the' Mang i fort’,but the connection
between these two parts is not easy to establish due to the medioere text and manner of engraving.
What is probably meant is that the king belonged to the stock of the Khalji kings who ruled at
Mingu. The next verse mentions Bhirati Chand(ra), the officisl Majmii‘dir at the village and
Malikn'sh-Sharq Fadla. The sixth verse quotes the dats to the exaot day, yiz. 1st Dhu'l-Qa‘ds
926 (13th October 1520). In the seventh verse ocours the poetic name Maghriqi, who is stated to
hiwve somposed the metrioal text comprising seven verses, ‘ each verse of which is an ocean
full of lustrous pearls’—.an utterly ubsurd claim, for the quality of the verse as stated earlier
is just medioore. The next verse, composed in a separate metre, is imprecatory,

The first of the last two lines of the epigraph which are in prose, records the name of the seribe
Mubammad S8ha'bin Afghani,who was, we are told, an old retainer of EKhiin-i-A'zam Afgal Ehini,
The last line could not be satisfactorily deciphered. According to my reading, it states that this
well meant for public use was constructed at the instance of B(P?)ayig Dis unbeliever, by the
mason attached to him, namely Rémdas, son of Lakhman,

The style of writing of the epigraph is Naskh which is basically of a tolerably good quality.
But it is the way in which the lettrs have been executed that imparts'a somewhat untidy appear-
anoe to the writing., It scems that the latters were originally intended to be brought out in relief,
as is indicated by their outlines marked out on the stone, but for some reason or the other, the
purtion of the slab surrounding these was not chiselled off. ' In some parts, particularly in
lines 9, 10 and 11, zome of the letters look as if they have heen incised on stone.

The text of the epigraph has been deciphered as under :—

TEXT
Plate I(K)
i g wdexi ()
gbee b glas ol g S8 8 e (y)
PrETPRY L IR Rt IR e g2
AT L kel LI Ll b ()
T T T PO e St
S de ey Slgm T W5 34 ()
G Al 5 K T gl s A5

! Thero in at loast one more simjlarly engraved record at Chanderi, which was set up four;nnlm,iuh-
time of Theibim Lodl (E14PS, 1066 and 1856, pl, XXXT o).
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OF s o deal 3 Ol ojae 3w (a)
Gl 4B gue 31 5 et Olliigs
555 gl slegene cdizighly Gl (9)esan (1)
Jle cul Sl wra ()0, Sl
SRIVEES: ooy 5 IR oS e ()

u?i: L= s s ol Ly, ple daagiy

u:-.h 33 .:.15' ‘J.—.- Iy U:ﬁ i U;J'”:" (5}
e sy g ol JUy oy a5 W

wa o Gl gl @ T A (y)
ST 5y St a5 338 s
G Jeall Gl O ol e GG Oled dee il dwd] Oy ad) oK (v.)
(1ol Blaie slens ughd rldaly Ggign U o) siend K (S 8l il (44)

1 7 .Ml'-“(si ‘Ll 32

TRANSLATION

(1) We praise Him and send salutations (on His Prophet).

(2) Thanks and gratefulness are dae for the bounty of God and Divine excellence (that) this
step-well was construoted through the grace (lit.generosity) of the name of God.

(3) In its well is the fountain of Kauthar! at its steps, its water is like the Balsahil,?
its oomposition is milk and sugar—you may even know it to be pure honey.

(4) If any body drinks its water, he would recite hundred chapters in its praise
(lit. description) (and) would say, ‘This (sort of) water is not to be found anywhere exoept
perhaps in the fountain of Canaan.’

(5) (This took place) in the reign of His Majesty the king of the land, Ahmad son
of Muhammad, who is (desoended ?) from Ehalji emperors reigning at Mandii Fort.

(6) At this place (7) Bhirati Chand is the Majmi*dar from this court, (who) is attached to (n
Maliku’sh-Bharq Fadla, the world-conquerer,

(7) The month was Dhu'l-Qa‘ds, on the first day, (8nd) the yesr was twenty and six above
nine hundred, on the day which was Monday (1 Dhu'l-Qa'ds 926=13 October 1620).

1 Name of a stream in Paradise, o

* Naome of another stream in Paradise,

lmw&;hr_m-gu.gwmmm- A
Sprafeeing of writing s #itle page to s book™ (ondon, 10 3 004, &

=



sOR RECORD FROM BIHAR Prate I

{a) Inseription of Muhammad iir , dated
A. H. 962, from Bihirshanf (p. 10)
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Boarg: 23
MALWA SUTLTANATE RECORD FROM M

(b) Epigraph of Snltin Ahmad from Pirinpur p-3)
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A UNIQUE INSCRIPTION OF SULTAN AHMAD OF MALWA 5

(8) Maghrigi composed seven complete couplets in its praise, in each of which there is an
ocean full of the Oman pearls.

{9) Whosver oasts an evil eye on this step-well, may his eye be blind and his stomach ache ,

(10 The writer of thesa words is the poor and insignificant creature Muhammad Sha’bin
Afghéni, an old retainer of Eban-i-A'zam Afdal Kbini.

[11} At the instanoe of Bayigdas (i.e. Prayig Das) unbeliever, the sonstruetion of this step-
well endowed for public (st the hand of 7) Rimdis (son of) Lakhman (attached to ?) Bayig-
dis (Prayig Dis) unbeliever, in the month of Dhu'l-Qa'da, year (7)....

1t may not be without significance that this epigrapn is also one of the many records of the
time of the Malwa kings found in Guni distriet particularly at Chanderi and its neighbourhood,
which commemorate the setting up of step-wells. It also supplies new information about the
local history of Chanderi as obtained in and about A H. 926. It happens to be the only source
to have preserved the name of a Hindu official of the revenue-collection department, namely
Bhirati Chand, who was the Majmi'dar at the place. Tne record also provides, for the first time,
the nams of a new Milwi noble, whose name even would have passed into oblivion but for our
record. The Maliku'sh-Sharg's designation or his connestion with Chanderi or the court is not
specified in the text, but it can be safely sssumed that he held a high post at the gourt, presumably
that of & minister, or he may have held his jagir in the region. 1t is therefore surprising that he
should be untraceable in historical works. The epigruph also gives the name of the scribe—
designer of the text, a picce of information not always met with in epigraphs. He is Muhammad
(son of) Sha‘bin,who desoribes himself as an Afgtdn and also as an old retainer of Ehan-i-A‘zam
Afdal Klian. The latter is ovidently identical with a nobleman of Milwi, Mouling ‘Im&du’d-Din
entitled Afdal Kbin who was concerned in the fatricidal wars between Bultdn Malmiid and his
brother Sultdn Muhammad. He changed sides a couple of times recerving once the highest title
of Majlis-i-Karim from, and was ultimately beheaded by, the former at the instigation of Medini
Riiinabout A.H. 918 The similarity of the names of Afdal Khan and Fadla which are derived
from the same root, may suggest the possibility of their being the father and the son.  The text is
stated to have been composed by the pseudo-poet Maghrigr, to trace whom in the historical or
other works would be futile. Lastly, the names of the person at whose request the step-well was
osonstrusted and of the mason, very probably, attached to him, are also given. If the reading is
gorrect, the former in particular is mentioned with the sobriguet ‘unbeliever’ generally used for
a Hindu, while, it will have been noted that no such sobriquet is used for Bharati Chand.

But the major importance of this epigraph is that it not only confirms but throws new light
on the existence of a sovereign prineipality, however nominal or short-lived, which was set up
by the brother of ‘Aliu'd-Din Mahmid IT of Malwa (1511-1631), son of Nagir Shah Ehalji. The
latter had, before he died in Dece mber 1510, appointed his son Malmiid as his suceessor, his eldest
son and heir-apparent Shihibu'd-Din having robelled. The death of Nisir S8hih was a signal
forfurther trouble which Malmiid Shih had to fuce. He had not yet settled down on the throne
when news came in about July 1511 that some of the nolles had decided to raise to the throne
another brother of his, Salib Eban by name. The latter helped by these nobles suoceeded a few
days later, in beseiging the palsce of Mahmild S8hih who was compelled to escape from the fort
and flee towards Ujjain, or Birangpur, sogording to some. The nobles raised Silub Khin to the

3 Nighmu'd-Din Abmad, Tobagdi-i-Akbari (Luckaow, 1876), pp- §76-79; Tay, op.eit., pp. M40, 288, 373,
274, 276, 270,
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iarons under the title of Bultin Mabammad. But kis luok did not last long and he had to take
to his heels, and having tried his luok in Gujarét and Berar, he came to Chanderi in sbout A.H.
819 (1513 A.D.) when Sikandar Lodi of Delhi was prevailed upon to send military help to him.
After a few more vicissitudes, he is stated to have been raised to throne once again at Chanderiin
AH. 918 or AH. 919, But ultimately he is believed to have been ousted from Chanderi by
Baltin Mahmiid and compelled to go over to the army of Bikandar Lodr.! Aftef this nothing is
known about him, but he seems to have sucoeeded in regaining Chenderi snd ruled there until
after the death of Bikandar Lodf in AH. 923. Ineidentally, Nizhmu' d-Din Abmad and Firighta
give his name as Sahib Khin, the former also using the regal title Majmiid for him. On the other
hand, the (Gujarit historians call him Salfin Muhammad.? That, whatever his original name,
his royal name was Muhsmmad as given by the Gujarit historians is proved bevond any doubt
by the present inseription which also calls him Muhammad.

Sultin Mubammad is believed by almost all suthorities to have ultimately erossed over to
the Lodi kingdom in A. H.920.2 Dr.Day who also subscribes to this view does not give any further
information about the rival king at Chanderi after AH. 920, Nor do we find any mention what-
ever of this Saltin Muhammad olias Sahib Khan's son inDr. Day's work—the latest on the histery
of Milwi —leave alone of his having et up independent authority, however nominal, at Chanderi,
As & matter of faot, Dr, Day's acsount, for whish he mainly relias on Nigamu'd-Din Ahmad, fails
to throw any light on the politioal status of the Chanderi region on which the Delhi rulers had
always set their covetous eyes. As long as the Milwi Sultanate was strong enough, Chanderi
was loft undisturbed, but onee it developed weakness, the Lodis triedto weanit fromthe Malwd
anthority. Sultin Mahmild roled over the Malwa kingdom right upto his death in AH. 937
(15630-31 A.D.), with the exception of the period of a few months when he left Milwi in Ovtober-
November 1517, to be restored to the throne by the G ujarat Sultin in February of the following
yoar+ But once the Gujarit foross withdrew, the nobles and governors in outlying provineces
became independent, and only a fragment of the large kingdom was left to Sultin Mahmid by
the end of A H. 935 (1519 A.D.) according to Dr. Day.? Dr. Day also places the occupation
of Chanderi by Medini Rdi at about this time,* but he has not guoted any authority for this
timing ; this oceupation, as we shall soon sen, took plage not in AH. 925 (1519 A.D.) but after
some time. Nor is the duration of this ocoupation clear from Dr. Day's narrative. He also
seoms to make Medini Réi in charge of Chanderi right from A.H. 925 (1519 A.D.) down to His
death and fall of Chanderisome years later.” Now,according to the indisputable contemporary
avidenoe of our apigraph, Baltin Ahmad was master of Chanderi in A.F. 926(15619-20 AD.), and
therefore, Medini Réi could not have been lord there in that year.

1The avents of about this prriod are almost identically described except for slight difference in dates by
wigimo'd-Din Abmad, Firighta, Sikandar, Haji Dabir and others. For aresnme of this, see Day, op. cit., pp.
271270, 281-254, E

3 Sikandar, Mir'#i-i- Sikandari (Baroda, 1962), pp. 174, 175, 176, 170 ; Hajt Dabir, Zafaru'l-Walih bi-Mups-
frar wa-Alih ( London, 1910), pp. 07, 88, 100, 212, 213, ete.

* Dr. Day follows Nigaimu'd-Tin Almad, whon he eays that §ikib Ehin 'went to the army of Efkapdar Lads
an the other side of the border of Milwi® (op, cil., p- 284). %t

& For details, see Day, op, oif., pp. 200.97.

& Jbd., p. 303,

* [hid.

7 b1, p. 312, Tn the Gwilior Etate Gazetieer Loo Bind Singi is statod to have seizad it made

y in 1520

it over to Medini R&i who beld it ontil Bibur captured it on 27 September 1627 (Luard, op. edl. pp.l-!tlﬂ-llj.
Apart from the Inseription under stady, the Lodl record of AH. 930 (1524 A.D.) from Chanderi ;Iupg. 1085
and 1996 pp. 122-23) alno shows that Rk Siagi eould not have mken it before 1584,
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Inshort, one looks in vainin Dr. Day's otherwise laudable wotk, for any werthwhile informe-
tion about (handeri's political status by the end of the first quarter of the sixteenth century.
Naturally Dr, Day could not be expected to be aware of the evidence furnished by the inspription
under study, which was brought to light after his work was published. But there are at least
two references in historicsl works that have esoaped Dr. Day's notice, which could have been
utilised to present 8 somewhat clear picture onthesubjoet. One of theseisto befound in Nighm u'd-
Din Almad’s work itself which has heen the main sonrce for Dr. Day’s narration of the later
lllihri Saltins, but it seems to have esospad Dr. Day's notioe, as the particular statement ocours
in the seoount of Ibrahim Lodi. The other reference, which gives more details, is from about a
contemparary souros, to wit, the Memoits of the Mughal emperor Bibur whose statement throws
fresh light on the history of Chanderi, and as such, deserves to be quoted below first in full :—

“Formetly Chanderi will hiave Lolonged to the Sultins of Manddu (Mandit). When
8L Nisiru'd-Din passed away, one of hissons §l. Mulmid who is now holding Mandii, took
possession of it and its neighbouring parts, and another son ealled Mubammad Shih lsid hands
on Chandirf snd pat it under Bl. Sikandar (Lidi)'s protection, who, in his turn “teok Mulisgmmd
Shih's side and sent bim large forees. Mulammad Shah survived 81. Sikandar wnd died in Sl
Ibrabim's time, leaving # very young son called Abmad Shih whom Bl 1brihim drove out snd
repliced by o man of his own. A the time Rind Sangd led out sn army against Sl Ibrahim and
Theahim’s begs turned agiinst him at Dillpir, Chandiri fell into the Rind’s hands and Ly him
wis given to Medini [Mindni] Rio the greatly-trusted pagan who was now in it with 4 or 5,000
other pagans™.!

Bibur took Chanderi from Medini Rii in A.H. 935 and gave it, again, to Ahmad Shih,
sogording to his own statement.? Abu'l-Fad] and Firishta also have referred to the restoration
of Chanderi to Abmad Shih by Babuar.*

The above sccount of Babur clears up the pisture to a large extent, and the exact ehrono-
Jogy which it lacks can be supplied from epigrapical and historioal works, Firstly, the epigraph
under study indicates that the history of Chanderi as given by Babur is fairly correct. Abmad
Bhih was at least ruler of Chanderiin A. H. 926, the date of the resord. From the other refarence
in Nizamu'd-Din Abmad’s work to which attention has been deawn, Bibur's statement regard-
ing Mubammad Shih having survived Sikandar Lodi stands corroborated. According to this,
immediately after his sooession, [brihim Lod! lost no time in strengthening various parts of the
kingdom and he sent Shaikhzida Manjhil to guard the Chanderi fort and act as a Peghwa (Chief

Minister) of Mubammad Shih.*

From the above, it would transpire that Mubammad Shih was succeeded by his son Ahmad
8hih some time between A. H.924 and A. H. 926. The latter seems to have been supplanted,

1 Appette Husannsh Beveridge, Babur-Ndams (Mewmoivs of Babur), New Delbj, 1970, p. 593,

% Medini Rai was kil'ed in this battle (ibd., p. 596, fn. 1)

» Jhid,, p. 598,

& Abw'l-Fagl, Akbar Nama, vol, I [Caleutts, 1877, £ 1125 Firighta, Tarikh-i-Firishta, vol. 1 {Lucknow, 1885),
- 210-

» Nighmn'd-Din Abmad, op. ¢it.. P. 176 ; Firishta, vy, ¢il, p. 190,  Both call Mubammad Shik a gramlen of
Kiigiru'd-Uin which j» not correct. L

% Incidentally, this staterent of Nigimu'd-Din Abwiad has been wrongly tran-lated by 5. A. A. Rizwl (Dliar
Taimur-balin Bharat, Aligarh, 1808, . 236) a» indicsting that Vbribin Lod! appo nted Mokan n od Khfn as the
Poghwi. See also Firighta, op. it.. p. 189, whero he oxplicitly refers to §haikhrida Menjki's asignnent sy tha
of Vakil,
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not very long after, by Miyin Hussin Farmul, whowas given the fief of Chanderi by
Ibrihim Lodi, But exactly st what date this deposition took plsoe, and how long Miyan Husain
enjoyed his new fief, is nowhere mentioned, though the latter's extermination by the aikhzidas
of Chanderi, st the instigation and instance of the Lodi monarch has been desoribed in details
by some historians.! As Miyin Husain's desth is Teported to have taken place a little before
the desth of the Bibar governor Darys Ehén Nubdni? this event must have taken place some
time in A. H. 927 or 928,(1621-22 A.D.).

In whst year did Rina Singd take Chanderi from Tbrihim Lodi is also nowhere men=
tioned,? nor has the fixing of the date been sttempted by sny scholar including Prof. A B. Pinde,
who has worked on the history of the Lodis. That it oould not have been before 9 Ramudia
930 (11 July 1524, is clear from an epigraph of Ibrdhim Lodi from Chanderi which nsmes Sharafu’l-
Mulk as the Mugta* of the Chanderi gheg.* This §harafu'l-Malk must have suoceeeded to part,
if not whols, of the Chanderi jagir of Miyin Husain Farmull in whose olandestine removol, he
had taken an active part at the instigation of Tbrilim Lodi himself.*

1t fyﬂuwa,-ﬁmfnm, that Medini Rai must have been set up os Raja of Chanderi only after
July 1524 and AlmadShih was again made king of Chauderi Ly Baburin A, H. 934(1527-23 A.D,)
as stated above. W are totally in dark about what happened to Sultdn Alimad Shih theres fier.

In any ocase, the inseription under study is extramely valuable as & historical dvcument and
due notice should be taken thereof.

Before T close, T would like to express my thauks tu Dr. Z. A. Desai, editor of this journal,
who not only asked me to selest this epigraph fur study but also helped me in various ways in the

preparation of the article,

1 Rizqu'ilah Mushiiqr, W agivdt-i-Mualtigl in Rizwl, ap, .. pp. 16770 ; *Abdn'lIRL, Térf bh-i-Ta'adi (Adigarh,
1984), pp. 9207, Also ser Nighn w'd=11n Abmad, op. cit., p. 175 ; Firights, or. ol p, 191,

2 (0, NigAmu'il-Uin Abmwad, ep. ol Firighta, op. eil. The exact date of Daryh Ehin Kahinl's desth in
pot knuwn, but it has been placed by competent scholars in AH, 828 or A, H, 026(8, H, ‘Askarl, ‘Bihar in the
Time of the Two Lodl Sultins of Delhi’, Jouwrnal of the Bikar Research Sociely, vol, XL1, 1955, part 111, p. 16),

» This Gwalior State Gazottoer places the event in 1520 which j» mapifestly wrong as bas been shown above
{p. 8, wupr, La. 7). i

& E1APS, 1050 and 1938, pp, 122.23,  The inscription was noticed as eaply as in abgut 1929 in the ARADG,
for the vear V. 5. 1268, no. 13, where [t date s wrongly read ns A_H. 902, though it is stated to have besn set
up in the time of Ibrihim Lodi (who cams to throne in AH. 923),

& Mughtiqgt, cp. ol Fp. 164-89,

« |



A UNIQUE INSCRIPTION OF MUHAMMAD SHAH SUR OF BIHAR
By Dr. Z. A. Desai

This interesting insoription was first identified and brought to light by my esteemed friend
Professor 8. H. ‘Askari of Patni, the great historian and echolar, who is known to have virtoally
dedicated himself to historical studies. It is no exaggeration to say that almost all the new
Arabio and Persian insoriptions of the provinoce of Bihir found in recent times including those
that have been published in this series, owe their discovery entirely dus to the indefatigable energy
and ungiring zeal of the learned professor, It has indeed been a privilege to buve been sccom-
ponied by him, more than onoe, in the course of my visits to the province to collect Arabic and
Persian inscriptions. These epigraphs have shed considerable new light on the history of Bihir,
partionlarly of the pre-Mughsl period* and it is no exaggerstion to say that epigraphical evi-
dence alone has bun_futﬂmm.ing to give a list of suoeession of the Tughlugian governors of
the provinoe, about whish our informatior was almost nil. Professor ‘Askari had published three
learned artioles, based on the evidenoe of insoriptions and literary works like the biographies of
saints and their Malfiz (Daily Talk}, one each dealing with the Turko-Afghin Period, Lodi Period
and Early Mughal period.® i

The inscription under study was noticed by Professor ‘Askari in the above-mentioned first
srtiole, where the Roman transoript of its text as deciphered by him was also given. Initially,
its impression was prepared for my office in 1854, but the writing being somewhat damaged
and the letters having been executed in s somewhat oursive band and alse placed one upon
another, the toxt could not besatisfactorily read. As a result, the king’s titles were stated to read
Shomsn’d-Din? InJanuary 1956, when I visited Bihirsharif in the oompany of Professor ‘Askar,
T took the opportunity to examine it on stone, and had & somewhat better impression thereof
obtained. It is from this impression that the epigraph is being edited here.

The tablet bearing the inseription is fixed above the mibrdb in the western wall of a building
called Tmambirs situated in the Mahalls Azis Ghit of Diharsharif, a sub-divisional Leadguarters
in Patni distrigt.* The building was used av that time and, may be, is used even now, to run &
gmall restaurant ealled Munshi Hotel.

1 Bame iden of this capn be had from the =tudjes on the inseription s ol the Tt ghivasend of the Sultin: of Bengal,
from Bikir, whichappeared in the various issues of the Epigraphia lndica Aralic and Persion, Supglemeng (EFAPS),
aa detailed in the foot note 4, below.

3 Tho firsh and the third of these articles wore published in the 1854 and 1957 jssues of the Curren! Siudies,
Magazine of the Patnd College, Patod, whers Professor- “Askari honded the Department of History with great
distinetion. The seoond was published in the Journcl of the Biker RereareR Socicly, Poiny, vol, XLI, part 2
{1955), 1t is unfortupate that theso artjclse, published as they wern in a college magazine baving » limitad oir-
ealation and that too smong studonts of various subject= and ealibpe, did pot sttract suflicent notice.

3 dmnual Report on Indian Epigraphy (ARIE), 1853-54, No. C, 4.

& [bid. Bihirshurif is famous in Indo-Muslim history as the provineial capital in the pre-Moghal poried.
A pumber of inscrintiims of the Man:ldk, Tughing, Sherof snd Lodl kings have been fourd here. These have
been Jjsted in the 4 RIE and almost all of them also published in the sarions jssnes of the Epigraphia Indo-Mos-
lamica and EIAPY. For rofereucsa to these, see EIAPF, 1961, p. 25, f.n. 2. Independent articles on the jnsorip-
tions of the Tughlugsand of the Sultins of Bengdl from Bibir have appeared in ibid., pp. 20-44 (where more
ruferon ces will be found) and bid., 1968, pp.11-16. Some Sher,Lodi and Sir epigraphs were pubiished in
ihid., 1962, ppr 41-44, B0-52 ; ibid,, 1067, pp. 25-12 ; and ibis,, 1903, pp. 256-27. Afew Mugha! epizraphs were

pablished in ibid., 1908, pp. 35-42 and iid., 1069, pp. 1-14.
1 2)
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The epigraph comprises a three-line text, of which the first line is devoted to Basmala and
the remaining two contain the historical record in Persian, which reférs itself to the reign of
Nagru'd-Dunyd wa'd-Din Abu'l-Muzaffar Muhammad8hih Sultan and assigns the construction
of & mosque to Ahmad (son off) Tahir, son of Diyd in 1554-55.

The epigraphical tablet measures 30 by 25 oms., and the style of writing is Naskh of quite
an ordinary type which is somewhat on orudish side in certein parts, However, anattemptsecms
to have heen made to achieve a gertain impressiveness by the parallel arrangement of vertical
strokes of some letters and the elanting strokes of parts of other letters particularly in the first
line, and the effect could have been quite picturesque if the celligraphy were of & high order.

The reading of s few words in the middle of the second line of the text which could not be
desiphered satisfactorily is tentative. These words except one, are not indisiinet, but their correct
reading could not be established, as they are quite unfamiliar. Tt would not be surprising if
they have been wrongly insaribed in place of some other words.

TEXT
Plate I{a)
Sl Jswey Aee 2t Y1 ALY (y)
Okl 2 dee Nl gt a3 WAL (T4 (1)

Dl 3 e i1 i gt all o ($)dem! 655 S0 8050 By s G ()

TRANELATION

(1) There is no god but Allih, Muhammad is the Prophet of Allah.
(2) (In the reign of) Nagru'd-Dunya wa'd-Din Abu'l-Muzaffar Mulammad Shah Sultén,

(3) the builder of the mosque is the servant of he aonrh. v vcasna i v dm e 1 Alimad

son of (1) Tahir, zon of Diyi in(the year A. H.) two and sixty and nine huondred (A. H. 962-1
55 AIv).

Professor ‘Askari's eye-reading of this cpigraph, despite the fact that it was made under
unfavouralle conditiens, is correct to o fuirly good extent. Theabove reading differs from thut
of his in two or three places He reads in line 2 Zafaru'd-Dunyi (which looks more like Nagru'd-
Dunyi) and Mirnagar Warkha and Bunyi instead of Falar Kh{or Hyarkha and Divi respeotively
in line 32 It will be seen from the illustration that the words are almost quit.*b clear in the

¢ Acrorling 1o the teptative teading given in the, Wxt, this resds like Fakl
bare been originally intemled for some invocatory phrase, phrase akir Eh{or Hjarkh&, 1t eonld

s *Askar, *A Review of Rilar durine the Turko-Afghie per od’, Currend Studi-s, Paina, 1834, p, 22,



A UNIQUE INSCRIPTION OF MUHAMMAD SHAH sOR OF BIHAR 11

impression. But it is difficult to explain what they stand for. Likewise, the reading of the
name of the builder is also not certain. It has been tontatively read as Abmad, son of Tahir,son
of Diyd. The name of Tahir son of Diyi is quite clear. About the builder, nothing is known
from available historical records, but the text mentions him as the servant of the court, thatg
is an official.

But the main importance of the record lies in that it is & uniqu¢ record of the king men-
tioned therein. There were, as Professor ‘Askar] has rightly pointed out, two sovereign rulers
bearing this name, to wit, Sultan Muhimmad Shih Sir surnamed ‘ Adil who ruled Frst st Delhi
and later at Chandr (1553-57) ana the other, Mubammad Khin Sir, governor of Bengil
inclonaing North Rihd: (1553-55). The latter who is mentioned in some historical works as
Gauriya," was the viceroy of Bengil wrich then included parts of North Bihir alsc, and
haviny refused to acknowledge the former, independsntly ruled as king of Bengil from 1553.
He was ultimately killed at the hands of Himil in December 1555 in a battle fought at
Chhapparghit, ncar Kilpi.® His death was avenged by his son and successor to the throne
Ghiyithu'd-Din Bahddar S8hah, who killed Mubammad ‘Adil in the battle fought in the vicinity
of Burajgarh, near Monghyr, in about April 16572

Now, as Professor ‘Askarl has rightly observed, the title of both of them are different
from that found in our inseription.* As to the titles of Muhammad ‘Adil, nis coire have
Mubirizu’ d-Dunyi|wa'd-Din,* while none of his three inscriptions found so far, contains
any titlc.* On the other hand, no inscription of Muhammad 8hih Biir of Gaur was known
so far, But his coins issuea from Arikin mint in A.H. 962 have clearly Shamsuv'd-Dunya
wa'd-Din.” The ivscription in the study bears !tlm datc A.H. 962 and slso contains the name
Muhammad Shib, and in addition its findspot, Bih&rSharif is more likely to be at this date
under the Afghan ruler of Gaur than Muhammad '.i.diIJI who being deprived of the Delhi
taroue had come down to Chunir. But in that care the title used in the inueription, to
wit, Nasru'd-Dunyi, would be different from tne title used in bi» coins. There is also one
possibility namely that the word Nagr in the title may have been so engraved instead of
Bhams. The style of writing peing somewhat confusing, this would not be wholly impossible,

1% Ahdu'l-Qadir Badiying, Muntsysbu't-TawdrTER, vol. I (Caloutta, 1808), p. 432 Firighta,Tard EA-i-Firighta
{Nawalcishore, 1864}, vol. I, p. 238 ; Nighmu'd-Din Abmad, Tubagdi-i-Akbarl (Lucknow, 1875), p. 241, It is
¢ sthnr surp-ising that Dr, .M. Imimu'd-Din in his introdvetion to Tardkh-i-Ehda-Jakinf-wa- Ma khoan-i-A[ghini,
vol. I (Dacos, 1860), p. 402, should write the sobriquet as Kurish. The correct robriquet Gauriya in used by
thess historians to distinguish bim from other nobles bearing his namn, a8 he was ruler of Gaug in Bangdl,

R, 0. Mujumdlir, od. History of Bengal, vol. Il (Dacca, 1948), p. 179. None of the Persian historians
give the exact date of the battin, but from the etatesnent of Fir'ghta, op, cil., p. 238, it would appesr that the batile
was fought after the reoccupation of Delhi and igr by Humdyiin, which took place in Rajab 962 (May.June 1655)
aad just Lefore the death of the latter which took pluce in Rabi' 1863 (January-Fobruary 1558). The date of
the battls, therelore, given in Majumddr, op. cit., appears to be correct, I R. R. Diwikar, ed. Bikar Throug’ (ke
Ages (Caloutta, 1050), p. 484, the date given is 1554

" Majumddr, op. eil., p. 180.Diwikar, op. eil., placcs the ovent in 1550,

& ¢ Askard, op, eit.

*H. N. Weight, Galolague of (oina in the Indian Mustum, Caleulia, vol. LI (Oxford, 1007), p. 150

#Two of these are from Jatharl (ELAPS, 1953 and 1954, pp. 37-38). The third i» from Kalidnd (ARIE,
1947-88, No. D, 265). Generslly speaking, historical works do mot give hie regol title and wherever it is given,
it is incorrestly given. For example, Badiylini, op. cil., gives Jalilu'd-Din.

7 Wright, ep. eil.
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ill show that the word Near corla hae bevn criginally intended

to beBhams! Andevin otherwise, the cases where the titles on coins and inscriptions differ
tirely urknowm. Therefors, I am inclined to assiga this epigraph to Muhammad
about two years after deolaring his independence in

A glance at the illustration w

are not e
Shah Bir who goveraed Bengl for

A H. 960,

% [n any oase, there is no doabt that the word Is not Falsr as taken by Profeesor * Askart.

|
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AN EARLY FOURTEENTH CENTURY EPIGRAPH FROM GUJARAT
By Dn. Z. A. DEsal

The town of Patan in Mehsina distriot in North Gujarit is wellknown, under the name of
Anhilwiiré or Nahrwila, to students of Indian history as the capital of Gujarit ever since ita
foundation till its place was taken by Abmadibid in 1412. Now shorn alike of its historical
importance, antiguarian charscter and former splendour, it is reduced to the position of & tdlula
headquarters. Itisspproachable bothby rail and road from Ahmadibiad, which is about one
hundred kilometres on the south-east.

Very few Islamic monuments have survived st Pitan, which was the capital of the Musimm
governors for ahout & century. Whatever few have come down to us probably date from the
Bultanate and post-Sultanate periods, and these too comprise in almost all cases the mausolea of
otlebrated saints like Shaikh Farid, Makhdim Husimu'd-Din Multinl and the like, situated
on the outskirts of the present town.! Fortunately, however, a large number of Muslim epigraphs
ranging from the Rajput period down to the present times, have been preserved in various monu.
ments, comprising mottly mosques, in which the town abounds, Theee epigraphs have beem
listed inthe Annual Reports on Indian Epigraphy from time totime,* and some of them have
been edited in the previous issues of this series as well.? The Khalji and the early Tughlugrecords
of the place—the available Tughlug records do not date prior to the reign of Firiz Tughlug* -
have totally disappeared, exoept two fragmentary epigraphs, which have been proved to have
formed part of & record of the time of ‘Alin’d-Din Ehsljf, who songuered Gujarat in 1208% It
may be recalled that this record also mentions Alp Ebin that is to say, Malik Banjar, a brother-
in-law of that monarch, who was the governor of the province for about & decade.* In one
of my subsequent visits to Pitan, to be exact in Janaury 1963, I dissovered one more inscription
of the time of the Ehaljl monarch, which seems to have been caused to be set up by & man of
offioial status, but surprisingly enough it omits to mention the name of the king. It is proposed
to study this inseription in this short article.

Tnis is quite an elegant insoription oarved in relief on a slab of white marble whishis built
up into the inner face of the oity-wall to the immediate west of the Mot Shih Darwiza.’ This
path of the oity-wall forms the southern wall of a shop, which belongs to the adjacent mosque on
the west. The mosque in question is & modern structure. The text of the epigraph comprises
one line of writing in Persian recording the construction of a mosque in 1315 by Maliku'l-Umari
Ikhtiyaru'd-Daulat wa'd-Din ‘All son of Muhammad (son of) Ebimigh. Whether the epigraph

' For mfetence to the history and dessription of the town, seo Fyigraphia Indica Arakic and Persian Supplement
(E14PS), 1061, p. 16, f.0. 4.

3 Ansusl Raport on Indian Epigraphy (ARIE), 195405, Nos. C, £6-103; ihid,, 1866-57, Noa. D, 90.103;
ibid., 1960-61, Nos, D, 59.66 ; ihid., 1064-65, Noa, D, 3885 ; {bid., 197374, Nos. D, 0.94,

" Bpigraphia Indo-Moslemica (EIM), 1939-40, pp. 34 (pl.1b); ELAPS, 1061,5.16 (pl.IlLs); id., 1962, pp. 3

b), 7(el. Tl o), 8 (pl. 11T &), p. 15(pl, IVD) 1 ibid., 1963, pp. 13 (pl. TTa}, 12 (pl. IT1b), 14 (pl. IVa), 15 (pl. IVh)
g‘l:l.} t ].Hn:;pl. ].I‘#](Ppl.lﬁ. lﬁrﬂuﬁﬂn?-guﬂlﬁmflunm included in this issue u:p.u.'

7 83, &7, i
5 R n &ummmlw inseription of Ghiyfhv'd-Din Tughluq §hih has been discovered (ARIE,
1073:74, No. D, 77). : :
s Here thopse inscriptions are taken into secount which specifically refer to the ruling monarch,
s For m notios of this epigraph, please see EIAPS, 1962, pp. 1-8.
v ARIE, 1964.85, No. D, 82,

(13)
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has anything to do with the present mosque oannot be said for oertain, but the possibility that
there might have been an old mosque on the same site and the epigraph might have belonged to
it oannot be ruled out. ]

The stylo of writing is Naskh of no distinotive merit in itself, but the letters which are engraved
in relief have been symmetrioally and nestly placed and the effeot produced on the whole thereby
is extremely pleazing to the eye.

The text is engraved on the entire surface of the slab which measures 1.67 m. by 20
oms. snd hss been deciphered as under:—

TEXT

Plate 11(a)
ke dez Jo ol g Tl SR A alada aY] oa eead] e Uy )
Lloare 3 28 peas il Jo¥) Slea o 3l @ adles G pl)
THANSLATION

This mosque was ordered to be built by Malika'l-Umard (lit. prince among the nobles), the
refuge of the nsedy, Tkhtiyirn'd-Daulat wa'd-Din ‘All (son ofy Mubammad (son of) Ehimigh,
may Allih perpetuate his glories, on the first of Jumida’l-0I& (of the) year (A. H.) fifteen and
soven hundred (1 Jumdds I 716-3 Angust 1315).

The importanea of the epigraph liss, apart from being one of the very few records of the
Ehaljl period that have survived in Gujarat, in preserving the name of a noble of first rank,
Malikn'l-Umsra ‘Ali. Though the latter is not designated by any officie] authority in the text,
the titles Malika'l-Umara Ikhtiyira'd-Danlat wa'd-Din used along with his name and his desonip-
tion as helper of the needy, can be safely taken to indicate that he enjoyed high official etatus.
As such, the epigraph is quite valuable as & source of regional history.

At the same time, the Maliku'-Umard does not appear to have been in the lime-light of
political activity. (therwise, his name® at least would have found mention in contemporary
resords. For want of any information whatsoever, it is diffioult to establish his fullidentity beyond
what is known from the present regord, namely that he wasan offisial of Lighstatus stationed
or #t least having a temporery or permanent domicile at Pafan at the time of the date of the
regord. No doubt we do come aoross & short acoount of Bayyid Ehimisgh, an unole of the author
of the celebrated hagiologios] work Siyaru'l-Auliya.' But as he isstated tohave died in A.H. 733,
ot s comparatively young age, he would be too Jate s person to be a grandfather of Maliku'l-

‘Umarh *All. Howeve, there is the possibility of the former’s having belonged to thie family

+f not being the son of the latter—the naming of grandohildren after the name of grandparents
has been a common practioe.

1t has been slluded to ebove thet the name of the ruling monarch has been omitted in the
teoxt. This is by no means a solitary instanoe, as students of Indo-Tglamio insoriptions know,
snd as surh it may not have eny particularsignificance.  Omnthe other hand, one may be tempted
to take into sooount $he situstion obtaining st Delhi st about this time when, according to histo-
rical works, ‘Aliu’d-Din’s last days were marked by the influence wielded over him by Malik

i Amir Ehurd, Siyors’l. duliya (Delb, 1876), pp. 219:20.

£



AN EARLY FOURTEENTH CENTURY EPIGRAPH FROM GUJARAT 10

Nigaur, who was instrumental in having Alp Ehin the governor of Gujarat to be recalled to
Delhi by the king, to be put to death a little later in the beginning of 1316, Seen aguinst this
background, the absenos of the king’s name ma y hase been due to the fuct that the state of affairs
at the capitrl was not clear, and the authoritis: ut various levels in Gujarit could not make up
their mind, and hence took recourse to the safer wey of keeping quict on this point. It woul
not be unlikely that this course was adopted Ly the Malika'l-Umard of the record under study,
who, it may be remembered, did not stand to lose anything by doing s0, as this epigraph did
not oonstitute, strictly speaking, am official document.

The need for preservation of this important historical dosument of the carly fourteenth cen-
tury is imperative, and it is hoped that 1 will not be sllowed to be destroyed or lost in the
eaurse of the dewolition of the city-wall by the Municipality of .he town, which wus in varipus
stages of completion, at the time of my visit.

" 1 Fordetails, o Prof. M. S, Commimariat, History of Gujaret, vol, 1 (Bombey, 1958), pp. 1011, Dr. 5, &
Misra, Riss of Muslim Power in Gujarat (Bombay, 1063), p, 71,



INSCRIPTIONS OF THE KHANZADAS OF NAGAUR
By Dgs. Z. A, Desal

Very little attention has been paid by our historians to the history of the smwll but powerful
dynasty of the Khinzidas of Nigaur, whioh ruled over part of central Rijasthin from Nigaur
for a period of slightly less than & century and half. It is & measure of its greatness that it retained
ita sovereignty against heavy odds—the kingdom was surrounded on all sides by powerful  neigh-
bours who were ail the while ready to attack and if possible annex it to their own territories.
For example, there were the Rajput ohiefs of Mewir and Marwar on one side and on the other,
there were the Sultins of Milwid. There were also the Bultins of Gujarat, who, however, in the
beginning at least as it would scemn |, acted more in times of need like protectors than otherwise,
whichi notsurprising sinoe the founders of the prinoipslity of Nigsur and the kingdom of Glujarat
were soions of the same family,

The reason for this lack of interest may be partly, if not wholly, due to paueity of material,
None of the wellknown historioal works, contemporary or otherwise, desling with the history of
the period, contein any information about, leave alome devotea separate chapte- to, the history
of the dynasty. The historians of Gujarit also do not supply any detailed information about
this house whose founde~ was a brother of the founder of the Gujarit Bultanate. As it is, even
a full list of the rulers, not to speak of the dates of their rule, is not to be found. Bccondly, until
very reoently, very few epigraphs of the Khinzida chiofs were found i these too, to be exaot,
numbering seven in all, wers found at Didwing in Nigaur distriot and Naging in Jaipur distriot
of Rijasthin, but nono of them at Nigaur itsell, At the same time, the apathy of soholars to
the regional history or to that of minor dynasties must also shure some responsibility for this,
88 no systematio searcl for the souroes (ineluding epigtaphical) for the history of the Nigaur
prinoipality ssems to have beon made, Only during the past decade, the Archacologioal Burvey
of India has disoovered some more lithie resords of these rulors,

This is not to eay that the matter did not receive any attention at all. As a matter of fact,
the first to make a somewhat systematioc effort in this direotion more then thirtyfive years ago,
was Dr. M. ‘Abdu’llih  Chaghtdi.! His fuirly detailed artiole on the history of Nigaur from its
eatliest conquest by the Muslims also inoluded the history of the Khanzidas. This socount, though
not vory exhaustive, was based on the availsble material in historioal works and a fow known
epigraphs referred to above, somo of which—— those from Dijwini—were found by him,
Even then, to him must go the oredit of providing for the first time, a compact though brief
aooount of the dynasty, having fortunately been able to lsy his hands on a Persian manuscript
entitled Awrdd-i-Qidiriyya, preserved in the sanotuary of Hagrut Hamidu'd-Din Bu'ali, Popu-
laly called Bultinu't-Tarikin and SGff Sahib. It was mainly on the basis of the information
contained in this manusoript that he was able to reconstruot a fairly complete genealogy of the
Ehanzidas. In1958-59, Dr. K. C. Jain attemped a brief history of Nagaur town from the earliest
times to Akbar’s period, us a part of his projeot of the history of important towns of Rijasthin.*

1M, A. Chagiythi, "Naguur, A Furgotten Kingdom', Sulletia of the Deccan College and Research Institnie, Poowa,
vol, I, Nos. 1-2 {1940), pp. 166.83.

TR E.- Jﬂ.ﬂ.ﬁ 'LM!HH.NT ﬂquﬂr.Thﬂfﬁﬂﬂw MJHMI'“L. m.l’l-l'llllldi
{Oztober 1968 and Juguary 1958). mmmtnmin;mmmmﬂuhrmltmtw,
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Dy, Jain who does not seem to have consulted Dr. Chaghtdi's article, provides some interesting
information gleaned from the colophons of a few Jaina manuscripts stated therein to have been
written in the time of Khinsida ohiefs.! A few years later, in 1965 to be exact, Dr. B. 8. Mithur
of the Udaipur University read & paper on the history of Nigaur at the Mysore Bession of the
indisn History Congress. As the paper is not readily available to me, it is diffioult to say for
certain if Dr. Mathur has been able to throw fresh light on the subject since Dr. Chagh+di and
Dr. Jain wrote, But s passing reference may be made to the fact that as would appear from
the published summary of his paper, he also subscribes to the generally acoepted wview that
Nagaur remained part of the Delhi Sultanate till the fall of the Tughluq dynasty, after whioh
a triangular contest arose between the atates of Gujardt, Mewir and Mirwir for its possssion,
that it had often to change hand, that it was only during the reign of Bultdn Sikandar Ledi
that Nigsur became once again a part of the Delhi Sultanate.® This does not appear t0 be a
trus statement of fasts, as Nigaur had st no time beoome part of any of the three kingdoms
mentioned above, nor did it become a part of the Delhi Sultanate under Bikandgr Lodi.®

For this reason, we greatly feol, at times, the lack of zeal on the part of research scholars and
historians to look for new material, epigraphical ss well as written.  In one of my visits to Nigsur,
for example, I was told about some old documents and papers that were in possession of the descen-
dants of the Khansidas, the last of whom is reported to have migrated to Pikistin in 1948 or so.

Whi'e for obvious reasons, the scope of the present study does not permit us to explore any
naw, or interpret tha available material pertaining to this dynasty, it will ba our endeavour here
to place before the scholars and bistorians alike, with necessary comn.ents, the new epigraphioal
msterial that has come to tght in recent years through the Archseclogical Survey of Indis. It
is genninely {elt that the detailed examination of this material attempted in the following lines
will add to our knowledge of the history of the period, particuiarly of Rijasthin.

The most important aspect of this study is that as many as twelve of the sixteen inscriptions
studied therein are from Nigaur itsolf.* Three decades earlier, Dr. Chaghtii had bemoaned the
fact that no inscription of the Khinzida dynasty had come to light from Nigaur itself. No
wonder, therefore, that his study of Nigaur epigraphs doss not contain s single epigraph of this
dynasty .* But these twelve epigraphs show that not all such remnants had been completely
destroyed by Rind Kumbhi when he came there to dismantle the bastions of the Nigaur Fort.

1 Juin, op- cit. p. 135,

2 B, 8, Mathur, ‘Side-lights on the Medigval History of Kagaur', Indion History Congress, Twenty Eighth
Setaion, 1068, Summary of Papers, p. 38, ;

* Among others, Dr, A, B. Pande (The Firat Afghan Empire in India, Calcutts, 1956, pp. 147.148) also
pubacribes to this arronsovs view, The basis of this assortion is the account of the bhistorians of the Mughal
period (Nigimu'd-Dia Abmad, Tobagas-i-4kbarf, Lucknow, 1875, p. 168) that in about A. H. 915, the Nigaur
chief Mubammsd Khsn, being throstoned by an attack by Sikander Lodl, agreed to pay tribute and have the
lattor®s nameintroduced o the colnage and inthe sermon. This statement even if factual, eannoct be jnterpreted
$0 mean anngzation ss Dr. Pinde and otherastate. Also, spart from the Aurdd-i-Qddiriyye (Chaghtii, op. «i.,
p- 178), an spigraph set up as Iste & in A. H. 933 mentions Firtis Ehiin ss the reigning chiof (Inseription Fo. 18,

# Tt is worthwhile to point out that these may not be the only extant Ehansids records of the town. An
axhsustive survey of the inner snd outer faces of both the eity-wall (or what may mow have remained of 1) apd
the lowsr and upper wall of the citadel is bound to produce & fow more records. 1 myself, in one of my visita,
was shown an epighaphical tablet, which was built up in the ocuter wall ab s grest beight; from lsg
ealligraphy, it definitely scems to be a Ehanzida record. All my efforts to secure ita impression failed due to
jta insocsssibility and for want of & ladder of sufficient height.

% Epigraphia Indo- Moslemics (EIM), 1949-50, pp. 36-53 ; Qhaghtal, op- oit., p. 179
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But it is & great pity too, that, as in the case of the Ehalif inseriptions of Chitorgarh, of which
wo had the occasion o spesk in & previous issue,! at least as many as nine of these twelve epi-
graphs are not s situ: in other words, the buildings on which they were fixed to commemorate
their erection, have ironically enough, disappeared. Then again, the epigraphical tablets arc
fngmam,mmmmtm.hdlyd;mmdnmm used as stone n.asonry in the walls of
the citadel as well as the city-wall of the town. The buildings on which they were originally
set up comprised, a8 is clear from their texts, a few tombs, which in all probability enshrined the
remains of the members of the Ehinzids family, a fow mosques and a step-well, and these are
reported to have boen daaiolished by Mshirija Bakht Singh of Jodhpur —there are 8 number of
carved miprahs, blind niches, ete., found built up in these walls. Mr. H. B. W. Garrick, the
Assistant Archaeological Burveyor, has noted in about 1883-84, the accounts rife at Nagaur that
‘ Aurangaeb himself never destroyed more temples than did Bakht Bingh mosques, and this
usy—indeed does account for the numerous Arabic and Persian inseriptions which I found built
topsy-turvy into the main circumvallation of the city—some upside down, son.e diagonally
and othes so that the lines of writing stand up vertically .* As this aspect has been refer:ed
to by me in some details on an eatlier occasion, when some of the epigraphs found in the city-watl
and the citadel have also been mentioned,? it need not detain us here any further,

This wanton damage has deprived the posterity of the most authentic source for the loeal
history, on one hand, and of the specimens of architecture that some of these buildings can be
reasonably taken to have comprised, on the other. And this is all the more regrettable in view of
the fact, that, as pointed out earlier, historical works contain little information on both these
aspects. It was therefore s matter of some satiafaction to bave come across these epigraphs
which even in their present fragmentary and damaged state, furnish inportant and new histories]
information, particularly in regard to the chronology of this dynasty.

As stated above, so far only seven epigrapbs of these chiefs have come to light ; three cach
from Didwind in Nigaur district and Nariini in Jaipur district and one from Bap Ehétu in Nigaur
district. Of these seven, again, four—one from Didwiind and three from Nariini—belong to the
reign of Mujihid Ebin and bear the dates A.H. 840 and A H 848, and the remsining three are
dated A H. 886, AH.889and A H 896 in the reign of Foriiz Ebip, a grandson of Mujahid Ebin.*

The present group represents at least three now rulers, It contains three early epigraphs,
dated A.H. 821, A.H. 822 and A.H. 838. Two of these are unfortunately fragn entary, one of
them being beyond any doubt the unique record of Firiis Ehiin, son of Bhame Ebin Dandinl the
founder of the dynasty ; from their surviving text, I am inclined to think that they were in all
probability meant for the Tomb of Bhams Khén Dandanf. The third record was caused to be
set up by a royal, but not ruling personage, namely Hatim Ehatiin, spouse of the last-mentioned.
This is quite interesting considering the fact that even in the whole range of Indo-Tslamic history,
partiovlars about, and in many cases, even the names of, most of ths intimate members of ths
royal family sre un known.

mmtﬁqhhwhthmmdnhﬂujihiﬂmn. His two epigraphs are
dated A.H. 844 and 865. The later of the two inscriptions is extremsly important not only in thet

'Wfﬁummmmmmmm:m.,.m oyl
® A. Cunningham, Archasological Survey of India Reports, vol. XXTII (Oaloutts, 1887), p. 83.

* ETAPS, 1067, pp. 3-4. A few more inseriptions, since found, haye been inoluded in the pressns arbicle
ARIN,1925-24, pp. 16, 19; bid., 1940.50, p. 21.

¥ fhid., m:m 1. 22; WI”‘ “ﬂl' IT.'
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it provides epigraphic evidence of a later date for his reign,* but also i having & bearing on the

question of the place from where he had ruled, as will be discussed in its proper place. Mujdhid
Ehén's grandson Firiis Khin IT claims as many as five epigraphs, three from Nigaur snd two from
Bari Khitu, which range in their dates between A.H. 880 and AH. 900. His three known
epigraphs, as has been seen above, being dated A.H. 886, A.H. 839 and A JI. 896, these new epigraphs
studisd here provide earlier and later dstes. Again, the epigraph, dated A. H. 900, shows that
Firiiz Khiin was reigning in that year, thus extending h's reign by at least one year, from A.H. 899
mentioned in Dr. Chaghtii's Genealogy to A.H. 900. Then again, the Bari E hitu inseriptions of
this king, both pertaining to one and the same monument, furnish the name of two high local
officials.

The two other new kings to be representea for the first time in epigraphs are Muhammad
Ehéin and Firiz Khin [TI. To the reign of the former belong five records and to that of the latter
one. Of these, the inscription of Firliz Khin is extremely impor*ant, besides being unique, For,
while dates of inscriptions of Mubammad Xbin fall within the dates of his reign as given in Dr.
Cha ghtiii’s Genealogy, the inseription of Firiiz Khan, dated A.H. 933, throws new light on the dates
of the later rulers. According to Dr. Chaghtdi’s Genealogy, Muhammad Ehin was succeeded by his
son Firiiz Kban who ruled from A.H. 915 to A. H. 922 and he by his son Muhamn.ad Ehin IT whe
reigned from A. H. 922 till his death in A.H. 933. Now according to our inscription, Firiz Ehin
was reigning in A. H. 933. This would mean, firstly, that Firliz Ebin of our record, who would be
Firiiz Khan IV, had succeeded the last-mentioned Muhammad Ehin IT"in A.H. 933 and may have
ruled bevond that date, at the most up to the time of Bibur who claims Nigaur as part of his
kinglom.! Unfortunately, in the case of the later inscriptions—those of Mulammad Ebin and
Firiiz Khin I1I—the genealogy is not given, and therefore, their parentage cannot be suthenti-
cated. And while it has beenfound that the information from the Awrdd-i-Qadiriyye,which
formed the basis of Dr. Chaghtdi's Genealogy, appears to be in the main correct as far as the
names of the rulers of this house are concerned, the same, however, cannot be said of their dates.
On the other hand, the evidence of inscriptions as far as the names and dates are concerned is
unimpeschsble, but then the difficulty is that we do not have at present all epigraphs of all the
rulers, or even those bearing all the dates of the represented rulers.  After a carefol consideration
of the said Genealogy and the available dates of the inscriptions, T am inclined to feel that while
thnﬁmafmlmugi\rauinthnﬂﬁmﬂﬂgyiﬂwmct,thndatuufthem]ammnut-—mhu
seen above in the case of Firiiz EKhan IT that bis date can be extended at least by one year. In
other words, there is no Firiia Khin IV and the inscription of A.H. 933 should be taken to refer to
Firiiz Khiin I11, son of Muhammad Ehin I, only. In other words, Firdz Khin, son of Muhammad
Khin I who ruled until or at least in A H. 933, was succeeded by his son Mubammad Ehan I1, in
that or in one of the following years. This is fortunately corroborated by the statement of the
colophon of & Jaina manuscript which refers to Muhsmmsad Khin as ruling over Nagaur in V.8.
1585, Falgun Vadi 6 (12th March 1528). This would be Muhammad Ehin IT who may have suc-
ceeded (his father?) Firiz Khin IITinor after AH. 933 and before 20th Jumida IT 934, the date
of the transcript of the Jaina manuscript and rofed-until the extinction of the dynasty at the hands
of Bibur® or s0.

If the sbove presumption is correct, the dates given in the said Genealogy will have to be
revised. . But, this can only be done when some new material comes to light. However, s word

1 That is 0 say it provides s Ister sathentic date. Acoording to the Genralogy reconstructed by Dr. Chaghtil,
Ehan had a long rule from A. H. 820to’A. H.BT2.
2 Annstte Susannah Beveridge, Bibur-Nama (Memoirs of Bdbur), New Delhi, 1870, p. 521.
rBabur's claim over Nigaur has been referrou to above.
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or two may be said about fixing of A.H. 916 as the date of the end of Mubammad Ehin I's reign
in the Genealogy. This has parhaps been done on the basis of the statement of the Mughal and
Afghiin historians that in that year Mubammsad Ebin offered to acknowledge the sovereignty of
Sikardar Lodl. In view of lack of suy definite evidence on the death or dismises] of the eaid
chief, it is equally possible that he continued to govern his principality beyond that date.

Then, at least five of these epigrephs furnish for the first time the names of persons of pote,
inoluding members of the ruling family: Hatim Ehatin, spouse of the founder of the dynasty,
who has been already referred to; & wife of Miyin * All brother of Muhsmmad Khén ; Maliksida
Fathu'llih son of Khansida Ahmad Khin (the latter may have been a brother of one of the chiefs) ;
Khanzida Hasan son of Firiiz Ehin IT ; Maliku'l-Umari Lidls Khalds, the Senior and the Junior ;
Dadi (son of) K1la Salabkhénl; and one whose name reads something like Ad& Janbii. Ons inscrip-
tion, dated A.H. 880, mentions a ‘ son of * Ald son of Sherdil khini’, who may be identical either
with Malik Hisibr, son of * Ald, son of Sherdil Ehini mentioned as the agent of Didwina in a later
epigraph, dated A.H. 896 or with a brother of hia.

Bix of thess epigraphs record the conmstruction of mosquee, three of tombe-cum-mosques,
two of tonbe, and one each of a step-well and s Khangih. The remaining one epigraph being
badly damaged, its exact purport cannot be made out. Msjority of theee epigraphs are not in
ritu. The buildings—tombs and mosgques— on which they must have originally appesared do not
exist; these might have possessed some architectural character.

A word or two may also be said about the calligraphy of these records. This is usnally of a fairly
high order particularly in the case of the inscriptions caused to be set up by the Ehinsida chiefs
or members of their family, st Nagsur. The style of writing is Naskh or Thuith of a pleasing
variety, recalling to mind the calligraphy, in varying degrees of quality, of the epigraphs of Bibir,
Bengil and Gujarit. The writing is particularly remarkable for its bold and pleasing execution
and the srrangament of the elongated shafts and rounded curves of its letters is also quite happy.
In some cases, the execution of letters has & pronounced angular flourish and the calligraphy of
& few latters, such as ‘ ain and the final A3 (as in Allih) is quite artistic recalling to mind simitar
features in the late Tughlug and very early Bultanate inscriptions of Gujarét.

Last but not the least, coming to the dres covered by these epigraphs, twelve of the total
sixtesn records studied here are, as stated sbove, from Nagaur, while of the rest, two come from
Bari Khiitn and one each from Narfing in Jeipur district, snd Kumiri, which is about twentyfive
kilometres to the south-west of Nigaur. These and one more findspot of the Ehinzida records,
viz., Didwini, may be reasonably taken to indicate the extent of the authority of this dynasty,
Nardini in Jaipur district, situated to the south of Bimbhar, may well indicate the easternmost
borders of this kingdom.

W ith these introductory remarks, we may commence the study of these inscriptions in chrono-
logical order .

Firtz Ebin I

Firds Khin T was the son of Shams Khin, the founder of the line. Very littlo is known about
the lifs and exploits of Shame Ebin except that he was a brother of Zalar Khiin, later on Muzaflar
Ehah T of Gujarit, whe had granted him the governorship of Nigaur vice Julil Ehokhar. He
seems to have become independent soon after his brother's death, lor we are told that he finds
mention a# the ruling chief in V.8. 1468 (1411 AD./AH. 814) in & Jains work.! The date of Firuz's

1 Jaln, op- ol p- 135.
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Prate II
PRE -SULTAN\TE RECORD FROM GUJARAT

(a) Epigraph, dated AH. 715, from Pitan (p. 14)

BeaLe: 08
INSCRIPTIONS OF THE KUANZADAS OF NAGAUR

FIRDZ EUAN

(1) Imscription, dited A.H. 821, from Nigaur (p. 21 )
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acoossion to the throme is not mentioned in sny bistorical work. According to Dr.Chsghtdr's
Genealogy, be succeeded his father on his death in A. H. 529 and reigned uaril AH. 857 But
his fatber had died in sbout A. B. 822 if not earlier, a8 is clearly shown by & recently discovered
wpique epigraph mentioning him, which is included in this study (Inscription No. II). He only
finds mention in historical works in the events of confrontation between the Bultins of Gujarit
and Milwh. He is stated to bave disd in A.H. 857" after reigning for about taree decades and
s half.

1. INSCRIPTION, DATED A.H. 821, FJROM NAGAUR

The fregmentary tablet bearing this ipscription is built up into the outer-face of that pert of
the southern outer wall of the citadel, which is nearer to the Gindhi Chowk of the town and has
in front & row of shops, facing the Station Road.? Messuring in its present state 70 by 33 cns.,
it coptains & one-line record, from whose surviving text, one cen casily sce that considerable
part thereof is lost. It records the construction of & n susolcun. in 1418, Lut by whon. is not
clear from the extant text. The record sleo furnishes in portant infory s«on sbout the n artyréon.
attained by som.cbody whose nan ¢ is lost but who 18 1eftrzed to as * the chosen ope o' God AL
ends with & Tequest to the visitor of the Ton.b for & prayer for the deceased. The language of the
epigraph is Pensian and the style of writing is Thuith, having a slight tendenoy towards Jughrd.
The vertical shafts of the letters have been elongated snd effort has Leen nade to0 ensure visual
artistic effect.

Tta text has been deciphered as under:—

TEXT

Plate I1(b)

AU O g ol 3,50 oy Cisles iolned cails m_ﬂ:-_,f' g 8 | 1) .
(Dol poOF ¢ A3k adlly 5 Ol slek by Ge 335 OF dup plis 93 &5

mlild 5 gi,5e 3 il e Ol

TRANSLATION

—_ _subdued it (and) vltimately attained the joy of martyrdom. This
auspicious mausoleum was constructed, €0 that whoever comes to this place may Temember that
chosen one of God with the prayer for (bis) Faith and with (the recitation of) Fitipa.*t Dated
the fifth (1) of Ramadin, year {A.B.) one snd twenty and eight hundred (6 Ranadin 821=6
October 1418) .

+ Chaghtil, op. it p-178.

» Bikandar, op- cit-, p- B2; Nigimu'd-Din Abmad, op- cif., p- 453; Firishts, op. cit., p- 182. Of sH
the historians, ooly H&jt Dablr, Faforsd’ Walib bi- Mugafur wa A1k, vol 1 (London, 1910} p. 11, gives the
actusl dats.

1 4wawal Beport on [ndian lﬁg-mumm.lm-u.nu-nm

« Pasiba is the opening chapter of the Qur’an whioh s recited 101uvoke bisssings.
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Though fragi entary, the epigraph is extren.ely important. That it is not in situ is buite
obvious. It is also clear that it was originally meant for s mausoleum—magbara of the text.
From tha fact that the mausoleum is called auspicious, it can be ressonably inferred that it was
erected over the remains of an eminent person, very probably a royal parsomage. The- epigraph
also furnishes an in.portant picce of inforn ation that the person for whom it was built died s
martyr's death, evidently—.as is clear from the context—in a battle.

Tt is & pity that the record being fragmentary, the identity of the martyr cannot be detar-
mined beyond doubt. Could it be that, the person referred to as having fallena martyr is
none other than Shan.s Khin Dandinf himself * Unfortunately, the historical works do not help us
in this regard. Nagsur finds mention in historical works in the account of the events of A.H. 819
when Bultin Abniad I of Gujarit is supposed to have marched to Nigaur and raveged the country,’
but according to some, he retrested on learning of the intention of Khidr Khin, the Bayyid
king of Delhi, to come to its rescue.® If 80, it should mean that something serious had taken place
st Nigaur about this time, and it was probably to rectify matters that Ahmad Shih had gone
there. Or it may be that Abn.ad Shih's Nagaur expediiion was accentuated by his desire to take
revenge onShams Ehin, his grand-uncle who had not only, allegedly, administered poison to Ah nad
Ehih’s father, but had also given refuge to the Gujarit Bultin's uncle and his own nephew Firiiz
Ehan.* It is also possible that Khidr Ehin's proposed march to Nigaur was not in the naturs of
intervention against the Gujarit Bultin but otherwise ; the latter might have moved to thwart
the designs of Khidr Khin over Nigaur at this cruc’al period, when Shims Ehin bad died. And it
was probably at this time that Shams Khin's son and successor Firiiz Ehiin ascended the throns
with the help of his nephew, the Gujarit Sultin. :

The above surmise that the person referred to in our inscription mey be Shams Ehin is also
indireotly indicated by another epigraph to be studied next, in which he is mentioned as already
dead in A.H. (1419 A.D.). Then again, the Nigaur chief whom Bultin Hoghang of Milwa
tried to woo againet his Gujarlt rival and who warned the latter about it in about A.H. 821 was
Firizs Ebin son of Shams Ebin Dandinl,* showing that ihe last-mentioned had died in or before
AH. BIl.

If the sbove surmise is correct, the epigraph must have been set up on the mausoleum of §hams
Khiin, snd would thus be an extremely valuale record, deserving preservation.

In any case, the date of the death of Shams Ehin Dandini given in the Genealogy referred to
above as A.H. 829 is thus manifestly proved wrong, both by the epigraphical and the historical
evidence.

T % Tarikh (or Toboght)i- Mabmed Shaki (Ms), f. 111.

3 Yahys Sarhindl, Tarikh-i-Mubdrak Shahi (Caloutts, 1931), p- 186, Firighta, op. cit., p- 185 and Nigimu'd-
Din Abmad, op. cif-, p. 481, have spparently derived thejr information from the Delhi historian Yabyi. The
retrest of the powerful Sulfin Abmad of Gujarst agsinst Khidr Ehin is rather hard to belisve. Significantly,
the Gujarit bistorisg Sikundar does not mention Nigaur expedition at all.

s Sikandar, Mir'il-i-Sibandari { Barods, 1062) p. B1.

& Agoording to Sikandar (id., p. 48), hs wes Shams Khin, but thare seems tohave been copyst'serror iy
transoribing the name. Both Nigimu'd-Tn Ahmed, op- cit., p- 461 snd Firighta, op- cit -, p- 185, haye Firgs
Ebfa son of Shams Ehin. Dr.5.C. Misra, The Else of Muslim Power in Gujorst {Bombay, 1063)pp- 172,
178 also takes him o be Shams Khin, but ke quotes sll ths thres suthoritiey for this, which is inaxplicable.

¥
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11 .INSCRIPTION, DATED A.H.822, FROM THE SBAME PLACE

This is another fragn entary record, which seems to have originally belonged to a Ehinzida
monument. The tablet on which it is engraved in one line is built up into the northern upper
wa!lof the Nagaur Fort.! This part of the wall contains at least half & dozen inscribed slabs,
of varying sizes, most of which are fragmentary. Bon.e of them bear Quranic texta while atleast
two, including the ons under study, are historical records.?

Unfortunately, the epigraphical tablet is badly dan aged. Apart from the lost portion towards
the right, it has broken or cracked in the middle and the two perts have been cemented together.
The writing is considersbly dameged, but except for the places where letters have peeled off,
the text has been nore or less con pletely read. Lnckily, enough text has survived to furnish
valusble inforp stion. Tha extant text records the construction of an ‘illun.inated mausoleum *
in 1419 and contains the name of Kbin-i-A‘gan, Firiz Ebin Ghasi.

The language of the inscription is Persian and its sty’e of writing is bold Naskh which is quite
akin to that in the previous record except that the curves of the letters here are somewhat flattish,
The epigraphical taclet measures 110 by 45 cms.

The text has been deciphered as under :—

TEXT
Plate II (0
i) e dyles Gl ool bl b (G Ol i Gl O S phic¥l Ol
[s] & 4a JaW g o aJI) r‘:uii.l‘l g Ly & dag (7)Jh..... s3]
Llbld 9 Oyt
TRANSLATION
...................... Ehinu 'l-A‘zam Firfiz Ehin son of Bhar:s Ehin Ghizl, may Allih

render his grave pleasant, constructed was tho edifice of this illun inated o susoleun.........
can.e (1) into the merey of Allah. Dated the third of Rabl*n’l-Awwal, year (A.H.) twenty two and
eight hundred (3 Rab1'I 822-30 March 1419). .

The importance of this epigraph cannot be overstressed. It clearly shows that by the year
AH. 8232 (1419 A.D.), Bhans Khin Dandin! was slready dead. He could, therefore, not have
raled until A.H. 829 as worked out by Dr. Chaghtdi.* Also, it may be taken to corroborate
indirectly souie of the suru.ises recorded above, sbout & few events connected with Nigaur at about
this period.

1 ARIE llmﬂﬂ‘. D, 338.

1 The other historieal record. also fragmentary, belongs to the teign of Mubammad bin Flm and is dated
A.H.504 (1196 A. D.). Tt has been published in EIAPS, 1968, p- 3 (pL. I s).

The religions recards also appeat to be early. While one of them containir g only the phrare we egilan axe-

their rubbings could not be prepared.
3 ghaghtdi, op. oit., p- 176.
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It is not clear from the incowrplete text as to in what capacity Firiis Ehin has been mentioned
here. But very likely the inscription refers to his reign, snd the missing text n ust have contained
words to that effect.

It is & pity that this inseription and the one just studied above have coxre down to us in frag-
ments, Their con plete texts would have ehed further light on the history of this kingdom which
still awaits the painstaking research of a diligent plodder.

Before we pass on to the next epigraph, mention n ay be made of a building at Nagaur, which
popular belief marks as the last resting-place of Bhane EKhin. The Eili-Gumbad, ss it is Jocally
known, is situated inside the Dargih of Bare Pir Sibib, situated to the imn ediate north of tha
8k an s! Mosque, which also is attributed to thisShams Ehén.! TheShamsl Tank on the western
bank of which the said p osque is situated is also known sfter him. The E&li-Gumbsd is perhaps
the only architectural relic of the time of the Ehinzidas to have survived.

IIT. INSCRIPTION, DATED A.H. 838, FROM NAGAUR

This well-preserved epigraph is perhaps the only complete record among those occurring on
the various parts of the upper and lower walls of the Nagaur Fort, which have come to our notice.
The epigraphical tablet i easuring 95 by 50 cus. is built up into that part of the outer face of the
southern upper wall, which is situated to the west of the Water-Tower.!  The text runs inte
two lines of Persian and purports that a well was constructed in 1430 by Hitim Kbitiin, wife of
Shan & Ebin the deceased, for obtaining ihe pleasure of God. Tt further expresses a hope that the
Muslims might derive benefit from it and remember the builder with a prayer for her Faith.

The epigraph is aleo remarkable for its beautiful calligraphy, which recalls to mind similarly
executed Tughlugian epigraphs of Bihér and Gujarit inscriptions of Zafar Ehin, but its style of
writing is not that excellent and flawless,

The text has been read as under:—
TEXT

Plate (1 (b)

Wb Obvest sy Opfbedle slall Cinsl JW 1 G 1y e @l 3,5 (4)
sley sl byt
Olasy o wpdll @ 5T 56 Ol alety 3 4,8 A Qbbb U o 3 52 slls (r)
wldld g H00 9 Ol 3.
TRANSLATION

(1) This well was constructed with the grace of Allih, may He be exalted, by the weakest of
ereatures, Hitim Ehatfin, wife of Shams Ehin, may his grave be rendered pleasant, for the pleasure
of

sChaghtii, op. cit.. p. 172, has rightly held erroneous ths statement of Mr, Garrick (op. cifs p- 64)s that
ghams Ehin, the fonnder of the Khanate, was an official of Titutmigh.
¥ ARI E.1085-36, No. D, 340.
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MUJAHID KHAN

(a) Epigraph, dated A. H. 844, from Nariina (p. 27)

(b) Inscription, mentioning Hatim Khatan, from Nagaur (p. 24 )
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(2) God, msy He be honoured and glorified, so that the Muslims derive benefit and remember
(the builder) with a prayer for (her) Faith. On the first of Ramadin, year (A.H.) cight and thirty
and eight hundred (1 Ramadan 838=31 March 1435).

The importance of the inscription lies in the fact that it has preserved the name of animportant
member of the Khnsida family, namely the wife of the founder of the line. This is all the more
i when we remember that this type of information is not commonly available even from
historical works. Also interesting is the statement in the text that the well was constructed for
the benefit of the Muslims. It is diffoult to say if the well is the same es the Water-Tower referred
10 above. If 50, the tablet may be in sitw, which would indicate thot the Fort may represent in
tbe main the original citadel forming the residence of Khinzadas. But if the tablet is not in situ,
it must have been brought from some step-well in or around the town. The reference in the
text to the Muslims being the intended beneficiaries, may perhaps be correctly interpreted as the
restriction of its use to Muslims onty. If so, we would have an indrect corroboration of the strong
caste and community prejudioes for whioh Rajasthin in particular is quite well-known. Tt may
be pointed out that we have at Makrind in the same district an inscription of the time of the
Mughsl ewperor Shih Jahin, which prohibits people of low caste from drawing water from a
well in the Biofi-Myhalla.! In this context, the fact that the land around Nigaur dissrict 18
a waterless and sandy tract, should not be lost sight of.

It may also be noted here that the name of the ruling chief is omitted in the text. Whether
this could be taken to signify beyond doubt any political reason, it is difficult to say gince this
practice is not so uncommon in the Muslim records of India.®

Mujihtd Khén

Firiiz Khn I, as seen above, died in A.H. 857 (1453 A.D.), after having ruled for three decades
and & half, Wa have not come across any epigraph of his between AH. 822 and A.H. 857. On
the other hand, as pointed out earlier, in epigraphs dated A.H. B40, AH. Bid, AH. 848
snd AH. 865, his brother Mujihid Khin is mentioned as the reigning chief. Of thesa, the first three
dates which fall in the reign of Firilz Ehin cccur in his records from Digwing snd Nardini, which
fact has been reasonably interpreted to indicate that Mujihid Ehin had already carved out a
separate principality for himself, during bis brother’s life-time, probably with his capital et Didwiing,
and had occupied Nigaur on the latter's death in or immediately after AH. 857.

A little digression here in attempting to guess the probable time by which Mujahid Ehin
established his suthority independently of his brother, it 18 hoped, will not be out of place.
What perhaps is a clus to this may be found in one of the Narlink inscriptions which say= that
Mujahid Ehin occupied ana became master of Didwini, 8imbhar and Nardinf after the tunult
and turmoil caused by Rind Mokal. Now in some Banskrit epigraphs, Rind Mokal is eulogised
as the van quisher of Firis Ehin (and not Shams Ehiin)* which would pluce this defeat after
the death of Ehams Ehin Dandin which took placa some time before 30th March 1419, if not in A.H.
819 (1416-17) or 80 as has been suggested in the preceding lines. But since Mokal did not ascend
the throns until 1421, this event must have taken place thereafter. Dr. Chaghtiii's Genealogy gives
AT, 829 (14256-26 A.D.) as Shams Ebin's date of death (which is manifestly wrong) and as both

* 4 RIE,1962.63, No. D, 230.

3 Boa, for example, the Gujaris inscription included in this rumber (p- 14, infra).

% Ascording to Dr. Chisghtil, op- &t p- 175, §hams Khin fought a battle with Rind Mokal in A. H. 814 {1411
A 1), but this is not corvect, as Rgnd Mokal did not some to the throne till 1421.
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Firuz Khin I's and Mujihid Khin's injtisl years of reign.! Unfortunately, nowherr, not even in
the Raiput annals or epigraphs; the exact date of Mokal's victory over Firiz Khinis miven. As the
first mention of this victory appears to have been made in the Chitorgarh inscription dated V.8, 1485
(1429 A.D.)*and Sringi Rishi insoription dated a few months later,? the victory must have been
obtained before that date, in which case, it is doubtful if Mujihid Khin haa already established
his authority in 1425-26 s worked out by Dr. Chaghtai.

It occurs to me that the opportunity to set up his independent authority must have been
availed of by Mujihid Khin on the death of the Rind in 1433. It may be recalled that sometime
during that vear, Sultin Ahmiad T of Gujardt had marched towards Nigaur, but returned without
reaching there but ufter plundering the Rina’s country. Itis very likely that Ahmad 8hih went

to Nigaur to the Khauzida chicf's halp against the Rénk but returned on hearing of the murder
of the latter s

When on Piriz Khan's death, Mujahid Khin occupied Nigaur, the former’s son Shams
Ehan sought at first the belp of Rini Ewmbhi of Mewir and subsequently of Sultin Quibu’d-Din
Abmad IT of Gujariit to seoure his father’s kingdom, but ke ultimataly failed to do so ana Muiahid
Ehin becamo the undisputed master of the kingdom.!

Accorling to Dr. Chaghtai, who quotes local inforyation, Mujihid Khan ruled upte A.H. 872
(1467-68 AD.). This msy well be correct or at least nearer to truth as in o Banskeit inseription
of Didwind dated V.8. 1520 (A.H. 888/1483 A.D.)*—i.e. about three years after the Nagaur record
of AH. 865 (Tuscription No.V, infra), Mujibid Kbin is mentioned as the ruler.

IV. INSCRIPTTON , DATED A. H. 844, FROM NARAINA

This inscription pertaiuing to the reign of Mujihid Khin is from Nariini situated in the
Bambhar Tahsil of Juipur districr, Along with S8&mbhar, it seems to have fallen within the juris-
diction of the Nigaur Lingdom. Tt was one of the three Places, the other two being Didwind
and Simbher, that were, after probably being lost to Rind Mokal of Mewir, reconquered by
Mujikid Khiin, as mentioned in one of the inscriptions to be found there,?

The present epigraph is engraved on u squarish tablet measuring 60 by 55 cyus. which is fixed
into the south wall of the courtyard, near the main entrance of the Jami* Mosque of the town.*
There are at least three inscriptions on the mosque proper, and these were published in a previous
isstie of this series from impressions prepared by Mr. B. L. Dbimi, an officer of the Archaeological
Survey of Indian* It is surprising how the preseat record escaped Mr. Dhimé’s notice, unless it

! This dato as in the case of practically all other dates in the Geneslogy seems to have been taken from
e Aurad-i-Qadiriyya.

* Epigraphia Indica, vol. IT, p. 410. It may be noted that the dates of thisrecard are stated to be irregular,

* Ibid.. vol. XIX. Appendix, containing D. R Bhandirkar's ‘Inseriptions of Northern India’, P 107, Now,
76465,

* Sikandar, op. cit.. p. 40 ; Nigamu'd-THn Ahmad, op-cit., p. 484; Firishia, op- cil., p. 190,

* Parlotails. ses Sikandar, op. eif. ; Nigamu'd-Din Abmad, op- eit. ; Firishs, op. cit. Also Chaghtsi, . Cier

177-78.
o Y ARIE , 190880, Wo. B. 147, Rirg Kumbhg's ocoupstion of Nigaur, even if proved historjeally, would
appear to bo only temporary. In any cage, the praskastis mentioning the Ring's oxplojts in this region, for
detaily of whieh we H. B. Sirda, Mabdrang Kuwmblha (Ajmer, 1917), pp. 55.58, 63, oto,. appear to be highly ex-
aggerating in their contents.

T EIM, 1922.34, p. 15,

" ARTE,1955.56, No. D, 144,

* BN, 1923.24, pp. 18-19.

-
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be that it wae brought to its present place afterwards. There is one jore tablet fixed irto the
platform of & grave in the courtyard of the mosque ; it is a fragmentary epitaph.!

Since the epigraphical tablet has been adversely affected by inclemencies of weather and
neglect, the writing is badly danaged. The letters have completely dirappeared towards the end,
and even in other parts, the writing is soinewhat ilegible in a few places, particularly in lines 1
and 2, with the result that the object of construction which it seems to mentioa, cunnot be deter-
mined except that it was situated somewhere outside the fort (higdr). Tt refers itself to the reign
of Mujihid Khin, who is described as the bast of kings. The date is given in words, and can miore
or less be clearly deciphered to be AH. 844 (1440-41 A.D.). 1t may be pointed out that the two
groups of the records of Mujihid Ehin from Nariinia—the one on the Gauri Shanksr Tank and
the otber on the Jami* Mosque—are dated A.H. 840 and 848.7

The style of writing of the record is Naskh of a fairly good type. Its cailigraphy is superior
to the one in the Tank inscriptions under reference, dated A.H. 840, but not as artisgic and well
designed as the three Jimi* Mosque epigraphs.?

The record comprises five couplets in Persian. The inscriptions of the Khinsidas am as a
rule in prose and this is perhaps their third metrical record which is known to us.!

The text has beon deciphered as under :—
TEXT
Plate I1l(a)
ST T R S S IR Ob) g0 22 oW meeerereersennens ()

ok o~ Oﬂ Ol dales iy SRR | ¥ E_ﬂi- {T}

RS TCRRT ~ < S 3 S| Gk e sl Kl Gl K ()

Olis 3
Oled S5 a5 clje e hlaas  3pad dF Oapl s ()
FaEasw ll||-'.; FaEEEE SRASANEEE SEEEET SEEEEEEesEEE  REEsssaEn [_Jk]-? dﬂ- k&. (')
TRANSLATION
(1)) aaiasesinnpmespisroamonenneress was constructed at this time.... ....oeauasvs security,
(DY oecnamens dsiagusasiass sons outside the fort.......co-ssssesssccin the tie of
Mujihid Ehins on of Shame Khiin.
(8) The infidels, on all sides, have becowe depressed, due to fear (of the KEhin), and the

heart of the beligvers have gladdened (lit. blossomed forth) dus to prosperity.

(4) The chosen one (i.e. Prophet Mubammad) has said, < My age is the best of ages " This
age, verily, is beiter than that of the other kings.

(6) (It was tho year AT cight hundred (and) fourtyfour (AH. 844=1440-41 AD).......

.........................................................................

as seen ubove, provides one morv date of the reign of Mujihid Ebéo.

This epigraph,
t ARIE ,1955-56, No. D, 141

3 EIM, 1923-24, pp. 16, 18, 19.
% Beo ibid., plate VII and Dr. G. Yuzdgni's remarky in itid., p. 18,
& The other two are : one of the twolauk records mentioned sbors, and the epigraph of Firfiz Ehlin IT's tine

ab Nagaur (Ingeription Ko. V1, infra).




a8 EPIGRAPHIA INDICA—ARABIC AND PERSIAN SUPPLEMENT
V. INBCRIPTION, DATED A H. 865, FROM NAGAUR

The fifth inscription of this group and the second of Mujahid Ehdn, is from Nigaur. The tablet,
measuring 76 by 30 oms., on which it is inscribed, is fragmentary, but fortunately, as far as it
can be judged from its text, not much of its text is missing. The tablet which must have origi-
nally belonged to a mosque, as is evident from its purport, is now built up into the western upper
wall of the Nigaur Fort,! by the side of two more inscribed tablets, dated in the years of the four-
teenth century.® The record under study mentions the construction of a mosque in 1461 during
the time of Mujabid Ehin. The name of the builder which was contained in the second line is lost.
The epigraph comprising two lines of Persian is executed in Naskh of a fairly good type, which
indicates a mature and experienced hand.

The text has besen read as under :—
TEXT
Plate IV (a)

Bl 3540 dmes Slas gl 35U Al B ey Ol el Jle o O[TW] seees ()
LIS 5 e 3 Least Ao Gliasy 448 oo 2 W) (1) L[] 19k ooy ) 5 €54 e (1)

TRANSLATION
¢ L time of (1) Majlis-i-* A1 Mujdhid Ehin, may Allih perpetuate his glories,
the edifice of this mosque was built by the grace of Allih,
) B R T A and Pure, for the sake of the pleasure of God. On the second of the

month of Ramadin, year (A.H.) five and sixty and eight hundred (2 Ramadiin 865=11 June 1461).

This, as stated above, is a new and the latest Persian inscription of Mujahid Khln® Also,
it is the only record of his to be found at Nigaur itself.

It has been stated above that Mujihid Khin's records from Digwiné and Nardini, respectively
in the north-eastern and south-eastern parts of the Nigaur kingdom, set up when his brother
Firiiz Ehin was alive and ruling at Nigaur, indicate that the former ruled over this part of the
kingdom independently, while Firiiz EKhan ruled over the remaining part from the capital
Nigaur.* Dr. Chaghtdi has also followed this reasoning in the reconstruction of the Genealogy.*®
In the absence of Firiz Ehin's im'nriptinm, after the one of AH. 822, it may be argued that
Mujahid Ehin had succeeded him a8 exclusive chief of the whole principality some time before
AH. B40, his earliest inscription from Nardini. But this argument, based on the negative
evidence of inscriptions,* does not hold good before the clear statement in historical works that
Firiiz Khiin ruled over Nigaur till he died in A.H. 857, Therefore, until fresh material comes to
light, we have to accept that Firiz Khin had succesded his father and Mujahid Kbin either being

1 ARIE,1965-66, No. D, 339,

% Jbid., Nos. D, 337-338,

! Referenco hag alieady boen made in the preceding lines to his Sanskrit ingeription dated two or three years
later (p. 28, supra).

8 It would not be quite corroct to say that thisfact is known from history ssstatod in EIM, 1040-50, P21,
the fact is based on epigraphs only.

* Clisghtdi, op. cil., pp. 176-177.

* A systematic search in thoregion may yet bring to light new eplgraphs of the early Khinsidas,




Prate IV

(8) Record, dated A. H. 865, from Nigaur (p. 28 )

Scarg: '3

FIRDZ KHAN 11
by Epigraph, dated A. H. 880, from the same place (p. 30 )
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dissatisfied or for some other reason managed to set up his authority in the eastorn part of the
kingdom, as vouchsafed by his epigraphs, and became master of the whole kingdom on the death
of his brother in A.H. 857 as seen above. The presence of his inscription dated A.H. 866—the
one under study—would also point to that fact. There is little chance of the tablet mnot
belonging to Nagaur or its neighbourhood —its present position, along with other epigraphical
tablets, shows that it formed part of & mosque at Nagaur itself.

Firdz Khan II

According to Dr. Chaghtdi’s Genealogy, Mujihid Khindied in A.H.872 and his son Salal
Ehin—erroneously called Salibat Ebin by Dr. Chaghtdi—came to power and ruled for three
years. His existence is known only from the inscriptions of his son Firdz Khin II, which quote
his full genealogy ; Dr. Chaghtii’s information about the duration of his reign seems to have
been derived from the Awrdd-i-Qddiriyya.

Piriiz Khan IT also does not find mention in historical works. But he is already known to the
readers of this series from his two inscriptions found at Didwand.* The prozent study contuins
five more records of his, of which three are from Nigaur and two from Bari Khitu. Dr. Chaghtii
makes him rule from AH. 875 to A.H. 899, but one of the inscriptions in our study (p. 36,
infra) extends his reign at least by one year. Firiiz Khin 11 is also referred to in a Jainu work us
reigning in 1484 A.D*

VI. INSCRIPTION, DATED A.H. 830, FROM NAGAUR

This epigraph is to be found on the mosque locally called Akhidewili-Masjid, situated in
Mahalla Churigarin, at the back of the Shamei Mosque. The mosque is of modest dimensions und
has no architectural pretensions: its building appears to be old but has undergone extensive
repairs, It comprises a single prayer-hall divided into three aisles, each iwo vays deep, huving un
opening of broad and slightly pointed arches. Its roof is flat. There is only one milirab in the
west wall, above which the tablct bearing the inscription under study is fixed.*

This is another of the very few metYical epigraphs of the Khinzidas—the second in the present
group—that have come down to us, It comprises six Persian couplets, running into as muny
lines, on an area measuring 30 by 76 ¢ms. The epigrapb purports that the mosque was cons-
tructed by a son of * Ald and grandson of Sherdilghini in 1475, during the time of Firiiz Khin,
son of Salib Khin. It further states that the text was ingcribed by Bamd’, son of Hasan, whe
hailed from the town of Barasatl, The name of the composer is not given, but that does nol matter
pither, as he does nct appear to be a man of any poetical talent or training. The quality of the
verses is mediocre, and the composer has flouted the rules of the grammar, prosody and syntax,
obscuring the meaning of the record. For example, the sense intended to be conveyed in the last
couplet cannot be exactly made out.

An interesting aspect of the inscription is that it is incised on stone instead of Leing cut into
relief 8s is the case with all the other records of the Ehinzidas. The only other rocord exccuted in
this style at Nigaur is the record of the Ghorinonarch Mubammn:ad bin Baw.* The ttyle of writing
of our record is Naskh of no particular merit.

* Chaghtai, op. cit, pr 176, 179,
s EIM, 194950, pp. 21-22.

® Chaghtdi, op. eit., pp- 176, 179.
& Juin, op- cil.

% ARIE, 1968.67, No. DD, 220,

* EIAPS, 1968, pl. I n.
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The text has been read as under:—
TEXT

Plate IV (b

Ol phel O e Qe Sag sae Ol 53 (y)

OF cmsils do 2 oA iy g~ Qe I Uy daeas il 357 (y)
SIEYL SO Py e SN @ D @la ) (v)
OF 3¢ Olas & ) o dia Sy FU Al SUZa 3 daws (4)

Olsd dmes cals ool LT ,0 a2 Sl e W adlS ey ()

TRANSLATION

(1) In the time of the chief, Firiz Ehin, son of Salzh Ehin, the greatest successful Khan,

(2) one who is the son of *Ald (son oft) Sherdilkhini® constructed this mosque with the
belp of God.

13) He built a mosque for the sake of God so that be may be inmiortal.

(4) The date was year (A.H.) eight hundred and eighty, and it was scventeenth of the
month of Sha‘bén (17 Sha'bin 880-16 December 1475),

(5) Enow that the humble creature, the scribe Banid® son of Hasan, is from the town (khitta)
of Barasatl,

(6) On Bunday, the construction took place (in the) world and such a mosque Was completed.
Read ye.

It will be noted that the name of Firiiz Ehip I's father is clearly inscribed as Salih Ehin. It
has been hitherto read as Salabat Ehin, also by Dr. Chaghtai who had before hin the Inanuscript
of the Awrdd-i-Qadiriyya and had ako published the Digwiipd and Bagi Khitu inscriptions of this
chief. But there is no doubt that the reading of this name in this epigraph as also in a fow more
included in the present study is clearly Sulib Khin.®

It is pon owhat unusual that the builder's nane is not specified in the epigraph. He is simply
called “ bin * Ala[-i-] Sherdilkbanl” which wowd wean— if we treat the hamza ufter ‘Alj s being
governcd by the idifat-i-ibni (the Fasra denoting the son-and-father telationship) as it almos
certainly is—son of * Ald son of Sherdilkhan!, Now we know from one epigraph that ono son of
this * Ali, nayod Malik Hizibr, was the Conissary {(Gun.adhta) of the same Firiz Elin in

-

Digwind in AT 896 (1491 A.D.)* If both are identical, the epigroph would provide an earliey

) Thiw i porhaps 'AlG-i-Shordilkhani which means *Alf aon of SLerdilkhfni.

* In the plates of the two Didwing inseriptions | ELA, 149-50, pla. X7 ¢ and XI1 a}, the name cay beelearly
read aaSalibKhin. ButDr. Chagitaimay perbaps have beon misled by the manuscript of the Adysad,

» EIM, 1040-50, p. 22,
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date, by about 16 years, for Malik Hizibr. But in that case, whether Hizibr had held any office
at Nigaur, the findspot of the epigraph under study, is not indicated in the record, though it can
be presumed 5o without much fear of contradiction. The other alternative is that he may be
another son of * Ali. Thindly, if the idifat between ‘Ald and Sherailkhinl is not an iddfal-i-sbni
(s it almost certainly appears to bo), the nane of the son would be Sherdilkhind, in which case the
name borpe by the grandson and the grand-father would Lo commeon. This is not unusual. But
pothing definite can be said about this in view of the hopeless quality of the verses. Asitis, I
am incined to take it a8 u case of iddfat-i-thni. In any case, nothing is known alout the person-
ages from the availuble historical records,

Likewise, nothing is known about Bamil' the scrilv. Burasatl, to whick he is stated in the
text to bulong, is sodern Birsd, a district headquarters in Muryiud State.  As in the text, there is
nothing in the calligraphy of the record thnt wight do credit to the scribe.

VII. INSCRIPTION, DATED A H. 885, FROM NAGAUR

The credit of discovering this opigraph goes to Bhri N. M. Ghanam, Technical Assistant,
Archacological Surver of India, Western Circle, Baroda, who had cone across it in the course of
his exploration work in Jodhpur district. It is engraved on a tablet, measuring 70 by 30 cms.,
which is Iying luose in the building locally culled E&li Guiibad, situated within the prenises of
the Bare Pir Siliil-ki-Dargdh.' This Guuilad which Las been referred to albove (p. 24, supra)
is separated from the Shagsi Tank on the south south-east by the compound wall and is popu-
larly attributed to Shams Ehin Dandini, the founder of the line.

The impression of this record, prepared by 8hri. Ghanam was received along with those of a
few more epigraphs fron the Nagaur district in October, 19603 But partly because the writing
is damaged and the calligraphy is quita intricate, and partly because the inked rubbing was not
quite satisfactory, the epigraph could not Le completely and correctly deciphered. As a result,
the date and the name of the Ehinzida chiefs were loft unread and the object of construction was
tantatively deciphured to be a mosque.* Bubsequently, Bhri W. H, Siddig’, then 8enior Epigraphical
Assistant in our office who wos deputed to tour Rijusthin in about October 1962 wus spacifically
asked to have a fresh rubbing prepared, but thougr the rubbing was better, the text still defied
decipherient. Then, when I visited Nigaur in December 1966, not only did T have its fresh
rubbings prepared very carefully, but I also spent considerable time in deciphering the text on the
stone and was, fortunately, able, after sustained and concentrated efiorts, to decipher the whole
of the text.*

The epigraph consists of a single line of Persian prose and records the construction of a Ehingiih
in 1480-81 during the reign of Firiiz Khin son of §alah Ehin. The script employed is Naskh which
is remarkable for the sharp and pointed outline of its letters, whose elongated strokes have beem
8o designed as to form & row of arches, creating a highly artistic effect.

L1t is jush pogsible—tho langusgo of the record being much bolow standard—that by the term kdtih which
literally mesns 'one whe writeg' is intended the writer j.e. the composer.

3 ARIE. 1968-67, No. D, 221,

® All the epigraphs were listed in ibid., 1981-62, Noa. D, 238-263,
& Ibid., 1961-62, No. Db, 248,

8 Jbid.. 1966-67, No. 1. 221,



32 FPIGRATHIA INDICA—ARABIC AND PERSIAN SUPPLEMENT

The text has been read as follows : —

TEXT
Plate V (a)

Ok jas Je o pline QUL 5 kel Ol Shy Sl e 53 B gl a2 U
LW 5 geilad 5 ek Tie (9) g‘@l..,-.mi.a_.qaucm.-.y

TRANSLATION

This Ehinqgih was constructed in ths reign of His Highness the great Khin and maguificont
Ehagin Majlis-i-'Xf Frriiz Khan son of Salih Khin, may Allih perpetuate his glories, in the year
(AH.) five and eighty and cight hundred (A.H, 885-1480-81 AD.).

A reference has already been made in the preceding lines about the correct name of Firiis
Ehan's father (p. 30 supra). In this as well as the following three inscriptions, his name is
clearly inscribed es Salih Khin.

Ths text is silent regarding the builder of the Khingah, who would on the face of it appear to
be some one else than the chief. Nor does it provide any clue to its identity—to what saint or
saintly establishinent it was attached. And there is unfortunately no authentic history of the
original provenance of the epigraphical tablet. If it happens to have originated in the same pre-
miises where it is found i.e. the Bape Pir FaLib-ki-Durgin—the Dargih built in memory of the
famous divine Shaikh “Abdu'l-Qadir Jilini, the founder of the Qidirf order—it would mean that
the Ehinqih was built for the use of the followers of the Qadirf order. One thing is certain that the
epigraph has nothing to do with the Kili Gumbad or the wausoleum of Shams Khin Dandanf

VITI-IX. INSCRIPTIONS, DATED A.H. 886, FROM BARI KHATU

These two extremnely interssting records are found inseribed on two tablets fixed into two
different parts of & mosque called Ehanzadon-ki-Masjid situated in the Fort on the top of the hill
a8t Bari Khitu in the Jael Tahsil of Nigaur district.* The credit of noticing them for the first
time goes to Dr. M. A. Chaghtii. He published, however, only one of thess and his reading oom.
prising only the nane and genealogy of the chief, the year and the portion referring to the Mugta*
of the Mu'dmala of Khattil js incomplete.? They were also notjced in 1958 by Mr. K. V., Baundara-
rijan of the Archaeologicul Burvey of India, Baroda, on receipt of their photographs from
whom, T deputed Mr. 1. A. Ouneri, then Epigraphical Assistant, to prepare their inked rubbings,
It is from those impressions that both the epigraphs are edited here,

On plan, the mosque consists of & single prayer-hall, built entirely in trabeate style, over.
looking a courtyard. The main mikrab, unlike in other cases, is cut open into the western wall,
The building is simple in execution and does not contain any decorative features of importance,
Nevortheless, as a building of the fiftecentl century in Rijasthin, it is not without antiquarian
interest.

* Lam not very surw about the reading of this word, Tho sign below the letter & of Sld on the
stone has beon taken to indicate this word.

# For references to the history and inscripeions of Bari Kngta, see EIAPS, 1966, pp. 4, fn3, 67,13, 17;
ibid., 1967, pp. 4, 9, 12,20 ; ibid., 1969, p.50 ; ARIE, 1958-50, Nos. D, 170-82 ; ibid., 19686-67, Nos. D,
109-214 : ibid., 1960-70, Wos. D, 155-30; Progtess Roport of the Arehgeological Surcey of India, Weatern
Circle, Poogna, far the year ending 31 March 1910, pp. 50-51, y
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One of the two epigraphs appears above the central milrdb and slightly to its left.! The
epigraphical tablet measures 105 by 45 cms. and is inscribed with a eix-line text in Persian prosa.?
The text purports that the mosque was constructedin 1482 during the reign of Majlis-i-'All Firiiz
Ehin, son of Salih Ehin, during the deputyship of Maliku'l-Umard Tkhtiyiru'd-Daulat wa'd-Din
Lidla Ehélis, the former chief of the Royal Btables and the Muqta’ of the district of Khattd by
Maliku'l-Umari Tiju'd-Danlat wa'd-Din Malik Ladla Ehaldg, the Muqta® of the Fort of the said

district.
The text is executed in ordinary Naskh with a slight tendency to cursiveness and has been

deciphered as under :—

TEXT
Plate V(5)

o s WK s Ok S e aee 3 dmes @l A2 W (y)

Olge ud Olab 5 S Ja 565140110 Olaz) Jol 8izs 0 aedld) ey KT (1)

Old dabes oy Ol o QL a8 Jle (sic.) Ambss Uy O 3 ool e ()
) Ay Olmwst o

A ol s sl sliR) Y S cay 8y pem 9 &l Josd Bl s (o)
oA Y Ol

¥l &l 5,5 5F ayle Bl @iy sleS dlalas ahis y ()l Pl 20505T (o)
A s sl g

3 GWl AW o AUST a1 58 Afa] dlila i C-Lb AL sy el (4)
wlalad 3 oilad 5 cw ale dssedl 3 42 gla] O aa

TRANSLATION

(1) This mosque was constructed in the reign of His Highness the Khin of the Ehins, the
signet on the surface of the earth,

(2) one who is decorated (with chiefehip) by the Nourisher of the worlds, the cherisher of
the men of Faith, the overthrower of men of Infidelity and rebellion, the lion of the arena (of
manliness),

(8) the means of peace and security, His Highness Majlis-i-*All Firiiz Ebéin eon of Salab
Ehin son of Mujihid Ehiin son of Shams Ehin (son of)* WajThu'l-Mulk.

(4) And it was built, by the bounty of Alléh and (His) best grace, during the period of Maliku’l-
Umari Ikhtiyiro'd-Daulat wa'd-Din, the championof the time, Lidla Khalds,

1 4RI E, 1962.63, ¥o. D, 195.
*Infact both thess epigraphs happen to be the longest Khinzgda records that have come down $o us.

® An igiifas-i-idni has to bo read between these two names.
B
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(5) the forp.er keeper of the Royal Stables and the (present) Muqgta® of the district (Mw'd@mala)
of Khattii fay Allih perpstunte his grandeur. The work was carried ont? by Maliku'l-Un a1
Taju'd-Daulst wa'd-Din

(6) Bulik Ladia Khalfs, Mugga® of the Fort of the said district (Mu'dmala), may his prowess
endure for aver.  On the date the 22nd of the n onth of Dhu'l- Hijja, vear (A.FH.) six and eighty
and eight hundred (22 Dhu'l-Hijja 886=11 February 1482).

. The tablet bearing the second inseription of the same mosque, measures 62 by 35 cms, and is

‘fixed on the facade of thr prayer-hall, above and to the right of the entrance.® The record is
identical in purport, and, to a great extent, even in words, with the previous one except for the
omission of the nawe of the Mugts* of the district and of the titles of the Mugta* of the Fort. In

this epigraph, it way be particularly noted, the latter hus been unsy biguously neution d as the
_ builder of the n osque.

The epagraph consists of four lines of writing in Persinn prose.  The style of writing is Naskh
- of & quahty which ix inferior to that in the other record. Tt hus grvater rursiveness o lso, no partis
cular regurd having boen shown for notches of lotters nr ligatures.

The text has been read as under:—

TEXT
Plat: VI(n)
A ki SRS Y WS W ges 3 & emds |y daes el 3,5 ()
- SBYT e D ajmai gigh
Olal Jal 3555 puallalb ooy AT o (595 A gl pe O il Jge 53 (v)
S plae S Sl 5 oil oot Ol a2 Ok 5 A5 Jel SIS (e)
Ol j o i
9 GW AU & S day Oleat Ok dabe o Obedhe o] (w)
wilddlad 3 il 3 cw Al wnd] 53 g2 o Ogpdad
TRANELATION

(1} Thix mosque was huilt, by the bounty of Alah and His grace by Malik Lidla Ehalig,
Mugta® of the Fort of Khattfi, may Allih assist hiny against calamities.

(2) during the reign of His Highness the Eban of the Khins, the signet on the surface of the
sirth, one whe is decorated (with chiefship) by the Nourisher of the worlds, the cherisher of tha
uen of Fuith, : :

(3) the overthrower of the et of Infidelity and rebellion, the lion of the arena (of mmagli-
ness), the nieans of puace und security, His Highness, Majlie-i-* X1 Firiiz Khin,

T 'Phisia how she placs. namo is spelt by Muslim hisgtorisns afwo.  Iialoenl
* The word in the text s bir kond which literslly means ‘the work was s

*ARI K, 196263, No. D, 196,

b |
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(4) son of Saldh Kbiin son of Mujdhid Ehin son of Shams Khiin (son of)* Wajihu'l-Mulk, on the
22nd of the month of Dhu'l-Hijja, year (A.H.) six und eighty and cight hundred (22 Dhu'l-Hijja
886=11 February 1482).

From tho shove, it is quite clear that it wus Mahku'l-Unara Tiju'd-Duulet wa'd-Din Malik
Lich Ebalig, the Muqta® of the Fort of the district who built the wosque.

These epigraphe are, thus, quite in porteut.  Buot for these, the names of two nobles of first
rank of the Ehnzidas would have remuined unknown. As a matter of fact, we know precious
little about the history of this dynasty and are sheolutely in dark about its officials. Therefore,
the iniportance of the epigraphs from which for the first time we huve come to kuow of these two
officials cannot be overstressed. From the uppendage of titles and the Ligh rank the two nobles
enjoyed, as stated in the epigraphs, they appear to huve held prominent positiop in the governu.ent,
and it is & reasonsble surnuse that they wight have balonged to the ruling family

~ Attention may be draw n to the peenlinrity in the nawes of these twe grandees, beth of whom
are mentioned as Malik Lidla Khalis. 1 fail to grasp tho exact connotation of the name Ladls,
oxcept perhaps that it be the Hindiword Ladld meaning * the fondled or darling’. But it is alimost
certain that the tenn Lidla Ehalds does not appear to be a case of having the idafat-i-ibmi.
That ix to say, it cannot be taken to mean * Malik Lidla son of Khalds,’ for the persons each men-
tioned ae Malik Ladla Ehalis are definitely two different persons, as the titles and the posts held
by theneshow. The ounly plausible explanation of this would be that these were either two entirely
different persons, or that Lidla Khalig was the family name by which the persons were known
anil they were distinguished from each other by their titles. The second altermutive appears Lo
mo to he wore likely.

But these epigraphs are ako important from auother poiut of view. Thoey happen to be the
unks Khinzida records found so far at Bari Khitu—a place abont sixty kilometres to the east
@uth-cast of Nagaur— where, as the readers of this saries are aware, the epigraphs of the FUOCEESIVe
dynsetics of the Mawliks, the Ehalji & and the Tughlugs have been found. It has been moted
that out of tne fortythree epigraphs found so farin the town,? there is not a single record, other
than the two under study, set up after A H. 802 and before AH. 968, Could this be interpreted
to mean that Bai Khitu was added to the Nigaur territories in the reign of Firiiz Kbinll-oza
little carlier, in the reign of his grand-father Mujihid Khin, as has been noted by Dr. Chaghtai® 1
On the other hand, Bari Khiitu being situated hardly at a distance of about 40 kilometres to the
south-west of Didwhna and about €0 kilometres to the east of Nigaur, it appears unlikely that it
should have come into the Khinzida possession 0 late. The only plavsible explanation wcay be
that ander the early Khnzidas, Ehita had lostits importance, which it regained unaer Firiis
Khiin IT.

In sny case, the records clearly indicate that under this chief, Bari Khitu wa. the headquarters
of u separate district with a Fort, whose impertance can bo judged by the fact that it was governed
by two officiale of high standing.

It may also be recalled that these are the only EKbinzida records which have such anarmay
of Tugh-sounding titles used for the chief. Also, as in the case of the Nardind record of his grand-
father Mujihid Ehin, referred to above, the records under study quote the full gencalogy of the
chief right upto the progenitor of the ruling families of Gujarit and Nagaur, namely Wajihu'l-
Mulk, s Tughlugian grandee. :

! Bee fp. 3, onp. 33, supro.
& 4KIE, 1958.59, Nos. D, 170-62 ; ibid., 1962-63, Koa. 104-207 ; ibid., 1968-67 , No. D), 180214,

* Chaghtsi, op. ait., p- 179.
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X —INSCRIPTION, DATED A H. 900, FROM NAGAUR

This is another interesting epigraph of the time of Firiiz Ehin IT. It is engraved in one line ona
tablet, measuring 85 by 34 cms., which is fixed above the central mijrib of the small unpretentious
mosque situated in the compound of the Bare Pir Sahib-ki-Dargih referred to above? The
rubbing of this inscription also was prepared in 1959 by Shri N. M. Ghanam, of the Western Circle
of the Archaeologiosl Burvey of Indis, Baroda. But the epigraph seen:s to have been noticed and its
impression prepared by Dr. Chaghtdi, much earlier ; he had sent the photograph of its rubbing
slong with those of a few more to the Director General of Archaeology in Indis, New Delhi, to be
included perhaps a¢ an addenda to his article on the inscriptions from the Jodhpur State.® While
in the available recoras, the note on these inscriptions, if it was sent, is not available, it did
not find place in the said article, nor does it appear to have been published by hum elsewhere.

Both the rubbings of Dr. Chaghtdi and Mr. Ghanam were not as distinct as one would like to
bave. Also, o few unfamiliar word ocould not be deciphered at the time of listing the epigraph in
our annual report for 1961-62.* Consequently I took opportunity of my visit to Nigaur in 1966
to devote some time to decipher the writing on the stone itself and also have its fresh impression
made. It is from this impreseion that the epigraph is being published here.

It will be scen from the plate that the writing is almost perfectly well preserved, the lottors
aro clearly engraved and the style of writing is quite bold. Nevertheloss, due to the crowded
writing in the typical style of the Khanzida inscriptions, in which one lotter is written upon
another and a word or a lotter thervof is at tines interposed betweon those of the other word, the
decipherment liss been rendered difficult. Added to this was the somewhast unfamiliar name
of the builder, And though it is a matter of sstisfaction that practically the whole of the
epigraph has been, it is hoped, correotly, read, there is one word written cursively which has still
remained unintelligible.

The epigraph consists of one line in Persinn prose and purports that the mosque was built in
1495, during the reign of the ohisf Firiiz Khin, by one Dada, son of Kfli Salalkhin!.

The calligraphy of the record is quite rearkable. The style of writing is Naskh of the san.e
type as in the early filteenth century inseriptions of Zafar Khin of Gujarit, so much so as to make
one feel that the inspiration, if not the calligraphier himself, must have come from there. The
well-thaped letters bave been placed below the artistic arrangement of tall arch-shaped rilings
formed by their elongated shafts, the whole producing quite & pleasing effect.

The text of the epigraph has been deciphered as under :—
TEXT
Plate VI(b)
S [O] o el OB 9 Ghe) Ol ol age 53 3] dseeas Sl A2 1y
Ailaned e 038 s enll 5o o SR G A2 e WS 132 laa,

——

1 ARIE, 1081-62, No. D, 247, §
t EIM, 15950, pp. 15-53.
Y ARIE, 1961-A2, No. D, 347,

¢ The reading of this word is nod cortain. Could i be sl 1
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TRAKBLATION

This illuminated mosque was built in the reignof the great Ehinand mugnificent Khagin,
Firiz Khin, through the grace of the Merciful (i.e. God), (by) Dada (son o°) Kifia Salalkhant, for
the king (?), (on) the 12th of the month of Rajab, may its dignity increase, year (A.H.) nine
hundred (12 Rajab 900=8 April 1495).

The primary importance of this epigraph lies as pointed out in the introductony lines, in
extending the reign of Firiz Ehin IT by one year from the last known date of lus reign AH. 899,
as recorded in Dr. Chaghtdi’s Genealogy.! It is ulso guite inportant in another 1espect. Like the
Bari Khiitu record studied above, this epigraph also furnishes the nan e of a person of sore note
who flourished at this time. Though the name of the person is quite unfamiliar and to establish
his or her identity is difficult, a look at the reproduction of the epigraph will show thut there
shovld be little doubt about Dada Kila Salilkbini being the correct reading of the name of the
builder. But whether this constitutes the son and the father’s nam.e or is the nan.e of one person is
& debatable point. Dadd means slso u wet-nurse, and if that be the meaning intended here, it
would mean that the builder was Kili, the Dada, attached to Saldly Khan, fother of Firfiz Khin.
Now, when in Nigaur, I was inforned by Mr. Rahn.atu'llih Raunag Ughn dnl of the Pirzida
family of the town, who ie much interested in the history of the reign and possesses valable infor-
mation on the subject,that ea had quite sone tin.e back scen a docun cnt of the tin ¢ of Aurangzelb,®
then in possession of the deseendants of the Khanzidas,* in which weution is made of a Da'l's
Tonb along witn the Tomb of Shams Ehin (i.e. Kili Gumbed, which is to the immn edinte cust of
the mosque containing the inscription under Btudy). Mr. Uthniind being unaware of the yention
of Dada in the epigraph under study, bis account as to the mention of the DE'T's Towb in the docu-
ment cannot be dismissed as an after-thought. Theer is also one more Tomb in the vicinity of
the said Klé Gumbad, which could be the D&'T's Tomb in question, The proxiwity of the niosque
to thesa buildings lends weight to the identification of Kild as the nuise of Baliy Ehiin.

In the alternative, Dada niay be the name of the builder, and Kili that of his fulber. From
the appelation Salil khani attached to his name, he appouss to huve been o favourite noble or
servant of Salih Ehiun.

In any case, the epigraph has preserved uwnto us the name of & leading person of the period,
and as such its importance is considerable.

Muhammad Ehin

In the Genealogy of Dr. Chaghtai, Muhammad Ehin is shown as baving succeedud his father
Firiz Khin ITin A.H. 899 and ruled upto A.H. 915. That he did nol succeed Firiiz Ehin until
A. H. 900 is evideni from the record fuse studied, W bave ocan able to discover g0 far five records
of Muhammad Ehan, the earlicst of wnich is dated AH. 909 and the latest A.H. 913. In the
eolophon of Jain works, Muhammad Ehin is also spoken of ruling in V. 8. 1561 (1504 AD.fAH,
910) and V.8. 15676 (1519 A.D.JAH. 925-26).4

! Chaghtai, op- cit., p- 178-
* According to Mr. Uthmini, the officials mentioned in there docuilents wore Qadl Dost Mubaumad and

Hiji Sulgin, the Mublosid. The descondants of the Khinzadas mentioted thergin were Paja(lr) Ebin, Rahmat
Kbio and Jhu jhir Kbin.
3 According to Mr, Ughymini, the last of the Ehfnsida family of Nigaor was Runadan Ehin whose sons were
Fayyid Kbin sad ‘Abdu’l-Ghanl, who migrated to Pikistin in 1848,  There is no member of this family, accor.
ding to him, now living at Nigeur.
Juin, op. cil.
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The year AH. 915 is shown in the Genoslogy as the final year of his reign. In this year,
Mubammad Ehin is stated to have offered allegiance to Bikandar Lodi, s has been reforred to
above (p. 17, supra). Dr. Chaghtii's information nmay have been based on the Awdd whose
dates, aro however, not slways correct. TUntil, theiefore, sone fresh inforn ation copes fortl,
the question of the terniinal year of his reign should be considersd open.

XI. INSCRIPTION, DATED A.H. 909, FROM NAGAUR

This is agaiu quite an interesting epigraph in which one more nember oF the ‘ruling fanily
finds mention. It was brought to my potice by Mr. Raunaq Uthwini, whohas beun instruyenta)
in saving quite a fow epigraphical tublets built up in the city-wall, thin under den.olition by the
Niigaur Munigipal avthorities, from being lost or densged. He got fone tablets renoved to
the Kanhere Julihon-ki-Masjid, situated near the Dargih of Alwad ‘Al Bipji, within the Delhi
Gate, towards its north-west.!

The one bearing the inscription under study is one of them.* Tt nieasures 50 Ly 38 ews,
and contains a one-line text, which assigns the construction of o cathudm] veque 1o 1Je wife o
Khinzida Miyiin * Alf in 15034, during the reign of Mubammad Khin.

The langnage ot the record is Persian. The style of writing is NaaKR of the sai Vurie'y as
in the previous cpigrapk. The letters are remarkable for their well-shaped outline ana Leld
exevution. But Lere, the elongated shafts of the leteors have boen urranged in & somewhat nova]
way.  Ruised to the same level, they huve been decronsed in size in the descending order from
Tight to loft, and the artistic effect produced by this is accentuated by the motil of banner-
heads that narks the tips of these shafts,

The texs of the recopd s quoted bolow :—

L

TEXT
Plate V1i(a)

Aot olsl O dge 33 Olemy Gl Jo Ol LIPE an g OGN e ol i
TRANSLATION

This large (i.e. cathedral) nmosque (was) built (by) the wife of Khinzida Miyin ‘Al through
the grace of the Compassionate (Allih) during the reign of the great Khin Muhammad Ehin (in
the) year (A.H.) nine and nine hundred (A.H. 909=1503-04 A.D.).

This is the second inseription from Nagaur in which a female member of the ruling family is
mentioned. But unlike in the case of the other record (p- 24, supra), her name is not given.
She is merely introduced as the wife of Khinzida Miyin ‘All Khin. Fortunately, the identity of
the 'atter is known from historical works. According to these, he was a brother of Muhapunnd
Khiin and had entered into & conspiracy in about A.H. 915, with anothar brother of his, Abi Bake,
to kil their royal brother. But ultimately, both were compelled to seek asylum st the court of
Sikandar Lodf, then camping at Dholpur, and Muhamnad Ehan, anticipating a reprisal by the
fatter, appeased him by sending letters of allegiance und presents to hiy, and showing his readi-
ness to have his name read in sermons and minted on coins, “ All Khin was appointed by the

L For theee oo ARTE ,1965.65, Nos, D, 352.55.
8 Ibd., No.D, 359,
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Lodi king to the sarkar of Sui Baber,! which was later on taken from him by way of punishment*
and given to his brother Aba Bakr. Beyond this, nothingis known about him. This event may
have ocourred in sbout A.H. 916 or sa——"

The inscription under study bolongs to s period when Miyin ‘All was still at Nigaur, The
mosque built by his wife must have been destroyed along with other monnments of the town by
Rija Bakht vingh, as referred to in the introdactory lines, if not even earlier by Rina Kumbha.

XII. INSCRIPTION, DATED A.H. 911, FROM THE SAME PLACE

The tablet bearing this epigraph was found built upside down in the outer face of the lower
part of the city-wall when I had its rubbing prepared in 1966.* It was also shown to me by Mr.
Raunaq Uthmiini. This portion of the city-wall stood to the west of the opening therein, off the
Niyiirivon-ki-Mahalla, and facing the famons Dargih of §ifi Sibib towards north-west. Ttis not
known if the city-wall still stands or has since boon pulled down.

The epigraphical tablet having been exposed to varied climatic conditions for centuries, the
writing wpich was originally in the same bold relief as is characte-istic of the Khinsida records of
Nigaur, is badly damaged, particularly in the bottom portion which lay expecsed ; the writing in
the top portion of the tablet which was buried in the ground is in a slightly better state of preser-
vation. Fortunately, however, the text could be read almost completely after a few concentrated
effurte,

The epigraph cousists of one line of writing in Parsian oocupying a space of about 80 by 40
oms. The tablst seems to have originaly belonged to a tomb, as the inscription records the cons-
sruction of the mausoleum of Maiiksida Fatho'llih son of Ehinzida Ahmad Ehin, and of the
mosque, which was evidently attached to it, in 1505-06, during the reign of Muhammad Ehin,
The text, as in the case of other Khinzida records, is incomplete in that there is no verb inthe

antence, but the purport is more or luss understood. The name of the builder is no* given.

Fortunately, we are in a position to identify with some amount of certainty the tomb on which
the slab might have boen originally set up. Mr. Raunaq Uthunf who was, it may be remembered,
in the dark about the purport of the record, had earlier pointed out to me a ruined tomb locally
attributed to Fathu'llih 8hib, situated not far from the location of the tablet, a little to the north
of the city-wall and east of the Dargih of §ufi 8ahib. Only the traces of the plinth and a marble
sarcophagus now remain of what appears to have originally been a tomb of some architectural
morit. From these, it appears to have bean an octagonal tomb like the one at Kuméri, about
twentyfive kilometres to the south-west of Nigaur, which has fortunately survived the haml af
the vandal

The style of writing is NasKh of the same high quality which characterises the Ehinzida
records. Apart from the finely chiselled outline of its letters, the clongated shafts have been
arranged to form arch-heads, the apex of each of which is marked by a sinall cross or trifoil,
investing it with a picturesque effect. The highly artistic arrangement inwhich the four curvos
representing the letter ndn have been placed across these shafts on the left side, and the two
distinguishing marks of the lotter kf on their right side, must have invested the whole with a
picturesque affect when in original condition ; thisis somewhat marred by the disfiguring of the
letters cansed by neglect and weather.

' Tho namo of this placo is transoribod in different manmscripts in different ways. Sce S.A.A. Rizwl,
Uitar Taimarkilin Bharay (Aligarh, 1058), p- 224, fn. 1.

* Nigimn'd-Din Abmad, op. cit., pp. 168-69.

' ARIE, 1905.66, Xo. D, 356.
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The text of the record has been deciphered as under :—

TEXT

Plate V11(b)

dors olis] Ole dge 53 O dand il g KL &) 25 il g dss oy
lansi 3 s o da] de Oleny 3640 Ol

TRAXBLATION

This mosque and the tomb of Fathu'llah Malikzida son of Khinzida Abmad Khin (was)
built in the time of the great Khin Mubammad Khin throngh the grace of the Compassionate
(Alldb in the) year (A.H.) eleven and nine hundnsd (AH.011=1505-06 A.D.).

From thir epigraph, the names of two more yembers of the Khinzida family are known,
Also, the epigraph indirectly confirms the local tradition portaining to the tomb of Fathu'llah
8hih who appears to be none other than the Malikzida,

XITI. ANOTHER INSCRIPTION, DATED AH. 811, FROM NAGAUR

One of the fow old buildings to survive at Nigaur is the small and somewhat dilapidated
mosque called Ek Minir-ki-Masjid, situated in the Pathdnon-ki-Mahalls. The mosque is so called
beeause one of its two minarets has fallen, Built of stone, it is a structure of modest dimensions
built in trabeate system. On plan it consists of & single prayer-hall, overlooking an enclosed
eourt, which is divided into five aisles and two bays by pillars supporting a flat roof. The prayer-
hall is decorated with & prominent parapet, mounted with srch-shaped merlons, which i to
have been carved with simple geometrical designs, An equally prominent cornice shadeq the
open facads, but most of its slabs have fallen. The lone suall but shapely minar rises above the
roof at the southern end of the fucade, and its tapering dasign, octagonal and round in sactions,
and rounded up at the top, is quite pleasing. Tt reca.ls to mind its slightly earlier late Tughluqian
eounterpart at  Delhi, but is more remarkable for its Eymmetry ang shape. The mosque when
froah fromn construction and its second minar and other parts intact ninst bave presented a fairly
impressivs appearance. Ttisan interesting specimen, after thi Shamsi Mosque and the surviving
towers of the * Idgih, of the mosque architecture of the Ehinzidas or rather of Nagaur,

The tablot bearing the epigraph measures 65 by 34 ems. and is fixed above the contral i b
between it and the roof.! It has been considerably affected by weather ana woar and tear of time,
with the result that the lotters, angraved in fine relief, have flaked off, partioularly towards the
end, but this has not proved a handicap in its decipherment, except for a word, which ironically
enough is perfectly well preserved and otharwise clear. The text comprises, as in the case of the
majority of the Khanzida records, a single lne of writing in Persian, and records the comstruction
of & mosqus in 1605-06 during the reign of Mubammad Khin. The name of the builger of tha
mosque was perbaps contained in the word which has defied persistent attenipts at
deciperment ; baving tentatively read it us Phitlkald, T take it to be the name of the boilder,

The ealligraphy of this epigraph is also of a high order. The style of writing is Naakh of the
samo type as in the other records and the letters. cut into bold relief, are particularly remarkable
for their sharp outline, Another innovation mado in its design, if one may say so, is the aTrange-

' ARIE, 1805.66, No. D, 35],




MUHAMMAD KHAN
Prare VIL

{a) Inscription, dated A.H. 979, from Nigaur (p. 38 )
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1 ext of the elongated shafts, which do not cover the whole slab as is the case in similar records
studied before, but have been placed s little apart from one another in groups of five, four snd
three, commencing from right. But this does not produce the desired artistic effect.

The text of the record has been deciphered as under :—

TEXT
Plate VIII (a)
- Sdal dle JOlay g Ol J...n-»r,k.ﬂ-UI.;.J..l,p 33 (?})\ﬂ_‘,ﬂ“ Cr!"r"i
Wlaand
TRANSLATION

This mosque (was) built by (1) Phiilkali (?) in the reign of the great Khin Mohammad Khin,
by the grace of the Compassionate (in) the year (A.H.) eleven and nine hundred (A.H. 911=1605-
06 A.D.).

X1V. INSCRIPTION, DATED A.H. 912, FROM KUMARI

Kumiri is & small village situated in the Nagaur district st & distanos of about twentyfive
kilometres to the south-west of the district headquarters. On the outskirt of the village, there
are & few tombs including that of Bild Pir consisting of an ordinsry platform with two graves.
To the west north-west of this, at o distance of about 150 to 900 metres lies a square platform,
about 2.26 motres high, in the middle of which stands anoctagonal tomb, locally calied Hasan
Shahid’s Tomb, which is roofed by a single dome decorated with stripes and crowned by a lotus
finisl a8 in the Mughal domes. Perforated stone-screens fill the arched sides of the Tomb which
is not devoid of srchitectural merit. Traces of blue enamel tile-work niay still be seenat places.
The Tomb is also interesting as being one of the few monuments of the Khinzida period that have
come down to us.

This platform is extended on its left by a platform slightly raised by about 15 enis. which is
bound on the wesl by a single wall to serve, evidently, as the Qaniti Mosque for the Tomb. In
the middle of this wall is a stone milkrdb above which is placed the tablet bearing the epigraph
under study.

This epigraph also was first found by Mr. N. M. Ghanam in 1959. It was noticed in our
annual report on the basis of the impression taken by him. But the impression being unsatis-
factory, the writing being somewhat crowded and the letters being small and also executed ina
slightly cursive hand, the text could not be read correctly then, and consequently, it was stated
to seem to record the construction of & mosque and the Tomb of Firiz Khin and the raising of u
garden ; its date was doubtfully read as A.H. 902 (1496-97 A.D.).*

The referencs to Firiiz Khin's Tomb was extremely interesting, and if the reading of the inscrip-
tions was correct, it would indeed have been s great discovery in itself. As such, it was nacessary
to be certain about the reading of the record beyond any reasonable doubt. Consequently, while
in Niigaur in 1966, T visited Eumiri in the company of Mr. Ghanam and Mr. Raunaq Uthmé&nl.

from having its fresh estampage prepared, I also finalised the reading of the epigraph,
according to which it was definitely proved that the tomb did not contain the remains of Firfiz
Khin. At the same time, this fact did not detract from the importance of the record, as the Tomb,
- apoording to the final reading, was erected over the remaing of & moember of the Ehinzida
family, or to be exact a daughter-in-law of Firiiz Khin IT as will be presently seen.

1 ARIE ,1961-62, No. D, 243.
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The epigraph which as ususl consists of one line of writing in Persian states that the cons-
truction of the Tomb of the wife of the late Ehansida Miyan Hatan son of Firiz Khinand the
mosque attached thereto took place in 1506-07, during the time of Mubammad Khin.

The style of writing is Naskh but unlike in the ¢ase of the other Khinzida recorde, the letters
are somewhat small and cursive and the writing appears a little crowded. But for this, the epigrsph
conforms to the general calligraphical style. The artistic device of elongated shafts of letters and
the curves of the letters nin and the marks of the letters kif placed scross th se, has been resorted
to here also.

The epigraphical tablet measures 60 by 24 emis., and the text has becn decipherea as followe :—
TEXT
Plate VIII (5)

GBst e Ol el ol O G o) panss O g1 A s o) Uy
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TRANSLATION

The construction of this mosque and the Tomb of the wife of the late Ehin, son of Firiz Khin,
whose name is Khinzida Mivin Hussn (took place) by the grace of the Compassionate, during
the reign of ile great Kiin Mubammad Ehin in the year (AH.) twelve and nine hundred (A H. 912=
1506-07 A.D.).

Needless to say, nothing is known fron historical works about Khinzada Miyin Hassn or his
wife, and but for this epigraph, they would have remained totally unknown. The record also
supplies the information that Miyin Hasan was the son of piriiz Ebin by whom eivdently Firiiz
EKhin IT is meant. That is to say, he was the brother of the reigning chief Muhammad Kbin., He

had probably predeceased his wife ; according tc tae epigraph, he was no mere when her tomb
was constructed.

XV. INSCRIPTION, DATED A.H. 913, FROM NAGAUR

The tablet containing the last record of Muhammad Ehiin, 2 badly damaged one, is built
up into the inner face of the part of the parkotd (upper wall) of the Nigaur Fort, whick overlooks
the Horse-Stables and Rapawis (Ladies’ Quarters'.t It baing directly exposed to the inclemencies
of weather, the writing thereon has peen adversely aflected, and the letters cut out in alto relievo
have bean almost compietely levelled out, as can be bester visualised from the illustration (pl.
No. IX 3).

A complete reading of the epigraph, therefore, is out of question. However, it is no mean
satisfaction th:.t':liuhhpurthn'nfthmordmﬁri:ntto}'inlﬂtbepmpmtincluding tke date
}as been deciphered to a fairly correct sxtent.

Thimiptianmmpriaﬁ,umd.omlimufmiﬁnginrmﬁn.mﬂjngth-mmﬁm
damuquinlﬁﬂ’lémingthtdpofﬂthmmdninl The name of the builder doss not
appear to be there ; he could be the chief himself.

i ARIK, 1965-88, No, D, 334
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(a) FEpigeaph, dated A. H. 911, from Nigaur (p. 41 )
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Prate IX
(a) Epigraph of Mubammad Khiin, dated A. H. 813, same place (p. 43 )
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(6) Record, dated A. H. 933, from Nigaar (p. 44)
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The style of writing is Naskh. Whatever of the calligraphy has survived, is sufficient to
proclaim its fine quality. Though small, the letters appear to have had the seme sharpness of
outline and artistio flourishes as their other counterparts at Nagaur. The smallness of the letters,
of the size of hardly one fourth of the total Leight of the slab, has been pleasantly contrasted with
their clongated shafts raised right to the top.

The epigraphical tablet measures 60 by 33 cms. The text has boen decipliered as under:—
TEXT
Plate IX (1)

o (106 3 olie) Ol Siy =dss dge 33 Olamy F950 dnes 2l 35 SR
mlonsd 3 e &N Al o (9)B) e B AW g.. [0 Jazes |
TRANSLATION

This mosque was built by the grace of the Compassionate, in the reign of His Highness the
great Khin and the magnificrnt Ehigin [Mupammad Kbin].........On the third of the victoricus
(month of) Safar of the year (A.H.) thirtesn and nine hundred (3 Safar 913=14 June 1507).

A point that may easily strike to the discerning scholarsis that this is the only of Mulammad
Ehin's five records studied here which uses the set of two titles that are almost invariably used
in Firiis Khin [1s epigraphs. On the other hand, four of his epigraphs merely use the title ‘great
Khin'. Sinos the name of Muhammad Ehin is not legible in the damaged record, a doubt may
arise if it belongs to his reign. But thare should not be any such doubt on this scors, as the date
AM. 913 is quite clearly legible on the stone as well as in the rabbing.

Firfiz Ehin IIT

The existence of this ruler was first made known by Dr. Chaghti in the Genealogy, where
he is shown as having ralea from AH. 915 to AH. 922 in which year he is stated to have been
sucoceded by bis son Mubammad Khan.  The latter is shown therein to have ruled till A.H. 833.
Presumakly this infornation was obtained from the Awrid-i-Qadiriyyo. But from this solitary
rocord of his, it appears that Firliz Ehin was ruling in A.H. 933. The implications of this evi-
dence as also the probable date of accession of bis successor Mobammad Khin IT have been dis-
eussed in some datail in the introductory lines (p. 19, supra) and need not be repeated here.

XV1, INSCRIPTION, DATED A.H. 933, FROM NAGAUR

The last of the sixteen epigraphs of this study comes from Nigaur. It pertains to the reign
of Firiz Khan TT1. The loose tablet, measuring 65 by 31 cny. on which it is inscribed, i& now
preserved into the Dargih of Hadrat Sayyid lmim Nir, is which situated outside the town to
the south-east of the Delhi Gate.! The tabet, according to Mr. Raunaq Uthumini, who brought
ittnmjrnntim,wumowndﬁomthudnmﬂhhdputunhcitrwﬂl From the text it appears
that the epigraph originally belonged to & tomb.

The inscription consists of a single line of writing in Persian. The tablet is slightly frag-
mentary, hvhgmnﬁﬂhporﬁunonmtﬁght.hutthhhumtnﬁwtﬂdmwdnﬂrm text
except for a letter or two, It records the conmstruction of & tomb and & mosque, evidently
attached thereto, by a certain person, whose name is not clearly decipheraple but reads something
like Ada Jaub or Ads Chanbd. The construction took place in 1527 during the reign of Firiz
Khin.

' ARIE, 1985-86, No. D, 35T.




44 EPIGRAPHIA INDICA—ARABIC AND PERBIAN SUPPLEMENT

The style of writing of this epigraph is Naskh of the usual variety with elongated shafts of
letters. The writing is quite crowded and words have been placed one upon the other in Lorizental
a8 well as somewhat disgonal positions. Attention in particulsr may be drewn to the WAy in

which the letters niin nave been designed almoet flattish like b3 and placed scross the elongated
shafts of letters,

The text of the record has been deciphered as follows:—

TEXT
Plste IX (a)
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TRANBLATION

This moeque and the tomb were Luilt by Adi Jinbi (or AdA Chinbf) in the reign of the
great Khiin Firds Ehar. niny Alah preserve him, by the grace of the Compassionate, on the date,
nineth of the month of ‘Dhu'l-Qa‘da (of the) yoar (AH.) three and thirty and nine hundred
(9 Dhu'l-Qa‘da 933=10 August 1527).

The importance of the record is evident. Incidentally, this is the only one-line Khinzide
record in which the semtence is complete in all respects, Thus, Ada Jinbd or Adi Chinbi, is
shown in the text as the builder of the Tomb-cum-mesque complex. But the question would
anse, whose tomb was constructed by hum (or her)t In the few Tomb-records studied in the
preceding lines, the usmes of the persons whose tombs were built have besn mentionca. Could
it be that it was Ad& Janhi or Adi ChinbG who was buried in the tomb ! If the verb bimd Dard
wae wsed without an object, this would have been the interpretation. It may also be that the said

person may have built the tomb for himsclf (or berself) while alive. But no definite ronclusion
can be reachea on this point.

Likewise, 1 am not sure if 1 have correctly reaa the name of that person, The writing is quite
clear, and there is alsolutely no confusion in that regard. All the letters of the werd are clar and
legible, but dua perhaps to the unusualness of the name, T am unable to decipher it comrectly. It
is possible that some of the readers may be able to hit upon the correct form of this name,

Before conclusion, ]| would Iike to mention once aguin the assistance and belp T received in
copying some of these inscriptions from the staff of H. H. the Mahirijn of Jodhpur who owns the
Nigaur Fort, und who las kindly permitted me to publizh thete records. 1 must also 0. ention
with admiration the indefatigable energy and interminable snterest which Mr. BRaunag Uthpéni
has for the history of the Niguur region; be was kind enough to acconpsny ne in both of ny
visits to  various places benring insenptions, and some of the records studied bere mignt l.n':e
escaped our noticr but for his untiring zeal. Bhri N. M. Ghanam also deserves our thanks for
having traced some new inscriptions either on his éwn or through the information supplied by
Mr. Rounaq Uthméniand also for having accompanied me in one of my visite to Nigaur,

Lastly, T genumely regret that a ocouple of spotted epigraphs from the Naganr Fort
could untbamghdfurwut'nfmpereqﬁpqmnt. I have & feeling that an e
moy still uncover new epigraphs from the Fort or the remaining portion
still intact.

xtensive search
of the city-wall, if it is

* B 00uld bo takon a¢ 4 suffix used as 8 term of repect for ladics, ko Biby, L
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SOME MORE DIRECTION-STONES OF THE NIZAM SHAHI DYNASTY
By Dgr, A, A, Eapirt
Senior Epigraphical Assistant

T proposs to study in this article u few interesting inscriptions of the Nizim Shihi kings of
Ahmadnagar, desling with & single but an unusual aspect of history, namely that of communi-
oations. As is well known, contemporary chronicles contain scanty information about the
administrative and public welfare institutions. Other sources of such important information
in which at the most we can get stray references are litorature, epigraphs, deeds and endowments,
royal orders and the like.

In the whole domain of Indo-Muslim epigraphy, so far, no records have been found which
served the purpose of direction-stones or diraction-signs of our days, except those set up in the
Atmadnagar kingdom. As the readers of this series are aware, a few such bilingual direction
notices in the official language (Persian) and the local language (Marithi) were found some
time back at Antur' snd Kalamb.! Uafortunately, no systematic effort to locate more such
epigraphs was made since then. In the past decade, however, some eight more records of similar
nature have been found at various places, some of which are situated on the borders of the Nizgim
8hiki dominions, to wit, Betul district in Centrel India and Kolaba district on the Western coast.
Thess valuable records indicate the direction of roads leading to various places from the places
of their installation.

Communication is the most vital link in the life of any nation or kingdom. No state could
afford to neglect this in/portant means of keeping its trade snd commerce, functioning of its
various departments, both civil and n.ilitary, and sdninistration of the kingdom, in order.
Tt is but natursl that the Muslin kings also must Jave teken sdqueate steps— a8 in the case of
Sher Bhah Siir— to ensure proper maintenance of the roads and their safety. But no details there-
of have come down to us, sxcept that in Deccan, we are told that neasures to ensure the safety
of roads wero token first by Mohammrad Shah I Bahn ani (1358-75). Binilar infornation in
respact of other kings is not forthcoging from: historical works. But fortunately, from
a fragmentary rocord found at Chenl in Koliba district, which incidentally appears to be the
aarliest of such direction rocords (and is included in this study), it is known for the first tine
that Burhan Nizamn Shih I (15691-95) immediately after his accession, issued a farmdn directing
that at every place in his dominions, where there was a confluence of roads, a rign-post should bo
set up to avoid confusion and incouvenience to the travilling public.! This formdn afifords a
concrete proof of the said king’s zeal for the welfare of the traveiling public. As these epigraphs
were intended for the benefit and use of the general pul lic at large, it is Lut natural that their
texts were also ordered to be inscribed in the official langusge Persian and the local languege
Maratht.

i Epigraphia Indo-Moslemica (EJ1M), 1910-20, p. 15. pl. (IX a).
* Bpigraphia Indica Arabic & Perdan Supplement (EIAPS), 1956 snd 1956, p. 115 (pl. XXIXe);
Procesdings of the Indian Historical Records Commission (PIHRC), vol. X1 (1928), p. 92, where ita gist was

published. The record i now in the Contral Museum, Nagpur.
3 Pirishta, Tarikh-i-Piriakia (Kanpur, 1884), vol. I, p. 205 ; H. K.Sherwini, The Bahmanis of the deccan

(W yderabad, 1058), p. 77.
+ Annual Report on Indian Epigraphy (A RIE), 1058-60, No. D, 149.
(45)
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A= referred to above, so far only two such records, one each in the vicinity of the Antur Fort
in Aurangibid district and from EKalamb in Yeotnil distriet of Mahérdshtra, have been
published. Both were set up in the time of BurhinI1. According to the Persian version of the
Antur record whose Mariithi counterpart is not published, the road leads on the east towards
Nigipur and Jalnipiir, on the south towards Daulstibid and Abmadnsgar, on the west towards
Mahiin and Chilisgion and on the north towards Antiir apd Burhinpr. The Persian
writing on the Kalamb pillar seems to have been scrapped up and is hence almost illegible, Tts
Muratht version states that the road to right leads to Ralewad® and that on the left to Niichangion.

Of the eight records studied in the following lines, seven are of Burhin IT and one of
Burkiin ITI (1810-20). The earliest of these i8 from Cheul in Eoliba district of Mohdrdshtra.
Apart from alluding to the formdn regarding setting up dirrction-stones ss referred to above,
it refers to the confluence of roads to Ashtami, Nigethand, Pen and Revdandd. The next is
found at Bir, o district headquerters of Mabdrichtra. It points out to the road leading from
the town of Bir to the city of Ahmadnagar. The third record is from Niybiit in the Nasik
district of Mahfvishtra. Tt is inscribed on four sides of a pillar and points out to the roads on
each direction—from Niwgion to Davlatibid on the south and Galni on the east; the stone
having considerably weatbered, the nomes of places on the north and west sides are illegible.
The fourth record is from Somiripet in Betul district of Madhya Pradesh. It also refers to the
Jayman and indicates the directions towards Ellichpur and Chindd. The fifth record was
found in the same neighbourhood, at Riwanbdri. It points to Jiwipiir on one side, to Bhamwar-
garh on the other, to Aslr on the third, to Pratipgath on the fourth and to Biliyd on the fifth. The
sixth record is from Mehkar in Buldins district of Mahérdshtra. As in the Ealamb record
referred to above, the Persian version is lost and the Marithi text only contains the name of the
king and the date. The seventh record is from Paunér, in Wardhi district of Mahirishtra.
Tt is fragnioutary and contains only the Mardthi text, the surviving poition of which is alpost
similar to that of the Mehkar record, but seems to have contsined som.e additional infoin aticn,
The eighth record, the only one to be set up in the time of Burhin Nizgim Shih TIT, was found
pear Dive-Agar, to the right of the road towards Borlai Panchiyatan (about 2 kilometres sway)
in Kolibd district. It marks pargana Borlal on the east, the sea on the west, gpargana
Bhriwardhan on the south and the district of Dangdi on the north. The Mariitt] version nlso
refers to a forry at Dighi on way to Danda.

It will be noted that in these records, as in the case of two other records of similar nature
referred to above, the date is given in words preceeded by the words Shuhiir-i-Saga. Now thie
term was cormonly uted in Islamic countries and also in India, when only the year is given but
not the exact month and date. At the same time, in Tndia, particularly in the Deccan, the term
was also used to denote the Solar variation of the Hijra year which was commenced from AH.
744 or 745,% and was called SBhuhiir San— corrupted into Biir San of Mahardshtra.

Now in the text of the six inscriptions studied here (Inscription Nos. 2-7), the year 1000 is
preceded by the term Shuhfir-i-Bana, but in the seventh (Tnscriptio No. 1), the same year is
clearly specified as of Hijra era. If in these six epigraphs which were g6t up in the reign of
Burhin Nizim Shih, the Shuhiir era were meant, their dates— Shuhiir 1000 or A.H. 1008 — w3ald
not fit in with the dates of the reign of sither Burhin IT (A.H. 999-1003) or Burhin ITI (A H,
1018-40}.* XNrcessarily therefore, the date hus to be taken in the Hijia era i.0. AH. 1000, which,

! PIHRC, p. 92, has Deoll instead of Sijewad. 3§

! For details, see M. Nigim, Bijapur Inscriptions, Archasological Survey of India Memoi ' :
1038), pp. 96-102, T & Memoirs, No. 49 (Tl 3

® For this, %o p. 58-60, infra.
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it may be noted, is the date of the seventh record of the same king (Insoription No.1). More-
over, as thess epigraphs were sot up in pursuance of the royal order issted immediately ofter the
acoes.ion of Burhdn Nigim Bhik, both according to Inscripdon No. 1 where the Hijra year 1000
is clearly given and also according to Inseription Nos., 2-7, where the year 1000 preceded by the
term Bhubfie-i-Sano is given, and since of the three Burhiins, the accession of Burhin IT took
place a few months before A.H. 1000, it is also indicated that Burhin IT is meant. In other
words, the term Shuhiir has to be taken to mean * in the months of ' and the date has to be taken
to belong to the Hijra era.

But the date in tho eighth epigraph (Inscription No., VIIT) presents some diffioulty. There
the year is 101y, proceded by the word Bhuhfir-i-Bana, and the king's name is Buwhiun. Here
Burkin IT cannot be meant, since the date of the epigraph whother taken as AH. 1010 or
Shuhiir 1010 (A.H. 1018) would not fit in with the dates of his reign. Thorefore, the king has
to be BurhinIll, and the date will have to ve taken as Shuldr 1010 (A.H. 1018) and not as
A.H. 1010, when Murtada 1I was ruling and Burhin IT wes dead for six or seven years, 1t may
appear somewbat confusing that in the case of the six epigraphs, the vorm Bhubiir has to le
tukon in the ordinary sense and in the case of the seventh, as denoting the Bluhiir ors, Lut this
lias to be 80 in view of the oxplicit mention of the king and the year 1010 clearly given in the
toxt.

The historieal iuportance of these epigraphs is considerable, They provide tirough their
findspots an ides of the boundaries of the Nigim BhAlT kingdom even in the duys when it wus
threatened by Mughal cxpansionist designs. That the Nigim Shaht sovoer ignty was acknowledged
on tle western coast of Indiais clearly shown by the Cheul and Dive-Agar rocords, and therefore,
there is no truth in the statement of tho local records that the governors of Dindi-Rijpurl,
which lies between Cheul and Divii-Agar, wero Mughal officers.*

Bocondly, Somiripet and Khepld-Riwanbiri near Betul are also proved to have been included
in the Almodnagur kingdom, thus corroboroting the statement of the Almadnagar historian,
Bayyid * Ali Tab&tabi that during Mirsi ‘ Az Eoks's governorship of Malwd (e. 1600-08),
Hingis, sitvated to tho north-west of these places, was the border between Milwd and Nigim
Shiht kingdom.® Towards Bidar, the town of Bir,and on the east north-cast, Mebkar, Kalawb
and Piundr wore under the authority of these kings.*

But still greater importance of these records lies in their providing an idea of the network
of roads in the various parts of the kingdom and the towns of some consequence at that time.
The towns where those records wero put np must have been famous for something or the other,
Bome of them are now reduced to small unimportant villages, but in the old daye, they conunanded
sufficient impertance. Tt would be intercsting to reconstruct, on the basis of the infornation
contained in these epigraphe and casual references to the army's marches in the area, the inpor-
tapt routes that were commonly taken by the travellem.

The opigraphs are also important m another respect : they have faithfully recorded Low
these pluce-names were spelt in those days. For example, Ellichpur—which las  been now
ulanged to Achalpur— must have been pronounced s Ellichpur as recorded in the text of the
Bomilripet inseription.

1 Maharashirz State Gazeifeers, Eoloba Districe (MSG, Kolaba), Bombay. 1064, p. 80.

® sAITTabdgabi, Burddn-i Al athir (Hyderabad, 1936), p. 540 ; Dr. Radhe Shydm, The Kingdom of Ahmad-
nigar (Delhi, 1008), pp. 179-80, 209, 270 (where Handii ls misspelt as Hindys).

3 The Nighm §hall ocoupation of Berdr is also commemorated in s fow inseriptions from Falehkholda,
Gawilgarh snd Rohankhed (AR 1E, 168465, Ros. D, 117-10 and ibid., 1003-66, Nos. D, 200, 202).
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Burh&n Nigim Shah 1T
INSCRIPTION NoO. 1

Tho earliest inscription of the set is reported to have been found sliost cight decades ago
in the field belouging to one Vishnu Joshi, at Cheul in Alibig Taluks of Koliba district.! Its
inked rublbing seeme to have been tsken Ly an officer of the Archacological Burvey, Western
Circle, Poona, in about 1893 94, but was very probably transforred in 19568 to the Office of the
Government Epigraphist for India, Ootacomund (now Chief Epigraphist, Mysore) and thence
transfarred to the office of the Superintending Epigraphist for Persian and Arabic Inscriptiont,
Nagpur, in 1958. The impression being quite worn out, it was intended to Lave its fresh
impressions prepared when we visited Cleul in 1950, but sttempts to locate the tablet proved
unsucceesful. It is therefore from the old impression that the recard had to be edited hore.

Cheu', now reduced to a village of little importance, was the most important port-town in
the Nizim Shibt kingdom and wes also the headquarters of the province of that nene.” It was
through it that the foreign trade of the kingdom was transacted.® Therefore, it is but natural
that the order directing sign-posts on stone to be put up in various parts of the kingdow:, inove
diately after the accession of Burhiin 11, was first implemented here.

- The inscriptionsl slab seems to have been considerably damsged due to inclemencies of
weather at the time when its rubbing was taken : letters have peeled off in quite a fow places.
The text ocoupying a space of about 55 by 80 cms. consists of ten linss of writing in Persian carved
in relief in Nasta'lig characters. It is unfortunate that the damage to the slab as also the worn
out condition of the impression has rendered part of the text illegible. The readable portion
of its text imparts the information that in the year when Burhin Nigim 8hah asconded the
throno, a farman was issued to the effect that at every place in the dominions whers many routes
met, a sign-post indicating the directions should be set up o that the travellers may not
expericnce any difficulty. Tt then lays down the directions to the towns of Aslitam, Nigothand,
Pen and two ore places which could not be deciphered. It also mentions a suountain temple,
the route to which lay to the south. The epigraph was set up in 1591-92.

The text has been deciphered as under :—
TEXT
Plate X(b)
(Debs ol ool dl 53 a8 cnl O cushe &l el (y)
el Ol Gkl 5 e M L Ols g b Olede sbxas ()
Ok SNE) a5 deyme ol 51 S 8 a5 A2 33k O3V (f)
el Slad JES 1y e i U Wl e ohe A2l (o)
gl S &5 Wl Lt (DA gl 5 AT Gl ()

! ARIE, 1950-80, No. D, 149. For the history and description of the town of Cheul, see M56, Ko'aba,
pp. T16-55.

* Radhbe Shyim, op. cit., p. 377.

* For ths stratagic and comme-cial impo-tance of Cheal, sce M8G, Kolaba, pp. 720-25 : Ridhe Bhydm,
op. cit., pp. 332.56. ¢
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Al Sl Lag ey GWT gay asy alsflF0%)
b aapta & (Diy o) S ese sy dld 5 G gu (L)
L% LTI | R SR ol el LIS wigeviinesize ) ()
B bR Sl St e ()
Ul o0 g O 5 cml (D ())

TEANSLATION

(1) The reuson (for sotting up) of this sign (-post) is that in the year of accession of e
racecssful Nuwwib,

(2} tho possossor of Jumghid's dignity (amd) having Bolomen's oy, Burkin Nigiw 8Lak,
wuny Lis kingdom and sovereignty be perpetustod, u royal docree (farmin) commnnding

(3} obedience was issued tlat at overy place in the royal (lit. guarded) dowminions whero
there is diversity of roads,

{4) a sign-post should le set up 80 that the travellers may not encounter any difliculty,
Tlherafore,

(6) the travellors who........ fiom the Eorle (1) Gate, should o R Rt  utl i
they intend to

(6) go to Ashtam, thoy should turn their fuce towards the sun aud proceed § wid if they
wanttogoto..........

(7) they ouglit to turn their face towards north-cast and take up the fuwilior rlic, {unous)
ruute ;

(8) and if they proceod towaras south, the routs (leads to) tho mountain tomplo; und if
[they wish] to go to Nigotdna (modern Nagothand).. ... ..

(9" wnd if tho intention is to go to the town (gasta) of Pen.....voonsns. ..

(10) i P e s b p s slei is Regdanda (modern Revdandd). And this was (inscribed)
in ( the year) one thousand of the Hijra era (A.H. 1000-1581-92 A.D.).

INSCRIPTION NO. 2

The second direction-notice of Burhin 11's roign was found inscribed on a pillar locally
called Rankhamb, which is fixed in the ground by the side of the road near the Collector's office
ot Bir, a district Lhoadquarters in Mahdrdshtra.! Occupying a total spage of 78 by 60 os., the
text is bilingual comprising one line in Prrsian and three lines in Marathi.* Bir has a nunbar
of inscriptions and old monumente. Dr. G. Yazdin! who bad mede an extensive survey of
these, had published their texts aleo? 1t s surprising how the epigraph under study, the only
Nigau, Shaht record to be found at Bir, escaped his notice.

*  Por tha nbiquities and inso-ipions of Bir, sce Anwasl Report of the Arehaeological Departmens of H, B, .
Nizam's Dominions for the yoar 1920-21, pp. 4-14.
% ARIE, 1084-83, No. D, 183, No. B, 835,
8 EIN, 1021-22, pp. 13-80.
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The rocord is dated 1591-92 in the reign of Burbin Nigim Shah 1T and indicates that il
road leads from the town (gasha) of Bir to the city of \hmadnagar. Botlh the Persian portion
and the Marithi vervions are carved in relief. The style of writing of the former *s somewhat

lish Naskh, which is partly responsible for the difficulty in the decipherient of the text.
will be noted that the Nagari version is slmost the same as the Persinn versian cxcopt for two
Marigh§ words used in place cf their Persian equivalents inline 4.

Though the contents of the record wero known, albeit not conipletely, the exact objoct of
tlie pillar has beon & matter of conjecture &o far. Traditionally, it is believed tobe s Ranklusnb
and was described as such recently in a Marithi journal by Shri N. B. Pohnerkar.' Dr. V. B.
Kolte, former Vico-Chancellor of the Nigpur University, who referred to it in one of his articles
and quoted its contents almost completely, except the city-name Ahmadnagar (to which
the road led’, endorsed tue view exprossed by Mr. Pohnerkar. But thero is no basis for such
assumption or assertion. From the text, it is quite clear that it has nothing to do with a
Tankhanb but was set up as s direction-stone like many others.

The text hins boon read us nuder :—
TEXT
Plate X (a)

(i) Persian version.
SSlanl aly i el Gl AL et Pl Ol s 0L 52 (h)
(1i) Marathi version.

7T I g qig fAa
¥ @ qET A I@G FwAT A
T AT HET AGHITAIL

TRANSLATION

(i) (1) In the reign of His Majesty Burhiin Nigim Shah (in the) munthe of the vear one
thousand (A.H. 1000=1591-92 A.D.), tle route from the town (gasba) of Bir to the city of
Abmadinsgar. '
(i)) (2-4) Asinline No. 1.

it will be noted that the name of the eity Ahmadnagar bas been inscribed as Abmad&nagar.
This is not an uncommon spelling being found in inscriptions as well as on coins.?

INSURIPTION NO. 3

The third sign-post of Burkin 11, a stone-pillar, was found buried in the local graveynrd
at Nimbait, in Nasik district® Its inked rubbings prepared by an officer of the Archaeological
Survey of Tndia, Western Circle, Poona, some time in 1936-37, were preserved in the old records.

' Maharashira Times, Bombay, dated the 20th November 1970,
t EIAPS,1062,p. T4, £.n. 3.
* ARIE, 1001-62, Ko. D, 188.



! Prate X1

.m_.i.-.”. _f %ﬁ _ﬂ.. B ”.. =

BB RY ._...__. ' _?.n_
E r...- E, .ﬁ ....‘.. .h B ..... ; L_r.".._.. K |....r.i...... o . ST e
W .r 2 RN by 30 0

"
3 - L e

e n ._.“w,...‘.

( 1¢ d) voud swws ‘o3up surgs oyl Jo prodad miony  (q)

4 6%

f.._ Y

(19 ') vquuy wosy ‘G001 “H ¥ pasvp ‘wopduomy (v)




SOME MORE DIRECTION-STONES OF THE NIZAM SHAHI DYNASTY 51

These being somewhat worn out, I had fresh ones prepared when I visited the place in 1961, and
it is from these that the epigraph is being edited here. It is not known if the record is published
or noticed anywhere. 1t is inscribed on all the four sides with bilingual text on each side. But
the writing on two sides is badly damaged, rendering its decipherment uncertain as well us
incomplete.

The readable portion of the text yields the information that the road towards eouth leads
to Daulatibid from Nimgim snd that towards the east side to Gilnd, also through Nimgdon.

The places to which the roads going towards north and west led are not clearly legible. The
pillar is stated to have been set up in 1591-92.

The taxt occupies s total space of about 40 by 50 cms., 40 by 86 cms., 37 by 50 cms. and
40 by 3% cas. respectively on the south, east, north and west sides. The style of writing of the
Persiun text is Naskh of somewhat crudish type, which coupled with the fact that the writing
is badly affected has rendered its cowplete decipherment difficult. The language of the record
is mediocre—containing words from the local dislect and the spellings are also wrong ina
pumber of places,

The epigraph has been read as under :—

TEXT
(@) South side. Plate X1 (b)
{i) Persian version ;
- smEsREEERbEEE |-|++-|¢s.|?;u|.a- (f]

Al Oy ojae Ol 3 (r)
536 Wi YU gply Wingerse (o)
el iy b (o)
(i) Marithi version :
(1) @t dEwiat 387 S
(3) amnas

(b) Bast side. Plate X1 (a)
(i) Persian version :

Je a1 ()
Speaa gl 33 (1)
2 pls Olay (r)
R e L L {F}?:‘:I'?nq
WE AN Al pE o i st ) T
i) Marathi version :
(2) wwr drEmar a&7 TRforar
() & ama
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{e) North side, Plate XII (a)
(i) Perstan version ;

Je A al (y)
. (r)
PO | e e r}

s ri]i.i Ol 2 Sjae Ol 33 ()
(e i Gonihisensusnen V()
(ii) Mardthi version ;
(2) = dramar a=7 33
(=) A @
(d) West side. Plate XIII (b)
(i) Persian version ;
de deme Al & daes ()
orrerpee— - S | BT B B €5

llj srmsammssassnny (r}
aliallii f_’ihﬁ [ye-™ als 32 (o)

(ii) Mardihi version :
(1-2) Ohliterated.

TRANSLATION
(a) (i)
(1) Allih, Molammad, * AlL
(3) Tn the reign of His Majesty Burhin Nigiim Shih
(4) [in the] months of the year one thousand (A.H.1000=1561-92 A.D.). The read s bove

the village Regivl........ i the route to Daulatibad,
(i)
(1-2) The route from Nivagion (i.e. Nimgaon) gocs to Daulatabad,
(&) ()

(1) Allih, Mohamnad, * AlL
(2-3) I'n the reign of His Majesty Burhin Nizim Shih
(4-5) [in the] wouths of the year one thousand (A.H. 1000=1691-92 A.D.) in the dircetion
of Q [KJinwat, from the foot of the village Nimghm the route leads to Galna hill,
(ii)
(1-2) The route from Nivagion leads to Gilpi.
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(o) ()
(1) Allgh, Muhammad, * AL
(28) cunvornemsnanninnsancssssseninnsnss road (leads to) hounes
(4) In the reign of His Majesty Burhin Nizim Shih
B) wueies e s iate ety wiw ww ¥ A leads t0]...cauenss gim(?)
(i1)
(1-2) The route from Nivagion leads to Belegiun (?).

(4 ) :

(1-2) Thero is no God but Allih, [Mugammad] is the prophet of Allah, Allih, Mubammad,
‘Al

) NPT pe || SRR T Nimbiiti

(4) in the reign of his Majesty Burhiin Nizin Shih.

(if)

L e e N R R T P 1

INSCRIPTION NO. 4

"his direction-stone was found st Bomiripet, a village close to Eherli, towards its south-
west, in Betul distriot of Madhya Pradesh.* The slab mcasuring 80 by 140 cms. is fixed up into
the ground in the village and contains ten lines of writing of which six are in Persian and
four in Marithi.? The Persian text refers to the reign of Burhin Nizém Shih (II), bears the
date 1591-92 and states that the road on one side goes to EllicLpiirand that on the other side
leads to Chinda. In the text reference is also made to tho royal order in pursnance of which
the sign-post was set up. The Marathi portion only mentions the name of the king, thedate
and the route to Ellichpdr.

The epigraph was first noticed in the Districs Gaszetteer, but due to its incomplote
and incorrect reading the name of the Ahmadnagar monarch was teken to be that of
& Mubammadan governor under the king of Milwid. From the reading quoted below, the
epigraph is proved beyond sny doubt to contsin & Nigim Shaht record.

The Persian and Marath texts are carved in relief in Naata‘lig and Nagari characters, whose
only merit is their boldness. This is an extremely important record. Like the Eherla-Réwanbar
record to be studied next, it was found not only in what can be rensonably called the north-
easternmost limit of the Nizim Bhahf kingdom but in the heart of the Ehepld kingdom, which
figures prominently in the events of the Balunanl rule, and fills up a gap in its history intervening
the Milwa and the Mughal rules. Tt also corroborates as stated in the introductory lines, the
statemment of the Nigim Shihi historian ° All Tabitebd, that during Mirsd * Aziz Eoka's
governorship of Milwa (c. 1693-95), Bindid, now in Hoshangdbid district, formed the bordor
batween the province of Milwi and the kingdom of Deccan. It is also proved from these two
epigraphs from Betul district (which borders on Berdr) that the Nizgim Bhihl ocoupation of
Berir had also included the region upto Botul and possibly Hingii.

3Phe writing in this part Bas totally pecled off.

® 4RIE, 1986-87, No, D, 48 and Ko. B, 17¢.

* Apparently the fourthline of the Marithi text is buried in the ground.

« Contral Prosinces District Gazetteers (OPD@), Botul Distriot (Allahabad, 1907), pp.36,246. Also see
- R. B. Hiril], Descriptive Lisi of Inscriptions in the .. & Berar (Nagpur, 1818), p. 78, No. 111.

* Tubitabli, op. cit.. p. b48 ; Ridbe Shyim, op. eil., pp. 17980, 209, 270,
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The text has been read as follows :—

TEXT
Plate XTI (8)
(i) Persian version :

e Al 33 (y)

sl rl.':i] oy (y)

A Al st ()

Gl Ol oS (o)

el 0 T a2 gl (o)

oily iy 55 Hmpl) oy (4

(i) Mardihi version ;

(¢) 3T sm gawat
() @ fasme wmer qn =
(3) 2% 3% a7 sBgIX

TRANSLATION

i)

(1) Inthe reign of His Majesty

(2) Burhdn Nigim §hih

(3) [ic] the months of the year ons thousand

(4-5) in pursuance of the royal farmdn which was issued (it is notified that) on one side, the

(6) road leads to llichpfir (i.e. Ellichpiir) (and) the other road is to Chanda.
(i)

(1-2) In the reign of Hajrati Burhin Nijim Sya (i.e. 8hih), months of the year one thoussnd
(A.H. 1000=1591-92 A D.).

(3) One route leads to Alachhpiir (i.e. Ellichpiir).

T AR L ) LB T TR T IR e g

The towns mentioned in the record viz. Ellichpiir and Chindi are well-known. The epigraph
shows that this part of the country was connected even in those days to Ellichpur, the capital
of Berkr (now in Amrioti district of Mahirishtra) on the south-west and to far Off Chindi, now
& district headquarters in Mahirashtra, beyond Nigpur on the south-east, on the trunk lige to
Madras,



Prate X1

(o) Damageid opigri

”_.___.._ (o N im it .:i 52 )

(5) Record, dated A. H. 1000, {rom Somiripet (p. 51 )
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INSCRIPTION NO. 5

The next epigraph of Burhin Nizim Shih 1T in this group is also bilingual and appears on
u slab fixed in at Rawanbiri situated very close to Kherl in Betul district. The tablet is lyiog
Joose by the side of & cart track at a distance of about & kilometre from Réwanbiri,' and measures
80 cms. by 1.40 m. It contains & text of seven lines in Persian followed by three in Mardthi
earved in relief. The Persian text, as in the case of the Bondripet record, is ongraved in bold
Nasta'lig letters, otherwise of no distinctive merit, and while refsrring to its being set up in the
reign of Burhin Nigim Bhah (IT) in the months of the year (A.H.) 1000 (15691-92 A.D.), purports
to indicate the road in one direction to Jiwipir, in another to Bhawaigarh, in the third to Asir,
in the fourth to Pratipgarh and in tne fifth to Baliyi. The Marathi portion as in the case of
the Somiripet record merely refers to the reign of the king and quotes the date.

In the Betul District Gazetteer, reference has been made to ' two stone pillars on which the

distances are marked, which are signed by Burhin 8hih, Gond Rija of Deogaih, and are of
rtain if the two inscriptions under study

comparatively recent origin’.# Tt is difficult to say for ce

are intended, but the purport given including the name of the king strongly points to that being
the case. If so, the present study will make it clear that these records have nothing to do with
the Gond king but were sot up by Bwhin Nizim 8hak IT of Abmadnsgar.

The text has been read a8 under :(—

TRXT
Plate XIII(a)
(i) Persian version.
Oy pae Ol 33 (1)
A’ gppd N8 P, (v)
dy il oo il (v)
a5 2 ol 520 355(Nlae ()
el ol p3—i= (o)
el o pales (1)
We e S ()
(i) Morathi version.
(2) T gt
() T fosme &
(3) g =H

' 4RIE, 1966-67, Nos. D, 47 and B, 175.
+ OPDG, Betvl District, p. 246.



56 EPIGRAPHIA INDICA—ARABIC AND PERSIAN SUPPLEMENT
TRANFLATION

(@
(1) In the reign of His Majesty Burhin

(2) Nizam Shah (in the) months of the year

(3) one thousand (A. H. 1000=1591-92 A. D.). On one side is the road to
(4) Jiwipir and on the other is the road to Bha(n)wargarh.

(5) On the third (side) is the road to Asir,

(6) On the fourth (side) is the road to Pratip-

(7 gath and on the fifth (side) is the road to Biliya.

(i)
(1) In the reign of His Majesty
(2) Burhin Nizim 8yi (i. . Shih)
(3} (in the) months of (the year) one thousand (A. H. 1000=1591-92 A, D.).

Both the Somaripet and Rawanbéri records are situated within a couple of kilometres from
each other and also within a radius of about a kilometre from Eherld which was conquered by
Firiz Bahman! but was restored to its ruler.! Afterwards it was taken by Hoghang Bhih of
Milwd. Tt is believed to have continued ss part of that kingdom till 1660, when Milwa was
taken by Akbar. But that this is not correct, is shown by this as well as the previous record,
These records clearly show that sometin.e before 1591, the date when these were set up, the region
had been occupied by the Nizan Bhaki kings of Abmadnagar and formed part of their kingdom,
In other words, as stated above, these records fill gap in our knowledge of the history of the
region.

One of the places mentioed in the text is Asir. The celebrated Asirgath is situated at a
distance of about 160 kilometres to the west south-west.. There is one more Asirgarh in Betul
district itself which is situated about 65 kilometres to the north-east of the distriot headquarters.®
This is perhaps likely to be the place mentioned in the epigraph. Of the rest, Bhawsargarh is
very probably Bhanwargarh of the maps: Bitusted at & distance of about eleven kilon etrea
due west of the Barbatpur Railway Btation, on the Betul-Ttirsi section of the Central Railway,
it lies north north-west of Rawsnbiri. Biliyd of the record is perhaps Bilaiyi of the maps.
There are three places bearing this name. OFf these Bulaiya situated in 22° 05' and 78° 05’ at &
distance of sbout thirty kilometres north-west of Bordahi Khis Railway Btation on the Amla-
Parasia section of the Central Railway, is likoly to be the one mentioned in the record.? The other
two places bearing the name are further up, at a distance of more than 80 kilometres towards
north and north-east respoctively, of this Salaya, which is neater to aud to the north north-east
of the findspot of the record. Balaiya is & market place also, As ‘fo Pratipgarh, two places
bearing thir name could be traced on maps: one is situated in 22° %6’, 79° 35° (about 160 kilo-
metres to the east north-cast of Betul) and another 23° 15, 78° 356’ (sbout 155 kilometres to the
north north-east of Betul). Ons of these places Las to be identical with Pratipgarh of our record,
The remaining place Jiwipur could not be located on the maps available to mp,

1 Sheewind, op, cit., pp. 156-57. For afomowhat coherent history of the region, fee CPDG, Betul District,
PP 25-38.
* OPDd, Betul District, p. 233,
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INSCRIPTION NO. 6

This epigraph is alsc bilingual. It is from Mahkar in the Buldapi' district of Mahdrishtra."
The slab is reported to have besn found by Mr.R.A. Thengade, Lecturer in History, Arts and
Commeros Uollegs, Mohkar, who sent its inked rubbing, prepared perhaps by him, to Dr. V. B.
Kolte, then Viee-Chancellor of the Nagpar University. The latter, who referred to it in his article
referred to above,® was kind enough to give it to me st my request, for which I am extromely
grateful. Tt is not known if the record is published anywhere else,

Mhehkar, the hendquarters of s Tiluka, is & place of some antiquity.® 1t was the headquarters
of & sarkar in the time of Akbar.*

Unfortunately, the portion containing the Persian text has broken off and only the Mardthi
version has survived. The latter consists of five lines of wriling carved in relief in Ndgari
characters oocupying a space of about 30 by 50 ems, As in the other records, this version mentions
enly the name of the king and the date A. H. 1000 (1591-92 A. D.), snd the information ¢n diree-
tions which was evidently contained in the Persian version is not available.

The Marithi text reads as under:—

TEXT

Plate XIV(b)

(2) smwwm
(2) [T g
(1) @ famw
(¥) = gge &
(x) 7 %%

(1-3) Tn the reign of His Majesty Burhiin Nizim
(4-5) Bya (i. e. Shah), in the months of the year one thomsand (A. J. 1000=1591-92 A. D.).
The epigraph shows that Mehkar was a town of sufficient importance in Berir during the
Nigim Shahi period.
INSCRIPTION NO. 7

The seventh direction-stone of the time of Burhdn IT was found at Piunir in Wardhd district
of Mah&rishtra.® Paunir situated at o distance of about 8 kilometres to the north-east of the
district headquarters, is the first station on the railway line towards Nagpur. Itisan old village

+ ARIE, 1966-67, No. B, 201.
% Maharashira Times, Bombay, doted 20th November 1070.
® For the history snd deseription of the tawn, see OPD{, Buldata District (Caleutts, 1910), pp. 448-60.
& Abu'l-Fadl, 4'in.i- A kbars, vol. I {Caleutta, 1872), p. 454, For an inseription of Mehkar, see EIM, 1907-08,
p- 20
s ARIE, 1066-67, No, B, 201.
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4nd has s history behind it.! Now shorn of its earlior importance, it has the traces of the old fort,
One of the gateways of which, a large imposing structure of stone, was standing at least in the
Closing years of the last century.® Upon the gateway was an inseription in Ndgari characters
according to H. Cousens, and following him the District Gezetteer, but its contents were left
undescribed.?

The gateway is now no more, but the epigraphical tablet is the same as one now fixed into
the compound-wall of the houss of Mr. Vitthal Chimnijl Bangre—as was gathared by Mr. 8. A.
Rahim, then Epighaphical Assistant, who had visited the place to copy the record.t

Asin the case of the Mshkar record, hers too the Persian text is cut off and lost, with the result
that the places to wlich the roads from Paunéir led cannot be determined. The text in Ndagari
characters has survived the hand of neglect or vandal, but it merely states that the slab was set
ap in 1591-92, during the reign of Sultin Buwrhin Nizim Shih. The Persisn text, now lost,
evidently contained the purport proper of the apigraph. 1% is a pity that the Persian texts of
all the three Nigam Shahi direction-stones found so far in the Berar region, including the one
from Ealamb reforred to above, are either damaged beyond recognition, as in the case of the
last mantioned or lost as in the case of this and the previous epigraph. It may be more than a
coincidence. While it is difficult to say if these have been purposely destroyed, the fact remains
that the information sought to be conveyed has been lost to us for evar.

It may be noted that the language of the Ndgari record is Persian. It reads as under:-
TEX?

Plate XIV (a)

(2) sT amm
() &t gz
(3) @ gm
(¥) s T g
(v) &7 o
(2) s#r=w g &
(9) AMeerre e

TEANSLATION

(1-7) In the reign of Hajrati Sultin Burkiin Nizim Syi (i. . Shih), in the months of the year
ons thousand (A. H, 1000=1591-92 A. D.), this was st up. The roud........................

: Eu‘;thﬂ history and description of Piunir, see OPD(, Wardha District (Allahe bad, 1606), PP 2E2-53.
id.,p. 263, The deseription of the fort is taken from H. Cousens, Lisi o Antiguarion R ing
Central Provimees and Berar (Caloutta, 1597), p. 10, 4 T R o
* CPDG, Wardhs District, p. 253; Cousens, op.eil., p. 10,
* ARIE, 1966-87, No. B,201. Thers isonly one Arabie-Pers'sn record st T Runiy, It containe o
text nad ifamsignable to 166h-17th century on palacogra phical grounds (ifdid,, No.I7, 182), At
* This phrase wuscommonly used in Mar@thi reords,
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Burhén Nigim Shih IIT
INSCRIPTION NO.8 ©

This is the only epigraph of Burhin ITT in the present group and aleo its last. On enquiry
I had informed Dr. V. B. Kolte about the Marfthi version of this epigraph, the impression of
which was prepared at his instance by an officier of the Department of Archaeology, Government
of Mahirishtra, Bombay. 'Tho slab is fixed on the side of a road to Berlai Panch@ystan, from
Dive-Agar, in Bhrivardhan Tiluka of Koliba district of Mahardshira, at a distance of about a
Kilometre from either place. Dr. Kolte who published a reading of its Marathi portion in his
article referred to above,* was kind enough to make its rubbing svailable to me. It is from that
impression that the Persian text of the epighaph is being published here for the first time.

This is also & bilingua! inseription occupying s total writing space of 40 cms. by 1.20 m. and
runs into twentyfour lines of which the first eight are in Persian and the remaining sixteen in
Marathi, all carved in relief. The Persian text is engraved in Naskh characters of a fairly good
type but the letters have lost their prominence of relief and have peeled off at a few places due to
weathering of the slab.

The Persian part of the cpighaph records that in the reign of the just king Burhin Nigim
Shih in the Shukiir year 1010 (A, . 016-1609 A. D.), this road-direction stono was set up at
pargana Div and that the road to the east leads to pargana Borlai ; on west to the ses,on the south
to pargana Shrivardhan snd on the north to ma'amala Dandd. 'The Marfithi text supplies an
additional piece of information, namely that there is a ferry at Dighi on the route to Danda.

This epighaph is » very valuable document not only becauss it adds one more to the seven
records known o far, of Burhin Niz&m Shib IT1,* whose very existence in the Nizim Shahi dynasty
is primsrily established on the basis of his inscriptions, but also because sccording to me, it is
the earliest of Lis epigraphs hitherto discovered. As explained in the introductory lines, the
date of tte record is to be taken as Bhuhiir 101u ie. A. H. 1018 (1609 A. D.), while his earliest
known record is dated A, H. 1019.* Dr. Yazdini who waos the first to establish his identity fized
the year of his accession as A. H. 1019 (1610 A. D.) on the authority of an inscription from the
Antur Fort and also on the basis that the Basatinw's-Salitin—-a 19th century work—continues -
to mention Murtadd Nigim Bhih IT till the year A. H. 1020 (1611 A.D.).* But this does not
appear to be a very sound basis. The events of the last days of Murtadd IT may perhaps be re-
counted here. From the time that Murtadd IT had intrigued with some nobles to dispose off
Malik ‘Axnbar in A. H. 1016 (1807 A. D.), the latter wanted to depose Murtada IT, but desisted on
the intervention of Ibrdhim IT *Adil 8hih, and marched, with the king, to Junnir.* According
to the Basdfin, in Shuhiir 1009 (A. H.1017-1608 A. D.), Murtadi I1 shifted his capital from Junnir
to Danlatabdd® Tn1609, when Malik ‘Ambar became free froin all troubles, he turned his atten-

1 Tn Dr. Eolte's reading, the 22nd line is not given. Since listed in ARIE, 1970-71, No. D116 snd No B 103,
* EIM,1619-20,p.12 [p].?ﬂl}, M {pl Vilaandb); shid., 1933-34 (Bupplment), p. 22 (pls, XIlc and
X11la) ; ibid., 1949-50, p. 6 (pl. IITa) ; EIAPS, 1967, pp. 58-50 (pl. XV).

= EIM, 1919-20, p. 12. :
& ETM,1919-20,pp. 13-14. There seems to be s misprintin the equivalent of the dates AH.1020 (1610 A.D.)

en p. 13and A.H. 1019 (1611 A.D.) on p. I4. Dr. Ridhe 8hyim, op. cit., p. 202, also follows Dr. Yazdini's
reasoning.
s Firighta,op. cit., vol. 11, p. 106 ; Zubairl, Basitinu's-Saldfin (Hydersbad). p. 270; Ridhe Shyim, Life

and Times of Malik Ambar (Delhi, 1968}, p. 82.
Zubairi, op.eit., p. 270. Accordingto Dr. Ridhe Shydm, loc. ¢it., p. 62, Malik ‘Ambar brought him from

Junohe to Daulathbido keep hiw nearer to himself,
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tion towaras Murted I, to settle the score.® Now aceording to our record, dated Shuhiir 1010
(A. H. 1018-1609 A. D.), Burhin ITI was the king, which shows that ‘Ambar must have ultimately
sucoeeded in doing away with Murtadd 11 in 1609 itself.

This assumption is corroborated by other contemporary evidence too: The Mughal emperor
Jahiingir despatched Prince Parwlz on the Deccan assignment on the 14th Rajab 1018 (October
1609).* But before the latter reached Burhinpur, Jabiinglr received the news that ‘Ambar
had killed Murtada IL* Assuming that the journey from Kgra to Burhfnpur took one or even
two months, Murtadi 11 iust have been dead by the end of December 1609, if not earlier.

In view of the above, as w1l as of the epigraph under study, it would appear that Burhin
IIT had ascended the throne in A, H. 1018 and not in A. H. 1019 as assumed by Dr. Yasdan!

and others.*

Apart from this, the record under study helps us in dispelling the doubts about the Nizdm
Shahl sovereignty over Jhe Konk:n region. It bas been asserted that though Malik ‘Ambar is
stated to have recovered most of the territory from the Mughals soon after the fall of Ahniadnagar
in 1600, local records seem to show that till 1618, the governors of Dindi-Rijpuri were Mughal
officers.®* But from the present record, it is clear that ot least until 1609, this area was undar

the Nizim Shihi role,
The text of the epigraph has been deciphered as nnder:—

TEXT
Plate XV
(i) Persian version.

S Wl sl Wl 0L 5 ()
G ds Ml Oy K (y)
3 W sy W] 5 aSL (p)
Wy s A U e [olaed dkafl] (w)
T ealy Ol s (o)
WA il s wdhg Ay GiAs Jy (4)
234 AST5] () sia" e 5 552 abys ()
s dlalas Jfl] ol gas (R)

\ Ridhe SBhyim, loc. i,

* Titruk-i-Jakdngiel (Aligarh, 1864), p. 75.

* *Abda'|-Biql Nahiwandi, Ma’dfkir-i. Rabimi, vol. [T (Caloutta, 1025), p. 516.

! EIM,1919-20,p.13 ; Ridhe Shydm, op. cil,, Pp- 201, 292 and Life and Times of Malik Ambar, p-83.
* M54, Kolaba District, op, cit., p. 80.

¥ This shoglq have been 4l tocarrespond with the Marighi text,

‘J‘



BURHAN NIzAM SHAH III
Epigraph, dated Shuhir 1010,

from Borlai Panchiyatan (p. 60 )
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SOME MORE DIRECTION-BTONES OF THE NIZAM SIIZHI DYNASTY il

(i) Mardthi version.
(1) 3T 9wl q@ET o
(=) = w1 a@2[A]
(3) oear fearea 2=
(¥) g I f=i
(4) % & g2ta §
(3) 2% 7 FoIaTE
(o) 9= #=ag 7 97
(=) ®AE T A7 A2
(%) g T 9T
(ge) fax fAmm awer @
(22) fa® qewk dreeTq
(13) W sradT afes
(13) & =@ 9L T4
(3¢) o zver aeq fedia
(g4) @ g A
(2) [El&F nn

IHRANSLATION
0
(1-2) In tho reign of the king, the asylun of justice, the possessor of the diguity of
calipbate, Burhin Nizani Shah, mar Allah perpetuate

(3) his kingdom and sovereignty and inscrease his justice and
(4) benevolence! (in) the ﬁﬁuhﬁr year one thousand
and ton (Shuhiir 1010=1609 A. D.), in the pargana of
(5) Div, the sign-post of roads was sel up.
(8) The road to the east firads to ) pargans Borlai and on the wesl
(7) is the sea and on the south is the parguia Bhdwar-
(8) dhan (aud) on the north is the district (mu'amala) Doudd.
(i)
(1-13) As inlines 1-8 above .1

2 Linos 8-21 constitute the Ndgari transcript of the Persian version,
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(14-15) There 18 a ferry on the routs to Danda at Dighi Road......
1 e e

Dive-Agar— Agar Panchiitan of the Survey maps ! is now reduced to a smal! village, situated
sbout two kilometres to the west of Borlai, which is mentioned in the text as a pargana.
Bhriwardhan is & Taluka headquarters situated towards south, while Dandd mentioned as a
distriot towards north, known as Danda-Rajpuri in earlier times, is now reauccd to g small viliage
situated on thh other side of the Rajpuri Creek. Dandi wus approached asstated ju the Mirathi
text by the ferry at Dighi which can also be seen on the maps,

1 Bheot No. 4TB & F.



SOME MUGHAL INSCRIPTIONS FROM GUJAR AT
By Dr. Z. A. DEsar

A considerable mumber of Arabic and Persian inscriptions from Gnjarit belonging to different
periods of its history have been brought to light in recent years by the Archaelogical Survey of
India,! and quite a few of them have been studied in the past nunbers of this Series, such as for
exsmple, seventeen epigraphs of the Pre-Muslim or Rajput period,? twenty four of the Pre-
Sultanate or Khalji and Tughuq period® and fifty of the Bultanate period.* Hero it is proposed
to study fiftesn records, belonging te the time of Akbar and Jahingir, out of a total of about sixty
records of the post-Sultanate or the Mughal period.* A faw of these do not make an explicit
mention of the reigning monarch, but being important in one way or the other, they have also
been included.

The findspots of these inscriptions make an interesting study in itsalf. They belong to
places situated almost in all the parts of the present boundaries of Gujarit—Eadi and Pitan ¥
northern, Mangrol in western, Baroda, Cambay and Barkhej in central, and Vesrivi in southern
Gujarit. Aguin, Pitan has the largest numnber, totalling 7, Cambay and Mingrol coming next
with 2 each and the remaining places having 1 each. This is not without interest, corroborating
as it does the statement of Professor M. 8. Commissuriat that ‘as under the Sultanate, also
during the Mughal imperial rule, the towns to the north and north-east of Ahmaddbid, in the
region now represented by the newly ereated districts of Mehsini, Baniis Kinthi and Sabar Kinthi
................ , play & part in Guiarat history not less prominent tin the perhaps better
knowr. towns to the sonth of the capital*

That these epigraphs constitute an important source for the bistery of Gujarit under the
early Mughals is too ohvious to be empiwsisad here ; they supply, as will be clear from their study
in the following lines, important infurmation even in the political field. They indicate, on the
other hand, 8 sonewhat larger area of building activities than is generally known. The largest
pumber of thess, or to be axact, seven, pertain to the construction or repairs of mosques (along
with 8 tomb in one case). Among other non-secular buildings, the grection of tomba is mentioned
in two, while one fragmentary record, now set up at a place other than to which perhaps it origi-
nslly belonged, is an epitaph. On the secular side, two epigraphs refer to the foundation of &
suburb, and one each to the construciion of a market-place, a step-well and o fort-gata.

Also, these epigraphs provide new names in the list of local officials and noblemen, supply
some new information sbout their personal and political career, particularly in the matter of
dates and contain interesting information alout some of the sainta, their associates or descendants
and the like, which is not to be had from available sources. For exampls, two of the inscriptions
under study name trustees of two famous saintly establishments of Gujarit—ons at Pitan and
the other at Sarkhej. The inscription set up to commenmorate the construction of a market-place

1 These are listed, as and when found. inthe Annual Reporis on Indias Epigraphy (ARIE).

s Epigraphia [ndica, Arabicard Persian Supplement (ETAPR). 1961, pp. 1-24 ; ibid.. 1965, pp. 1-8.

3 [bid., 1962, pp. 1-40.

& [bid,, 1983, pp. 5-50 ; ibid.. 1953 and 1054, pp. 40-77.

* A study of eight inscriptions of Shih Jahin, originally inchuded intfife article had to he omitted for want
af spany.  [neidsntally.of the paat-Shih Jahan epigrspha, those of Aurangzeh form the largest number.

* M 3. Commissariat. 4 Distwry of Gujarat, vol, LL {Bambay, 1857), p. a7,

(63)
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—oorresponding perhaps to the agricultural marketing yard of the present days—indicates the
efforts on the part of the adwinistration to ensure an equitable desling to the producer ;* this
incidentally must have also ensured the proper and correct payment of the sales or purchase-levies
to the state.

The language of thetss inscriptions in'most cases is Persian. Arabio is employed only in five
of them, which pertain to the reign of Akbar. The rest, including five more epigraphs of tho
time of that monarch are in Persian, mostly in verse. Palacographically, there is nothing very
rematkable about these inscriptions, except that among the seripts represented here, viz. Naskh,
Thulth and Nasta'lig, we have some specimens of callighaphy of a farrly high order.

The impressions of these epigraphs were obtained, except otherwise stated, in the course of
my official tours as wall as that of some of my colleagues, to various parts of G ujarit.

Akbar

L. INSCRIPTION, DATED A. H. 982, FROM PATAN (N. G.)

The inked rubbing of this inscription was received in 1961-62 from the then Buperintendent,
Archaeological Burvey of India, Western Circle, Barodi. It seems to have been originally prepared
by an officer of the Archacological Department of the erstwhile Barodi State of which the region
(roughly comprising the present Mehsdna district) in which Patan, the findspot of the inscription
is now situated, formed part.?

The loose slab bearing this epigraph was some time back reported to have been lying in the
mosque attached to the Tomb of Maulini Ya'qib, situated about four hundred metres to the
nerth-west of the famous Bahastralinga Tank outside tho town.® My cfiorts to trace it in 1969
proved futile, and on inguiry, 1 was told that the epigraphical tablet did lie for some time in the
mosgue but had disappeared » few years back,

Occupying a writing space of about 65 by 24 cms., the three-line Arabic text is executed in
Naskh style which is somewhat skin to the style of writing employed in the late Tughlug and
early Sultanate records of Gujarat. The writing is affected by weather, and as o result, the letters
having lost their prominence of relief, the textis nct clearly intelligible in one or two places ;
particularly the word indicating the mista of the person mentioned therein does not admit of
rorrect decipherment.

The epigraph, apart from quoting the famous Quranic verss occurring in mosque inscriptions
records the construction of a-mosque and & mausoleum ‘for its master or occupant Soltin Dost
Mubammsd Sultin o’n-Najravi(})’, in 1574, during thereign of emperor Akbar. The text
being somewhat ambiguous, it is not possible to say for certain whose mausoleum was constructed,
particularly since the tablet was not in situ and it is not known to what building it originally
belonged. But very likely, the text seems to indicate that the mausoleum belonged to Dost
Muhammad Bultdn who, it may be pointed out, is mentioned as deceased. The text could also

! Thatit was so is explicitly stated in an inscri iption of 8hiah Jahin's time omitted from the presemt :tﬁ:.
recording the construction of o gang, i.0. & markes (4 RIE, 1964-65, No. D, 68).

" For the history and inscriptions of Pijav, the ancient eapital of Gujarkt, sec Exigraghia Inde-Koilin ¢
1830-40,p.3 ; BIAPS,1061,p.15(where,inf.n.4 reference to bookscomtaining an account m{l history nhh:.-u ':n: L
of Pifen willbe found); ibid., 1962, pp. 1,78, 15; ibid., 1963, pp. 11,12, 13, 15, 23, 84, 36; ARIE, 1004-85
Moa.C, 51103 ; ibid.,1950-57, Noa, I}, 90-103 ; ibid., 1960-81, Nos, D, 58-66 ; fbid., 1A61.62, Kos. D, 3047 - “J
iid.. 1984-85, Nos. D, 38-85, !

3 ARIE, 1961-82,No.D,38. The inscription on the moaque itselfis stdied in the fallgwing lines,
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be interpreted to mean that Dost Muhammad Sulfin constructed the mosque and the mausoleum
of his master or the master of the mosque, but in that case the dmission of the name of the latter
eannot be explained satisfactorily.

The importance of the record lies in the fact that it is the earliest record of Akbar found so
far in Gujarat, which was first conquered by that emperor in 1573. Also, from the tenor of the
text, the occupant of the tomb, Dost Mubammad Sultin, who could not be traced in available
récords, appears to have been & man of consequence, or perhaps a local official.

The text hus been deciphered as follows :—
TEXT

Plate XV1 ()

Mal & ml gedf N 4 dalel OF pindl gyl &L et (y)
ailaay ) (16, )eldaid (3) sl Oliabe doss onys dgmloal dudl 3 drne]] s & ()
G (F)aies6 e olosly T dume gpal) ok ikall kY] Olblet) dgs & (r)

Ay we JYI

TRANSLATION

(1) In the name of Allih the Beneficent, tho Merciful. “And venly, the mosques are for
Allih only ; hence invoke not any one elss with Allih'.!

(2) This mosque and this dome (i. e. mansoleum) for its occupant (1it. master) Dost Muhammad
Sultin an-Najravi (1), may Allih cover him with His Forgiveness, were built.

(3) in the reign of the greatest king, the victorious, Jaliln'd-Din Mubammad Akbar Badshih
Ghazi. Its date is second of Rabi'u’l-Awwal year (A. H.) 982 (2 Rabi ‘T 982=22 June 1574).

11. INSCRIPTION, DATED A. H. 985, FROM THE SAME PLACE

This neatly executed record also comes from Pigan. The tublet on which it is inscribed,
measuring about 125 by 656 cms., was found on the central mibrab of the Barl or Jimi‘' Mosque of
Mahalla Mukhatwidi, by Dr. A. A. Kadiri, Benior Epigraphical Assistant.' More than ome
third part of the slab is carved with three ornamental ogee-shaped pointed arches, the middle of
which is inscribed with the First Creed. The text proper runs into five lines and is composed
in Arabic of s somewhat florid and literary style, unlike in the case of most of the epigrapbs. The
style of writing is NaskA of quite a pleasant type. Even as the letters are written quite closely
and are moreover slightly weather-beaten, the calligraphical effect is picturesque which speaks
of the skill of its dasigner, whose nams is unfortunately not mentioned. Incidentally, there
appears to have crept in a couple of orthograpbical mistakes in the execution of the text.

The inscription records the construction of & mosque® in 1577, by Siliba Bant, wife of Khwija
Ehalflu'llib. The latter is stated in the text to have descended from Hadrat ‘Abdu'llih bin Jariz

1Qw Chapter LXXII, verse 18.
T ARIE, 1980-61, No. D, 84.
8 Ip viswof the fact that a lasige number of Pitan insoripticnsare not in s, it is difioult to say ifit ia the

samo mosque on which the e pigraph now ocours that was constructed,
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’l-Ligh al-Bajalt, who is desoribed as one of the closest Companione of the Holy Prophet. The
EKbwija is further mentioned in the text to have been, at the tims bf the construction of the mosqua,
the governor of Pitan. The array of titles used for emperor Akbar is worth notice. Buch titles,
which occur in the carly Delhi Sultanate inscriptions, are found in quite o few epigraphs of Akbar
pertaining to the early part of his reign.'

The epigrapl has bean read as under:—

TRXT
Plate XV1 (b)
{a) Under the middle arch.
G gy dares ) YN a2 Y

() Below the above,

Ade S Lo il J6 pdall muend| Sl OSH L J Wy eandl el S e ()
Ol jae g Bguad] daid] oda caly & Unll g By W &1 (4 & e 2 o0 ol 9
(Ta¥N)bl iy <Ol o 57Y) WL2)] y LheY)

SV Wl Je JWi &) Qb el 5 g0 qeabe emall s gl Okl (y)
@l s gilad) laoly 5T dame ] s gl @) Jam ais il Jis 4w g )i
Ll (@)ed Olsedll bl Gaxad] das, S dxllall didadl 4Rl

Sl Sl Gl JI A s ely Al 31 Olsdy J O e &) ()
O [P LI INPCRN S [ P ESp PN [P P <t TR ES [Py P4 | R - P - P9 IS 8
22l S e g Sl gl dad Dlall o) g8 o

el ot Dleand 8 piled g e Al UV e 0 e bl @ (o)
sl G g adadl el o Yole 3 LTl Wl Gl &1 Juds aales OF
¥ B b 0 4y YN

e daall 3 (Deblldl o8 LK & Al A L g G ge (6)
e die pa Sladlall O] 5 Jagie 4l JU LS Cllall il o0 Jead) e

Rl 2 g Gt
TRANBLATION

(#) First Croed.

¥ O, KIAPS, 106y, pp. 54, 63, 6T, 65, ete, Bl
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AEBAR

{a) Inscription, dated A. H. 9432, from Pitan (p. 65 )
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(5) (1) In the name of Allih, the Beneficent, the Merciful. ‘0 Our Lord, acoopt (this) of us
verily, Thou art the Hearer, the Knower’." The Prophet, may Allih's salutations and blessings
be upon him, has said, ‘He who builds a mosque for Allib, Allih builds for him a house in Paradise’.
This auspicious edifice was built in the reign of the greatest Sultin and the imost noble king, lord
of the necks of nations,

(2) the monarch of Arabia and ‘Ajam, master of the crown and the banner, the shadow of
the Exalted Allih on the earth, in respect of whom it has been said that justice done (by such &
king) for a short while is equivalent to the (good) action of both the worlde (namely) Jalilu'd-
Din Mubammad Akbar Bidshah al-Ghiisl, may Allih perpetuate his kingdom, by the chaste, the
pious, the noble and the benevolent lady, the Fitims® A among the women {of the world) wiio
is in the servitude of

(3) ANab, the Mary of the age aspiring for the pleasure of Alldl, one who intends to seek,
by the construction of this edifice, merit from the Manifest Allih, and the hopeful of the pardon
of the Great Allih, Saliha Bandi, wifo of Kbwija Ebalilu'llih who is descended frons one of the
most baloved Companions of the Arabian Prophet, *Abdu'llih on of Jarir a'l-Lighi a’l-Bajali,

(4) on the 15th of the month of Rabi ‘0’ I-Awwal, of the year five and cighty and nine hundrod
from the Migration (15 Rabi‘ T 985-2 June 1577). And the aforamentioned Ehwiijs Khalila'l-
lih was the governor and the ‘Amil (i. e. Agent) appointed from the exalted court for this town,
Vetter known as Patan, may the Exalted Allah protect it

(5) from wischief, in the said year. Praise be to Alldh that throngh lis grace this merit
(1) was achieved and with His bounty this action became one of the enduring charitable deeds,
as the Exalted and Glorified Alliih has said, ‘And the over-abiding, the good works, are better with
your Lord in reward and better in expectation’.?

This epigraph is ono of the very fow records portaining to women.  Also, it furnishes an in-
toresting piece of information about the pedigree of the builder’s husbaud, and.-supphes material
fur local history, disclosing as it does, ong important link in the chain of local officials.  The nsme
of Khwiaja Ehalilu’liah is not met with in the annals of the period, not evon inthe Mir'dt-i-A bmadi,
which is somewhat surprising, for Piatan oven after it ceased to be the capital of Gujardt in the
Bultanate period, continued to be an impottant place, to which generally, men of sufficient promi-
nenco were appointed. Ehwiju Khalilo'llih who thus appears to have been one of the notable
men of his time, held Patan at least in 1577, the date of the record.

According to the text, the EKhwija's ancestor ‘Abdu'llih bin Jarir al-Lighi al-Bajali had the
distinotion of being & companion of the Holy Prophet. Now the doyen of Traditionists Imim
Abii IsmaTl Mohammad Bukhin (d.A.H. 256) mentions Jarir son of ‘Abdu’llih al-Bajali among
the Companions of the Prophet and devotes a small section to him.* Subsequent writers, like
‘Abdu’l-Karim Bam‘dni (4. AH. 562% aud Hifiz Saffn'd-Din al-Ansar? (tenth century A.H.)*
also call him Jarir bin ‘Abdu'llih.  Bul our opigraph calls him ‘Abdu'llik son of Jarir. It in

1 @ur'iin, Chapter 11, verse 127.

# Daughter of Prophet Mubammad.

» Qur'ids, Chapler XVII, part of verse 46,

& Imam Mupsmmad, Sobih Bubhdri Sharif mata Mugaddama, vol. I (Maibo's Hishimi, Meerut, A, H,
1328). p. 539, 1

8 ' Abdn'l-Karim ats-Sam'dni, Kitdbwl- Ansdb, vol. LI (Hyderabad, 1963), p. 91.

o 1Hailg §ofiu’'d-Dinal - Angird, Taghhtbn Tahdhidi'l-Kamdl fT asmé'ir-Bijil (Cairo, A.H.1301), p,61.Twas
able to consult these works through thie kindness of Manlink Ssyyid Apmad of the Madrass Madioetu'l- Ui,
Nagpur, to whom [ asmestremely grateful.
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difficult to suy which of the text is corrupt, though the possibility that ‘Abdu’llik had also a son
named Jarir who was, like his father, a companion of the Prophet cannot be ruled out. But
Bum'inl’s account indicates that the one mentioned by him is Ehalllu'llah’s ancestor, a2 his account
corroborates the statement of the epigraph that he was one of the loving companions of the Prophet.?

Ifl, INSCRIFTION, DATED A.H. 1006, FROM THE SAME PLACE

Tlus inseription is from the tomb of one of the most celebrated exponents of the srience of
Tradition— Hadith literature— that India has produced, namely Bhaikh Mubammad son of Tahir
of Pitan. It is engraved horisontally in four linos on a tablet measuring 85 by 20 oms. The
tablot is fixed over the doorway of the Shaikh's Tomb situsted in a large enclosure, on the outskirt
of Piitan, just without the Ehin-Sarovar Gate.* The record which is in Persian verse is incom-
plete, and it appears that some part of the tablet, on the left side, which contained the remnaining
portion of the text, is now missing.?

The metrical record is composed by Radi and stutes that the vonstruction of the tomb of
Shaikh Mulwpd Tihir who rendered yeomen services to the vause of the Hadith literature took
place in 1597-98 and that the Shaikh hud expired on the 6th December 1578, As part of the text
is missing, the person who constrocted the mansolenm cannot be made out.  The style of writing
is Naskly of a fairly good type, but the oversll efiect is not equally pleasiug as the alignment and
arrangement are not quite perfact. The quality of verse is mediocre.

Shaikh Jawila'd-Din Muhammad, entitled Malika'l-Mubaddithin (lit. Prince among the
Truditioniats), was colelrated thronghout the Islamic world us an eminent Traditionist. Ori-
ginally born of Boliri parents, he was a greart zealot for orthodexy in raligion. Born in A H. 911
(1508 A.D.}, ho went to Hijiz at the age of thirty, after completing his education in India, and
pursued higher studies particularly in the science of Tradition under great savents like ShaikhAR
Muttaqi and others. Onhis retarn to India, he zealously took up the cause of introducing religions
roforms in bis conumunity and was killul on his way to Delli to sec emperor Akbar to sesk his
promised intervention and help in the matter. Ho also made great efforts for the spread of sduca-
tion, aud being o man of substantial wieans, aven helped deserving students with board, lodge
and incidental expenses, Ho conpiled o number of books on the science of Tradition, the moss
important of which, the voluminous Majma'u Bihare'l-dnwd, purporting to be an axhanstive
dictionary of both the Hadith and the Qur'dn, has been judged by competent eritics to have
*almost eclipsed all the provious works of its kind'.*

The text of the iuar:ripl,im;‘ runs as follows :—

TEXT
Plate XVII (c)
A4 3 g sl il A s gy aaay ()
A2 db e ST s Sada Sbly by

i Ham'ini, op, ail,

2 ARIE, 1954-55, No. ID, 85.

¥ Asfarasitoanbejudged, abontone third of the slab is missing,

4 M. G. Zubaid Apmad. T'he Contribution of India to Arabic Literatwre (Allahabad. about 1946), PP 43-44, 58,
153, 254,403, where a complete list of the Shaikh’s works as well ab references ta books contain'ng hir accomnt
will be foumil,  To the latter may be added, Hakim *Abdu’l-Hayy, Fid-i-dyyim in Urdn (Lueknow, 19249, -
5550 anl Vuchain'l Ranwdfirin Arabic, part IV (Hyderabad, 1954}, pp. 298-301. Hinbiogaphy entitled Tagh
kire-i- Allima Shaith Mubammad bin Tikin by ‘Abdn’l-Wahhab hae been published by selwakin’l-Muganni fa
lm&i.iu 1945}, but I have not seonip, -
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v Prame XVII

{a) Record, dated A. H. 991, from Kadi (p. 73)

Boare: -16
{8) Epigraph, dated 4. H. 994, from Cambay (p. 74 )
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T = PEBY PR 1. 7. < |
A5 Ol [] 12 1k s ple Ole s O 35 (r)
b oy gp SIY U g 3 B e Jdist ool
ST s pll el all Ay des gl

BEsEESEFERE RPN A S 0E  FEEARIRREE e TR UL L L b aESE

A dm g S 233 Jugt 3 dpt 3 et 9 3 ()
A1
J g PR e Iy As3y o 1 gl 25
17
pRi. 3 0t Olia by P S b (#)
TRANELATION

(1) The ool aml |1ivinr~m:mmtaumnl'tl:elunrml,t-hrewnlarnl‘ the secrsts of the Bringer
of good wews wml the Warnor (i.e. Prophet Mohammad),

the upholder of the sta adands of the Tradition of the Guide, the Junibler of the banners of
the mischinvous relels,

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

.....................................................................................

(2) with pleasure be Jrank the cup (of death) (and) Jeft for the sight=eeing of the great (i
the other) world.

On the sixth of Shawwil he was honoured with rank and position in the kingdon of eternity
like the resplandent full moon.

........................................

.....................................................................................

(3) “.1nd he is a Matyr, o Martyr, a Martyr'— (A H.) 986 (f Shawwiil 986-6 Decembor 1578)—
in this regard there is no denving the fact.

For the auspicions date of (construction of) this mausoleun, take (the words) * the gate of
:Divine) plensure ' (AH.) 1006 (1597-98) from the gerden of Paradise.

................................................................................

...................
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{(4) O Radi, if you sincerely pay attention (i.. desire), the obliging Munificent (Allib) will
certainly help.

The dates for the two events as described above are given both in figures as well as in chrono-
grams.

IV. FRAGMENTARY EPITAPH, DATED A.H. 991, FROM BARODA

The arch-shaped tablet messuring 53 caus. from apex to bottom and 35 ems. in width, on
both sides of which this fragmentary but interesting epitaph is engraved in relief, was found by me
in 1959 at the head of a grave in the courtyard of the Jimi* Mosque of the famouos city of Barodi.
The chief importance of the record lies in the fact that it hus now been proved to be the epitaph
of the famous Mughal nobleman and official Nuwwib Qutbu'd-Din Mubammad Ebiin, youngest
brother of emperor Akbar's foster-father Shamsu'd-Din Ataga Khin, who was governor of Baroda
and Broach and was murdeved by the orders of Sultin Mugaffur TTT of Gujarat in 1583, There shouid
be little doubt that the tablet is not in sitw, for it must have Leen originaily sct up at the head of
the grave of the Nawwiib who lies buried at Barodi itself in a grandiose mausoleum, situated at
Danteshwar on the road leading to the Makarpurd palace of the Mahadji of Barodi. The
mausolewm, locally called Hajira—corruption of Hazira—is o massive brick structure octagonal
on plan, built on an elevated platform, and is perhaps the only impressive extant Muslim monu-
ment of the city.® Tt would be interesting to know when and why was the tablet detachod fron,
the Nawwib's grave and how did it come to be fixed at thy present place.

As the tablet is built up into the ground, it is difficult to ascertain if there was some inscribed
portion thereof at the bottom, and if eo it is missing or is underground. 1t iz possible that the slab
had already brokon when it was brought and fixed up in the ground in the Jaui* Mosque. TInits
present state, at lenst one fourth of the tablet is missing.

As stated abova, the rocord is insoribed on both the sides, the text on aach side comprising a
Quranie verse bietwean the bordered arch and a two-verse Persian Fragment in the two vertical
borders. Like the Quranic texts, the two Fraguents are incomplete, but their meaning is quite
elear ; each purports to give a chronogran for the martyrdom of the Nawwab, In one of themn,
the full name Qutb-i-Din Mubammead has survived, while in the other, the title Nawwib and the
word Quth (lit pivot) are extant. These as well as the date of martyrdom, which according to the
two chronograms, was A_H. 991 (1583 A.D.) leaves no room whatsoever for doubt that the epitaph
relates to none other than Nawwib Qutbu'd-Din Mohammad Ehiin, Tt will be noted that it was
this very year in which the last Gujarit Sultan Muzaffar ITI was alile to regain, albeit temparanly,
liie throne *

The caliigeaphy of the record is of @ very high order, the text having been written in differewn
soripts, The religions text is inseribed partly in plain Naskh and partly in plain Tughra or Tughri-
s-Mu'liis, whila the versified historical text is executed in pleasing Nasta'liy.

v ARIE, 1959-60, Noa. D, 57-88.

% For hiscarcer, sec Shih Nawis fhin, Ma'dghira’l- Umard, vol. IIT (Caleutta, 1891), PP. 568-58; H. Blog).
mnn, Bag. tr, L'in-i-Akbarf, vol. I {Caloutts, 1939), p- 364, The murder episode has been narmated in Commis.
wmariat, op. eit,, pp. 20-21.

3 Mamm'saarint, op. oil., pp. 2122 and plate facing page 18,

L hid., p. 19,
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Thuh:tmthiahﬂmofthﬂlhﬂndauum!n:—
TEXT

Plate XVIII(b)

(8) In the border.
(i) At the apex:

il
(ii) Right and left sides
.........................“...gﬂ Ol e ‘.ﬁ,# Lal §
g 35 Py leH T o[ e

{8) In the middle.
(i) Within the arch:

(i) Below it:
) gl B et (1)
1ol s TR 5 e YA Y o« & A {r)
el s YA N iy Wl L) ()

IlI'I-‘ll"l'l|‘ll'l‘ll-llil*lil-ill|l~ll"llilil !lilll'lllt'lllli {"}
TRANSLATION
(s) i Allih.
ii. By the Divine decree, Qutb-i-Din (i.e. Qubu'd-Din) Mahammad Ehin, that.....cconns sressesiare

............................................................................................................

wrote, 'he attained martyrdom’ (A.H.991=1683 A.D.).

() i. Thero is no god except Allih. Mubammad is the Prophet of Allsh.

ii. (1) In the name of Ailih, the Benificent, the Mereiful.

(2) ‘Allih bears witness that there is'no god but He, and (so do) the angels and those possessed
of knowledge, being maintainer of justics ; there is no god, but He, the Mighty, the W ise,

(3) [Burely, the true religion with Allih is Islim and those to whom the book had been given
did not show gpposition but after knowledge had come to them out of envy aAmong the msalves].”

3 Itapprarathat oms moreinscribed panalafter this which probably contained the remaining Qursnioc text

{mﬁlﬁhmmﬂlﬁm} is missing.
L] qv‘-,mapnmmm snd part of 18-
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The toxt on the reverse ®oads as under:—
TEXT

Plate XTI ()
{a) In the border,

(i) At the apex:

<l
(i) Right and left sides :
TR BB kg Ll cal b uw s
Olad  LTolge &8 W PO ey UL AL

&) I'n the middle,
(i) Within tbe arcy :

el 3 Jally) b
(ii) Below it :

pidl pem ) Gl e ()
e A YWY Gl G e ()
TRANBLATION
(a) i Allkn.
it. When Sadition encompassed everything (like an ocean), the Nuwwib became immeraed in

|||||||||||||||||||||||||

........................................... ke said,
“Call nie “the Qugh (pole-star) of the sphere of mariyrdom’. "

ii. (1) In the name of ANGh, the Beneficent, the Merciful.
(2) He is Allah besides whoyy, thers is no god, the Knower of
(3) [the Unseen and the Seen. Heo is the Beneficent, the Merciful].»
V. INSCRIPTION, ALSO DATED AH. 991, FROM EADT

This epigraph, which pertains to the time of anothor famous Magha! official who was viearow
of Gojarit for some time, namely Shihib Ehin, surprisingly omits any reference to the Mughal

! One mare inseribed petelafter this whidh et bave contatmed the remeining part of the Gurenig
fsupplied in the tranalation) is minsing,

text
* Qur'dn, Chapter LIX, veres 932,

i
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emperor, The inscriptional tablet is of whito marble and measures 85 by 45 ems. Tt was originslly
set up on the Jami' Mosqus of the town of Kadiin Mohsind district, but ssems to have been detached
wﬁ the mosque was rebuilt in 1957; it was still lying loose when I had its impression taken in
19641

Kadi now divested of any importance seems to have haen an important strategic place in old
days, particularly during the Muslim period. Unfortunately, sll its early monuments have since
disappearud, axcept the small but imposing citadel built by Nuwwib Mortadis Ehin Bukharl in
AT 1018, that is to say in the time of smparor Jahdngir acoording to its inseription.* The eatlioat
Muslii epigraphioal rocord in the town noted so far is of the time of Firis Tughluq.®

Tne epigeaph, which consiats of four Porsian varses, states that a wnosquo was built in the
Kliigta* of Rari (i.c. Kadi) in 1583-84,%, in the time of the great Khan Shihab Khan. The year of
sonstruction is given both in figure as well as in a chronogras. Thero is no indication in the text
about the name of the builder. As to Shihdb Ehin, he is nono ofhwr than Shihibu'd-Din Almad
Ehao, a nobls of great abilities and reputation who replaced Wazir Khin as the viceroy of the
provines towards the end of 1577 and continusd in the post till 1583. The month of the yeat not
being sprcifiad, it is not known in what part of that vear the construction took place, but it may
be of interest to know that it was to Kagi, the findspot of the inscription under study, where Shihib
Khan had repairod, on s racall as vicaroy and en routa o the royal eourt, towards the ond of A H.
991 and it was at this place that he was prevailed upon by the new viceroy [‘timid Ehia to astist
him againsh Sultan Muzaffar LT whe had alrsady enterad Ahmadabad. Shilib Khan, a capable ad-
jinistrator and & revenus axpert, has gona down in the history of (iujurdt as one of its bost
Mughal viceroys. He is stated to have constructed or repaired and strongthened in all about sighty
forts at different strategic places in the province, He died at Tijain in 1630.*

The text in executed in fair NastwTig and reads as under ;-
TEXT
Plate XVII (0)
a2z UL e o9 A Hwl e 55, Olled 8T 2aKa Ol A2 33 (1)
2 sl 3 P e aaS Sl 5 Al i dmems L el (1)
AE GUSE i PN U w S o Jdl al g3l S o r25 (v)
BT wle dmes &5 32 A S oym owls Soa) bl (e)
> 49y e (a)
TRANSLATION

{1) In the tins of the munificent Ehiin, S8hihib Khin, by whom the affairs of the community
and the religion were properly conduvted,

1 JRIE. 19684-65, No. D, 32,
2 fbid.. No. D, 33. It was publishod in G. vardaniand K. G. Guind, Heelim I'naeriptions in Baradn Stare

{Raroda, 1044), pp- 8-10. Also see Commissarint, ap. cit.. pp. 46-47.

3 4RIE, 1064-85, No. D, 30.

& Par the connatation of this term, please see BIAPS, 1808, p. 10.

* Omly first three days af the vear 1 684 fell in A, H. 991 which ended on 3rd January, 1584,

$¥or an account of his carcer.see Fhith Nawke Ehin, op. git., vol. IT (Caleutta. 1860), pp. BB7-70 : Blosh:
mann, ep. mf,, pp. 352-53 5 Commisasriat, op.cit.. pp- 1113, 17-19,
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(3) & mosque was constructed in the khitja of Karl (which), like Ka'ba, has become the
place of prostration for the high and the low.

(3) When I pondered to find out the dabe of its oonstruction, my pen became musk-coloured
by (writing) this firm text :

(4) * If your do not take into sccount ita first digits except 1, Wisdom says (that the words)
the Jamy* Mosque was completed (will afford the date).

(5) Year (A.H.) 991 (1583-84 AD.).*

The date, as will be seen above, is afforded by the chronogram contained in the last couplat,
yielding A.H. 991, which is also inscribed in figure. The ingenuity of the chronogram, whose
composer has chosen to remain anonymous, lies in the fact that the date will be worked out only
if its lotters having the numarical values ropresented by the first digits other than 1, i.e. 3 to
9, are omitted in reckoning.

VI. INBORIPTION, DATED A.H. 984, FROM CAMBAY

Cambay, the findspot of the inseription under study, was the capital of the erstwhile State
of the same name and 15, now, a Tiluka headquarters in the Kaird district, It was a floarishing
commercial emporium and a world-mart in the 14th century and also the Bultanate and the
post-fultanate periods,’

The inseriptional tablet measuring 122 by 35 oms. is reported to have been fixed on the Three
Gates of the town,® which like its more famous counterpart in Ahmadibid, opens out into the
business thoroughfare. The record is quite interesting in that it refers to the construction of
a ‘ beautiful and wonderfully planned’ market-place (sdg) which was completed in 1585-86
in the reign of emperor Akbar. It is d‘ficult to say if the original market exists or not. Very
probably, it does not.* From its brief description contained in the text it seems to have compri
& number of shops. Also of interest is the refersnce, by implication, in the text, to the custom
of decorating the market with silk and brocade evidently to attract the customers. Though not
specifically mentioned 50 in the text, the market ssems to have been constructed by the govern-
ment. The yrar of construction is given both in the figure as well as by a chronogram.

The text of the epigraph comprises three Persian verses of & fairly high order which are
insoribed vertically on the slab in Vasta‘liq characters of s fairly pleasing type and read~ as under :

TEXT
Plats XVII (b)
(a) Right vertical panels.
Wi ds Gae oA wy G 2 ) s
1 Bee foot-note 6, onp. 73.

3 Fora briefaccountof Cambay and 68 monumenta and inseriptions, inaddit'onto the references cited in
EIAPS, 1961, pp. 3 (L. 2. 7), & (L. 0. 1-5), please see idid., 1957 and 1058, p. 20 ; ibid., 1961, pp. 4,7, 9, 17,19,22
“. I.m.!}- 3, 5-8, lﬂ.ﬂ.ﬂ-ﬂ,lﬂﬂﬂ.,lm PP 10,18, 21,32,36, “-“s 19; ARIE, IMEI, Ko. D.- 36.

* ARIE, 1984-85, No.C, 43. Ita inked rabbing was received from the ofice of the Archacologies| Burvey

of Indla, Westorn Clrole, Barogu.
¢ Thismarkst must have Mumpmﬂmmunkmﬂhmhﬁul,m.

¥



SOME MUGHAL INSCRIPTIONS FROM GUJARAT ™

(@) Middle vertical panels.

Wy s Auble Gl 5 cale A W] i wEA A
(o) Left vertioal panels.

Wi G 5w Whke 4 b W gl 34

TRANSLATION

(a) (1) Inthe time of the king Akbar, was completed
(2) o heart-ravishing market of marvellons plan.

(5) (1) Sinos it has (already) captivated (the) heart (of everybody), what is the need
(2) of sdorning it with silk and brocade!?

() (1) Wisdom wrote down the date of its completion (in the words) ;
(2) Wonderful buildings and & beauiful market (A.H.) 994 (1585-85 AD).

VII. INSCRIPTION, DATED A.H. 996, FROM PATAN

This is one of tha few insoriptions which give some more detailed purport than is generally
met with in the Arabic and Persian insoriptions of India. The epigraphical tablet measuring
95 by 40 cms. is fixed over the central mibrab of the mosque situated in the compound of the
saint Makhdfim Husimu'd-Din Maltinl (d. AH. 738), ona of tho eminent disciples of the
colebrated Hadrat Nizimu'd-Din Auliyd of Delhi, and contains eight lines of closoly written
text in Arabic which furnishes the information that the renovation of the mosque®—for that
is evidently intended by the words * this place * in the text, which begins with the famons religious
formulae usually occuring in mosque inscriptions—inside the enclosure of the Dargih of the pious
Shaikh and holly Imdm, pamely Husimu'd-Din, who expired in A.H.736 (1336 AD.}—as
yielded by the chronogrammatic phrase describing him as * Master of inspiration Husimu'd-
Din '—swas oarried out in 1588 by the ordlers of the noble aud brave Sayyid and the magnificent
chief, Sayyid Qdsim son of Bayyid Mahmid,* under the gpervision of Manjhla, son of Jalil Bahlim.
The last-mentioned is spoken of in the text as an old retainer or attendant of the Bayyid.
Reference is also made in the text to the fact that the saint was a spiritual successor of the
colabrated Hagdrat Nizimu'd-Din Chyishtl of Delhi. [t further states that the work was under-
taken at the suggestion of Haifiz Shaikh Kabir Muhammad son of Ishiq, the hereditory trustes
of the place, the latter having been advised (in a dream) by the Makhd@im (i.e. the saint) to
have it ronovated. The Arabio text is stated to have been composed by * Abdu'l-Latif son of
Abu'l-Qisim an-Nigaurl (i.e. of Nigaur) al-Angérl, and inscribed by ‘Abdu’l-Qédir son of ‘Abdu’l-
Laflf. That the soribo and the composer ar8 not son and father, as may otherwise be suggested

3 ARIE, 1954-55, No. C, 92.
s The mosque was orjginally built,
during the reige of SulganMahmild 1 of Gujarkt (#hid., Ho. C

» For suascount of the saint, sec Fadl Abmad, Aghkdr-i-Abrir
ugpl's Gulsdr-i-Abrir {Agrs, A. H. 1328), pp- 102-03; ‘Abdu'l-Hagq Diblwawl, Apptarie’-ABydr [T

Asriri'l-Abridr (Dolhi, A.H. 1332), pp- 89-91 ; "All Mubammad Kbin, Mir'di-i- 4 bmadf, Supplement (Farods,
1930}, p- 113; Ghulim Sarwar, [KRazinaiu'l-Agdfiyd, yol. I (Eanpur, 1902), p. 348; ‘Abdu'l-Jabbir Ehin,
Taghkirs-i- Auliyd-i-Dakan, vol. I (Hyderabad, A. H. 1832), pp. 287-90.

* The epitaph of Sayyid Mabmdd may still be seen st Majbora in Musaffarnsger district af Uttar Pradesh

(see ARLE, 196263, Xo. D, 302).

according to the inscription now appearing over italeft mibrad, in 1485
, 9land EIAPS, 1003, p, 35, pl. Xa).
being the Urda tranelation of Euken med: bin
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by the name * Abdu'l-Lafif, is clear frgm another inscription from Ptan studied in the following
lines (p. 83, infra), whers his full name is given as ‘Abdu’l-Qadir son of * Abdu'l-Latif al-Yamani.

The insdription thus provides quite wseful information, particularly in regard to the
hereditory trustee and attendant of the shrine of the saint; this is all the more important as
this type of information is not gonerally available from any source other than the Pedigree-Trees
(ahajara) which are gensrally frownsd upon as unreliable by historians. That these Pedigree-Troes
ars not unroliable is proved by the present epigraph also.! In the Family-Treo supplied by the
present Sajjida of the saint, Mr. Shuji‘n’d-Din Firiiqi, M.A., B.T., who is seventeenth in line
from the saint, the names of Mubsmmad Ishiq and Eabiru’d-Din occur as the fifth and sixth
descendants. Qur epigraph, while corroborating the Tree, however, gives the correct names
a8 Kabir Muhammad and Ishiq respectively.

As to Bayyid Qisim, who belonged to the Birha Sayyid family, that came into greater
prominence some time later, he took a leading part in the conquest of Gujurdt by Akbar and
also during the early critical years of Mughal rule in the province.® Our record ulso spooks of
an old retainer of his, Manjhla son of Jalil, whosa clan-nama was Bahlim. Nothing is known
about him as also about the composer of the text and the one who inscribed it. The COTLpOseT
appuats to have been well-versed in Arabio language, but the same cannot be said sbout the
calligraphical skill of the scribe. The calligraphy is of no particular merit, the style of writing
being Naskh.

The text has boen decipherod as under : —

TEXT
Plate XIX (b)

A ol 3 Bl AT e B dales jem Wil U5 31 DB e ) e ) g ()
J1JPJ&M@|J@JWJ1J¢U@#&éi;frﬁ"\-'!*:iﬁd“:ﬂ'ﬂ

il Z LYl g B add U] 35y ) W) ey Rl e [o]Ug 3de G (y)
P IRl Ol Tl ga s ) plem 3D s Wley a0 g S0

AV 3 el TV Al sl gl el QW B et Eaad] )y WD) ()
3yl el bl Jleely i) el prhiadd]

el 5 JW Wlayd UGl Wl Jaky preded] B 4 3 gast di o auld die (o)
L1 Y1 s G4 il ] e A LY WD ) g A g

oia ool Bilall autdl ga 9 V) 3alh ale Ciball y csliad) 4T ale 5 5a4 (o)
aldaly J-l.,.-'lh'l-'! G et uST Al dayY) Il Gty de e Yl Ay )
11 wil be tocalled that ine similar ;-w. the corrcctniess of two stepsin the Pedigree-Tree of the prerpt

Bajisda of Qadr Hamidu'd-Din Nigaurt was established by a couple of epigraphs at Kggaur (of. EJAPS,

1981, p.35 and f.n. 1),
* Por detailsof his carver, plesse see fhah Nawaz Ehin, op.cit., vol. 11, pp. 377-78, A400-10; 'All Mubammad
Ehas, op.cit., part I (Barodd, 1926), pp. 154,175,178; Blochmann, op. cit., p.461, Ko. 105, ete, -
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(a) Tnscription, dated A. H. 1009, from Cambay (p. 84 )
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e e alenis 0100 Al 1] 3l bees) 3 I Bl A o (=)
ol P cpnen| aghe & JuT
@3S adel] s 1 el 1 el i s ) QW I i) ) (<)
s b 3 el 9 il 550 Oty a2 ot G O e w5 4 3l a ylaill
k] s o 330 e el duadl oy (a)
TRAKSLATION

(1) Tn the name of Allih, the Beneficont, the Merciful. The exalted AllZh says, ‘ Only he
shall visit the mosques of Allih, who belioves in Allih and in the Final Day (i.e. tha day of
Judgement)—(to the end of) the verse '2  And (the Prophet), may (Allih's) peace be upon him,
has said, * He who builds for Alldh, a mosque, Alléh builds for him & Louse in Paradise ’. Verily,
the Prophet of Allih has spoken the wruth.

(2) Renovated was, in all its spaciousness, the struoture of this edifice situated in the eminent
Mausoleum of the excellent Shaikh and the pious Tmam, for the date of whose death itissaid (i.e.
is obtained from the words) ' Mastcr of inspiration, Husamw'd-Din’ who was the spiritual suc-
eassor of Sultann'-Mashilkh Nizim-

(3) w'l-Millat wa'd-Din ol-Chishti, may the Exalted Allgh sanctify their souls, by the order
of the brave and wmunificcut Sayyid and the lofty and magnificent noblewan, one who seals
through good deeds the Essence of the Solf-Existent Lord,

(4) (namely), Sayvid Qisim son of Malmiid, may Allih benefit the Muslims through his

long life. (This he did) for the sake of obtaining the pleasure of the Exalted Aliih, at the
ion of one who wields parfect anthority in the natter of guardianship (of the shrins)

and who had received a clear indication from the presence of the Master (i. ¢. the saint) in this
muatter

(5) and who enjoys manifest traces of kindness and favours from him, (namely) the Shaikh
who is Hafig (i.c. one whe knows the Qur'dn by heart), the heraeditory attendant of this Shrine
by his own exorticn and right, the unique Shaikh Kabir Muhemmad son of Ishdq, and under
the superintondence

(6) of one who is the moat trustworthy and moderate smong men, and old retainer of the
gansTous Bayvid, nawmely Manjhla son of Jalal Bahlim, may All&h sccept (this guod deedl) from-
all of them. The author of this

(T) text is the one who is depondant upon the Protecting and Omnipotent (Aliih), ‘Abdu’l-
Lafif, son of Abi'l-Qasim son of ‘Abdu’l-Latif an-Nigaurl, al-Aned, may Allah forgive him snd
his forefathers, all of them. On the socond of the auspicious month of Ramadin, year (A.H.) six
and ninsty and nine hundred (2 Ramadin 996=16 July 1588).

(8) This was written by the weak creature ‘Abdu’l-Qddir son of ‘Abdu’l-Lattf.

3 The pame of the father is written in very minute hand below these words.
3 Gur'dn, Chapter IX, verss 18. Incidentally, it is somew hat urmsus]tbat tke Quranic vereekerrot Lemy,

fully inseribed but It has been fndicated to be taken as granted through the words al-dya, Le. (tjillthe end
qﬂthm—u.qdukﬂtnhh,. ete.
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VIII. INECRIPTION, DATED AH. 996, FROM THE SAME PLACE

This epigraph, recording the construction of & moesque by the same Sayyid Qdsim Birha,
is from the mosque situated in the enclosure of the Dargih of Maulini Ya‘qiib, popularly known
a3 Maunlini Mahbiib, referred to above The tablet on which it is inscribad measures 1.30 m.
by 30 ome. and is fixed above the central mifrdb.?

The record consists of five lines of writing in Arabic executea in fairly good Naskh characters,
the calligraphy resembling, to quite some extent, that of the insoription dated A.H. 982 studied
above (No. I), Tt atates that the blessed mosque in the Dargih of the great saint and pole-star,
pamoly Ya'qdb, was built in 1690, by Bayyid Qdsim son of Bayyid Mahmiid al-Husainl, &
mesident of Birha, The inseription elso furnishes this information abont the saint thet he was
au attendant (KR#Tim) io. a disciple of Shaikh Zainu'd-Din, & spiritual suceessor of Shaikh
Burhdnu'd-Din who was in his turn the spiritual successor of Hagdrat Nizimu'd-Din Chishtl.

TEXT

Plate XX (b)

Y el 3 SIU ppT o G dalecs jem W] JW0 31 JU gl e ) S gt ()
Ogmiall domea) 3o ses A5 dladl J By 3 & Meves @ 4 o0 phd) wide v iy Y
(5 vor v Aol g

il Aoy AU s gl gleall Gslall @il g JULH ) i ()
Al pom fud STE gl §pia Alabee G L) e s ads B o kel

OF 5 i datas 3 ggom s i’ g Sigal] b e e Al ST e (r)
Al a9 Gy Bl 5 ] asli sasall 4. gedi

P Al b e mlidl Olee Tds ga s idl g Gl O AT (o)
A1 ) ) J2gd) cal) g Al

Jlesly Il SUEY p Ja) Hl s oLl 5 Juall huly JHeY) E_;.ﬂl died| (o)
dgat didl 393l 39351 did) gl 4l i) BN gl eelad] e g s Ay SIS ams 5y
A G BT o paad gaad A J o] gl GU] Gl e aasl oS )
(?) ALT gl pmall

L Foranaccount of the saint, see Fagdl Ajmad, op. eif,, pp. 121-22 ; ‘AliMubsmmad Khin, op. eit., Bupple-
ment, p. 114,

* ARBIE, 1034-35, No.C, 102. The mosque has onits northern midrdd another epigraph which cOmPrises
religious text (Qur'Sn, Chapter LXXIT, verse 18), executed in beautiful Thw/gh characters (##id., Ko.C, 1(3),
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TRANSLATION

(1) In the name of Allih, the Beneficent, the Marciful. The Exalted Allih has said, * Only
he shall visit the mosques of Allib who believes in Allih and in the Final Day (i.e. the Day of
Judgeinent) - (to the end of) the verse’.' And (the Prophst), may peace be upon him, has said,
* He who builds for Allih, a mosque, Allih builds for him a house in Paradise . Verily, this
suspicions mosque in the enclosed (lit. guarded) resting place

(2) of tha Qutb (lit. pole-star), who is learned in divinity, the Ghauth (lit. rescuer)* and the
divine gnostic, the date of whose death can be extracted from what the Chosen (Prophet), may
Allih’s salutations and peace and also those of the Creation be on him, entitled him in the inei-
dant of His Holiness Shaikh Hakkik, the Shaikh (chiefl of) the Prophet’s Banctuary at Madina—

(3) may on its residents he (Allih's) hlessings --may his honoured secret be sanctified (by
saying), * What ? Are you asking about Ya'qiib 1 He is liked and loved by we ",* and who (ie.
Ya‘qfio), may his honoured secret be sanctified, was the servant (KAddim) of Shaikh Zainu'l-Haq
wa'd-Din, the spiritual successor (Khalifa)

(%) of Shaikh Burhinu'l-Haq wa'd-Din, the spiritnal sucoessor of Bultinu'l-Maghid'kh, the
betoved of Allih, S8hoikh Nizdmu'l-Millet wa'd-Din al-Chight!, was built by tbe most munificent
and brave Bayyid

(5) and the most magnificent and pious Bayyid, & or of justion and bounty, provider
of inunificenco aul gift, the seeker, through his good actions, of the Essonce of his Nourisher and
his Protecting Creator, Alu'l-Makdrim (lit. Father of virtuss) Buyyid Qasim, son of the loving
and the lovable Bayyid Mahmid al-Husainf, inhabitant of Birha, may the favours of the Truth
(i.e. God), worthy of worship, bs showsred upon him, in the year (A.H.) nine and ninety and
nine lundred, in tho month of Mubharram (Mabarra:n 999=0October-November 1590 A.D.).

(6) Allih, accept (this).

The importance of this epigraph is considerable. It furnishes some new and also supple-
mentary informstion about the saint as well as the builder, who are’otherwise quite wellknown.
For example, about Sayyid Qisim, it provides an important piece of information that he wes
s Husainf Sayyid;* it also calls him Abu'l-Makirim, which must hava-been his funya, and it
spacifically states that he was an inhabitant or resident (sdkin) of Birha. The etymology
of this word which has more or less come to signily the clean-name is uncertain and a satisflactory
meaning or connotation of the term has yat to be found.* Though unfortunately our epigraph
does not provide any explicit answor to this controversial question, it does provide wvaluable
indication which restricts tho sphere of etymological derivations to only one, vis. that the term
Barha has nothing to do with bikir meaning outride or birah imdm i.e. the twelve Imims of the
8hr'ss, or abrdr meaning pious,' but it has & geographical connotation. Of course, whether

1 Qur'dm, Chapter X, vorse 18. Alsosee foot-note on page 77, supra.

2 In SAIT hagiocracy, s Quib occupies the first place and & suth the second

 This phrase—s slight vaniation of the hemistich from an‘Arabie Qaglda—purporting 1o be the words

“ used bythe Prophet sbovt Maulind Ya'qib, se well be explained presently, constitutes the W‘m
the date of his death. ,

s The clsjmofSayyid Mabmtd to bea Sayyid-e. descendantofthe Holy Prophet was nof acorpted beyond any
doubt in his owt life time, as inevident from the jveident related by emperbr Jahloglr (Jihanglr,
Tsuk-i-Jahangirs, Aligarh, 1564, p.366).Cf. Blochmann, op. ¢it., p. 425.

s An exhsustive note on Birhs and the Sayyids of Birbs, willbe found in Blochmann, op. cif., pp. 425-32.

Also see Shih Nawiks Khin, op. cit., vol. ILp. 377,
# Blochmann, op.cil., pp. 425, 429, where the etymology has been discuseed st some length
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the term represents s village or a region, it is not clear beyond doubt, but very likely the term
as used in the epigraph might bo taken to indicate & village rather than region.’ -

8scondly, the inscription helps to olear up some confusion that scems to prevail about the
identity of Maulind Ya'qib. Perhaps, the sarliest account of the saint it contained in the
Tadhtira-i-Husdmiyya composed in Persian in A.H. 855, hardly fifty-five yoars after his death
by one Husim son of Siddiq whose main object was to make available to the Indian admirers
and disciples of the saint 8 Persian translation of the Qogida-i-Hakkikiyya which Shaikh Hakkik
of Madina had composed in Arabic, describing the extent of Prophet’s love for Mau'ind Ya'qib
a8 communicated to him by the Prophet himslef— as will be elucidated presently.

Among the hagiological works available to me, the earliest reference to him and a somewhatl
dotailed scoount of his to be found is in Mahaminad GhauthT's hitherto unpublished Gulzdr-i
Abriér composed about two decades after the date of the epigraph: under study. According to
this account, the saint entit’ed Tiju'd-Din died in AH. 789, which is evidently wrong a& our
epigraph and other sources place his death in A.H. 800, His brief account in the Miy’at i~abmadi
soems to bave been taken from an sarlisr work on the subject.® But unfortunately, in the Barodi
edition of that work, there is-confusion about theyear of the saint’s death, stated to be A.H. 890
in words, while tho chronogram guoted yields AH 800 A somewhat fuller account of the saint
is containad in a modern work on the saints of Deccan, where the details including the date of
the death (given in figure as well as by quoting the same chronogram as given in the Mir'at-
-Apmadi) are factually correct.’ Our epigraph, which quotes &n altogether different
chronogram, now establishes beyond doubt thet the saint had expired in AH. 800, which fits
in with tho fact, méntion=d i the inscription as well as the last mentioned two works, that he

. was & disciple of the fourtenth century saint, Shaikh Zsinu'd-Din of Daulatibid.

1t will be observed that while seeking to give the ohronogrammatio phrase for the saint'a
death, the text nukes a refarence to what the Prophet himself gonveyed to Shnikh Hekkik, a*
gonstant attendant of the shrine at Madina, about his feeling for Mauldnd Ya'qiib ; this commini-
cation—a-Ya'qabu, huwa malhbisi we wia’ Yriigi (i.e. What 1 Are you asking about Yo'qlib1 He
is liked and loved Ly me)-forms the chronogrim, yielding A. H. 800. This episode in the bife
of the saint wherein he was recommended to Shaikh Hakkik by the Prophet himself, forms the
subjet of an Arabic Qagids composed by the said Shaikh snd may be briefly deseribed here :
Maulani Ya‘gibin the oourse of his tray ¢l to the holy rities met at Zabid,Shaikh lemi1l al-Jabretl,

! Blochmann's following comments srestilltrue to day : A mare exhaustive History of the Sidat-i-Fdubs,
basad upon the Muhsmmadan Historinns of Iodis —now sos ceessibli—and comple te from inseripticns sanads and
and 6ther doumentsstillin possession ofthe clan, would be s most welcome contributjon io Indan Himtory——
| Bigenmann, op. cit., p-431,1. 0. 2).

1 Fagl Amad, op. oif., p- 121, Inanother place, Ghavthi meations Sayyfd Taju'd-LinQacir wko expired
in A. H. 1007 when Pitan was held in jagir by Byyid Qarim {ibid., p. 442). Heie evidently a ~different perron,
B Is spparent that Ghouthi who was slmosta contemporary of Syyid Qs m did not take paing to trmmce parti.
oulars and his sooount of thosaint'slife, may bave been inspired by theepigraph understudy.

3*AliMubammad Ehan op. eit., Supplement, p- 114

& Tho Bambay lithograph edjtion has A. H. §00 in wordsalso,

#'Abdu’l-Jabbr Khan, op.eit., vol. 1L, pp. 119-20, A more recent sceount of the saint ghaned fom the
sbove a8 well a8 two more works jacluding one manuseript (Mendgibe'l-Aulipi) is contaiued in Boyyid Fydri
Sahib, Taidhve-i-Dateim i Hilit-i- Auliyd-i-kirdm (Pitan. N.G., 1928), part 2, pp. £3-26. A Gujard(] pamphlet
containing the biography of the saint and deseription of his tomb tie-, compiltd by Meplird Mubsmmad Wall
Bn-ilprn{!‘ﬂ:h,hnhepnpuhﬂlhdinlﬂ!h: the Sirat Committes af Pitar. It contiinsanillusiraton of ihe
spigraph under study |nlll:!_?lrpﬂ1 in Gujariti, but unforiunately the rendering, partjcularly of tke chrencgram
refarred te abeve b intatrest.
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who oaving been impressed by the former’s sanotity, gave 8 recommendatory note to Shaikh

who wes his dissiple. Now the latter was so much steepen in the love for the Prophet that
he would never do anything that was not approved by the Prophet, and so when Maulind Yi'qib
roached Madins and inet him, Shaikh Hakkak without immediately responding to his greetings
went into contemplation and received the oall of the Prophet that if he were asking his opinion
about Ya‘qiib, he should know tLet he was his beloved.* Ass result of this mention of endearment
by the Prophet, the saint was popularly known as Maulind Mahbib.

Before pessing on to the study of the next epigraph, I feel it necessary to state that the contents
of the inscription in certain parts—lines 9.8 _containing a reference toShaikh Hakkik of Madina
and to the Prophet were not wholly intelligible to me despite the complete decipherment of the
text. 1had oceasion to mention the difficulty in the course of my visit to Pitan in July 1969
to my esteemed friends Sayyid Fayyiz Husain Qadiri, Mr. Shuja‘u'd-Din Firiql and Beyyid
Ruknu'd-Din. It wes then that not only this episode in the life of the erint was related to me, but
a manuseript of the Tedhlira-i-Husimiyya in poesession of one Mr. Barkutu'llih wasalso made
availsble to me for a oursory perusal. Subsequently, Mr. Firiigi also sent to me & sopy made by
Jim of the Persian translation, by Husim, of the Qasida-i-Hakkakiyya. Iam thankful to all these
gentlemen for their help and their interest in the matter,

1X. INSBCRIPTION, DATED A. H. 1008, ALSO FROM PATAN

This is another important insoription which furnishes new jnformation about a member .f the

family of Bayyid Qdsim — & son — who is not mentioned in historicsl worksand who seems to have

been associated with Pitan in official capacity, most probably asgovernor or Folder of a jagir. The
epigraphical tablet measuring 85 by 30 cms. is fixed above the central milrdb of the mosque situa-
ted in the enclosure of the Dargih of another celebrated saint of Patan, Bayyid Hlusain, popularly
called Khing-sawir (lit. horse-rider),* which is situnted at a little distanceto the west of the above-
mentioned Sahastralinga Tank.?

The six-line text in Arabie records the fact that the reconstruction of the mosque as well as
the Tomb— though not so specifically stated, these evidently refer to the Tomb of Sayyid Husain
and the mosque attached to it— was carried out by the grest and brave Bayyid and just and boun-
tiful Amir, Bayyid ‘ All son of Sayyid Qasim and grandson of Bayyid Mahmid in 1599-1600. The
date for the work has been given both in words as well az in & ohronograu stated to have been
composed by @ socholar whose name has not been disclosed. At the end of the text ocours the name
‘Abdu'l-Qadir son of * Abdu'l-Letif Yamani, preceded by the phrase *I am entirely dependant
upon His covert favours ' This is evidently that of the seribe, and he must be identical with the
seribe of the inseription in the mosque of Mekhdim Husimu'd-Din Multind (No. VII, supra) ;

in view of his nisha Yomani, he must be different from the father of the composer of the epigraph

under reference, namely ‘Abdu’l-Lagif Nagauri, as pointed out above (p. 75, supra). The celligraphy
is Naskh of no particulsr merit. From the misba, he appears to have been of Arabian desoent,
which would not be surprising, as the town of Pitan has been the home of many Arab settlers,
mostly traders, and there are still & few families there which he ve Lusiness relations with Arabia,

1 Tho actual hemistich from the Qaghla is :¢ Ya'gibu, hua mabbabund.

% For an account of the saint, please seo Fagl Abmac , op. it., PP- 116-117; *All Mubanmad Ehiin, op. eil..
Supploment, p. 113; *Abdu’l-Jabbir Khin, op. cit., part I, pp. 283-84; Sayyid Pyird Sihib, op. cit., pact 2, pp.
20-22.

3 4RIE, 1954-55, No. C, 97. Ower the loft miknih of the mosque occurs anocther inscription comprising a
Quranic text (Chapter LXXIT, verse 18), oxecuted in KT snd Thulth of & vory high order (ibid., No. U, 88.).
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Tho linguage of the epigraph is, 94 in the case of the other insoriptions from Patan, of suffioient
literary merit, and as compared to majority of the Arabic inscriptions of India, flawless; the
benadiotory phrases used for the renovstor may be noted in pactioular.

The text reads as follows :—

TEXT

Plate XX (a)

Adsd e ) A sl aedd] =il 03] W @ Wy eaeyl gl & et ()
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ALyid Sid dedl il e 5t W) Me iR) Al pUsd G g 15256

THANELATION

(1) In tle bame of Allih, the Banefiocot, the Merviful, *Our Lord] secept from us; surely,
Thou art tho Hearirg, the Knowivg'.! Undertaken wes the renovation of this noble place

{2) and the eminsnt doms, (the renovetor) being aesirous of the pleasure of his Geoerous
Lord a1l intsnding to seck His all-ombracing merit and bounty, the greatest, the noblest and the
Lraves® Sayyid, and tha most just and exeellent Amir,

(8) one who is supported by the help of Allah, the Loving and the Master, (namely) Sayyid
« AI1 won of 8eyvid Qisim son of Bayyid Mahmiid, may the shadows of his chiefship (siyddat)* remain
spreal

(4) till ‘e Promised Day (i.e. Day of Judgement), may the ropes of the tent of his government
be tied with he pegs of cternity, may the palsce of his high station remain scoure from demolition
'“& ﬂimlﬂﬂn

& Qur'dn, (haptor TI, purt of vorso 137,
* Refecenco to hls beirg & Sayyid.



Prate XX -

fa) Reconl dated A T TGS, From Pitan (p. 82 )

(b) Another cpigraph, date

d A. H. 996, san

1o place (p. 78 )




o . (] *IHF.I._.I.....TJ._....'. %
e ) T 120

e
L] |

b e & - -4

- O il




SOME MUGHAL INSCRIPTIONS FROM GUJARAT 83

(s) and may the pillars of the hall of his grandeur remain-safe from the striking of the malig-
nant eye (lit. Eye of Perfection), in ths year eight and one thousand from th> Migration of the
Chosen (Prophet) (A.H. 1008=1600 A.D.), may Alld's blessings be upon him and his progeny
and his pious Companions.

(6) And praise be to Allih, the First end the Last. As to its date, one of the accomplished
men has said, ‘Ons who entrs it bycomes safs and honoured’.! And, I am ugterly d:pendant
upon His covert favours, ‘Abdu’l-Qidimon of ‘Abdu’l-Latif al-Ysmanj, may his sins be

pardoned.

H. Blochmann, in his extremely exhaustive and also very valuabls notes on the A'in-i-
Akbari could trace, from historical works, only two sons of the Sayyid viz. Sayyid XAdam snd
Bayyid Sulsimén.® And now the epigraph under study discloses for the first time the existence
of at least one more son, named Sayyid ‘Ali. With the help of the epigraph it is now possible
to identify almost with certainty Sayyid ‘Ali Barha mentioned by emperor Jehangir in his
Memoirs. The emperor speaks of having granted an increase in rank to Sayyid “Ali Birka on
or about th* 30th March 1615 and agsin on elephant on or about the 8th June 1615.% Unfortu-
nately, Jahingir does not give any details about him or the post he hold.

Equally important is tho information contained in the record about ‘Ali's implied official
status. The high-sounding titles used for him and the long array of eloquently worded phrases
invoking prepetuity for Lis life, suthority and grandeur,leave little doubt that he held some pcst
of considerable suthority ; very likely, he had succeeded his father in the thanadiri of Patan,
when the latter died m AH. 1007.*

X. INSCRIPTION, DATED A.H. 1009, FROM CAMBAY

The tablet bearing this inscription, when its rubbing was teken in 1959, was lying in the
Stores office of the Public Works Department—and presumably it still lies there—st Cambay.*
Measuring 38 by 25 cms., it contains & six-line text in Persian prose and verse, executed in
what msy be basically described ae NasKh, but having flourishes traceable to Ta'lig variety of
the Arabic alphabet. The letters are small and very closely written, and the tablet scems to
have boen oxposed to inclemencies of nature end neglect for considerable time. Asa result,
the writing has been affacted, and the task of decipherment was rendered somewhst difioult.
Fortunately,however, the text has bzen completely deciphered, except for one or two woqds
purporting perhaps to be the honorific titles of the builder,

The exact findspot of the epigraph is not known, but 8s it refers to the construction of s step-
well, it must bave originaliy belonged to one in or around Cambay, at the most within the juris-
diction of the Public Works Department, Cam bay Sub-division. The record states that Mirzi
Ehén, son of Nawwib Mirzé Abu’l-Qasim, constructed & large step-well asan act of merit and
endowed it for the use of the general public in 1601, during the reign of Jalilu'd-Din Abu’l-Fath

Akbar,
i The original Arabic comprising the chronogram for the date of reconstruction is a varistion of a famous

Qursaio text (Chapter ITL, part of verss §6).
L] « d'u’-m.
» Jahioglt, op. cif., pp- 138, 145,

« §hih Nawiz Ehin, op. oif., Yol I, pp. 400-10.
» ARIE, 1959-80, No, D, 104, It has been remowed, it is now ascertained, to the local Collage Musenm
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The epigraph has been deciphered to read as follows :—

TEXT

Plate XIX (a)
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TRANSLATION
{1) In the time of the sover:igniy of the Sultan of the Sultine, Jallu'l-Millat wa'd-Dunyi

wa'd-Din Jaldlu'd-Din Akbar Badshal-i-

(2-8) Ghazt (and) through the Divine guidance and heavenly support................ Mirzi
Khiin, son of the illustrivne Nawwab of sunp-like reputation, Mirzd Abu'l-Qésim, laid the
foundation und constructed thic step-woll (sabil), pur'u-I;r and solely for the sake of the Exalted
and the Generous Allih and for secking His pleasures

(4) (which are) all-embracing, and he endowed it for the use of the general public, whether
high or low, on the first day of the month of the Holy Dhu'l-Hijja in the year nine,

(5) and one thousand from the Mipration of the Prophet, may thousand-thousand salutations
of Allah and thousand-thousand blessings be upon him (1 Dhu'l-Hijja 1009=24 May 1501).!

Verse : This reservoir whose water is from (the Fountain of) the Water of life—

(6) a thing which is apparent, where the need of describing it—

whosoever drank a mouthful of water therefrom, became immune to death like the Prophet
Ehidr.

 In ARIE, 195960, No. I, 104, the datoc was inadvertantly printed a= 11 Dhu'l-Hijja 1008 (3 June lun_lg,‘
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1t is diffioult to identify the builder. While no person of thre name of Mirza Khin who flonrished
at about this time—exoopting of course Mirzd Khan, the famous Khfin-i- Khinin who is altogetber
a different person— is met with in wellknown historieal works, we come acrossa number of noblemen
with the name of Abu'l-Qasim, who enjoyed high ststus and authority under Akbar and Jahingir.
These are Abu'l-Qisim Tabrizl who held the office of the Diwin of Gujaratin A, H. 991 ; Nawwilh
Abu'l-Qasim Namkin, who expired in A. H. 1057 ; Mirzi Abu'l-Qisim Nishipini, about whom not
muoh is known ; Abu'l-Qisiza, brother of Xgaf Ehin, eto. But the available details of the career
of these gentlemen are too meagre to provide a clue for the satisfactory identification of the builder.
The only reasonable guesais that Nawwib Abu’l-Qisim, father of the builder, is very likely identical
with Abu’l-Qasim Tabrizi who was the Diwin of Gujardt for some time under Akhar,

Jahfngir .
XI. INSCRIPTION, DATED A.H. 1020, FROM SAREHEJ

The loose tablet hearing this inseription is reported to have existed some years back in the
premisses of the Dargih of the eelobriated saint Hadrat Shaikh Ahmad Khittd (4. A.H. 849) ot
Barkhej, & amall village, situated just on the outskirts of the city of Alimadidbad.* The tablet is
not tragenble snd inquiries made by me on the spot regarding its present whereabouts and original
findspot have met with no result.* Fortunately, an inked rubbing of the epigraph was taken io May
1941 by the Western Circle of the Archaeological Survey of India, then situated at Poona, and it is
from that rubbing that the inscription is edited hero for the first time. Thereis no doubt that the
epigraph originally belonged to a mosque at or near Sarklie], since 1t is clearly so stated in the text.

Thie record consists of three Persian couplets, arranged in as many lines and states that Mir
Alm'l-Qés i of noble lincage who diccharged the duties of the trusteeship (of the Dargih) most
satizfuotorily, built & wonderful mogque on the roud to Barkih)ej in 1611-12. The date is contained
in aningenious chronogram which, as in the casc of the one contained in the Kadi insoription
studied above (p. 73, supra), requires the deduction of the first digits from the values yielded
by each leitor of the chronogrammatio phrase.

The elief importance of tlis inmliplt’un, apart from its beautiful orligtaphy, lies in the fast
thet it furnishes an important picce of information about the trusteeship of the Dargih and its
incumbent ; thix is particularly valuable sinee in written records, we do not usually come aoross
this type of informntion. Asto Mir Abu’l-Qasim who held the trusteeship , it isnot possible to make
any satisfactory identification ; it is|difficult to say if be s identical with any of the persons so
usmed, mentioned i the study of the previous spigraph thougn it ts not unlikely.

The text occupies v writing space of 45 by 25 cm. The style of wiiting is Nasta'lig of gnite a
pleasing type, but curiously encugh there are two miitakes in the writtenm text ss will pe
vbgerved from the re¢ ding quoted below :—

TEXT

Plate XXT (u)

313y cudei ($5i)ar G &S sy @ Sl gl owe ()
Y ARIE, 196364, No. D. 84, Foi an sccourt of the saint, please soo “Ali Mubemmad khin, op. eit., Supple-
ment, pp. 33-34; Commisariat op. cit., vol I (Bombay. 1938), pp. 131-32; ete.
 However, [ understand from other sources that the tablet is kept in one of the rooma in the enclosupe..
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sb ale sl St Ole &5 B e a3 23 Sl ((5)dmmen (r)
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TRANSLATION

(1) Mir Abu’l-Qisim of noble lineage who, to tell the truth, added fustre (1) to trusteeship,

(2) constructed a mosque on the road to Barkej (Sarkhej), the like of which the world does
not ramember,

(3) 1 songht the year of its date from Wisdom (who) said, “Tt is to be found from the phrase
‘the Ancient House'* without the first digits”.

The Arabic equivalent of the plrase ‘the Ancient House' has two ietters, the numerical value
of each of which sccording to the Abjad system is represented by first digits. These are 2 and 1,
the total of which is to be deducted from the totai numerical value 1023 of the said phrase to obtain
the date A. H. 1020 (1611-12 A. D).

XI1. INSCRIPTION, DATED A. H. 1026, FROM PATAN

This epigraph is from the Tomb of Qid! Abmad Jidha (or Jodh) situated on the outakirta of
the town of Pitan, just without the city-wall between the Moti Shih ana Ehin Sarowar Gates.
The marble slab on which it is engraved measures 22 by 34 cms. and is built up into the eastern
wall of the Tomb, which is & modern sttucture®

The credit of bringing this epigraph to light—apart from a mere reference to it in the Mir'dt-
ti-Ahmadi*—goes to the late Professor M. 8. Commissariat who published a translation thereof
in his valuable work.* His rendering is substantially correct except fur the name of the builder
as will be pointed out at the proper place.

Qadi Ahmad was greatly respected in his time for piety. He 1s mueh Detter remembered in
connection with the foundation of the city of *Ahmaddbad—to which reference is also made in
the text ; as is wellknown, he is stated to have been one of the four Ahmads who laid the actual
foundation of the city, ench Tepresenting one direction.® Qadi Ahmad is stated to bave died in
1437,7 almost two centuries before the inscription under study.

The epigraph is in Persian verse, but the quality of verse is mediocre. On the other hand,
the Na<a‘lig style of its calligraphy is fairly good. The text which Tuns into five couplets assigne
the construction of the Msusoleum of Q&di Abmad Jidha (or Jodh) which ‘provided Pitan
with the light of sanctity’ to one of his grandsons, Farld (and not Humaid as given by Professor
Commissariat)® zon of Faqlh, the work having commenced in August-Septemher 1618 and completed
in June-July 1617. Tt also furnishes the informution that the saint was a spiritual successor of

1 This usually denotos Ka'ba.

2 In ARIE, 1963-684, No. D, 84, through oversight, the year A.H. 1020 (1619-20 A.D.) was given

3 JRIE, 10834-56. No. C, 84,

4 ‘Al Mubammad Khin, op. cif., Supplement, p. 2.

8 (Commissnrist, op. cit. vel. [, pp. 92-93.

s For details, soe Sikandar, Wir'dy i Sikanderi (Barods, 1081), p. 34; "AllMohsmmad Ehin. op. cil., Sup-
plement. p. 2.

TFor an account of - the saint, see ‘AllMubammad Ebfn, op.cit., po 118; Pyird Sibib, op. cit., part 1,
P, 3

" Commissariat, op. eif., vol. I, p. 83,
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Shaikh Almad Ehattd who lies buried at SBarkhej and who was also one of the four Abmads at
whose bands the foundation of the city of Ahmadibid was laid

The letters of the text, even originally inscribed in bas-relief, have further fattencd, but the
text is quite legible, as will be seen from the reading that follows -~

TEXT

Plate XX1I (b}
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THRARELATION

(1) When Shaikh Alimad Khatt bestowed, through kindness amd fuvour, the Robe of Suceession
(2) upon His Holiness (Makhdiin) the pious (lit. ascetic) Qidi Alimad Jiidln {or Jodh), ece
there is in his resting-place, light of saintliness.
(3) The city of Ahmadibid was founded with (the help of) four Almads: he, the muster of
guidance, wis one.
L}
(4) His grandson is Furid son of Faqili, who started afresh the coustruction of this mausolenm.

(3) Enow it to have started (in) the mionth of Sha'bin, year (A.H.) 1025 (Bha'bdn 1025=
Augusi-September 1616). What a tomb ! Wonderful! 1t completion was in  Rajah, vear
(A. H.) 1026 (Rajab 1026-June-July 1617).

The epigraph is thus yuite imiportant. The information about Qadi Alimad's participation
in the foundstion of Ahmadibid may bave been borrowed from the Mir'Gt-i-Sikandari which
was composed 8 few years before the date of this epigraph.! In any case, it must have been the
curtent belief, though it may be of interest to recall thet in the verses of the contemporary Hulwi
shirizi, deseribing the foundation of the city, which bave been quoted in the Mir'al, no mention
to this fact occurs.® Then, the inscription has at least preserved the name of & descendant of
the ssint who Hourished about two ccuturies after his death. But even far more important to my
mind is the light the inscription throws on the correct sobriquet or surname of the saint which is
commonly believed to have been jiid (3 ) meaning ‘generosity’.? There is no unanimity in
historical works about the correct spelling of this name. It should be noted that of the two earliest =
available historical works on Gujarit history in print, the Mir'd-i-Sikandari metely gives the

t Mirii-i-Sibandari is gonorslly beliovrd to bave boen compused In A. H. 1020,
£ Hikamlar, ap. cif., pp. 31-38.
3¢, Pyara S&bhlb, op. eil., part 1. p. 2.
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name as Shaikh Abmad ;* it does not call bim Qadi Ahmad nor does it say anything about his
being buried at Patan or Nahrwilias it was called in those days. Inthe other, the Tarikh-i-Salatin-i-
Gujarit, composed at sbout the same time or a little earlier, the name Qidi Almad occurs, though
it also does not make any mention of Patan or Nahrwild® In nove of these two works. the
sobriquet of the saint occurs. The only historical work in which the sobriquet occurs is the
Mir'dt-i-Abmadi, a late eighteenth century work, the two editions of which transcribe the name
vaTiously as ‘Jayyid', ‘Jahd’, ‘lajihd’ and ‘bijihd’* In our epigraph, the surname is transcribed
clearly as ‘Jidha’ (or ‘Jodh’) which must represent the correct spelling, as the epigraph was caused
to be set up by a descendant of the saint. The saint thus was called ‘Jidba’ or *Jodh’, a,surname
(Yodh) which has to-date survived in Gujarit, and therefore, the popular epithet ‘Jid'by which
bie is generally called* should be taken as a misnomer. The famous QidirT SBayyid families of Patan
as well as of Riikhad in Ahmadabid claim descent from the Qadr.®

XIII. INSCRIPTION, DATED A. H. 1029, FROM VASRAVI

Vasrivi is now a small and out of the way agricultural village in the Mingrol Tiluka of
Surat district, situated st s distance of about five kilometres to the south south-east of the
Taluks headquarters. That it was a place of importance in the past is established beyond doubt
from the epigraph under study, and also from two eatlier Ndgari inscriptions, found thete, which
ars unfortunately fragmentary : One of these is dateable on paleographic grounds to the thirteenth
century, and the other, dated 1498, refers itself to the reign of Sultin Mahmild of Gujazat.!

The present epigraphical tablet, measuring 21 by 55 cms., is built up into the facade. to the
right of the door of the Dargih of a saint locally known as Hadrat Ganj-i-Aluoad, and is
evidently not in #ifu.? It contains & brief text Tunning into nine lines of writing in Persian, recording
the coustroction of the gate of the fort of Basrihi (modern Vasrivi) in 1620. The epigraph also
provi las tmporsans information that the work was completed when the jigir was beld by Shih
Jalin and the governot was Shih Baiz. The epigraph thus shows that Vasrivi had alveady o fort
in Jahdn- gir's time, which alio estublishes its steategie importance.

It will be recalled that 8hih Jahin held the viceroyalty of Gujarit during 1618-22. But
what is perhaps intended to be conveyed by the epigraph is that Vasrivi (and perhaps the region
around—which is quite fertile) was included in the personal fief of prince S8héh Jahdn, As to
£hah Baig, in all probability he is identical with 8hih Baig Uzbek, who teccived the title of Ebin
in 8hih Jahin's first regnal year and rose to occupy high posts including the governorship of
provinces like Berir and Aurangdbad ; he had held the rank of 1000 men, 400 hotse in Jahingir's
time.* We also know of one Shih Baig Khin whose mention occurs in the account of those of
Shih Jahin's nobles and retainers who laid down their lives before Shibh Jabin's accession ; he i
stated to have been killed while fighting bravely on the day of the attack on the Burhinpur fort.®

1 Sikamlar, op. cil., p. M.

: Mahutd Bukhart, Tirigh-i-sSalafii-Gujarat (Aligash, 1964), p. 21.

3+ AiE Mubauied Bhi o, op. cit., Supplement, pp. 2, 92; ibid. (Bombay, A H. 1308), pp. 63, 78,

4 Pyara Sahib, op. cit., part 1, P 4.

* Commimariat, ap. cil.. p. 93

SARIE, 190263, Noa, W, 310-11,

T Ibid., No. [y, 47, Tn copying thes inscriptions, [ received much help from Shri Usmin L Desii, Police
Sub-Inspeetor, Mingtol, and Shri Yol Pafel, Sa: panch, of Vasravi, to both of whom 1 am grateful.

* Shih Nawiz Khin. op. eil.. vol. I, pp. 685-67; Alo *Abdu’l-Hamid Liko1, Bidshik Néma, vol, T
{Caleutia, 1567), pari i, pp. 185, 260, 306, 521, 472, 543 ; ibid., part ii. pp. 138, 160, 161, 163-165, 234, 206 ;
ahid, ol 1L, pp. 302, 308, 380, 481, 485, 565, 674, 003, 050, 651, 653, 721; Mubsmmad Salih, ‘Amal-i-Salib,
wol. [T (Caletitta, 1927), pp. 154, 182, U4, 405, 502, 521-22 ; ibid., vol. 1T (Calcatta, 1938), pp. 6, 453-54

* Abdu'l-Eambl, ep. cit., vol. T, part i, p. 124,

&



SOME MUGHAL INSCRIPTIONS FROM GUJARAT By

But he is already mt!:l-inmd us Ehién when he died while Shih Baig Usbek was not yet made a
Ehin until the acosssion of Shih Jahin which should make his identification with the governor of
the Vasri i area more probable.
The style of writing is ordinary Nasta'liy and the text has beon read ss under :—
TEXT

Plate XX1I{a)

A& ()
alay (r)
rlrm Al ()
o2 .:tn':‘ » ()
3% 3 O (=)
£ da Jee (4)
el a‘-.(g @ [4]
A3 il ¢ FE A2 ()
oy q 4 {1}
TRANSLATION
(1) Allsh is great.
(2) The gatoway
(3) of the fort of Basrihi (modern Vasrivi),
(4} situsted in the jdgir of Bhih
{5) Jahin and in the
(6) governorship of the servant of the court
(7} Shih Baig, was constructed
(8* on 2 Jamidu'l-Akhar,
(9) yoar (A.H.) 1020 (2 Jumada I1 1020-25 April 1620).

XIV-XV. INSCRIPTIONS, DATED AH. 1033, FROM MANGROL

These two interesting inscriptions pertaining to the time of prince Diawar Bakbeh's viceroyalty
vnder Jakiingir, bear on an identical subject relating to fhe population of a suburb, called La'lpira
in Mingrol.!

Mingrol, now a sub-divisionnl headquarters in the Junigadh district, was & town of great
importance. It was, in the pre-Sultanate period, the seat of the Borath province and in recent
times, the seat of a small principality, whose chiefs were called Shoikhs of Mingrol. A number of
inscriptions of the imperial Tughlugs, the Sultine and the Mughals are to be found there*

L ARIE, 1054-566, Nos. €, 154-55.
£ For the loeation, history, monuments and fmeriptions of Mangrol.so Bombay Gascticer, vol, VITT, Kathia-
war (Bombay, 1884), pp. 542-43 ; Corpua Inscriptionum Bhawogari (C1B)(Bhivnagar, 1880), pp. 9-21; Progress
Reporiof the Western Circle Archaealogical Swurvey of Indin, 1808-02, pp. 156-16; Commissariat, ep.cit., vol.T, pp. 71-
77; EIAPS, 1053 and 1054, pp. 54, 57, 50 ; ibid., 1962, pp. 23-26, 27.37, 38-40 | ARIE, 1954-55, Nos. C, 136-58.
k.
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One of the two inscriptions under study wes fixed into the outer face of the wall of a private
house situsted opposite the mosque in the Lilpurd quarter of the town, when its rubbing was
taken in 1954." It was found lying loose by me in the same house when I visited the place in
July 1969 in the company of Mr. A. R. Ehushtar, s prominent citizen and echolar of the town,
who is greatly interested in the history of Mingrol and the neighbourhood. * When the epigraph
was first noticed in or before 1889, the house belonged to-one Jadr Miyin® It now belongs
to Sayyid Qasim ‘ Ali son of Ibrihim who has at the suggestion of Mr. Ehushtar kindly agreed
to ita removal to the mosque for preservation. The other epigraphicsl tablet which was then
lying loose in the same house, had already found its Way to the mosque.

The tablot bearing the following record messures 22 by 42 cms., and contains an eight-line
text mostly in Persian verse, which is executed in a somewhat crudish Nastaliystyle. The quality
of verse too is rather on the mediocre side. The epigraph records the populating of a saburb
proposed to be called La'lpiir evidently after the name of La‘l Baig by whose order it was dons in
1624. In the text the suburb is desoribed as * the mine of gems * but what is meant thereby is not
clear. Very probably, this description is nothing more than postio and may have suggested to the
ocomposar on account of the nams La‘lpiir, la'l meaning a precious stone, ruby. The tablet having
considerably weathered, the date of writing cannot be deciphered beyond donbt.

The reading of the epigraph i# quoted below : -
TEXT
Plate XXTI})

A al (1)
el 3354 5lde 1y Ol U (y)
ol i sl 1 B @) (v)
sped Oby pl Ko g (o)
ol S e 35T Dy s ()
el il e A Ja (4)
1.rr
el S5 S s 3 g ()
A ALty caay i plge 3 Gt mOW A4S Sy (a)
TRANSLATION
(1) Allh is great.
(3) As long as the pivot of the world rests on motion.
(3) the stability of this edifice is assured.
(4) La‘l Baig, the noble, issusd order
{5) (to populste) La‘lpiir which is the mine of gems.

* ARIE, 1954-55, Nos. C, 154.
* 0IB, p. 39.



Prate XXII

(5) Inseription, dated A.H. 1026, from Pian (p. 87 )

L "'}h Bouas =
-

{#) Recond, dated A.H. 1029,
fram Vasriwi (p. 89)




" Prate XXIII

Epigraph, dated A. H. 1033, from Mingrol (p. 81 )

ik ﬁiﬂa#ﬂrﬂr“f %2,
Guws S R
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(6) Since La‘l (Baig 1) found ghdlib (lit. dominant) (A.H.) 1033 (1624 A.D.) as its date,
(7) Barmadi is dumbfounded by this caleulation.

(8) (This) was written on Saturday, the 23rd of the month of Rajab (23 Rajab 1033=1 May
1624).

The tablet bearing the other record which is bilingual, measures 35 by 40 cms., and was lying
loose as already stated in the above-mentioned house in 1954 when its rubbing was taken;' itis
now lying in the mosque. Its six-line text, inscribed in three panels, is badly damaged, and
most of the letters have peeled off. It contains the same purport, but it further se¢ks the coopera-
tion of all and sundry including the officiale who might be posted at the place in future to strive
for the prosperity of the newly founded suburb and look after it. It also provides the useful
information that La‘l Baig was the servant of prince Diwar Bakhsh whose name is inseribed in
the top corner on the right, in the manner of farmdns ard like official records, though it gramma-
tically belongs to tha eecond lins of the text. Incidentally, the Corpus reads the portion containing
the name of the prince as Prince Hasan Jabangir Akbar'." The date is given in figores, but these
have completely flaked off. The reading quoted in the Corpus has A.H. 1033, which is perhaps
derived from the previous record. Tt, however, appears to be correct, tallying with the date in
the Ndgari version and moreover, Prince Diwar Bakhsh whose retainer La‘l Baig professes to be,
was viceroy of Gujardt for slightly more than a year from Rajab 1032

The six-line text in Persian is inscribed in three panels in ordinary or mather crudish NastaTig
style similar to that in the other epigraph and bas been read as under:—

TEXT

Plate XXITT

A5 &l et o813 A% ()
IVl sles et plew ml Y1) e Ky G ()
A2 4T sy el ) calie J1 ads 93 595 [(F)) .re] 4 (r)
o2s5 Ol Ay ey @l SN s come T (s)
33 Ma A2y 035 b 1 UG b 2 e 5 100 353 (o)
e gl A2l 03,5 25l s dly A LJTe A cdle (4)

1 RANSLATION

(1) God is Great. Shah Diwer Bakhsh.®
(2) La‘l Baig, the servant of sh{@h].* On the 20th of the month of Jumddi'l-Awwal

1 4RIE, 1954-55, No. €, 155, It woa listed in the Bhdenagar Priching Shodhasengrata st p. 25 (Ko, 80
of the Catalogme of Inseriptions given at the ond). where only the date (V.5, 1047) and the name of the king are
quoted.

: CIB, p. 42.

‘An in royal documents, this name should b read along with the text in the second line to which it

properly bolongs.
+ Shith Diwar Bakhsh in the first lino should be read after this.
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(3) in the year (AH.) [1033] (1624 A.D.) on Monday, through Divine favour, La‘lpliti was
populated.
(4) For whatever is needed for the betterment and prosperity of this pira (suburb), no effort

(5) should be spared and no undue expeotations should be entertained (by anybody). If
anybody eotertains any (undue) expectations, God will

(6) intervene (lit. is in between). Every official who comes (to this place) should look after
this for the sake of God. :

These two inscriptions sre thus quite important. 1f the present locality, now known as
Lalpuri, in one of the houses of which the two elabs were originally found, was also known by the
sameo name, before their texts were made known in about 1889, it would mean that the suburb was
located there. It was originally perhaps populated on the outskirts of the town in Jahingir's
time, bat in course of time berame part of the expanding town itself. Ir any cese, the epigraph
has preserved, in the form of & contemporary doocument, the history of this quarter. Also, it is
only these epigraphs which have preserved the name of La‘l Baig, who is otherwice totally unknown.
He oalls himself a slave of Prince Diwar Bakhsh and therefore, it is a reasonable guess that his
sssosiation with Mangrol must have been in offivial eapacity.

The Persian version does not contain the name of the ruling emperor, Jolingir. But the
Banskrit version refers itsslf to his reign, quoting his name Salim Bhih, which is generally found
used in such inscriptions. This version consists of 5 lines of closely written letters in & minute
hand, and seems to be a little more deteiled. But unfortunately, it is too badly damaged to admit
of gomplete deviplierment., According to the Chiel Epigraphist, Archaeological SBurvey of India,
Mysore, who was requested to examine it, * the record appeers to belong to the time of Patasiha
Balim-8ahn snd to contain the details of date such as Vikrama 1681 and Saka 1546, Veisikha su.12,
Monday (=1624 A.D., April 19). The other details sre not possible to make out'.

The Négari version was earlier published by the late Mr. . B. Dizkalkar in 1940.* His com-
ments on the epigmph ore as follows : * It opens with the date, Monday (1), the 15th day of the
bright half of Vaibikhs in V.8. 1657 or Salka 1552 and refers to the reign of the emperor Salim
Shah. It then mentions the name of the vieeroy appointed over Baurigtro, but unfortunately
his name iz missing. In the last liny are preserved some letters of an impreot tory verse which
shows that a gront was made by this inseription.’

He further remarks that the "Emperor of Delli at this time was Shah Jahan and pot Salim
Bhah which is the otler pame of Jalsngir. Bucl & mistaksigpxoussble in tkis distant pat of the
gountry ’.* Noedless to say, this explanstion, even otherwise not warrented by faots, is quite
contrary to the ususl practice. A mistake about the name of the ruling monarch, particularly
under the Muslim rulers, the montion of whose names in public was his exclusive prerogative, —as
gonsidered inexcusable. But as pointed out earlier, Mr. Diskalksr was misled by the wrong
reading of the date duo to the damaged nature of the writing. Bimilirly, the purport of the
record as determived by him is also incorrect. The imprecatory verse was intended in this case to
ensure protection and proper upkeep of the newly founded suburb and not observance of any
grant made therein.

1 Néw Indion Astiguary, vol. ITI, No. 9 (December 1040), p. 539. A number of inseriptions from
Baurdshira were published by him in the series of articles entitled ‘Tnseriptions of Kathiawsd' in it firet
three yolumes of the same journal, Thoeso Wore soparstely made awvailable under the title Imscriptions of
Kathigwad.

* Jbid.
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\ Paga
Abi Bake, brother of Ehineids Mubsammad
Ebfn of Nigswr . . . . 38,3
‘Abdu'l-Ghasi, of the Khinsids family of
Nigsur .« = 37(ln.3)
*Abdu'lilh w'k u.,hl ..l-:-im Hagrat,
Companion . 08-88
‘Abdu'llah mll'l. Dr. lt.. m ﬂlﬁtl‘i
*Abdu’l-Lagif Abi'l-Qisim, s composer . 75,77
*Abdu’l-Lail an-Nigsuri a'l-Angiri, Isther
of ‘Abdu'l-Lagif AbI'k-Qésim . . . 76,77
‘Abdu’l-Lagif Yamani, father of *Abdu’l-
m.thlﬂrih . z . 718,77,81,83
' Abdu'l-Qidir, son of ‘Abdu'l-Lagif Yamani,
& soribe - . . 76,77,81,83
ALU'1-Qisim, wisha nl' 'J.hll'l-hﬂf the
seribe . . . « TE,'TT
Abd Ismi‘ql Iihlmlud mﬂi.r[ Imim,
Traditionist . . 67
Abu'l-Fagdl.a historian . . . "-:a fa, 5)
Abu'l-Makfirim, nisba of Bayyid Qisim
Riirha ki ]
Ah'b!ulﬂnr.hmnr Hultln Iltuh-.-:n-d
Shith of Bihnar A . 10
Abu'l-Qasim, brother of inf nulu . 3 85
Abu'l-Qisim Tabrizl, the JHwan of Gujardt | BS
47

Achalpur, modern name of Ellichpur . .

AdE Chinbi, verisnt reading for Add Janbd 43, 44

AdR Jinbi, & builder . . 20,43, 44

Afgal Ehin, ses Khin- |Ja.':-lm. & Milwi
nobleman . "

Afgal Ehin, title of Bl'.lmli.ni Imlmn'dv'.l]{u..

s noble of Milwii . . . . . 1]
Afghiin, u clan . . . 5, 11,20
Agar Panchiyatan, lul)h'i -Agar .

. 11 {Ln. 2), 60, 756

(Ln. 3)
Abmad, son of Mubammad, Suliin of Milwd 3.4.7.8
Abmad. son of Tahir, a builder 10, 11

Agrs, in Uttar Pradesh .

Ahmadibid, in Gujardt .. . 13, 63, 73, ™,

85-88

Abgmad ‘Al Bipji, Dargih of, at Nigour . 38
Apmad Jidhs, QEgL see Qidi Abmad Jidha
Abmad Ehla, son of anub KEhin, Milwi

Bualtin . 2
Abmad lihttl. w son &-Jh nm

Ehata - -

Faox

45-47, 40, 53, 65,

56,60
5
88

Abmadaagar, in Mahdrishrs .

Abmsdinagar, Abmadnsgar so spelt . .
Abmads, four, buildsrs of Ahmadibid .
Abmad Shih, Buljin of Milwi, see Abmad,
son of Mubammad R S, S
Abmad Shih, Suliinof Gujerit . . . 128
Akbar, Mughal emperor 16, 56, 57, 63-68, 68,

70, 74-76, 83-85
‘Ali, son of BherdilkLini £20,20,30 (kL=n. 1),31
Alachhpilr, variant for Ellichpur . . 54
Alam Bihi, Banakritic form of -Alim Shik 1
'Alka'd-Din, Ehalji, Delki Suljin = . 13, 4
‘Aliu‘d-Din, Bultin Mahmad 11, of Malws 5
Alibig, in Mahfirfishjra . P . . 48
‘Ali Khiin, soo Miyin ‘AliKhin . . .
'All Kirminl, s historisn . » . . 1
‘Al Tabéitabi, & historian . . . B3(&Ln.B)
Allihibdd, in Utiar Pradesh 53 (fn. 1), 58 (Lo, 4)

ans

A'l-Lighi, nisba of *Abdullih, son of Jarir 65, 66
Alp Ebiin, entitled Sidh-i- ‘Alam 2 E 2
Alp Khiin, title of Malik Btnjlr. guvernar of
Gujarit . i . . 13,18
‘Ambar, utHnllk‘..-\nhlr !
‘Amil, (i.c. an Agent), s post 87
Amrioll, in Mahfirishira .21
Anhilwiiri, Pitan, known as 4 13
Antur, in Anrangibid district 45, 48, &
Arahis, s couniry . F . . . 67, 81
Arikiin, a mirttown . . 11
Asaf Ehin, Mughul nobleran . 86

Ashtam, i.e., Ashtari (e}, in Kolabe d.ll‘trinl. 48,49

Anhtarri 46
Asir, in-Madhys ?hd:'lh ‘,5. 55, 56
Asirgarh, near Burhiinpur 58
, in Betul district . . i i 56
‘Askari, Prof. £.H., s historisn 0(& fn. 1), 10,
11 (& fn. 4)

Aurangibid, in MohSrishtra . 1 . 48, B8
Aurangzeb, Mughal emperor . 18,37, 83(Ln. 5)

B

Bibur, Mughel emperor . HLn.4),6(n.7),
8, 19 (& Lo, 3)

Bahlim, clan name . = = i’ %
Bahmani, s dynasty of m - - 53
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PacE
Bakht Singh, Mah#rijs, of Jodhpur 18, 39
BAI& Pir, Tomb of, st Kumdri . . 3 41
Bands Kinthi, in Gujarst - 63
Bape Pir §ahib, Dargih of, ot Hla-ur
inseriptions from . . 24, 35, 32, 36
Hirha, native place of the Bayyids . 79
Biri Khitd, in Bﬂuthl.h, inlmphunl
from - 1 18-20, 29, 30, 32
(% L.n. 2), 35, 37
Barodi. in Gujarit . 31, 32, 36, 63,
&4, 70,73 (0. 2),
7 74 (L.a.3), 80
Ragrihi, modern Vasrévi, fort of Fi . B4, 89
Bayig, & builder g : : 3
Bayigdhs, & builder . i : 5
Belgaum, mentioned in an m.m'!].rhou g 53
Bengil, s provines s 11 (& Lo, 1), 12,20
Berir, s region in Mahirishtra . 6, 47 (f.n. 3), 53,
54, 57, 5B, B3
Betul. s district in Madhye Fradesh . . 45, 46,
47, 53, 56
Bhanwargarh, mentivued in s record . . 48,58
Bharati Chamnd, the Majmu'ddr . 4.5
Bhirati Chandra, same a8 Bhirati Chend
(ew.) ; . & . 3
Bhawargarh, variaut of Bh-ntngwh (s.¥.) 55,58
Bidar, in Karnitaka . - - : 47

Bibir, & region & . « Bil& In 2,9
(& Lo 4), 11, 20,

4
Bihirs-harif, in Pugud district . 9 (& fn 4], 1
SRR T S W e e T e
Bir, a distriot in Mabirishirs . . 4B, 47, 49
(& Lo, 1), 60
Bohrii, & cunumunity . . . . L]
Blochmann, 0., scholar and author . 83 (Cn. 3)
Bombay . . " . . . 50

Borlai, pargoua, mentioned in an inserip-

tion . " . . . . 59,681,682
Borlai Panchiyatan, in Kolibs district 46, 50, 62
Broach, in Gujarit . : : . . 70
Buldlod, in Mabirdshtra . . 46, 57
Bunyd, wrong reading of Divd | 1 - 10
Burbiin 11, Nighm Shih . 45.50, 5258
Burhda [11, Nigam Shih 46, 47, 59.61
Burhinpur, in Madhya Pradesh . . 46, B0, B8
Burhin ghih, Gong Rijs . - g . 55

Purhinu'd-Tin, Shaikh, see Shaikh Burhiou'd-*
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Taonm
C

. 63, 74
(% fn. 2,) 83
Canasn, fountain of, mentioned in text . r

127, Dr. M. Abdulls, suthor .18 (&Eu 1),
Chegh 17 (fn. 3), 19
(& n. 1), 21, 23.
24 (Lo. 7). 25

Cambay, in Gujarit, ingcriptious from

(& £n. 3), 26, 24,
o9, 30 (& 0. 3),
&, 35, 38, 37,
38, 43
Chilisgion, in Mahfrishira . o ‘ 46
Chiindi, in Mahirdshfrs . X 46, 53, 5
Chanderi, in Madhys Pradesh 2 (& f=n 4.
3 ([ 1), 5, &

(& f.n 7). 7. 8
Chhapparghit, site of battke . - 1
Cheul, in Mahirishira H—l-.lﬂ- (& La.
L3
Chitorgarh, in Hijasthin . % . . 18, 26
Chundr, in Uttar Pradesh . . . 11
{Jommizgry, s post . i . o
Commijssariat, Prof M.5., -.u'lhnr . 63, 56
Cousons, H., suthor . ~ = £ . &3

D

Diadi, sun of Kilk Sl.uh Ehllﬂ. buildar nni m‘r a7
Dadi, wet-nurss . ’, . . . 36
D&'i, Tomb of, at Nigaur . . . . n
Dandi, in Mahirishira 46, 59, 61, 62

Dandi-Rijpuri, in Mahirishira . 47, €0, 62
Dargils of Bage Pir Sibib, at Nigsur,
inseription from, also see Bape Pir Sibib-
Ki-Darghh . F - . . . 24
Dargih of Moulini Ya'qib, »t Pigsn,
inscription front, also see Mauling Ya'gib i ]
Dargih of Sayvid Husain, st Pitan, inserip-
tion from, also see Sayvid Husain . 11
Dargih of Shaikl Alymad Ehstti, st Buihj.
inscription from, also eee Shaikh Abmad

Khattd . AR
Daryd Khin Nihin, pmmrofﬁihir B(kfn 2)
Daulstibid, in Mahirish tra . 46, 51, &2, 59

(& fn. B6), 80
Dwar Bakhsh, Mughal prince 80, 61, 92
Day, Dr. U. N., aother 1k Ln. B), 2

(& fn. 1), B8 (&

fn. 1, 3, 4), 7
mw N s - “f“i-“r“rm
Delhi . . F i « 2,6,8(Ln.2) 11

(& L0 2), 14, 15,
17, 23(f.a. 2), 23
(f.. ELN 66,

&), 5
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Delhi gate, of Nigsur . a 3 . 3R, 43
Dengarh, in Tttar Pradesh . v H 5 1
Deogaph, inMabhrdshtrs . . . . 56
Tensli, road kading to . a « 48 |[n. 1)
Dhimi, B, L., nfficer - . 4 : 28
Dholpar, in Rijasthin o - 38
Didwhni. in Nigaur, mlurqltmnl frnl'll 16, 18, 20,
25. 18, 28, 39,

30(& fa. 2), 35

Dighi, i Mabarishtrs . . . 46, £9, 62
Diskalkar. D. B., suthor . 3 : . a2
Div, parguon of, geo also Divk-Agar . . 59,81
I va Agar, in Kolibi distriet 48, 47, KB, 62
D, post . S T
i, father ul']‘ihlr. 'y 'I:nrld:-t - . A [ S ]

Dost  Mubsmmad, Sulgin, a'n-Najrivi,
epitaph wf, st Pijan, s sl h‘l;ln Thomt
Mupammad . . . . 4,

nﬁlpur nenr Chander - - : ~

B
Ellichpur, i1 Mubirishtrs, road to 48, 47, 53, 4
¥
Fagia, Malikupgh-Shurg. Tather of Mﬂul
Ebfin, » Milwi nobleman : L [
Faqgih, father of Farid (5.1} . 88,87

Waril, son of Fagih and desorndnnt of Qidi

Ahmad Jidha, s saint . ' . BA, 87
Farmina, issued 45,45 48, 40, 54
Fatchkhelgd, i Mabirishira. e pd i

from . . = 5 | 47 {(fn. 3)
Fathy'llih Shih, tovib of, st Nagaur . . 30, 40
Fatpu'llih Maliksids, son of Ehineids

Ahnind Ehin, of Nigeur e 40
Fagima, daughter of the Prophet ; 87
Yayyid Khin, son of W mu

Ehiugida - . - . 37 (fn. 8)
Firights, histurian . 3 . B(&fo.1),7(&

: fao. 5, 8, 7)

¥irin Jahmonuk. king of Decoan + . 58
Yirix Bbdn 1,500 of Shams Kbin Khineids,

of Nigaur - . . .- 17(Cn. 3), 18,19,

20, 22-36, 28

Firiiz Kbin I, lihinﬁdﬂ-hﬂnfsahhu-n 19,20,
27,29, 30-37, 41-43

Firiz Khin III. ‘won of Mubammad Khin

‘HKhinzida « . 19, 43, 4
Firaz Ehin IV, Ehiminh ﬂnIthmnﬂ
i " 4 i 5 19

¥iviie Tughlug, king Df])clhi : § T

G PicE

Gachaw-Bilorl, at Chanderi, inseription fmm 3
Gilni, in Nisik district of Mahirish{ra 46, 51, 52
Ganj-i-Abmad, Hagdrat, saint | i 82
Gaur, in Bengal . « 1 l,'l.f m. 1)
Gaupiyd, sobriquet of H-pjn.'n'mui KEhin of

Gauy : - . 11 (& fn. 1)
Ghwilgarh, in l[lbirilht-n 47 (fn. 3)
Ghansm, N. M., official . . . 31,36, 41, 44
Ghavth, & pf1 term . { 7
Ghsuthi, suthor of Gulzdr-i- Allir . (B0 fn.2)
Ghiyithu'd-Tiin Bahidur Shih, king of

Bengil . 3 n
Ghiyighu'd-Din mam u.n; ¢.nnhn 2
Glhori, a dynasty . . w
Gond Rijs, of Deogarh ' =
Gujordt, regiom . . . i.lal'? 20, 23,

24, 25(L.n. 2), 26,
a5, 36, 63-05, 67,
70, 73-73, 76, 85,
£7, 88,91
Gumdshla,ie. Comisaary, post . - E 30
Guni. district in Madhys Pradesh - . 3.5
H
Hagrat ‘Abdu'llih bin Jaiir, see “Abdu'l-
lih bin Jarir .

Hagrat Ganj-i-Abnad, sce ﬂﬂj |-A:I1:rr'4|i e
Hagdrat Hamidu'd-Din Su'ali, see Handide'd-
Din Sa'il £ —
Hagrst Nigimu'd-I: In Aulru.m Nit ;11 n.-I
Din Aulivd .
Hagrat Ssyyid Imam Nar, soe S-:s.wd
fmam XNir . e
pifig Shaikli Kabir Huhnmmm]’_ e ﬂ}llﬂ]
Kabir Muobsnimad : .

H&ji Bultin, Mughal official 31' {fn. 2)
Hakkik, Shaikh.sce Bhaikh Hoklik . T
Hamidu'd-1¥n Bu'ili, Hodrat, Sultinu't-
Tarikin, Nigaursaiat . . . 18
Hindia, in Mndhya Tradesh i'l' (& f n, 3, 52
+ Harkhf, Eharkhf wrangly reads as ' 10
ani, & stale 3 . . 3l
Hnsan, father of SBami’, Il!t' lcﬂhﬂ . 0, 30
Hasan  Jahiugie Akbar, Pringe Diwar
Bakhsh wrongly resd as : 1]

Hasan Shahid, tomh of, at Knmiﬂ in

Rijasthin . . . 18,20, 24
Hijis i.c. Baudi Arabis . 2 1 3 [
Himi, famous geseral E . W Il
Hindys, varsnt fa Hirdia [tv} 47 (fn. 2)

Hoshongibid, & district in Madhys Pradesh 53
Hoghang Shih Ghori, Bultin of Milwi 1,2,22,58
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Faam
Hulwi Fhirdad, poet . - . " ; 87
Humald, wrong reading for Farid . ; 86
Humiyiin, Mughal empercr . 11 {f.n. 3)
Huslm, son of Siddiq, composer 80,81
Husainf, s mirba - 79
Husimzu'd-Dio luhlnl. Hlkhdﬂm &u‘kh.
of Pitar, s saint . - 75, 77, 81
I
Ibedkim, father of Sayyid Qasi.a “Alf, loose
alabirc the honse of, st Mangrol Wi W
Ibeibim *Adil Ghih 11, of Bijipar . P 59
Ihribtm Lodl,king of Delhi 3 (fn.1),7 ( &fr.7),
B(kln. 4
“Idgih, at Nigsur . . . . . 40

Ikhtiyirn'd-Dawlat wa'd-Din, titls of *Ali
son of Mubammad son of Ehimish
Tkhtiyirn'd-Dawlat wa'd-Din, title of LAdIA
Ehbalis, Maliku'l.Umari, nuu-mﬂ
Bagi Khidqd - 2 A 32
Titutmiph, Mamlik king . !-l{!.n 1)
‘Imidu’'d-Din, Maulink, entitled am-x

13, 14

Ebin, of Milwa . - 5
Imim Abd Ismi‘l Huh.l.mnd. Bu].hhi

& Traditionist . 67
Imimbirs, = hmumg at Baurm

inseription from . . 9
Imim Nir, Hagrat &md.. D-rli.h

st Nigaur . . 43
Igfahin, in Irin . - 'u (L. 4)

Inbiq, Saikh, father of E&MK‘W‘

Muobammad . : 75, 78,77
I':m.ld Ehiin, a ﬂmﬂ: 2 ‘ : . k|
J
Jisl, in Nigaur district . . . . k-]
Jagie,ic. fiel . . i 4 5 8, 51
Jahingir, Iunllamlnmr . 80, B3, T3, T8
( fn. 4), B3, 85,

88, 89, 92

Jain, Dr. K.C., historian . 16 (& f.n, ), 17

Juipur, district in Rijasthin . 16, 18, 20, 26
Jali] Bahlim, father of Manfhls . 75, 78, 77
Jalil Ehokhar, governor of Nigaar . - 20
Jaliln'd-Iiin, o called title of Mubammagd

skall . . ¥ 11 {f.n.6)
Jaliiln'd- Din uu'l-l'nh. ‘title and kwnya

of Akbar . ; 8
Jalilu'd- Din, Jdlh'llll.ht 'd.m.,

tithos of Akbar . . B

Jalog piir, nu—murﬁhl.hmm 46

Fuos

Jamil'd-Din  Mubsmmad, Shaikh, a

Traditivnist . . . . . E an
Jumghid, Persisn king . . 4w
Jarir, father of Hagrat ‘Abdallik, & th-l:

panion of the Prophet . . . . 67,88
Juthari, in Madhys Pradesh . . 11 Iln. 8)
Jhinei, in Uttar Pradesh . 1
Jhujhir EKhin Ehlﬂﬂdl. mllmul in &

document . . .  STiEsE)
Jlwilpdr, road to . . . « 48, 55,58
Jodh, variant for Jidha . . . . arT
Jodhpur, district iv Bijasthin . & .  18,31,38
Junkgarh, ir Gujardt . : . . -]
Junndr,in Mabirishtra . . .  59(Ln.6)

K

Eabir Mubammad, Elﬁ.l &ll]h.- son of

Tabiqg .18, 711
Kabiru'd-Din - t 78
Kadl, in Qujarit. uuunptkm fmln l-t. 72,73,85
Kairi, in Gujardt . 4 : - T4
Kairdna, in Uitar Pradosh . . 11{Ln.8)
Kili Gumbad, Tomp of Shams Khin, at

Nigaur, known as . . 24,31, 37
Kalamb, in Mahirishira 5 45, 40, 47, 58
Kilpi, » distriot, in Uttar Pradesh, . ; 11
Kilwi . . 6(lLn.3)
Kari, variant for Kl.d.i - . 73,74
Kithidwiid, region in Gujardt . $2(Lu. 1)
Kauriyi, variant for Gaugpiys (s.v.) 11 {f.n. 1)
Kouthar, stroam, in Paradise . 4 4
Ehidim, an sttennont . . . . %
Ehalifa, s spiritusl successor . ] 7
Ehslilu'llih, Ehwija, see Ehwija mmu'j

ik (s.v.) . . ied
Ehslji, s dynasty uf Dﬂlhl I!». 14, 1!. 35, 63
Ehalji, s dynasty of Milwi . ~ . 23
EhAmigh, grandfather of *All, an official 13, 14
Ehiln-i-A‘gam, title 3,523, 43

Ehkn-i-Khinin, 'hl-luufl[:ﬂﬂlu . a5
Ehangih, construction of - . - 30,3
Ebfnzids, chiefs of Nigaur . 16, 17 (& fn. 4),
18, 20, 23, 24,
25, 28, 27, =23
{f.n. &), 20, 31,
33 (fn. 3y, 3a,
36,37, (I 5. 3),
40, 41, 42, 44

Ehfnzids Abmad Ehin. father of Malik-
gids Fatbu'lidh . i . 20,30, 40
Ebiazids Hassan, son of l'lrhﬂh - 20
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Khinzids Miyin ‘Al, beother of Mubs-

mmad Ehia . - . 48,38
Ehinzids Mivin Hasan, lon el Firiiz Ehin 42
Ehigin-i-Mu‘aggam, title . 5 32, 37, 43
Khiji, variant o Barl Ehiga 34(Ln. 1), 36
Ehat{d, Miqgga’ of . e s BB
Kherli Riwanvari, i Madhys Pradesh 47, 53

5, 56
Ehigr Khio, the S8ayyid kivg . 225 fnl)
Ehing cawidr, the saiot s-nm Husair

populatly called . - . - 81
Ehitta i.e. & town . i ¥ ‘ . 30
Ehughtar, A R., scholar . . 90
Ehwija Ehalflu'llih, husband of s.ll.

Banid, an official . 85, 67, 65
Kil&, wet-nuree . . 37
Kild, Salibh Ehani, fltlur of I}mﬂ 20, 56, 37
Kinwat, in Mahirishjra . & & g 52
KEolibd, ‘distriet in Mabérishtra 45, 46, 48, &9,

60 (L.n. 6)
Kolte, L. V. B., scholar . 50, 57, 59
Konkan, region . . . . W G0
Korle Gate, at (heul . i . A 40
Eumiri, in Rijasthin . - 20, 30, 41

Kumbhi, Mahirins, seo Mahirina Kumbhi ...

L
Lidla Khalis, Maliku'l-Umara Ikhtiyini'd-
Doulst wa'd-Din, official . . . S

Lidln Khalis, Maliko'l-Umardi Tiju'd-
Daulat wa'd-Din, builder and ofeinl 20, 33
lakhman, father of Bimdis mason - 35

La*l Baig, Mughal officinl ‘ : 80, 81, 92
La'lpur, a locality, foundstion of, sec
oo Talplira. = .« s s o
La‘lpiira, a locality . - . 80, 06, 82
Lodi, » dynasty . . 6(%£fn 7, %
s . B {it fn, ;}i, 0
(& £n. 4), 17
20, 38, 30
M
Madhya Tradesh, o staic i . . 46, 53
Madina, the holy eity . H - 78, 80, 81
Mudris, now Tamiloidu, s state . - .71
Madrass Madinali')'Ulim, of
Nigpur . . . : . 87 (L. 8)
Mahirijs Bakht Singh, see Bakht Singh . . ...
Mahirija, of Baroda . ; . v . [TO
Mahirins Kombhi 2 . 17, 26 (Ln. 6),
8
Mahisishtrs, o state . . 46, 49, 54, 57,
58
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Face
Mabbilb, Mouliod, sse Maulind Makbib -
Maheshwar Kavi, an suthor g 1
Mahmid, sec ‘Aliu'd-Din Mahmid 1!
of Milwi . y
Mabmid, regal title of E-lhlh nln z (']
Mabmad, [sther of Sayyid Qhlaim, see
Sayyid Mahmid .
Mabmid II, father of ll-bllllid III nl:
Milwi L - . 2 (Ln. &)
H-hmum.ulhufa.hmdnlnucf
Milwi . . o8 (in 4
Mahmid Shih, see “AMu'd-Diu It-hn-.m
IT of Milwid . : . -
Mihiin, road o0 . L 2 ; . 48
Majlia-i-' AlL, title . . . 28,3, 30, M
Majlis-i-Karim, title . - - . &
Majmitddr, post . . « Hhd B
M:ghdim Husimy'd-Din Hu]tln.r. of
“hmlm‘-. s . LR, T3, Bl
Makrick, in Jaipur -itltrint ul‘
Rijasthin : 2%
Malik ‘Ambar, the fumu Dom-m
general . E . &9 (Ln. 6), B0
ln.h.hH_:LhrlnnnIMi . - 20, 30, 31
Malik Kifir, Ehalji general and minister 15
Malik Lidls Ehslis, governor : : 34
Malik Sanjar, cotitled Alp Khin (=v.) . 13
Maliku'l-Mubadd ghin, title of. Shaikh
Mubammad Tihir Patani . J - L]
Moltku'l-Umard, title 13, 14, 15, 20,
30, 33, M, 35
Molitw'sh-Sherg title . . . . 34,65
Maliku'ph-Sharq Fadli. see Fadhl,
Malikoa'gh-Sharq . i
Malikzida Fathu'llsh, see '.I-'l.thn I.]‘lh
Malikrids e s
Milwdl, n provinee i tl: fn. 2), 8,
B, 6,7, 18, 22,
‘T, “ H
Milwi, Suljins of ‘ 1k fn. 4)
Mimlik, & dynasty . - 9 (Ln. 4), 35
Mindsn, variant for Manga . . 7
Mandd, is Madhys Pradssh, capital of
Milwd Sulgine . : 1,23 4.7
Mingrol, in Gujackt . . . 83, 68, 80
(& Ln. 3) 90, 92
Masnjhla, son of Jalil Bahllm, super- :
visor of a construction . . 75, 78, 77
Mirwir, Rijput chief of . . . 16,17
Mghrigi, & composer . . ‘. s 35
Mthur, Dr. B.5., anthor 17 (& fn. 2)

Masolind ‘Imidn’d-Din, see ‘Imidu‘d-
Tin, Msuliod . . .
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Pace
Maulind Mabbib, alias of Maulini
Ya'gib . . o 78, 8l
Inuﬂpltuhlmnmt w-n
- Saudigar ; . B0 (fa 6)
Maulini Ya'qab, 'I‘bmh of, l.t.
- | | 51,
(fn. 3), 80
81
Medini Béi, ruler of Chonders . 5,8(& fn 7),
70& fn 2, 8
Mehkar, in Mahirdshira . . 40, 47. 57, b8
Mchaing, s district in Gujardt 13,64, 73
Mewir, Rijput chicfs of 16, 17, 26
Mindni, varisnt for Medini . g 7
Mirnagar, Fakir, wrongly read as . {1
Mir Abuo'l-Qisim, a builder and t-ustes 83, 56
Mirzd Abu'l-Qésim, father of Mirzi
Ebhiin g g : 2 . B4, B3
Mirzh ‘Aziz Koka, governor of Milwi 47, 53
Mirel Ebin, Saffu'd-Din, son of
Nowwib Abu'l-Qisin, buildsr 53, 64, 85
Miyan “All, seo Ehducida Miyin “Al e
Miyiln Hasar, see Khiineida Miyin Hasan b
Miyin Husain Farmuli, a Lodl robleman 8
Mokal, Rind, of Mewar . X ! 25, 20
Monghyr, in Dilis: 2 : - 11
My'dmola ie. o distriet . : . B2, 34, 5O, Gl
Mu'dmals Dandd, see Danda i
Mubdriza'd-Din, title of Mubamniad
Adil . L - 11
Hnn-l.ndam-lr - . +‘i|'{!r.fu.-l-?
13 (fu 33, 17
(2. 3), 20, 25,
41, 47, 53, 60,
63, 50
Mubammad. the Holy Vrophet 27, 52, 53, 71
Mubammsd, Cither of Ahmad, ﬁll-'ltlﬂ
of Milwi - 5 3,4
Mubsmumad, son of &t I.ﬁ.n ;i 5
Mubammad, father of AR (sy.) . 13, 14
Mubamniad, *Adjl. Bar kisg : 11
Muhammad bin Bim, Glurid king 23 (Lu. 2), 28
Mubarmmad Ghaughi, aothor + &l
Mubammad [shiig . 76
Muhynnad Ehio, & Lodi mhhmm Yo 7)
Mubammad Ehios, ch'ef of Nagaur 17 (fu. 3)
Mubamnisd Ehia 1. father of Firie
Ehén 111 S e S T S
39, 40, 42, 43
Mubammad Ehén IT, son «f Firize
Ehin IT1 ¥ 19, 41, 43

Mubammad Khic l.'.'luprn oo
Mubammad Ehiin Sir

Pacs
Mubammsd Khin Sir, g:-w_-rnu.r of
Bengdl . X 11
Muhamuad Sha‘bin .M'ﬁa'il 'Y lcrl-bu 3. 5
Mubsmmad Shih, of Gaur . : 11
Muhammad Shih, father of Ahmad
Shib, of Malwd . 7 (& Lo, 6)
Muhanunad Shih, sun of Hulﬁn
Nigirn'd-Din, of Milwg . 4 i
Muhammad Shih 1, Bahnusnf king 45
Mubammad Shih. Sulgda, Sir king of
Bihar . 9, 10, 11, 12
Mujihid Khin, dﬂd n!' \ignur 18, 19 (& Ln. 1),
26, 28, 27, I8,
20, 33, 35
Hugia', & post . : ; 5,82, 33, 3L 3
Murtagdi II Nigim Shal, of
Abmadasgnr . 2 . 47, 058, o0
Murtagi Ehén Bukhi:, \.'1.'.\ wib,
Mughal cificial and builds: . 73
Mugaffar Shih 1, of Gujarat - 20
hy
Riclangion, rond to . - . 46
Nedori, 0 Madhys Procdsh | : 2
Nigaur, in Hajesthan | 16 (& [n. 204,

17 (& £n. 2, 3),
18, 19 (& Ln. 3),
30,81, 3 (&

fo. 1), 23, 24.
23, 26 (& L.n. 6),
27 (fn. 4, 28,
&, 31, 39, 13,
36, 37 (& tn. 8)
35, 30, 40-44

Nodurwilll, varisnt for Anhilwliei,
old name of Pigan (sv.) . 13, 88
Nigapur, road to : . 46
Nogoting, vaciant for \Iﬁ‘!ﬂ'ﬂ-‘l 44
Nogothand, road to . : . 46, 48, 40
Nindgion, road from . . &, 52, 53
Nurdind, in Rijasthin . 16, 18, 20, 25,
20, 27, 24, 35
Nig'k, in Mahirishtrs . ‘ 46, 50
Nog'r Shih, Eh:lﬂ&n]ﬂnufﬂihi &

Nigiu'd-Duny®  wa'd-Din  Abu'l-
Mugaffar, tithe and Bunys of
Mubemuag §hih Sir, of Bikir

Nawwib, Burbio Nigim Shihk IT so
enlled : 5 - 4 E

Nowwib Abu'l-Qism Nambin, Mughal
no hleman .

Nawwill Mirzi Abu'l- Qi-um.uee H:lmi
Abu'l-Qésim . 2

5
gl

&




INDEX 89
ﬁ

Nawwib Murtagi Kbin Bukbiri, se
Nawwib Quibu'dDin Mubsmmad Khin,
Beo 'd-Din Mubsmmad .
Nimbditi, in Mabirishtra . . . 40, 50-5

- e

Nimgion, in Mahirishis . . 46, 51, 52
Nigdm hiki, s dynasty . 45, 47 (& Ln,
3), 48, 49,
&3, 66-80

HNigimu'd-Din Abmad, s
historian . . . . B(kfn 1.3),
Tik{n 6

Nigim'd-Din Auliyd, Hagrot, a sasit 75, 77

Niibfiol, DaryE Khin . . p : ]
0

Omeri, TA, offleial . . . . a2
P

Pikistin, & country . g . 3 (fn. 3)

Pinde, Prof. AB.,suthar . 8 17 (Lo 3)

Pargana, » revonue division . 46, 59, 61, 62

Pargana Borlai, mentioned in ag

inscription. . . . . . 48,89
Parguna Div, mentiooed in an

inscription . . . a9
Pargans Shriwardhan, mtmnrdmm

jnacription . . ] 59
Parwiz, Mugha! prinee . . . . 60
Pijan, in Gujarst = k 13 (& Lo, 3),

14, 63, 64

(& [n, 2, 3),

85 (& in. 3).

J368-68, 76, 8O

(f.n. 2), 81-83,

HE-B5

Paunir, jn Mabirishira . i 48, 47, 57, 53

Pen, in Mahiishtrs . ‘ . 4B, 48, 49
Peghwed i, e. Chiel-Minjster, »

post . : . . T{&En.7)
m-m : . 40, 41
Pirinpur, oear Chauderi in H-dh;

Pradesh L0 La(etne)
mmr.ofﬂlpu . - o a7
Pohnerkar, N.8., & scholar . . - &0
Pratipgarh, menticted in an

inscription. . . . . 46, 55, 56
Prayipgdis, mentjoned as Bayigdis

{zv.), & builder . 5
Piilid Khdn, MMmﬂh

& dooument . . - ¥ (in. %)

Pacm
Q
Qigdi Abmad Jidhs, s ssint i 86-88
Qidi Dost Mubammad, Mughal
official . X 5 - i . 37 (En. 2)
Qigi Hamidu'd-Dia Nigaw], s sint . 78
Qidiri, & fufi order . = - z 23
Quib, & Safigrads . . i)
Quibo'd-Din Mubsmmad Ehin, H“'tilb
w official . . . " ] Wl 71
R
Ridi, s composer . . 68 70
Babhmat Ehin Ehinzida, mmtum:din a
document s i . 37 (fn. 2)
BRahmatu'llih. Raunaq *l’ﬁmﬁm.
of Nigaar . - . 87 (& £n. 2,3),
38, 19, 41, 43,
44
Riji Baklit Singh, of MArwir, see 'tht
Fingh - ‘
mpnhin,.m ; . .!H 17, 25, 32
Rijpuri, creck in Mahdrdshtra F 62
Bijput, a clan . . It.lﬁ,:'.ﬁ
Raaagén Kbin, Khdnrida 37 (0. 3)
Ramdis, & mason . - . - 3.6
Bind, see Mokal . . A ¥
Bink Kumbhi, see Knmhh.i : i
Riind Mokal, ohéef of Mowir, soe Mokal .
Riini 8ings, chief of Mewdr, sec SBings .
Rankhamb, at Bii, in Mah&rdshtra . 49, 50
Biwanbipi, in Madhyn Tradesh 46, 47, 53, 55, 56
Regiri, road from ‘ 52
Regadandi, variant for I-'I'.uﬂ.l.ndl vy, 4
Beviandd, in Mahirishira . . . 46, 40
Robankhed, in Buldina district - 4710, 3)
B
Gibar Kinthi, district in Gujarit ; 63
ﬁutr Miyin, epigraphical - tablet in the
houss of . g o
Saflu'd-Din Mirzi mu.. o i!lrzi
§abib Khin, ‘ather of Abtad
Ehén, of Milwd . i « 2 (fn. 4), 5, 6
(& Lo 3)
Salibat Khin, wrong reading 1or galih
Ebin {av) . . o0
Salib Ehdn, son of W ﬂlﬂ-
EbAnzida . - 20.33, 35 -
Bihulﬁ.rnldbn : 3 f 46 (& [n. 1)

—
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Paonm
S8liha Bad, wifo of Khwid Kbaliu'lse
official and builder . . 85,67
Balim Zhih i.e. Huﬂln] uﬁ-pﬂﬂr
Jahingir 2 4 : ' 3 a2
Biliya, mc-d. ol .. - . 48, 55, 568
Hilaiys, probably same as El-h?i : . &b
Salsabil, & stream in paradise . . 4
8im, father of Mubammad . . 23(fn 2),20
Sami, son of Hasan, & soribe . 29, 30,31
Simbhar, in Rijssthin v loadlh a0 as; 98
Singd, Rénd, chief of Mewir . 8{tn.T), 7.8
Birangpiir, in Madhys Pradesh . . 5
Barasati, modern Sirsd in
Haryini . . . " 29, 30, 31
Burkir, & rovenuve division . - ’ &7
Barkhaej, in Gujarit . - . . B3, 85-57
Sarmadi, » composer . + . . #1
Ssurishtrs, in Gujarkt " o 92
Sayyid, s dynasty . . . g 2, 23
Bayyide of Birha A i . TR (Er.06)
Sayyid Adam, son of Sayyid Quam - 83
Bayyid Abmad Maulini, s scholar . 87 (fn. 8)
Bayyid "Al, o builder . . . .B8l,82.83
Bayyid "All Tabitabd, &
historisn (8.v.) . - . A 17 (& n. 2)
Bayyid Fayyiz Husain Qhdiri, of Pitan . 81
Bayyid Imim Niir, Hagrat, Dargih of,
at Nigaur . . 43
Bayyid Khiamiish, unele c-f tlu nuur
aof Siyaru'lAuliyd . * - - 14
Bayyid Mabmid, father of Sayyid
Qisim (v} . . . . .T5T78.79
{La. 4), 81, B2
SBayyid Qisim, son of Sayyid
Mabmid al-Husainl . . . 75 76,7780
(Ln. 2)
Bayyid Qisim °Alf, son af Thrihjm,
epigraphical tablet in the house of . 90
Sayyid RBuknu'd-Din, of Pitan . a1
HSayyid Sulaimin, son of Bayvid Qisim &3
Sayyid Tiju'd-Din Qadiri « B0 (fn. 2)
Shi'bia, father of Mubsammad Afghini | B
Shih *Klam, title of Alp Ehin
Hoghang 8h&h . . . 1,2(&fn. 1)
Shdh Alambhak, Sanskritic form of
Shih *Alam ol iR 1

M Alap Ehin, sams as Alp nl.n {nv) 1
Shiik Baig Uzbeg, a governor angd

builder . . e e

Shih DEwar Bakhsh, Pl'r.nu m'l'l-l'
Bakhsh (0.v.) 8o called . ; o1
m Jahiin, !ﬂﬁl’ emperor ’5‘ 63 (Ln. ).
64, 88, 89, 62

Paiom

Shaikh ‘Abdu'l-Qidir Jilinl, the famous

diving . . a2
Ehaikh Ahmad Ehittﬂ, 84 nt. n[

Sarkhej . . S peeiii g
Shaikh ‘All Muttaql, Trld,lt.mn.ilt - a8
Ehaikh Burbinun'd-Din, a saint . . T8
Ehaikh Burhinu'l-Haq wa'd-Din, same

o8 Foikh Burhiou'd-Din (s.v.) . 78
Shaikh Farid, » saint . A = 13
Shaikh Hakkik, the oustodian nf

Prophet's Shrice and Mosque .
Shaikh Huesimu'd-Dia, renovation of the

tom.b 1:‘ L - & . » - 77
Shaikh Ism&Tl Jabesti . . . . RO
Shaikh Jamilad-Din Mubsmimad, of

Pitan, Traditionist . - 1 k. 68
Shiikh Kobir Mubammad son of

Ishiqg (8.v.) . . . 7877
Shaikh Mubamnmad son uf‘t‘ihh 68 (£, 4), 69
fhaikh Nigimu'l-Millat wa'd-Din al-

ﬂ'ﬂtl - - -~ L . ™
slﬂlkh Zﬂnu'cl-Din o lllnt & s i Ta' :u. {0

79,80, 81

fhaikh zida Manjhi, & Lodl nobleman . 7 (fa, 7
Shaikh zids, of Chanderi . . 8
Shams Khin, father of Firis
Ehn . . . .

18, 22 (& fin. 3),
=3, 24 (& £n.1),
35-27, 31-33, 35,

a7
ghamsu'd-Din, o title . . s o
Shamsn'd-Din Atsgs Khin, W
father of Akbar 4 . 70
Shamsu’d-Dunyd wa’d-Din, title of
Mubammuasd Khin Sar 3 = z 1
Eharyi, n 'hn“t}' & o 0 {,ﬂ.ﬂ. ‘J
Sharafn'l-Mulk, Milwg nﬁﬂhl . A A
Shoerdilkhing, father of 'AlR . . 20, %9, 30
Sher Shih Bir, & king . . {t.m H'::
ShihAb-i-Hiskim, see *Ali Kirminf . i uE
Shihib Khin, Mughsl official . . 78, T3
Shihibu'd-Din, son of Kl.ir 8hih
Ehalji . : 5
Shibdbo'd- Din .&b.m-d, [ mbhllln F 73
Shiq, & revonve divition ., =
Shriwardhan, in Mahirishira . . 46, 59, 61, 62
Shuji‘e'd-Din Firiqi, of Pigan . . 76, 81
Siddiq, father of Hasan e & ey 80
ﬂmmlﬂt‘. - £ .{&f.'ﬂ..‘]"l-
17 (£.n. 3), 20,
Birs, in Haryink ; . " :

Solomon, the Prophet and king . . pos
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Bomifiripet, in Madhys Pradesh 48, 47, 53, 55,
56

Borath, in Gujarkt : . s £9

Enn;imhu-lpﬂmﬂw X 28
Safi §ikib, popular name of
Hamidu'd-Din Bu'dli (a.v.) 1 . 168,39
Bui Saber, sorkdr of . » 4 29
Suliin Ahmad Shih, -nno{Bnltin
Mubammad Shih of Milwi . . 2,6,8
Sultin Ahmad Shih I, of Gujarit zs{u.n.;;,

B:ltlnnnrhlnmﬂmmﬂ.lhm

Burhlin Nigim II . . . 58
Bultin Hoghang Shih uﬂllhri[u.} . -]
Sultin Mahmid, of Milwd . « K67
Bulgin Mahmiid I, of Gujaridt .'Tﬂ[f.n..!}.
Bulfin Mubammad son of Sultin

Mahmiid of Milwi . - 2,5
Bulﬂnlnhmld.up!mu:

Bihib Ehin . 6
Bﬂﬂnwﬂﬁﬂﬂnmﬂ

*Adil . - 11
Sulgin lel-‘rlll.uf Eujuil. « .+ 7078

Bultiin Nigirn'd-Din, father of
Sultin Mahmid . . - 7(kfn. B)

Sultia Quibu'd-Din Ab.l-ld IO, of

Gujarit . . . 26
Sultin Sikandar Lnd:l. sce Eihn.dl.t

Lodl & & . = . . wer
Sulgiins of Bengdl . B . . B(fn 1,4)
Bult,lm nl' Gujﬂ-‘l‘ﬁt . - - - - la',, Qi
Suliing of Milwid . - . PR |
Sultinu'}-Mashi'ikh. popular title of

Hsgdrst Nigimu'd-Din (sv.) - . 77

SBul{inu't-Tirikir, see Hamida'd-Din .
Sar, o dynasty - . - « B(in "]. 13

Surajgarh, near Monghyr . . . 11
Burat, & dlistrict ‘n Gujarit . . . 88
T

Tabiitabi, Bayyid "Ali, a

historian (s.v.) . * « 47 (&In 2)
Thhir, father of Ahm-ld. a builder . 10,11
Téhir, father of Shaikh Mubsmmad, a

Traditionist i « « B8 (ln. 4),60
Taju'd-Daunlat wa'd- D!n title of Malik

Lidla Khalig (sv.) - . 2 o= WM

Téju'd-Din, s saint . . . . 80

Télska, & revenpe division
Tehriin, in Iran
Thineddr, s post .
Thengade, B.A., a scholar
Tughluq, » dynasty

- - . [

Ujjain, s district in Madhys Pradesh
Usmin I, Desii, official

Fakil, s post
Vasrivi, in Gujarit

Vishau Joshi, inseriptional slab in the
field of, at Chenl
Vitthal Chin:niji Bangre, mlt:nphnn in
the compound of

Wajihu'l-Mulk, father of @m Elén

W-rd.bl. & d.htmt in Hahl.rlaﬂ:rl
Water Tower, at Kigaur
Wazlr Ehiin, & viceroy.

Yamani, nisba, of *Abdu’l-Latifl (s.v.)
Ya'qib, Maulink, see Maulind Ya'gib .
'E'-tdl.ni Il'r. G., scholar and

Yeotmgl, a district in Ii.h.i:ill:f,ﬂ
Yisuf Pajel, SBarpanch of Vasrivi

Zafar Ehin, of Gujarit
Zafaru'd-Dunyd, Nogru'd-Dunyd

wrongly read as
anu'tl—lﬁn Shaikh, see ﬂllh

Zabid, in southern Arabia
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74 (Lo, &)

83
&7

9 (fn. 1, 4), 13,
17, 20, 24, 35,
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EPIGRAPHIA INDICA
ARABIC AND PERSIAN SUPPLEMENT

1971

SOME FOURTEENTH CENTURY EPITAPHS FROM CAMBAY IN GUJARAT
By Da. Z. A. Desiz

India’s relations with countries of the Middle East are believed to have existed not only from
pre-Islamic times but even from times immemorial, but we do not have much in the form of written
records or similar evidence for this. Anyway, the advent of the Arabs as a trading community
and the growing world-consciousness (not in the material but geographical and one-world concept)
which they brought with them ust have naturally given further impetus to this traffic, which
was and remained for centuries to come, us it is so even now, in the main commercial or exploratory,
for in the very early years of Islam, even sporadic efforts to establish politica] authority cn the
Indian sqil were firmly discouraged by the second caliph Hadrat ‘Urrar who has gone down in
history, as is wellknown, as having severely reprimanded his general for his expedition to the
place on western coast identified as Thind.

No doubt, as distant lands of Africa, Central Asia, Persia, etc., gradually came within the
fold of Islam, the eastward political penetration resulted in the Arab occupation of Sind in the early
part of the 8th century. But the real political association of the Muslims with India came only
three centuries later, through the invasions, from time totime, first of the rulers of the House of
Subuktigin of Ghazna and subsequently of their Ghorl supplanters, culminating in the establish-
ment of the Muslim rule after the victory of Muhammad bin S&m at the battle of Tardin in 1193,

But even in this interragnum——between the conquest of Sind in 712 snd the foundation of
Muslim rule in northern India in 1133, the country particularly through its extensive coast-line
did have relations with its neighbours in the Middle or Near East, as is amply born out by the
acoounts of & number of Arab authors in their geographical works or travelogues. But these
works immensely valuable as they are—as a watter of fact, they contain suthentic and eye-witness
description of the various aspects of Indian life—they cannot fully eatisfy the curiosity to know
the nature of these relations in their details, because by their very nature, these works suffer from
& limitation in that the information furnished by them was bound to be of a particular type. It
is not unlikely that apart from the works of the geographers, there might be some upexplored
material in Arabic and other foreign langusges which might contain some information on the sub-
ject. Regrettably, no sustained efforts to trace these, if any, have been mwade nor does there appear
any intention or likelihood to do so.

In any case, the material relating to these from the thirteenth century onwards, being avail-
able in somewhat greater degree, the pattern of relations becowes a little clearer. Here too, 1t
may- be pointed out, the available materinl is non-Indian and is mostly in the form of

(1)
1 DGAJT4 2
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biographical works in Arabic. But in this case, again the difficulty is thst unfortunstely, even
published Arabic works, let alone manuscripts, pertaining to this branch of bistary, are Lot caeily
available in Indin.?

There is one more source, unfortunately not so detailed, but more important in & sense, which
has a bearing on this aspect. I refer to the epitaphs or rather such of those as have survived not
80 much the ruthless ravages of time as the thoughtless hand cf the vandal and are found st different
places of historical importance. In this article, it is proposed to study thirty such epitaphs of the
fourteenth century, from an impoitant seaport and commercial centre of the period in Western
India, namely Cambay, in Kaird district of Gujarit State.®

There is & considerable number of epitaphs to be found in this one-time port, majority of
which is not in situ. They were set up from the first half of the thirteenth century onwards—
when Gujarit was still ruled over by the Chaulukyas and the Vighelis, and refer to men in different
walks of life—cflicials, scholars, merchants, sailors, craftamen, ete.? The group under study is
fairly represontative in this regerd : Of the thirty persons and odd mwentiored therein* four
were officials or men in authority—one of them was « (royal) Secretary and Minister ; two (and
perhaps one more) can be distinetly recognised as men of vast learnirg and erudition; at least
three belonged to the community of merchants and business-men including thore Eelergirg to,
what appear to be, prominent, local families ; three Were * freed-slaves’, that is to say, they started
their career with bondage but were later freed by their masters whose nam es are aleo given in each
case ; and lastly, at least three of the deceased were ladies who, it can be easily swinired, ctme
from families of status —as & matter of fact, one of them is clearly mentioned as ¢ + ng been the
spouse of a great merchant and official, as will be presently noted. In the case of the rem ainirg
twelve persons or so, it is difficult to ascertain their vocations for want of any specific n ention in
the text, but it ix a ressonable surmise that m.ost of these also belonged to 1w ercantile con n Lrity.*

On the other hand, there iz little doubt sbout the foreign origin of these porsors. Almort
all of them, with the possible exception of cne or two, were settlers from Persia ard adjoinirg
territories, as the appellations to their names as al-Ban w1, al-Gilini, al-Han cdini, al Kdzar{ oy,
al-Ardastini, a’t-Tifllsi, al-Bagri, al-Igfahinl, ete,, tend to suggest. These persons n ortly belorg-
ing to the mercantile class, had settled down, way be, from more than one generation for canying
on trade and business at Cambay which, being s Aourishing port ard wealiby town, was en irextly
suited for the purpose. This and the information about the places fiom which they originally
hailed should provide some material for the nature of relations between different countiics ard
pattern of the foreign settlers on the Indian soil, who must have subeequently n erged in the lecal
population.

' The importance of thees works can be judged by & couple of articles publiched by me inccrpomticg 1hbe
information gloaned from & fow works available to e : * Indis and the Near East during 13ih-16th cenduries’,
Malik Rém Felicitation Volume (Delhi, 1972), pp. 209-27; * Relations «f Ind'a with Middle carfern covnirics
during the M8th-18th centuries’, in Prafessor H, K, Sherwani Felicilation Folume, Hyderabad, 1975.

% Refersnces to works containing an account of Cambay and its monuments and inseriptions will be found
in Epigraphia Indica Arabic ond Persian Supplemend(EIAPS), 1061, pp. 3 (fn.7), 4 (Lo, 1.8) ; ibid,, 1962,
pp. 3 (& [ 2), 8, 19, 20, 27; ibid., 1963, pp. 10 (& L. 2), 18, 21, 32, 36, 39, 42, 49 ; ibid., 1970, pp. T4(& £n.9), 83,

3 As many as five thirteenth century epitaphs from Cambay, dated 1232, 1249, 1284, 1287 and 1291 wero
published ir ibid., 1961, pp. 7, 6, 17, 19, and 22 reapactively.

4 Bomp of the epitaphs mention more than ooe person (spart frum his or her father ard fore-fathers), an fur
example, the manters of the freed slaves. OF couree, in the sbeence of any information about the carly careers
of thess freod slaves, their mastors canrot be necessarily deemed to bave lived in Catclay, but the specifle montivn
of iho relationship in the death-recornd should indicate that in'all probubilify it wai ro.

% The suroame Ehwiljs in the case of o fow of them, Tay perhaps be taken to indivate this.
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The epitaphs of freed-slaves throw interesting sidelight on the life of this particular class,
and the institution of ‘slavery’. Apart from the indication contained in these and scme other
records about their social status (and indirectly financial too), the very fact that no sttemwpt was
made to conceal their antecedents shows that there was no stigma attached to, or any thing igne-
minious about, this state ; it was evidently & case of economic condition. These records prove that
these people must have enjoyed sufficient rights and could easily avail of the opportunities for
showing their talents in different fields including state service.

The families known from these epitaphs to which a reference bas been made above are Bamnd,
Irbili and ‘Alamgar. The first has only one representative in the present group but two earlier
members of the family were noticed in a previous num ber of the series.! The Irbilis are represented
by two members in this group; one more member of this house also lics buried at Cambay.*
Ingidentally, in the later of the two Irbili epitaplis here, the sobriquet * Fatolia " occurs, as waa
thr oase with the third Irbili record under refetence. Likewise, “Alan gar too has two representa-
tives in the present group ; o third member of this family had died, if not lived, at Rinder, an
old habitation near Surat, where his tombstone way still be seen.® If the family-pame ‘Alam gar
meaning & lance- or banner-maker is any indication, its w embers might have been engaged in the
manuflacture of lances or banners,

About the officials and the learned men too, the present group supplies new and hence wel-
come though unfortunately scanty, information except in the case of one, Maliku'gh Bharq ‘Umar
al-Kazariini, who is mentioned only by the celebrated Moroccsn traveller Ibn Battits, as will
be pointed out in the proper place.

Calligraphically too, these inscriptiors provide s rich feast to the eyes. In genersl design
they follow more or less the same pattern. I had occasion to dwell upon it at some length on &
previous oceasion® but it way perhaps bear some repitition here. These epitaphs except in the
case of one are engraved on arch-shaped tablets, usually of white rarble, which are again divided
into rectangular panels and arches of different shapes and decorative designs, and the texts cowr-
prising, almost as a rule, Quranic verses and the obituary proper are inseribed Fea;atcti'u:ely in the
arched portion, in the running borders of the stone as also in some of the horirontal lines n.f 'thﬂ
vertical rectangular portion and in the remaining lines of the last mentioned. The style of writing,
broadly spesking, is varied—it is basically Naskh or  ulth or rather Riga' in the wain text and
Kifi or Thulth in the headings or Baswala,

This pattern of tablets and their style of writing is found to have been more or lem l‘l‘..lnlillﬂ.iltﬂ
in epitaphs to which it is exclusively found employed, more or less for two centuries, without any
modification. Sinee many such epitaphs are found in Gujarit, wostly st Cambay and I.[e:n &t
other far-fung places like Ahmadibid, Rinder, ‘l.-'uri_n.-al (in 1-15m western part of t!:e pmmf:e].
Pitan, ete., 1 was first led to describe the style as typical of Gujarit, at lcast in Indm,‘_but girce
those lines were written some nore wwaterial has con e to wy notice which shows that this pattern
was also in fashion in southern Arabia.* I was also told, alirost a decade and a half back, by &n
Indonesian delegate to the Internstional Conference on Asian Archaeology held at New Delhiin

LEIAPS, 1961, p. 0.
% bid., p. 22. . e
3 Epigraphia Indo-Moslemica (E13), 1933-34, Supplement, p. 37, plate XXIb. Rénderis now part of
ciky.
4 EIAPS, 1061, pp. 2-3.

:x: :.:i“'lr exscuted ;;:uph from Zufir in Orin, see Telamic Oulture, Hydmabad-Dn., Vol. IX (1685),
2,

Pp- 402-10, ple. A-1, B-1, A-2, and C. i



L EPIGRAPHIA INDICA—ARABIC AND PERSIAN SUPPLEMENT

1961 that in his country too, this type of to. bstones was in vogue. But I have not been able
t0 procure any further information in this regard.

A striking aspect of the epitaphs studied below is that as n.any as twentysix out of the total
thirty belong to persons who died in the first half of the century, the latter half only claiming four.
Representing as they do a fair sample-survey of epitaphs from Cambay, this fact n.ay not be with-
out significance and may perhaps be taken to reflect the Auctuations in the social and economic
lifs of Cambay. Could the diminishing number in the latter half of the fourteenth century have
been due in some measure st least, to the fact that it was not as peaceful as the earlier half, politi-
cally epeaking, both for the province and the town, or to any change in the status of Cambay conse-
quent upon the concentration of political power in the north of the province, to wit, at Pitan
(Nahrwils of Muslim historians) !

As has been stated earlier,' most of these epigraphs, twentyone to be exact, had been noticed
and listed by the Archaeological Burveyor of the Western Circle more than balf a century back,?
but unfortunately, their notices are usnally incomplete and incorrect.

It may be noted that all but three of thess epitaphs are not fn sifu. The tablets of mwost of
them are built up into the walls of the Tomb of & local saint popularly known as Parviiz Shih,
Parviir Shih or Parviz Shahid, which is situsted on the north-western outskirts of the town.?
The entire area around the tomb particularly on its west and south sides is strewn with temls
and graves. While most of their t« ;mbstones have either disappeared or lie buried in the grovrd,
one can still see a few lying about here and there. It iz from this burial ground that the head-
stones now preserved in the Tomb of Parviz Shih must have been ramoved. They were lying
loose in the Tomb premises at the time of the survey referred to above (for they are uentioned
in the Report as ' Tombstones collected in the Tomb’) and must have been built up into walls,
as of now, in 1046 when its present building was constructed.® A few mote headstones from this
burial ground seem to have been removed to the Tomb of Pir Tiju'd-Din, also situated in the
same graveyard half way to the Tomb of Parviz Shahid, while & few seem to have found their
way to some Tombs and mosques of the town.

Of the epitaphs studied here, nineteen are from the Tomb of Parviz Shih (with two more
from outaide it) and two each from the Tomb of Pir Tiju"d-Din, Tomb of Buhlil Bhahid and Faras-
pur ki-Masjid. The reraining three are the only ones in situ—two fixed at the head of graves

llf.‘-Far Imll PP- H*

2 Progress Report of the Archaeclogica! Svreey of 1rdis, Western Circle (PRWC), for the year ondirg 31st March
1820 (Caloutta, 1921), pp. 49-54, Appendik Q, Noe. 1-9, 31, 14, 16-22, 32.33, 41, 57-58,

3 The tomb, & modern strocture construcied about three decades back, comprires s lazge rectangular hall,
with the grave ot the saint under s wooden canopy. Nothing is knowu about the ssint or hie times except that
his name was Shaikh * Ali Jawiligi, sceording to & framed short notice in Arsbic, which runs as follow: : * Praise
be to Allih and obligation too. And salustion and peace be on Mubammad the best of mankind and his progery
std companions. This edifice of the (tomb-)garden (which is) from smong the gardens of Paradise, (containing
tho remains of ) His Holiness the wartyr, Shaikh * Ali Jawiligi, known as Pir Parvir, may his secret be sanctified,
was raised from jts very foundation s second time and completed on the 20th of the month of Dhn'l-Qa’da of
the year five and sixty and three hundred after one thousand, from the Migration of the Frophet {20 Dhu'l-Qa'da
1365=25 Ootober 1046). *

* There are in all twentynix headstones thus preserved in this Tomb, out of which eleven occur in the east,
six in the west, four in the south, and two in the norih wall. These have been listed in our annual reporis, but
through oversight, the walls have been wrongly spocified in the provenance of fifteen of these, iz, Annual Repert
on Indian Epigraphy (ARIE), 1956-57, Nos. I, 89-83. The correct provenance is: Nos. 68, 70, 72 and 81,
in the south wall, Noa, 71, 77 and 80, in the east wall, Nos. 73, 74, 75, 76, 78 and 82, in the ‘west wall, and Nos, 79, —
and 83, in the north wall,
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n the mausoleum formwing the southern annexe of the Jimi' Mosque and one st the grave of Biti
Rini at Nagard, a village five kilowretres to the north of Cambay.

I. EPITAPH DATED AH. 699 (12300 AD.)

The first epigraph is engraved on an arch-shaped tablet of white marble, measuring 68 cm.
from spex to bottom and 36 cm. at the base, which is fixed at the bead of a grave onalow plat-
form, situated to the left of the passage just outside the entrance of the Tomb of Parviz Shiih.?
A*wid pargin inscribed with Quianic verses runs all along the tallet, except at the bottom; its
arched portion is decorated with a trifoil arch resting on jambe with foliated patterne st their sides,
and above the arch is inscribed the formulae vesting the proprietorehip of the entire worldly king-
dom in Allih. The rectangular portion under the arch is divided into seven horizontal panels,
the first conzaining the First Creed, the second a Quranic verse and the rest, the obituary proper,
according to which the grave was that of Kamilu’d-Din Sulaindn son of Ahmad son of Husain
son of Abj (i.e. Abii) Sharaf al-Bammi who had died on Mondsy, 30th Jumida 699 (22nd February
1300). The text designates the deceased as al-@harib mweaning ‘ the strarger in the lond' that
is to say s foreigner or ewigrant, which n ay be taken to indicate that he bad not yet finally settled
down in Cawbay when death overtook him. He seensto have been one of the merchants
from foreign countries carryivg on trade bere. His mista al-Banmni shows that Ken dlu'd-Din
Sulainin belonged either by birth or origin, to Binm, a fam cus fortress-town between Eindn
and Zihidin in the Kiradn province of Irin.*

The deceased appears to have been a 1: en ber of what appeats fo be the Banun'i family residing
at Cambay. Two n.ore persons with this nisba who find mention in epigraphs from Can bay are
Ba‘id son of Abii Sharaf son of ‘Ali son of Shipiir al-Bamn i (alive in 1218) and Sharafu'd-Din
Abii Sharaf son of Abfi Shiirvs son of Abii Sharaf al-Bamuii (died in 1249).* Takirg their ranmes
and their dates into sccount, all the three appear to have been the off-spring of one fore-father

as per the following genealogical table :—
ﬂ}ir::
FM

Abf Sharafl
Hulmln Abd Ba'id (alive, AH.
l 816/1218 A.D.)*
Abmad Sharafu'd-Din Aba Sharaf

(d. AH.646/1240 AD.)*

Kamily'd-Tin Sulaimiin
{d. AHL GDO[1300 AD.)

1 ARIE, 1059-80, Xo. D, 131; PRWQ, 1919-20, p. 51, No, 41,

* Yaqit, Mu'jamn'l-Bulddin (Caivo, 1906), Vol. II, under Bamm ; Hamdu'llih Mustawfi, T87ER-i-Gusida,
ed E. . Browne (Leyden, 1910}, p. 633; Amin Abmad Rizi, Haft-dglim, Vol. IT (Caloutts, 1963), p. 333.

2 Bap tho noxt two foot-notes,

# Hio built a mosquo st Cambay in this year (EIAPS, 1061, pp. 5-6, pl. La).

® For his epitaph, sce ibid., pp. 9-10, pL. I a.
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The text is executed in the Riza’-mixed Naskh style of writing of a fairly good quality and
raads as under :—

TEXT
Plate I{a)
(a) Margis.
Sl aa Y ALY Ry Ll ) 1l s BTN g e VI WL Y &) Gl el
pladl on [e]ls b day o0 V] QUGS (7] o) Glis) L pAY] Bl e ] O @Sl
laadl e &l OB &l Gbl S o s eely Ly
() Above the arch.
Sl el gl & eS|
() Horizontal panels.
' Sl Jaey ez @ YA Y ()
P51 9 Johnlled &0y any B 9 OB Lde oo U5 (y)
a8l pamsdl Gl Gl Al S e ()
AN JWST W S Tamy o il il (o)
Al A ) G2 ) G e ) dea] Gl Olde (W)
pal Jy Ol 5l g Wil g Olssdl 5 Zea JUy (4)
BlGe 5 o 3 dad A JaV) @olea Al oiiYl (L)

TRANSLATION

(@) * Allih bears witness that there is no god but He, and (so do) the angels and those
possessed of knowledge, being maintainer of justice; there is no god but He, the Mighty, the
Wise. Surely, the true religion with Allah is Islim, and those to whom the Book had been given
did not show opposition but after knowledge had come to them, out of envy among themselves;
and whoever disbelieves in the communication of Allih——then surely Alldh is quick in reckon-
ing. "t

(b) The kingdom belongs to Allih the One, the Subduer {of all).*

() (1) (First Creed:) * There is no god but Allih, Muhmrad is the apostle of Allih’.

(2) * Every one on it must pass away. And there will endure for ever the person of Your
Lord, the Lord of glory and honour, "

1 Qur'dn, Chapter [T, verses 17-18.
3O, ibid., Chapter XL, verse 16,
2 Jhid., Chapter XL, verses 26-27,




EPITAPIA FROM CAMBAY GUJARAT

(a) Epitaph dated A.H. 699 (p.6)

Im F""SI,_) i?’;j

CIEREISY

;ﬁi :

= B
TEEE v et
ey

l
N e

S

‘.1

PrLaTE T

e , 2 »

AN ey TR
i “ ;‘J‘J_‘. ,”, 3

il *._ : 2 '-‘Qﬁ .

2l

"ﬁfzz@a -
Ei%bﬂﬁ ,...

W) e _

"‘1-‘4.,' T a0 -__ __!'- g e 2
TR Y T
J‘I,IJI; Jra
‘-4_.- -..1

";’Qt

h



r
L

i ﬂ 1 J-TI"'I

LA .- i J\"'ta h

|'--.l

L] ¥ . [T I : ..!I_- "
o o -.' ¥ J "

M.h -t -Ahn h :.
ﬁl}]t. WHS.'“" -

F"'— ‘.“1\-.‘: : ! Ty anr L ‘ }!" [Iq-,.p a
e v - & v
. . £
4 Pty s,
& - N 1
-t -
- I--

1 - '.' i
R Sy mn -“r
wh

i " ;'l’-i *1.‘4'_1 "-|T'
. et ol
Ao 5"% 15 "lr' "Il

B8 et o _'*:'“ "r‘T

| B AMEL - BRI P

e e

- W T Jl




SOME FOURTEENTH CENTURY EPITAPHS FROM CAMBAY IN GUJARAT 7

(3) This is the grave of the weak creature, the stranger (or emigrant), the one who is called
unto Allib’s mercy and pardoned,

(4) the sinful, the dependent on the mercy of Allih the Exalted, Eawilu'd-Din

(5) Sulainiin son of Ahuad son of Husain son of Abi Sharaf al-Bammi (lit. of Bamm), may
Allih cover him

(6) with (His) mercy and pleasure and settle him in the abode of Paradise. He died on Mon-

(7) day, last day of (the month of) Jumidi the First (of the ) year (A.H.) nine and ninety
and six hundred (last day i.e. 30 Juwidi I 69922 Febiuary 1300).

1. EPITAPH, DATED A.H. 700 (1301 A.D.)

This epitaph is from the Tomb of Pir Téju'd-Din, a su all n odern open four-walled enclosure,
referred to above,® which must have originally forn ed part of the 1 ain burial greurd of the
town but fenced off not very long ago.* There are three graves in this enclosure, and the epiglaph
studied below is the one from the middle grave.®

The marble-tablet is as ususl arch-shaped and com paratively plain. Measuring 52 em.
from apex to bottom and 35 em. in width at the base, it has & margin all around except at the
bottom, which contains one of the two Quranic texts usually found in epitaphs from Can bay.
In the arched portion is inscribed the Fitst Creed, and below it, the first and the second of the
six horizontal panels contain Basmala and 8 farrous Quranic verse on the wortality of hun an
beings. The epitaph proper contained in the ren ainirg four lines narks the giave to Le that
of Tiju'd-Din Muhammad son of Muhamn ad a'z-Zakariyyd al-Qazwini who is stated to have
expired on Monday, the 9th Jumada 11 700 (19th February 1301).

The nisba al-Qazwini makes the deceased Tiju'd-Din an Tranian settler or enigrant. Though
locally venerated as & saint, there is nothing in the text to invest him with any saintly status or
spiritual powers. Very probably, he was one of the innumeratle merchants, traders, crafisren
or artisans who are usually found at such busy ports as Can hay was in those days.

The text which is executed in Riga'-mixed Thulth style of a fairly high gquality has been
deciphered as follows :—

TEXT
Plafe I(h)
{a) Margin.
sl sa Y1 ALY Rl WG olall lalal 3 I 5 s VI L1 Y AL & e
Al on [o]ls b da g Vi Qi) 157l el sl Loy PN &l de il O peeell
Gl e G OU B SLY S 9 et WA

1 ARIE, 1959-00, No. D, 117, Tt was first noticed in FRWC, 1810-20, p. 50, No. 32,

2 Hare on & small platform at the back may be seen the epitsph dated AJ. 630 or 1232°AD. (ETAPS,
1981, p. 7, pl.1 L),

2 There are four more
Thess tablets must have been brought
veyor in 1919-20, since they are uot ment ofed
No. 32). ¢

headstones embedded into the north and east walls (ARIE, 1060-60, Nos. D, 118-121).
to this place from the graveyard after the vieit of the Archeeological Bur-
in his report but the one under stedy is (FRWU, 1919-20, p. 80,
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(5) Within the arch.
Gl Jaey et Gl VI A Y

(e) Horizontal panels,
sin ) o ) ot ()
gl A3 & OS5 (r)
al Ay J el caedll Al L e ()

Al LI A gl A gl g0 W ()
Olisd] 513 3 4Kl 3 OlasJl 3 i Jb & ST (o)
Dglonss T 1Y) adler o8 oo @l Y1 pa J T 49 (4)
TRANSLATION

(a) Qur'dn, Chapter III, verses 17-18.*

(b) First Creed.?

(¢) (1) (Basmala :) In the name of Allih, the Beneficent, the Merciful.

(2) * Every soul shall taste of death .

(8) This is the grave of the weak ereature, hopeful of the mercy of Allih.

- {4) the Exalted, Tiju'd-Din Muhamn ad son of Muhawwad a'z-Zakariyyd al-Qazwina {us.

of Qazwin),!

(5) may Allih cover hiw with (His) mercy and pleasure and gettle him in tke abode of
Paradise.

(6) And ke died on Monday, the ninth of the month of Jurm idi the Becond (of the) year (AH.)
T00 (9 Juwwidi 1 700=19 Febrnary 1301).

III, EPITAPH, DATED A.H. 707 (1307 A.D.)

The arch-shaped tablet bearing this extremely interesting epitaph is of considerable size
measuring 1.12 metre from apex to bottom and 53 em. in width and is built wp into the north
wall of the Tomb of Parviz Shalid.®

The record comprises religions text and the epitaph proper, as in the case of the two preceding
cpitaphs, but in this instance, there is more Quranic text and the arrangenent of the whole
record is also somewhat more elsborate. In addition to the three-sides margin, there are two
inner vertical panels, the arch-base is converted into a separate horizontal panel and the arched
drea on the tablet is ornaw ented with a trifoil areh. The central or n ain protion corssts of ten
inseribed panels of uniform size except the first one which is wider,

1 ¥or translation, see p. 6.

* ¥or translation, see p. 6.

8 Qur'ds, Chupler LT, vorse 184,

4 Qazwin it a fomous town in Irin,
*ARIE, 1058-57, No. D, 79,
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SOME FOURTEENTH CENTURY EPITAPHS FROM CAMBAY IN GUJARAT ]

The outer and inner margins contain two different sets of Quranic verses, the arch-hase is
inscribed with the Basmala, the first two horizontal panels are taken up with the First Creed and
& Quranic verse, the third, fourth and part of the fifth record & Tradition of the Prophet on the
feeting character of human life, and the rest contain the obituary stating that the grave belonged
to Shamsu’d-Din Mubammad son of ‘Ali son of ¥ahya son of al-Jauzi al-Jazri who expired on
Tuesdsy, the 17th Rabi* IT 707 (16th October 1307).

The epigraph was briefly noticed in the Progress Report referred to above, where the year
of death was wrongly quoted as A.H. 709 and the name of the deceased and those of his father
and grandfather were given as ‘ Shamsuddin Muhammad bin Suraiki ibn ali Jawzi al-Jagari’?

While nothing is known about the deceased, the epithets used for him in the text show him
to be a leading personality of his times, at least in the field of religious knowledge and learning.
He is described as ‘ the savant well-versed in the subtlties of knowledge, the leading teacher and
pursuer of Truth and the Mufii (i.e. giver of Fatwa or religious decisions) of sections and groupe. ’

It has not been possible to identify the deceased or to get hold of any particulars of his life.?
The epigraph calls him & martyr which means that he had met his death in one of the ways laid
down in the religious law for martyrdom, such as killing, drowning, snake-bite, eto. Also, he is
mentioned as al-Gharib i.e. & stranger or one from another land, indicating that he was an exigrant
oF & new-comer to Cambay.

The text is executed in the same Riga*-like Naskh which warks the calligraphy of the thir-
teenth century epitaphs of this type and reads as under :—

TEXT
Flate II(g)
(a) Outer margin.
¥l Ly Sl JLA g Y Rl [ Y padl ol e YL Y S
dade sa 120 O ghss Y 3 peds b el on bopla W30 Y1 e 2 WS e
S Y bl Wl e Lghin o3 Y s A5Y) g Qlsel )5 s ol Ly Y
B Sl ] WB Gy e g el S G A e a2 )l al 6 el g
pihe mee Bl 5 LY plaii] Y
(b) Vertical panels, right and left.
Pyl aa Y ALY Rl WG Gl [1]s0s] 5 QA 5 58 Y1 W) Y W) e
Pl pala]ls bodm oo Y1 QD) 13l oadll Ciia) bos oY) S die gudl] O pasul
whendl ww Bl Q6 &) Gbl A4S o0 s pely WYy

L PRWC, 1919-20, p. 49, Appendix Q. Nb. 3.
© 374 is difficult to -I:rumnmm!mmd al-Jazari (d.A.H. §33), the oelebrated suthor of the

famous work ol- Hipnu'l- Hagin was among his descendants,
1 DGAJT4
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[ 51 Y kil ol a3 lghiim 0333 ¥ 5 oY1 3 @] pmdl 48 oy o8 Ly V)
B Ty K] 4B B gy o il S g il e A2 T Sl
F-_l}-l‘-&c-.&l.l"i'f'ﬂ“i?

(b) Vertical panels, right and left.
ol e Y1 Al Y Bl Wl Wl 1T840 s IR 3 e Y1 ALY &) S dg2
pladl pasle bodag oo Y1 QIS 53] el (1] b g pOY) G e ) O sl
wlond] e dl OU &l LG IS o0 5 peln LAY

()

pindl gl @ et (1)

Bl Jawy dee 3 V) AIY (f)

ol W@ A 05 ()

i pai las og) Clin 5 Olady 3 4l dajt pady p2~ (r)
prae al ol &l O N e gl (e)
I gl asitddl g pll o A it T 1de (4)
G 51 dad) i pleas JW &) desy (L)
4 s Tnet o 8 Bl 33 63N ik 1 Je (A)
Wleare 3 dad A 2V @olen 2 Jo7 (9)
TEANSLATION

(a) Qur'an, Chapter 11, verses 255-56,2

(5) Ibid., Chapter I1I, verses 17-18.2

(c) (1) Basmala.?

(2) First Creed.*

(3) Qur'an, Chapter 111, part of verse 184.*

{4) * Their Lord gives them good news of mercy from Himself snd (His) good plessure and
gardens, wherein lasting blessings shall be theirs ;

(0) sbiding therein for ever; surely Allih has a Mighty reward with Him."

! For traualation, sec p. 10,

? For tranalation, ses p. 6.

8 For translation, see p. 8,

4 For tranalation, see p, 6.

# Portranalation, see p. 10.

* Qur'dn, Chapter LL, verses 21-33,
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(6) This is the grave of the creature, the stranger (who is) received into (Allib's) mercy (and
is) hopeful of

(7) the mercy of Allih the Exalted, Migbah, the freed slave of the Lord,! Zsinu'd-Din

(8) * Ali son of Mugaffar al-Malidhari, may Allih illumine his grave with His ample pardon.

(9) He died on the twentieth (of the month) of Jumada the Second (of the) year (A.H.) nine
and seven hundred (20 Jum&di IT 709=25 November 1309).

V. EPITAPH, DATED A H. 710 (1310 A.D.)

This arch-shaped headstone also comes from the Tomb of Parvaz Shahid, where it is built
up, fourth from right, in the eastern wall? It is smaller in size being only 55 cm. in height
and 25 om, in width and has a single marginal border inscribed with Quranic text and horizontal
panels within, containing religious texts followed by the epitaph proper.

This tombstone was originally set up on the grave of Haji Abii Bakr son of ‘Alf son of AbQi
Bakr Irbili, who died on the 25th Muharram 710 (24th June 1310). In the Progress Report
where the tombstone is noticed, the deceased’s nisba is given as Adbali?

As in the case of the other persons mentioned in the preceding epitaphs, nothing is known
sbout Ab@i Bakr Irbili. But there are found at Cambay at least three epitophs bearing this nisba
Trbili i.e. of Irbil, & town near Mosul in modern Irig, and from this it can be safely surmised that
be belonged to the same family, which guess is further corroborated by the names of the three

&ji Thrihim son of Muhammad son of *All al-Irbili known as Fatolia (d. A.H. 690),*
Haji Ab@l Bakr son of “Alj son of Abii Bakr al-Irbili, mentioned in the epitaph under study (d-
A.H. 710) and Shamsu’d-Din Muhammad son of Abii Bakr son of ‘Ali Trbili (d. A.H.738), whose
epitaph has also survived (No. XXIII, infra). We would not perhaps be much wrong, on the
basis of this information to draw up & genealogy of these persons as under :—

Abil Bakr -

|
T

HAji Abii Bakr Muohsmmad
(d. A.H. 710) !
. Thrd talin
ﬁ-m‘i-nt!: Hﬂh:l;;;d Fatolia E‘m{n‘. th.nﬂglﬁl

Very probably, thus, the deceased belonged to the Irbili family of Cambay, which appears
to have been & leading business-house of-the town : Haji Ibrihim has been described in his epitaph
as * the magnificent chiof, the great and glorious master, king of merchants and prince of ship-
masters’, etc.* while the epitaph under study calls Haji Abd Bakr ‘the respected chief ", In

1 Tha text has Manld, sn equivalont of Khwijs in Arabic-speaking countries
s ARIE, 1059-60, Xo, D, 123,

* PRWC, 1919-20, p. 50, No, 20, -

s ARIE, 1956-57, No. D, T7; EIAPS, 1061, p. 23, pl. Vb

L ETAPS, 1961, p. 24.
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thﬂnnfthuuﬁuhummbm.thnuﬁm‘!ﬂuﬁn’iuund,hﬂthprmtnp&nph omita
it. As has been stated elsewhers, Fatolisa appears to have been & sobriquet for the family
rather than for the individual.!

mmjpnph;efthhmrdhﬁmﬂutomﬁnthapuﬁonumoﬂn,thnmip: being Riga'
mixed Naskh. Its text is quoted below :—

TEXT
Plate I1I(B)
(a) Border.
Sl g N1 Y Bl Ll G [1]600) 9 B0RY) 5 sa U1 Y G @) dgs
Pl pasle bty o Y1 QUSD) [1]970) cadll LR Loy oY) &) die ] Q) peiet]
el a e Q) Ob &l el AG o0 5 ety Ly
(5) Horizontal panels.
Gl ey Az & YL WY ()
piedl g El e ()
e pind g pd Slis 3 Olgoy 9 dle s ) gty 08,20 ()
e sl pamsdl pmadl skall LG Lia ()
Aol o de g S el 4 ey I (6)
LYl par B9 Wl T o &1 58 il (4)
Mlase 3 G20 T pomadl o Sapdal g pealadl ()

TRANSLATION

(a) Qur'dn, Chapter ITI, verses 17-18.

(6) (1) First Creed.?

(2) Basmala.*

(3) Qur'an, Chapter IX, verse 315

(4) This is the grave of the respected chief, one Who is taken into (Allah’s) mercy (and)
pardoned, hopeful

(5) of the mercy of his Nourisher, F&ji* Abd Bakr son of ‘Al son of Abii Bakr

L EIAPS, 1961, p. 23, whare the word Fatolis has been explained.

* For translation, see p. 6.

* For translation, see p. 6.

 For tranalstion, see p, 8

* For tranalation, see p. 10.
-n-mummnﬁ.um.mnmnhum
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(6) Irbili (ie. of Iroil, near Mosul), may Allih illumine his grave with His ample pardon.
Hs died on Wednesday,

(T) the twentyfifth of (the month of) Muharram (of the) yesr (A.H.) ten and seven hundred
(25 Muharram 710=24 June 1310) .

V1. EPITAPH, DATED A.H. 713 (1314 A.D.)

This is the epitaph of another person who has been described in the text as a freed slave.
It is inscribed on an srob-shaped headstone fixed, second from right, into the north wall of the
Tomb of Piaviz Shahid* and conforms, more or less, to the ornate—two-margins—=type
of the tombstones in the present group. There is, however, a slight varistion in the Quranie
taxt.

According to the epigraph, the grave belonged to one Aminu'd-Din E&fiir, a freed slave of
the merchant Sharafu’'d-Din Mahdi son of Muhammad al-Hamadini, who had died on 1st Dhu'l-
Qa‘da A.H.713 (17th February 1314). No further informatin is contained in the text sbout
Ammu'd-Din, except that his former master was a merchant by profession and had hailed from
Hamadin, the famous city in western Irin.

The notice of this epitaph by the Archaeological Surveyor in his Progress Report is misleading
and' confusing : The decessed is stated to be ‘Asyruddin Kafiir Atiq (ibn) Sbarfuddin Mehdi ibn-
i-Muhamrmad al-bigir-ul-Hamdini".* Both the one-time slave and master have been mistaken
as son and father due to the ignorance about the term ‘Atiq, and the Arabic term for merchant,
(a't-Tijir), due to lsck of discritical marks and peculiar style of writing, was erroneously read
as ‘ al-biqir .

Thustyienlwﬁlinginngnintypi-:alM-Ihﬂmﬂwd&amﬂimﬂyhdtf&ﬂyh@
order. The tablet measures about 102 cm. from apex to bottom and is 38 cm. in width.

The text has been deciphered as follows :—

TEXT

Plate I11(a)
(&) Outer margin,
B - e i Vil Y o 3 s
330l gl gasall poA) eaddl) €D e TYI]
(8) i Comners at the arch-base.
& eS|
ii. Vertical panels and top (arch-base) panel.
sl aa VI A Y Badll Wb Gl (gl g ASOML 9 e NI WY &1 B e
Pl pafa]le b dn oo Y1 QUK 1301 U L Ly Ayl B de ] O ]
Bl Ghe wlendl @ Bl OBE) SUl AN o9 aely LA

\ ARIE, 195057, No. D, 83, where it is wrongly stated to be in the castern wall,
8 PRW(, 1018-20, p. 48, Appendix Q, No. 4.
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() Horisontal panels.
pedl e Al el (y)
Bl Jaey e &Y WY (y)
pin L pf) Slia 9 Olssy 9 ale st o) p2 24 (1)
pae el pie &1 O W L e e ()
a8 ol gl gl pamsdl Al 5 M (o)
Shatll Al ek o gder gVl G2 pamyedl e (5)
bVl pg (FoF Wl Do gy AIS) 3 Wi)3y 3 dlem D) ShadT ()
dez e (1057) @l | e 9 Glone 9,3 WU AL Jaidl] 95 438 ()

TRANBLATION

{(s) °‘He is Allih besides whom there is no God : The knower of the unseen and the seen:
Ho is the Beneficent, the Merciful. He is Allih, besides whow there is no god; the King, the
Holy, the Author of peace, the Granter of security, Guardian over all, the Mighty. "t

(#) Eingdom belongs to Allih.

() Qur'an, Chapter III, verses 17-18,% followed by the phrase ‘ Rightly says Allih°’,
(@) (1) Basmala.®

{2) First Creed.t

(34) Qur'dn, Chapter IX, verses 21-22.0

(6) This is the grave of the creature, received in (Allih's) mercy and pardoned, Amijnu'd-
Din Eifur,

(8) the freed slave of the one who is taken into (Allih's) mercy, Sharafu'd-Din Mabdi son
of Muhammad, the merchant, al-Hamadini (i.e. of Hamadin),

(T) may Allih cover him with His mercy and pleasure and grant him abode in the centre
of His Paradise. He died on Wednesday,

(8) . the first (of the month) of Dhu'l-Qa‘ds (of the) year (A.H.) thirteen and seven hundred
(1 Dhu'l-Qa’da 713=17 February 1314). And Allib's salutation be on Muhammad (the Prophet).

VIL. EPITAPH, DATED A.H. 715 (1315 AD,)

One more family or professional name has come to light through this epitaph, which is inseribed
on an arch-shaped tablet of whits marble, now fised, seventh from right into the eastern wall of

1 Qur'dn, Chapter LIX, verse 22 and part of verse 23,
* For translation, see p. 6.
¥ For translation, see p. 8,
4 For tranalation, sse p. 8.
 For translstion, see p. 12,
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TRANSLATION

() Qur'dn, Chapter ITI, verses 17-15.2

(6) (1) First Creed.*

(2) Basmala.®

(3) This is the grave of the weak creature taken into (Allih's) mercy (and) pardoned,

(4) Haji son of Muhammad son of Ahmad, populariy known as *Alaingar (ie. lance- or banner-
miaker),

(5) may Allih render his sleeping-place cool. He died on Monday, the eighth

(6) of the month of Ramadin (of the) year (A.H.) fifteen and seven hundred (8 Ramadin
T16=6 December 1315).

The sixth day of December of the year 1315, according to Ephemeris, was not Monday,
but Saturday. This may perhaps be due to the calculations based on the actual sighting of the
moon or the reckonings of the Calendar followed in the Arab countries,

VIIl. EPITAPH, DATED AH. 716 (1316 A.D.)

This is quite an interesting epitaph. It furnishes so.ne important, though meagre, historical
information, not found elsewhere. 1t mentions two persons, cne-tine naster and slave who,
judging from the titles and epithets appended to their names, held position of authority during
their life-time.

The epitaph is engraved on an arch-shaped tablet of narble, measuring 102 om. from apex
to bottom and 38 em. at the base, which is fixed into the eastern wall of the Tonb of Parvis
Shabid, ninth from right.* The text is executed in a slightly more elaborate and artistic way,
but the somewhat crowded writing fails to. produce the desired effect. The calligraphical style
13 the usual Naskh with strong Rigd' tendency.

The epitaph was intended for the grave ofthe great, the just and the learned Malik Salihu'd-
Daulat wa'd-Din who is reported to have met & martyr's desth on Tuesday, the 17th* Jumada IT
716 (6th Septomber 1316). The deceased's nane and title are indicative of the high official
status held by him in hfe. That be had risen *o the positon of a great Malik from that of a slave
18 clear from the fact that the text describes him az & freed slave of Mukhlig a’s-Sultini, who too,
from his sppellation a’s-Buitdni appears to have been an official of high rank. Tt way be parti-
eularly noted that the decessed is stated to have been a man of great learning.

But it is unfortunate that we do not have n.ore details about erther the Malik or his one-time
master or about their duties, place of postings, ete. For want of any such possible information
it is not possible to say if the deceased had served his wmaster in Gujarit or elsewhere. Even
then, its importance as & historical docun ent of note is apparent, baving presaived the name of
an official of position who figurished during the early yeais of the conszolidation of tle Musliv 1ule
in Gujarit—having died hardly within two decades of the conquest of the province by ‘Alin'd-Din

1 For tranalation, see p. 8.

1 For translation, see p. 8.

3 For translation, tee p. 8.

* ARIE, 1959-60, No, D, 128,

¥ jbid, has 18th which is & misprint,
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Ehalji in 1297-98. This information is all the nore valusble since contemporary, let slone
later, historians give practically no information sbout the officials posted in the province. As
it is, apart from one epigraph, dsted 1314, mentioning the Gujarit governcr snd two other
officials, from Petlid,' not far from Cambay, it is only st Cambay that records preserving the
names of officials who fourished within the first quarter of the Khalji conquest of Gujarit are
found. It may be recalled here that in this town lies buried a governor (hikim) of Cambay (d. 1289),
probably its first.?

As usual the briet notice of the inscription as given in the Progress Report is confusing and
incorrect : nccording to it, the tombstone belonged to ‘Balihud-din Atiq who died on the 17th
Jamadi-ul-Akhir, 716 A.H. is styled Mukhlig-i-Sultini and was most probsbly an officer who
had served Sultan ‘Alanddin Muhammad Ehilji of Delhi in person’.* This notice suffers froma
number of inaccuracies, which can be corrected with the help of the text end translation quoted
below :—

Fiate IV(a)
(a) Arch-margin,

i Y gl 1 ga [pen ] gom sl 38 3Rl 3 il Qle ga NI ALY 2 W1 G e
ol geagedl sl pdl e addl] <0 ga Y
{B) Ovter margin, under (a).
oA Gl ool b Y sl Y el A e YWY &
ple o o2 Oshim Y o3 eedls Uy aedl g b pla W3l Y aie pily odl) 3
ST Y ekl )l ga g Leglaia o33: ¥ o oY s Sl )5 pes [a]l2 W Y
Ay Gl O] 4B A oo oaellly SIS g A e A2 o A i
pie piaw @l 3 lg) plai) Y
() Vertical panels, right and kft.
sl e D] A Y BBl Wl Gl [1]0s) s AT 5 e V1Y &) G A
Sl U ody o Y1 ORIl ) Gl Loy DAY G e ] OF e
pilaall @l G bl e &l QU Al Sl G0 ey aeis Ll Glall

{d) Horizontal panels.
il JJ.-J deg &1 Y1 A b | (I)

Olssy 3 Al Jam ) paiy pa5u (r)

1 EIM, 1917-18, p. 33, pL. XI b.
3 ELAPS, 1962, pp. 3-4, pl. [a.

* PRWC, 1019-20, pp. 49, No. 1.
4 I'tid., P B7.
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piis o lg8 o) clie o (v)
AWl sl e e e (#)
dnad]  ggsid]  pamyedl daldl (6)
gl s sl PO Al (4)
al oy Wl el e ()
gle W A G S damas (a)
e Y esles 2 R (4)
Al 3 e el (y.)

TEANBLATION

(n) ‘He is AllZh besides who-n there is no god : the Enower of the unseen and the seen; Ha
is the Boneficent, the Mercitul. He is Allih, besides who n there is no god ; the King, the Holy,
the Aunthor of Peace, the Granter of seeurity, Guardian over all, the Mighty.

(5) Qur'dn, Chapter II, verses 255-56.2

{c) Ibid., Chapter 111, verses 17-182 followed by the phrase ‘Rightly says Alldh the
Magnificent ",

(d) (1) First Creed.*

(2-3) Qur'dn, Chapter IX, verso 21.°

{4) Thus is the grave of the grest and learned Mslik,

(5) the just, the one taken into (Allih's) mercy and pardoned, the fortunate,

(6) the martyr, Salihu'd-Daulst wa'd-Din (lit. welfare of the State and Religion),

(7) the froed slave of Mukhlis a’s-Sultint, may Allih render cool

(8) his resting-place. He died on the night of Tuesday, the seven-

(9) teenth of the month of Jumada al-Akhar (of the) year (A.H.)

{10) sixteen and seven hundred (17 Jumida IT 716=6 September 1316).

1X. EPITAPH, DATED AH. 721 (1321 AD.)

In general design as well as arrangement and execution of text, this epitsph resembles the
preceding one to a fairly large extént. It also contains the same Quranic text with sroall addi-
tions in t¥ro three places. These facts msy perhapsbe indicative of a sin ilar status of the decessed
for whose grave this tombstone was intended.

! Qur'dn, Chapter LIX, verse 22 and part of verse 23,
2 For translation, ses p. 10,

* For tranalation, sse p. 6.

4 For translation, see p. 6.

% For translation, see p. 10,
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The tablet is s usual arch-shaped and messures 85 cm. from apex to bottorn and 50 em. in
width. It is now preserved in the Tomb of Parviz Shih where it is built up, sixth [rom right,
into the southern wall,! but it was originally meant to mark the grave of one Faklru'd-Din Ahuad
son of Husain son of Abii Bakr, popularly known as * al-Qadiu'l-Igfabini ' i.e. the Isfahini Qads,
who is stated to have died a martyr on Sunday, the 25th Rabi* IT 721 (24th May 1321).

The cognomen recorded in the text by which he was popularly known shows that the deceased
discharged the duties of the local judge and might have hesded the judicial departuent as it
existed then. It slso proclaims him not only to be of Iranian extraction but probably a fresh
immigrant. Needless to say, whatever position-he might have helt in his time, he is not known
from any other source.

The style of writing is Riga'-like Naskh and the text reads as under :—
TEXT
Plate V(b)
(a) Arched margin.
Y o i) Bl [9a g ] oem ) s Saledl g el Wl g NI AT Y 2 &) e
3 gl asadl pA] e addl] &S] g8 Y| W)
() Outer margin,
Al by olsadl JLoA ey Yyl il Y el ol ga ) A Y
Ade o A2 Okouw Y 9 peils Loy ppdil whﬁﬁﬁhflm&kﬁﬂidgﬂ
S5y ailaa) i e g bghin 03 Y gAY 5 Slsenl 4T ey [e]lilg Y
¥ Ell gl ) 9B Bh g 9 epelaly S g B e A2 gud S
dl G pide mae a3 1¢) plead]
(c) Vertical panels, right and left.
sl g Y1 Wl Y kil Ll Ll Igdyl g A0RAJ) 9 e VI LI LI A gl
el pafe]ls U dmp oo VI QUSRI 175l ] GlERT L s @AY G el O o)
Jpey Y datt by Glend] e @l OB &l SLT IO o0 9 pel Ly
(d) Horizontal panels.
) Jamy e @l YL Y ()
p=dl el Bl e (1)
pinl g gl Slin 3 Olgsy 9 4l dam ) ity pa20 (r)
P B | | 1 T X )
* ARIE, 1959-80, No. . 125 ; PRWC, 1919-30, p. 50, Xo. 18,
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ol b gl dud) il pasadl Hdl 5 Ha (8)
dlpie Y1 W Gl K gl o g o deal (4)
pal ST Allis da g W) g ) il g Al g B ededT (L)
Glanie 3 2,08 3 adml il S2Y) ay Oyye s ol Yl (4)
TREANSLATION

{a) Qur'an, Chapter LIX, verse 22 and part of verse 23.0

(b) Ibid., Chapter 11, verses 255-56,® followed by the phruse * Rightly says Allih ",

(¢) Ibid., Chapter I1I, verses 17-18) ‘ And Muhammad is no more than an apostle .4
(d) (1) First Creed.

{2) Basmala.®

(3-4) Qur'dn, Chapter IX, verses 21-22.!

(5) This is the grave of the creature taken into (Allil's) merey and pardoned, the fortunate,
the martyr, Fakhru'd-Din

{6) Ahmaa son of Husain son of Abd Bakr comunonly known as ul-Qadiu'l-Isfahiini (i.e. the
Isfahini Qadi or Jadi, originally from Isfahin)®

{7) may Allih cover him with His mercy and pleasure and grant him abods in the centre
of his Paradice. He died on Sun-

(8) day, twentyfifth (of the inonth of) Rabi'w'l-Akhar (of the) year (A.H.) one and twenty
and seven hundred (25 Rabi* II 721=24 May 1321).

X. EPITAPH, DATED A.H. 728 (1327 A.D)

This is yet another tombstone preserved in the Tomb of Pir Parviz Shabid. It is arch-shaped,
measuring 86 cm. from apex o bottom und 42 em. in width and is embedded, first from right,

into the eastern wall® It more or less conforms, in g:neral design and execution, to the other
tombstones in this group.

The epitaph was originally set up on the grave of Khwijs Eabjru'd-Din Muhammad son of
Mangiir al-Euhrimi, i.e. of Euhrim, who died, according to the text, on Friday, 6th Muharram
728 (20th November 1327). The text contains nothing which could throw light on the hife of
the Khwaje; only his nisha sl Kuhrimi can be takeu to indicate that he bailed from Kubrim,
probably an important fort of thas name (Kobrém) in the Panjab in the 1 edieval period. If so,

1 For translation, see p. 20.

t For translstion, ses p. 10.

% For tranalation, sce p. 8.

4 Qur'lin, Chapter LT, part of verse 143.

* For translation, see p. 8.

* For translstion, ses p. 8.

T For tranalstion, see p. 12,

* Tgfahiln is the name of & famous eity in Irda.

* ARIE, 1958-57, No. D, 71, where it was stated to be in the northern wall.
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Prate V

(b) Epitaph dated AH, 721 (p. 21)
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it woald mean that though ot a foreigner in the stiict sense, he was & new coner to Canbay.
Whether he caie thete in the capacity of an official, & mere visitor, or & tader, it is difficult to
suy. Nevertheless, the distinct reference to s North-lndian residens of Cac'bay, is not without
The epitaph was briefly and correctly noticed in the Progress Report except that ths nisba
of the deceased is omitted there and the day of the month is stated to be 6th instead
of 5th Muharra-n.?
The text is inscribed in the usual Riga*-like Noskh style and has been read as under (—

TEXT
Plate V{a)
\a) Arched margin.
e &l [o» o] gl ga sl s il plle ga NI MY 2 ) &) e
[ SIS bl S5m0l gasgall Gapedl ol epail] oS o0 Y1 A1 Y
(b) Vertical panels, right and left.
Podl Gl Sl G oba g Y T Y el (Al e VALY G
ddds e ,_u.;a_,hk-;&‘_“.g,ﬂ;.h_,,.exy;ﬁu@ﬁiu?im&u_gmgsﬁ.
al G ashial Jadl g g Lghis 08 Y s PVl 3 Slpedl a5 ey [l g Y]

{¢) Heorizontal panels,
i. Arch-haso ;

dn| 05T A oSG ol Ags ole Al o deedl [dl] del S e 5ol el B e
ii. Below i:
&l Js=y dez &l Y MY ()
plie ol lgd of) Slis 5 Olsss 9 AL Ty e peitn ()
obie a[l] wdis @ O ) L A (r)
Sl ST dafak My Temy JI 1) il s el diad) 8 1e (o)
BT il Do yurey dnly] p 4152 3 ADen 1 il e a5 5 gemla dagt (a)
Glaie 3 O34 3 Ol Ue ppeadl 48 op el daandl g2 (2)
TRANSLATION

(a) Qur'an, Chapter L1X, verse 22 and part of verse 23.2

L PRWG, 1919-20, p. 50, No. 16,
8 For tranalstion, ses p. 20.
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(B) Qur'am, Chapter IT, verse 255, followed by the phrase ‘ Rightly says Allih °.

{¢) i. *In the name of Allih, the Beneficent, the Merciful. Say : He, Allih, fﬂﬂnu. Allsh
is He on whom all depend. He begets not, nor is He Begotten. Ana nope ia like Him, "

ii. (1) First Creed. *

(2-3) Qur'an, Chapter 1X, verses 21-22.4

(4) This is the grave of the creature taken into (Allik’s) mercy and pardoned, the hopeful
of the mercy of his Nourisher, Ehwijs Kabiru'd-Din

(5) Muhammad (son of) MansCt al-Kubrimi ie. of Kuhrim, may Allih cover him with His
mercy and pleasure and habitate him in the centre of His Paradise. He died

(6) on Friday, the fifth of the month of Muharram (of the) year (A.H.) eight and twenty and
seven hundred (5 Mubarram 723-20 Novenber 1327).

XI. EPITAPH, DATED A.H. 730 (1329 A.D.)

The arch-shaped tablet on which this epitaph is inscribed measures 70 ¢ in height and
85 om. ot the base and is built up in the southern wall of the Tonb of Parviz Shabid.* It contains,
s usual, religious text, comprising in this case, in addition to the Quranic texts s saying of the
Prophet on the transitoriness of the world. According to the epitaph, the grave belonged to
Abi Bakr son of Ahmad alins Lakariyi* a'r-Rineri, i.e. of Riner (Rinder), who died on  the
13th Mubarram 730 (16th November 1320).7

The deceased belonged, according to his misla, to Riner, which is the nati e used by the Arab
writers for Rinder near Surat, across the River Tapti. No other information sbout him or his
vocation, eto., is furnished by the record or any other source. But the epigraph furnishes an
important piece of infori ation that the deccased was popularly known as Lalariyd which is a
Gujariti word ineaning ' associnted with or related to wood . This alias iray perhaps signify
his profession——dealer in tizulicr ot so0, or some trait or distinguishing character of his,

The style of writine is the Rigi'-:nixed Naskh of more or less the save type as is found in
Ca'ubay epitaphs cf the period.

The text reads as unaer :—

TEXT
Plate VI(b)
(a) Arched margin.
Al Y Gl Gl e el gea ] sa oLl s il Qi g N1 AN Y 20 3] e
sl 50 sall pegadl sasdl 2 e adE] &K ga Y]

1 Far traaslstion, see p. 10,

2 Qur'ds, Chapter CXIT

2 For translation, see p. 6.

4 Fou tranalation, ses p. 12,

» ARIE, 1956-57, Xo. I, 70, where it was stated to be in the northern wall.
S Ir ibid., the aliss Is given as Zakariyvi,

"In PEWC, 1910-20, p. 49. No. 11, an incomp'ete gist is givea,
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Prate V1

(o) Epitaph dated AH. 730 (p. 26 )
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(B) Outer margin and arch-base,
[pe'] JU 5 il ool 5 Wile 1 a1, Al JI oty 6T 231 G
ool Wl g odey Uit 2 U] & dun] 190 5 s [b]slesl il Sde oo Lgline
Ot ol dpm oo o8l O 27 5 Gililad] sl pall ol lun Tn[))] o 1B
ol oy & damd] (g Gl iy 2T 9 pgly dewy
(c) Inner margin.
el s VI Wl Y Ry Ll Gl) [yl 9 ATAJ] 5o VI ALY &) B] agl
el pafe]le bt o VI QUK L7yl ) G Loy A YT G e ] O el
prbiadl @) G wilexl pe @1 OB &I Sl S o9 ety LY
(d) Horizontal panels.
Gl Jaey a2 3 Y1 A Y (y)
o Ly ogd Olls 3 Olasy 3 ale dasy pal) o228 (1)
prlis el Wle Bl Ol Wl L gl e (r)
Wl 3 o W 5 oake & Jo o JU (0)
ol sl o €Ki A5y Ju WSS aip 6K (o)
a8 LS G danl g S il pampd] el 5 s (4)
ot e W) eadf o g UR 5la o JEHL A o8 &l 0 ()
deg Jo dl Jey Llewe 3 OPN de el a2 (a)
TRANALATION

(a) Qur'dn, Chapter LIX, verse 32 and part of verse 23.1

(5) ‘And those who are careful of (their duty to) their Lord shall be conveyed to the garden
in companies ; until they come to it, and its doors shall be opened and the keepers of it shall say
to them : Peace be on you, you shall be happy; therefore enter it to sbide. And they shall
say : (All) praise is due to Allih, who has made good to us His promise, and He has made us
inherit the land ; we may abide in the garden where we please ; so goodly is the reward of the
workers. And you shall sce the angels going round about the throne glorifying the praise of
their Lord ; and judgment shall be given between them with justice, and it shall be said : All
praise is due to Allih, the Lord of the worlds. ™

(¢) Qur'an, Chapter ITI, verses 17-18,2 followed by the phrase ‘Rightly eays Allih the
Magnificent ",

1 For translation, see p. 20.

* Qur'ds, Chapter XXXIX, vorses 73-T5,
# For teapalation, seo p. 8.

-
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(d) (1) First Creed.!

(2-9) Qur'an, Chapter IX, verses 21-29,°

(4-5) Tradition of the Prophet.?

(6) This is the grave of the creature received into (Allih's) mercy, Abii Bakr son of Ahmad
aliags Lakariyli a'r-Rineri i.e. of Riner,

(7) may Allah illumine his grave. He passed away from the house of mortality on Bntm'dlr.
the thirteenth of

(8) the month of Muharram (of the year A.H.) thirty and seven hundred (13 Mubarram 730=16
Novenber 1329).

13th Muhartam of the Hijra year 730 fell un Monday and not on Saturday as stated in the
text. This could be due to calculations as pointed out in & similar case in the previous lines.

XII. EPITAPH, DATED A.H. 730 (1320 AD.)

This damaged epigraph, noticed here for the first time, is engraved on a fragmentary arch-

shaped tablet : its upper part is missing. Since in other respects, it conforms to the general type
of tombstones from Caubay, the inissing pertion must have contained religious text.

The tablet is built up into the north wall of the Tomb of Buhlil Shahid, situated in the Tin
Limdi or Chhipwd] locality of tha town.* The Tomb itself is a modern structure, being nothing
more than a rectangalar roo n, approximately 9 by 2.5 metres, and is situated just across the road,
at the back of the 'nosque of the said locality. There is a looss torubstone lying in the Tomb which -
is also included in the present study (No. XXIX, infra).

The headitone originally belonged to the grave of one Tiju'd-Din Twad son of ‘Abdu'l-‘Aziz
Qazwini i.e. of Qazwin, a fa nous town in Irin, who died on Tth Maljarram 730 (318t December 1329).
The deceased’s nane proper is written withont any diacritical mark and was earlier read® as
Ghawinis meaning & ‘diver’ (the alif of the word ibn preceding it was taken to belong to that name).
But since the na nes vogue at this period as a rule were double, comprising both the titls and the
name proper (6.g. Kanilu'dDin Sulainin, Tiju'd-Din Mulammaed, ete.), and also since the
alif is written across the word bin and after the word in question, the reading ‘Iwad is preferable.
The deceased was an Iranian immigrant to or settler in Cambay.

The epitaph is calligraphed in the same Naskh styls bearing a greater resemblance to Riga.
It reads as under :—

TEXT
Plate VI(a)
(a) Margin.
o b ol gL u j'ﬂjmﬂiuirﬁﬂluﬂlﬁgldlyﬁ|
st 3 Sl G0 b ) e T BT 0} ||

[ruuﬂ Gl Gde] ails i 9 lgl rl-nuﬂ b u-_’" aJJA-Ilz di) 48 Jb

1 For translation, see p. 0.
®For tiamslation, see p. 10,
2 For translation, see pp. 10-11,

* ARIE, 1958-80, No. 1), 107, It messures 37 cm. by 47 em,
5 Jtad.
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(b) Horizontal panels.
@l Jgey A[a2] @ Y [V Y] ()

i il Lgd o) Clis 9 Olgdy 9 4l dem ) ooy p2 2 (1)
prlie el W &l O ) e g ()
ol e ol gU sl et a5 le (e)
Ie g dmly) 9 )52 5 Alemy B 0T G095 558l ls (o)
Blenir 3 O Lo pyowad] a2 il GliY) ps Jo7 Wl ()

TRANBLATION

(a) Qur'an, Chapter II, verses 255-56 (middle portion lost);' this was probably followed by the
phrase ‘Rightly eays Allih the Magnificent’.

(5) (1) First Creed.

(2-3) Qur'dn, Chapter IX, verses 21-22.7

(4) This ia the grave of the creature taken into (Allih's) mercy and pardoned, Tiju'd-Din
‘Twad son of

(5) "Abdu'l-'Aziz Qazwinl (i.e. of Qaswin), may Allih cover him with His mercy and pardon
and settle him in the centre

(6) of His Paradise. He died on Monday, the seventh (of the) month of Muharram (of the)
year (A.H.) thirty and seven hundred (7 Mubarram 730=31 December 1329).

XI1I. EPITAPH, DATED AH. 730 (1330 A.D.)

This is also one of the epitaphs preservea m the Tomb of Parviz Shahid, where its arch-shaped
.blet, measuring 100 em. from spex to bottom and 45 cm. in width is built up into the eastern
wall, eighth from the right side.* .

In general design and arrangoment this epitsph conforms to the ornate variety of the group
dealt with in this article. From the text, it appears that it was originally set up on the grave of
one Siriju'd-Din ‘Umar son of Sa'dwt-Tiflisi (in Georgia), who had died on Wednesdsy the 11th
Sha‘bin 730 (30th May 1330). The deceased, thus, originally belonged to Tiflis, that is to say
modern Thilisi—the capital of the Georgian Soviet Socialist Republic. Tt would be perfectly safe
to presume that he was one of the foreign merchants stationed st Cambay.

2 For tranalation, see p. 10.
* For translation, see p. 6.

* For tranalstion, see p. 12,
& ARIE, 1850-60, No. D, 127, It is the sams as PEWC, 1019-20, p, 50, No. 22, where it was stated to pertain

to MM&WMH}‘MHWMMwmeLH 780.
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The style of writing is Riga*-like Naskh of the same variety ss in other epitaphs under study,
and the texi has been read as follows:—

THXT
Plats VII(b)
(a) Arohed margin.
P R e e h'-ﬁ-"ljtr&ﬂirlh_p'ildiﬁamﬂ'l_ﬂ

ASES) Sl 35al gasgad] oprgdl PR el &S| ge Y W)Y
(b) Outer margin, including arch-base.
Pl G by Ol GL WYy A AR Y pdl e Y ALY A
o SN Oshou Y o5 asdls Loy eabl gy bodde ALY e Al gl 25 o
5T Y eulaadi e s g leghiin w3y Y g Y] 5 Sl seadl A5 ey [o]L Ly Y Ade
B Gl el 4B AN ey s sl IS g A e A3 T B )
l.:_lnﬁ—&'ujlojrhﬂl'i
(¢) Fertical panels.
leiipe oed B s Ll gl ool 5 Wgle 131 Ja |5a5 Tl JI oty 1581 2 10) 32 3
Lol ool Wasl 3 edey Wik 31 @ dond] 106 5 U Wigisl oGk oSe oo
Aasmp Ot ool gm o pile BTN )7 5 el o) gali [o]W45 Sum Tiand] o
Wl oy @ desdl 5 9 Gl ey AT ol

(d) Horizontal panels.
Sl Jyey daz 3l Y 1Y ()

o g d et (r)

3 Olgsy 3 b Ly o4y pas (1)

e e ol o g ped Slin (o)

wilts ol AN AT TS

S gl apiidl pamyall Al 5 1 (4)
T piow dnly] 3 W1AE 9 Bam ' ) Tt n ,;,i'._;-r-l ()
e Olmd o2 o 2 aoball WYl p (Jo7 4l (a)
Graepl Al A e Sl ey Ul 5 O (4)
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TRANSLATION

(a) Qur'an, Chapter LIX, verss 22 and part of verse 23.!
() Ibid., Chapter II, verses 265-56.1

(¢) Ibid., Chapter XXXIX, verses 73-75.1

(d) (1) Fixst Creed.*

(2) Basmala.*

(8-3) Qur'an, Chapter IX, verses 21-22.4]

(6) This is the grave of the creaturs, taken into (Allih's) meroy and parloaad, Siciju’'d-Dia

(7) ‘Umar son of Sa'd &'t-Tiflisi i.e. of Tiflts (modern Thilisi), may Allih cover him with His
mercy and pardon and settle him in the centre of

() His Pazadisa. Ha died on Wednesday the eloventh of the month of Sha'bin (of the) year
(AH) '

(8) thirty and seven hundred (11 Sha'bin 731-30 May 1330). And Allah’s salutations be on
Muhsmmad and his progeny, ali of them.

XIV. EPITAPH, DATED AH. 731 (1330 AD.)

This is @ fragmentary tombstone built into the west wall of the mosque in the quarter of
the town called Faraspur or Piraspur,” which is locally believed to have been a corrupt form of
Pirazpir ot Firdspir so called aft.r either Firiz Shih of the Tughlug dynasty, or after some local
offizial or man of note. Thmmqmimltiutmo&arnmmm,md this a= well as another
epitaph, included in the present study (No. XXVII, infra) which is also built up into the same place,
were apparently brought to this mosque to save them from disappearance or damage.

The arched portion of the tablet is lost. The writing is also badly affected by prolonged
mmnhdnmmunrnm.naghntmmtuiumﬂlmhnpahnﬂuf vandal too. The
result is that the letters are damaged in many places, particulatly in the horizontal panels where
the epitaph proper occurs. It is on this sccount that the name, the title and the nisha of the
deceased as also the name of his father, etc., which are usually met with in such epitaphs are

le. However, the name has been tentatively read as al-Hajj Ibrahim while that of his

s Muglih. The deceased is stated to have departed from this world on the Gth Rabi' I
781 (17th December 1330).

Th'mapignphdm_&mnutmmhhuoumﬂuﬁunoﬁmufthﬁomofmmmﬁm!
Survey of India or any other agency eatlier.

L For tranalation, see p. 20; the Qurani verse is continued to two words further, mesning ' the Supretie, the
Pomseasor of evory grostness’,

8 ¥or tranalstion, see p 10,

* For translation, ses p. 25.

4 For translation, see p. 6.

# For tranalation, see p. B.

* For tranalation, see p. 12,

* ARIE, 1959-80, No. D, 99.
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Its style of writing is Riga*-like Naskh. Ita text is quoted below :—
TEXT
Plate V1I(s)
(6) Outer margin,
ol g Ly Sl Sl ey oy iaadali Y oppdll 2l g ¥ Y &
Al Sl ) B B et s Sl sl g
al Gae pile e 3l 9 L) pladi] ¥
(8) Vertical panels, right and left.
cenennansen gt VI ALY hedly Wl Ll 1l 9 BT 5 g8 VI A Y W) G gl
V) dag Ly Gles) g @l O @l obl 4D e 9 eely b oladl aaele boay oY)
PR
(¢) Horizontal panels,
al dgeydae Gl Y1 Y (y)
b gl Clis 5 Olesy 5 4l dmy gty o820 ()
prhe ] e 31 O Wyl L G ke ol ()
cennen i (F)panla) zlaul] 5 g8kad) pgmpall dundl g ia (o)
Gloste 3 G da) B J9Y1 > o0 il WY pg BT W1 a2 5 (4)
TEANSLATION

(s) Qur'an, Chapter II, 255-56 (middle ion lost),! ed ‘Ri
-ynd.ﬂih'.ﬂ pter II, verses (m portion lost),! followed by the phrase ¢ Rightly
(6) Qur'an, Chapter 111, verses 17-18 (middle portion lost)? *And M i
P s portion ) ubammad is no more
e) (1) First; Creed. *
(2-3) Qur'dn, Chapter IX, verses 21-23.%

(4) This is the grave of the creature, taken into (Allih’s) mercy and pardoned al-Hajj Ibrihim(?)

l!nrtuuhtinn.mp, 10,

2 For tranalation, see p. 8.

® Que'dn, Chapter IIL, part of verss 143,
4 For tranalation, see p. 6.

* For tranalation, see p. 12,
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{5) Muglik ............may Allih cover him with His mercy
(6) and pardon. He died on Wednesday, the fifth of Rabi‘u'l-Awwal (of the) year (A.H.) one

and thirty and seven hundred (5-Rabi* I 731=17 December 1330).

XV. EPITAPH, DATED AH. 731 (1331 A. D))

This tombstone is built up, fifth from left, into the west wall of the Tomb of Parviz Shahid
and measures 25 by 47 om.  The writing at the top in the arched margin is slightly damaged.

The epitaph was originally placed on the grave of & man well-versed in Islamic lors, for,
the text calls him the greatest Imim Maulind Muhsmmad son of Ahmad al-Jeuhar al-Firsi (ie.
of Firs or Irin proper),* who died on Saturday, the 24th Rajab 751 (3rd May 1331). From the
epithets used with his name, it would appear that the Maulini was considered to be & man of
learning and erudition aud was respected as a great savant. His nisha indicates his Iranian origin
if not birth. It would be futile, as usual, to expect any details about the Maulini from any
other source. As it is, the epigraph under study is the only document which has preserved even
his name for posterity.

This epigraph was noticed in the Progress Report where the Maulind’s name has been cor:ectly
read, but the date is stated to have been lost.” This is rather inexplicable as the date is wvery
much there and quite distinct too. The tablet is small and the design is also simple reflecting
very prohably, one is tempted to feel, the simplicity of the deceased’s life. The script is Riga'-
like Naskh andl the text has been deciphered as under :—

TEXT

Plate VIII(a)
(a) Margin.
ceneenernsenene 3 Al Y Bl Lol L) 1ol 9 TR 9 e Y1 )Y &) F) Al
[Gl Gale wlandl e &l QU &l il &S 50 3 paly Wiy ladl pofe]ls...n.....
(b) Horizontal panels.
Gl Jaey dee 3 VI ALY ()
e o) Clin 5 Qlysy 3 AL Lam ) ogly o850 (y)
S I P S S O E P €
3 Kamy) Gl o0aiS W] a gl deal Gl dame oY) oL Y e JWS (p)
Lloate 3 calll 9 dal B ny 42 o 5 3 iy ol p s o7 4188 (o)

1 ARIE, 1956-57, No. D. 82, where it is wrongly stated to be in the west wall,
The present Fims provinee of Irén with Bhirke as its capital.
S PRWC, 1919-20, p. 49, No. 6,
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TRANSLATION

(a) Qur'an, Chapter I11, verses 17-18 {middle portion lost),* followed by the phrase ‘Rightly
says Allih',

(5) (1) First Creed.?

(2-3) Qur'an, Chapter 1X, verse 21 This is the grave of the creature taken into (Allsh's)
mercy and pardoned, one who is supplicant of Alldh

(4) the Exalted, Maulini (lit. our master), the grestest Imim Muhammad son of Abmad
al-Jauhsr (lit. related to or associated with Jauhar i.e. essence) al-Farsi (lit. of Firs i.e. Iriu proper),
may Allih cover bim with His mercy and

(5) pardon, He died on Saturday the twentyfourth of the month of ERajab (of the) year
(AH.) one and thirty and seven hundred (24 Rajab 731=3 Mayl®3l).

XV1. EPITAPH, DATED AH. 731 (1351 AD.)

This epitaph is almost of the same design as the preceding one, but is larger in size. It is
also preserved in the Tomb of Parviz Shahid where it may be seen built up, second from left, in
the southern wall® The tablet, slightly damaged at the top, is arch-shaped, measuring 60 em.
in height and 36 cm. in width.

The epitaph states that the grave——for which it was obviously mesnt——contained the
remains of one Zainu'd-Din ‘Ali son of Najib son of Hamid al-Hanjiiri, who is stated to have
expired on the 8th Dho'l-Qa‘ds 731 (14th Angust 1331). The nisba is indicative of the deceased's
foreign origin, but due to lack of reference books here at Nagpur, it is not possible to locate the
place to which he originally belonged. Zainu'd-Din ‘Ali was evidently one of the fraternity of
foreign settlers in the town carrying on trade or following some similar vocation.

The epigraph was also noticed in the Progress Report where, the name of the deceased’s
father and his nisba were wrongly read. According to this notice, the epitaph records the death
of one ‘Zainudin ‘Ali bin Mujib bin Jahin-ul-Hanjawini '* The similarity between the place-
name Hanjawin indicated by this wrongly read nisba and the name of the town Hatmyamans or
Humjamana mentioned in two Sanskrit copper-plate grants of the Silihira dynasty of Eonkan
gave rise to the speculstion that the name mentioned in the Arabic inscription may be the same
a8 Hamyamana. It was also suggested in the same notice that it may be from this Hanjawan®
or Hamjaman that Zainu'd-Din ‘Ali's father may have migrated to Cambay.”

In view of the fact that the place-name mwentioned in the epigraph is clearly Hanjir or
Hanjwar,® this identification loses whatever validity it might have had. I take the town to be

positively non-Indisn, though at the moment, for the resson stated above, I am unable to
indicate its geographical position.

1 ¥or tranalation, see p. 6,

# For translation, see p. 6.

*For tranilation, see p. 10,

4 ARIE, 1958-57, No. D, 72, where it is stated to be in the west wall.

EPRWC, 1818-20, p. 49, Appendix Q, No. 14.

* This has been wrongly identified with modern Banjin or the basis of the Pirsl legends (Epigraphia Indica,
vol. XIL, pp. 258 ).

" PRWC (1919-20), pp. 57-58.

"For want of diseritical marks, its exact promunsistion eannot be determined. It.wnuth}- Hanjaur,
Hinjaur, Hinjir and Hinjwar, but it is obyious that it has nothing to do with Hanjawin or Hamjamana,
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The style of writing is the usual Riga‘-type Naskh. The text readsas under :—
TEXT
Plate VIII(b)
(a) Margin.
.,,i;?lgu,ai,.didl.ur,; Yo Al iU Y gl A e Y WY G
adde oo 2 O g Y g pgdks [l _,]-‘,,H.gicﬁhr.l...ldil; Vi olie pidy 1) 63 o
ST Y ol Jul ge  laghiin w3i Y 5 Y g Ol gedd] a5 pes [o]ls L V)
VoK 38 AL e ol S gd ) e A2 ol &
ke pies Sl 3 L) plaii)
(8) Horizontal panels.
Gl Ja=y de2 I VI ALY ()
pidl el @ [et] ()
Qeany Wl oF cpdl W & F ()
2o ol g1 ssidl pgm ] ianad] ] (1) Ll Lie (o)
gand o M s WG eyl A o 3 (e)
A o W wdl ap Sl s gieagal (a)

lene 3 G0 5 (gdal T Al ()

TRANSLATION

() Qur'an, Chapter IT, verses 255-56.2

(%) (1) First Creed.*

(2) Basmala?

(3) * Every soul must taste of death, then to Us you shall be brought back. "

(4) This is the grave of the weak creature, taken into (Allih's) merey and pardoned, Zainu'd-
Din ‘Al

(5) son of Najib son of Hamid al-Hanjiri, may Allih forgive him, his parents and all the

1 For translation, see p. 10.

! For tranalation, see p. 8.

* For translation, see p. 8,

* Qur'da, Chapter XXIX, verss 57,
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(6) faithful men and woren. (He died) on Wednesday, the pighth of the month of
(7) Dhu'l-Qa'da (of the) year (AH.) one and thirty axd seven hundred (8 Di'l-Qs‘da 781=
14 Aagust 1331).
XVIL. EPITAPH, DATED A.H. 731 (1331 AD)
This arch-shaped tombstone, also from the Tomb of Parviz Shahid, is built up, tenth from

right, into the esstern wall' and mieasures 1 :uetre from apex to botton snd 47 em. in width.
It was intended for the grave of one Khwaja Shihibu'd-Din Ahu.sd son of ‘Umar al-Humimi who
died on Sunday the 19th of Dhu’l-Qa‘da 731 (24 August 13310

Frows the text, it is difficult to say anything definite about the social or professional status
of the late Khwija, but if the fact thut in general design snd execution, the epitaph belongs to
the oroate type, is sny indication, the deceased was & wman of standing. The surnane Khwija
prefixed to his na'ce may also be reasonably taken to indicate that Shihibu'd Din Eelonged to
the respectable class of traders. That he was also & foreigner is clear fron his misba, though for
want of reference books, its exact connotstion cannot be de! ermined.

The epigraph was also noticed in the Progress Repost, where the nisbe is doubtfully read
at Haini and the day as Safurday.*

The seript employed is the sa ¢ stylish Rigi*-like Nuskh which while conforming in general
to the characteristica of most of the epitaphs of the town, is in par.icular akin to that of the previous
epiaph. The text has been deciphered as under :—

TEXT
Pllli.f:' I ;'!.tqj

{a) drched margin,
P T « T e e R U Wle e YL ALY o &l e

Geasd] 22D
{h) Outer margin and arch-base.
Wiz ae! JU 9 lellstl coeliog badle 31 dm 1y dind) I ety 158 Al Gaes
e ] oY) Was) 3 o'z Wi ) 3 el 1906 5 olle lagliali oUb (Sile oo
wly den Ogiet rall dpm oo ite TR 27 5 peldl) ol padd [ 2 din)
cpedladl ooy @ Aesed| b3y Gl gl gl
(c) Vertical panels, left and right.
el e Y1l Y Bldl Lol el [dst 3 A 9 g Y1 A Y 41 &l 442
kil galells b dey VI US| sl il GlSL L 5 ALY B e 4l O pr ]
el e Bl OB Gl Ul G e s el R

+ ARIE. 1858-00, Xo. D 129,
3 PEWC, 1910-20, p 40, No. 2.
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SOME FOURTEENTH CENTURY EPITAPHS FROM CAMBAY IN GUJARAT
(d) Horizontal panels.
Bl Jaey 4t 3 ¥ AN Y ()
pin el &l o ()
piie oan e ol Six 3 Olgdy 9 Al demst o) p2 o0 (1)
okae ] e 3 O 4 g G (o)
A Bl I il 5 giaad] pogmyall diadl 45 1ae ()
odail golegll jar gl denl V) lgd anlas ()
S alis e g dnlyl g wfad g dde gl ()
A il (g3 o s = w3l ew (a)
Al et fo o s Blomin 3 utld 3 2 dal (4)

TRANSLATION

(a) Qur'dn, Chapter LIX, verse 22 and part of verse 23.
(b) Qur'an, Chater XXXIX, verses 73-75.*

(¢) Qur'an, Chapter 111, verses 17-18.2

(d) (1) First Creed.*

(2) Basmala.*

(3-4) Qur'dn, Chapter 1X, verses 31-22."

35

(5) This is the grave of the creaturs, taken into Allih's mercy and pardoned, one who is

dependent of Allih,
(#) Khwija Shphabu'd-Din Ahmad son of ‘Umar al-Hundmi, may Allih cover him

(7) with His mercy and pardon and settle him in the centre of His Paradise. He died
(3) on Sunday, the nineteenth of (the month of) Dhu'l-Qa‘da (of the) year (A.H.)

(9) one and thirty snd seven hundred (19 Dbu'l-Qa‘da 731=24 August 1331). And may

(Allih's) salutation be on Mubammad and his progeny |

XVIII. EPITAPH DATED A.H. 732 (1331A.D.)

This is an historically important record which was set up to mark the last resting-place of
a high official, about whon nothing is known from any other source. That the importance of

1 For translation, see p. 20 (upto * Granter of seourity® with some portion missing).
% For translation, see p. 26,

* ¥or translation, see p. 6.

4 ¥or tranalation, see p. 6,

8 For tranalation, me p. 8.

*For tranalation, see p. 12.
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the record was not realised 30 far is not due to lack of the knowledge of ita existence. .!.lll.mat:m
of fact, it happens to be one of the towbstones listed in the Progress Report ui: the Archaeological
Survey, but dus perhaps to the incorrect decipherment of its text, the true identity of the dmului
temained unestablished. The tombstone was described in the said report as that of ‘Sha.nsuddin
Mahmid son of Jamal-ud-din Apmad bin'Umar al-masdf (1) ad-din’.! According o our reading,
the text states that the grave contained the remains of the ‘ Prince among ministers and accom-
plished men ' Shamsu’d-Din Mahmid son of Jsmilu'd-Din Ahmad son of ‘Uunar, commonly
known as the ‘Dabir ' i.e. Secretary. He is stated to have died on Friday, the 8th of Muharram
732 (11th October 1331).

The deceased thus held & fairly high official position in his life-time. He worked, as the
sobriquet ‘ Dabir ' implies, in the epistolary department with the rank of minister. ‘Whether
be acted as Secrotary at the Imperial conrt or in the provincial ad:ninistration, 1t is neither clear
from the text, nor is it possible to ascertain, but from the title * prince of ministers * used for him,
it may be inferred that he was an imperial offlcer. Again, it is difficult to say if he was posted
at Cambay, the placa of his burial and presumably that of his death too, or he had been here on
a short visit. In any case, the inscription furnishes the information, not to be found elsewhere,
about & Tughlugian official : that he is called prince among the ministers and accomplished men
and a Secretary shows that he was not only adept in the art of belles lettre, but was also celebrated
for learning. The text unfortunately offers no clue as to his nationality or place of origin. The
sbsence of any nisba should perhaps be reasonably taken to indicate his Indian stock.

The arch-shaped headstone bearing the record, which is built up, fifth from right, into the
eastern wall of the Tomb of Parviz Shahid,® is frag nentary ; measuring in its present state
53 om. by 65 cm., almest whole of the arched portion of the original tablet at the top is gone, and
consequently, the texts contained in the arched margin and within the arch, if any, and greater
portion of the Basmala are lost. It is difficalt to determine the cause of the damage, natural
or otherwise, bub it is almost perfectly arch-shaped even now. As was pointed out in the case
of another tombstone from the same premises, published earlier,® it is normally observed thas
when a tablet is broken by accident or through natural causes, it does not take arched shape,
though the broken tablet may be so refashioned at the time of its letting up into the wall. But
we have quite a few fragmentary tomb-stones which have not been so trested. Another possi-
bility is that the reverse was used at one stage or the other for a fresh epitaph, for which the new
arch-shape was given, but this cannot be ascortained unless the tablet is dislodged.

From the artistic point of view, the tablet is a little more ornste resembling somewhat in
visnal effect and design to the tombstone of another official of the time of Muhammad bin Tughluq
Shih, namely Malik Parviz al-Kizarini (pl. Xb, infra). A thick panel of arabeaque contrasta
the horizontal panels with the margin enclosing them, and the text also has some variety—it
contains & fotally different set of Quranic text. The obituary also is differently werded : instead
of the usual commencing phrase indicating the grave, it starts with & prayoer invoking mercy and
pardon for the deceased.

In the style of writing, too, thete is a slight variety. While the bulk of the text is inscribed
in the ususl Rigi“type Naskh, the Basmala has been executed in artistic Kafi of the forid

vari by,

s PRIWC, 1919-20, p., 50, No. 17.
1 ARIE, 1959-80, No. D, 124.
* ELAPS, 1961, p. 23, fnd,
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Tha text has been deciphered as under ;—
TEXT
Plate 1X (b)
(a) Vertical panels, right and left.
3 ursest il el gl 2 e W W) W eSS Gy 3 sl B
A 13] Gulé j2 oe s s b 3 o G o Sasl B - AW Al o AW e
don 3] dula 2 e g G| g QUL & 0 e
(6) Areh-base.
[penF) ey ) &0 ] (1)

(¢) Horizental panels.
o) (e ad oY QUK eSS L ()
Qalils oaldy las 3 Sakall Qe 9 silly Oy 2 (r)
Qi o 50 &l oo 3 Lo &1 50 L Osln ) g (r)
Opndid] oa &SUsl 3 paly o2 sde de 2Kl (o)
Olgsl 3 das iy Sié) 3 OTAN B amsl aslll (o)
gl ds saiidl pemjell @l s ale (4)
danl gl Jlan gil- 3908 adll a2 (L)
Tl pot g UL Ovadl e Gl (a)
Gloe 5 ol 5 D A ppecdl 62 o0 #W (4)
TRANSLATION

(a) ‘Say, 1 seek refuge in the Lord of men, the king of men, the God of men, from the
ovil of the whisperings of the slinking (devil), who whispers into the hearts of men, from among
the jiun snd the men. "

‘Say :1 seek refuge in the Lord of the dawn, from the evil of what He has crented,,

and from the evil of the utterly dark night when it comes, and from the evil of those who cast.
(evil suggestions)in firm resolutions and from the evil of the envious when he envies ?

(b} Basmala.?
i Qur'in, Chapter CXIV.

8 fbid., Chepter CXTIL
3 For translation, sce p. &
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(¢) (1-4) ‘1 am Allah, the best Knower: This book, there is no doubt in 1t, is & guide to those

who guard (against evil), those who believe in the unseen and keep up prayer and spend out of
what we have given them; and who believe in that which has been revealed to you and that
which was revealed before you, and they are sure of the hereafter. These are on the right course

from their Lord, and these it is that shall be successful .1

(5) O Lord, have mercy through the blessings of the Qur'in on, and give pardon through
(Thy) mercy and pleasure, to

(6) the occupant of this grave, the one taken into (Thy) wnercy, the pnr-:tanaﬂ Malikua'l-
Wuzari

(7) wa'l-Fudald (lit. prince amoag the ministers and sccomplished men) Shamsu'd-Din
Mahmid son of Jamilu'd-Din Ahmad

(8) son of "Umar, commonly known as the Dabir (lit. Secretary). He died on Friday,

(9) the eighth of the month of Muharran, year (A.-H.) two snd thirty and seven hundred
(8 Muhaszam 732=11 October 1331).

XIX. EPITAPH, DATED A.H. 732 (1331 A.D.)

This headstone, fixed into the left mifirdh of the one-wall open mosque situated just outside
tha Toub of Parviz Shahid and to its south-east, is quite different in design from the preceding
ones.! Its small rectangular tahlet, which is 25 cm. in widtk and 32 em. in height, appears at
first sight to be in tact, but the text in the margins conprising First Creed sand a Quranic verse
is inco nplete and therefore, it is very likely that originally there was a little more portion at the
top, which iz now lost.

The epitaph suffers badly in conparison with its class, in visual effect. The p-melling is
not bad, but the style of writing is plain or rather quite inartistic Naskh. Likewise, the composi-
tion of the Arabic text too is not happy.

The epitaph records the death of one Qisin son of Isi who died on one of the Fridays of
the month of Muharran of the year 732—— day of the month is not given (Muharram 732-October
1381).

The text reads as under :—

TEXT
Plate X (a)
(@) Margin.
i. Right :
al YA Y O a2l
il Left :

Qe J W oF 4420 Y

X Qur'dn, Chapter IT, verses 1.5,
* ARIE, 1059-80, No. D, 133.
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(b) Horizontal panels.

win Jl gee Bl e (1)

cudl Tl3 A GS (r)

Q)i W & (r)

S om0 J 45 ()

Zie Gxedl ps pdl (o)

Wi o ot Dlews (=)

I'Jti Al 38 e Gl el (o)

TRANSLATION
(a) i. *T bear witness that there is no god but Allth............ocveeeiiicnins i
T AR M S except His Face? Then to Us you shall be broaght
back. *
(b) (1) Basmala.®

(2-3) * Evety soul must taste of death, then to Us you shall be brought back.” ¢
.'ﬂ}"fhis (was) on the date in the ronth of

(56) Mubarra -, Friday, yeer (A.H.)

(6) seven hundred and thirty and two (Muhasra 1 732-0ctoler 1331).

(7) Qisi n son of ‘Tsi, may Allih illunine his grave, (died).

XX. EPITAPH, DATED AH. 734 (1333 AD.)

This is perhaps the 1nost pleasing epitaphic headstone of the whole lot to look at. It is
remarkable for its overall sym vetry, pleasing shape of the a-ch, impressive panelling and artistic
borders all round in gecinetric des'gne. Also, it is one of the few epiaphs, if not the only one,
of the present group that is in situ, The beautiful grave of marble to which the headstone of the
same .1 ateial is attached is rema-kable for its excoution of artistic nouldings axd panellings and
lies in the centre of an imposing To b jutting out from the i iddle of the southern wall of the
stately Jami* Mosque of the towa. The ares in which the Toaub is situsted stretches along the

south side of the mosque and has an i posing ent:ance in the centre of the gouth face. The entire

g-ea measuves about 63 by 15.metres. At the west is the mosque belonging to the tomb, and
s it stands to.day may be considered as & continuation of the Jini* Mosque through the parti-

1 This word i1 ul:.g'rl-'nd in the lelt bittom corser panel of the margin,

%Second Creed. The reTaining part in its Eglish translstion would read : Who is ono ard has po
portner and I bear witness that Muhanurad in His erealure and spostle. -

% Qur'an, Chapter XXVIIL part of yersa-$5. “Pive wimsisig phrase of this verse is ;: Everythoog will perish,

* Ibid., Chaptes XXIX, part of verse 57.

4% translation, see p. 8.

* Qur'én, Chapter XXIX wope 47,
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tion wall; the mosque and the Tomb were roofed but the rest of this court is open.! Unfortunately,
the large and striking done with a diameter of 11.8 metres which was onginally carried on tall
pillars to cover the Tomb has fallen, Nevertheless, the Tomb is, like the Mosque, architecturally
important in so much as it has preserved one of the few specimens of early tomb-architecture
in Gujarit, which provides a useful and instructive link for the proper study of the origin and -
developuent of pre-Mughal architecture of Gujarit. There is inside the enclosure another
similarly executed fine, but smaller grave which also has an inscribed headstone of marble
(No. XXVIII, infra).

This epitaph is inscribed on the headstone attached to the larger grave,® which as stated
earlier, belongs to the ornate variety of the tombstones and is characterised, apart from some
distinguishing features referred to sbove, by some variety of religious text also. But in the
style of writing, it more or less conforms to the prevalent design at Cawbay except that, as in the
case of the frag ientary epitaph of another state official, Shamsu'd-Din Mahmid the Secretary,
studied above (No, XVIIT, supra), the Basmala here is executed in florid Kifi seript.

The record states that the grave belongs to the fortunate martyr, prince among the princes
of the East and ministers, one who was wellknown in India as well as Arab countries, Zakin'd-
Daulat wa'd-Din ‘Umar son of Ah:nad al-Kizarfini entitled Parviz Malik, who expired on Wed-
nesday, 9th Safar 734 (22nd October 1333),

The published text of the inscription prepared by the late E. Rebatsek from the facsimile
supplied by James Burgess, on which subsequent notices of the epitaph are based, contains
two serious errors : the word Sharq in the title Malik-i-Muliki’ sh-Sharq and the title Parviz
Malik of the deceased have been wrongly read as Sarwar (translated as ‘ prince ') and Zauru'l-
Malik.?

It u ay be recalled here that until this epigraph was discussed by us,* the identity of the Malik
had not been established. TIndian chronicles have totally igonored him like many others of his
ilk. But fortunately, he has been mentioned by the celebrated fourteenth century Moroccan
traveller Ihn Battfita who was in Canbay within & decade of Maliku'sh-Sharg's death, As usnal
Ibn Battita furnishes information about hin,® which stands corroborated by the present record.

According ta this, he was called Maliku't-Tujjir? al-Kizaruni and —~as surnsmed Parviz,
Sultin Muhammad bin Tughluq Shih had assigned to him the city of S&x.ibay as an igfa’ and bad
pro cised hi » charge of a vezirate; about this time, at the instance of the Maliku't-Tujjir, his
friend and fellow-countryman Shihibu'd-Din al-Kizariini came fro-n Irén, equipped with presents
for the Sultin {of which the dotails are given). When he arrived at Cambay, he found the Malikn't-
Tujjir prepaing to leave for Delhi with all'the revenue collected from the territories under his
charge together with presents. But on his way, he was killed by some mischievous persons at

P Fira dotailed dasoription, plan, illustration, ete., of the Tomb, see J. Burgess, On the Mulammadan Archi-
tecture of Bharsch, Cambay, Diolka, Champanir, and Mohmudabad in Gujorat (London, 1586), pp. 27-25, plates
XVII and XXITXXIV. A dotailed description of the Jami* Mosque is nlso given there.

* ARIE. 1056-57, Ko. D, 45.

m;J. Burgess and H. Cousens, Revised List of Antiguarion Remains in the Bombay Presidency, ete. (Bombay,
1 . - 320,

4+ ARIE, 1956-57, p. 21.

* Dr. Mahdi Husain, The Rebla of Iin Baffdlfs (Berods, 1953), pp. 67-68, 173.

¥ According to Thn Baffits, ‘ majority of ita inhebitants (i.e. of Camwbay) are foreign merchants, whe conti-
nually build thers besutiful houses and wonderfel mosques—an achipverrent in which they endeavour to surpass
each other ° (ibid., p. 172),
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(a) Another epitaph dated A.H, 732 {p. 38)
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the instigation of the prime-minister Khwija Jahin who had great influence there, having admi-
nistered the provinee including Cambay for quite some time and therefore having become jealous
and worried because of the Sultin’s promise to raise the Maliku't-Tujjar to the vesirate.!

Tbn Battita’s sccount thus authenticates the high sounding title Malik-i-Muliiki’sh-Sharq
wa'l-Wozard and his title-name Malik Parviz employed iu the text and also the manner of his
death, that is, martyedom. On the other hand, she epigraph furnishes some new information :
for example it gives his full name and personal title, Zakiu'd-Din ‘Umar, his father's name Ahmad
and quotes the exact day, date, month and year of his death. But neither Thn Battiits nor our
record specifies the place of death, which was at some distance from Cambay. The house of
the Maliku’t-Tujjar, reckoned among the grand buildings of Cambsy by Ibn Battita was, according
to the same authority, adjacent to his mosque.® This mosque must definitely be other than the
Jami* Mosque which was built, according to its inscription, about a decade earlier by (Malik)
Dauluatshah Muhammad Bitabiri? but it could have been in the immediste neighbourhood, as
the proctice of selecting one’s own house or mosque for the last resting-place has been ot o
UnEONIImMOon.

Iucidentally, there are two more epigraphs at Combay which mention al-Kizariini: one is
the epitaph of his wife Fitima who lies buried in the smaller grave in the tomb-enclosure (No.
XXVIII, infra) and the other furnishes the information that & former slave of his, Khilis by name,
had set up a marble prayer-niche of a mosque at Cambay itself in A.H. 726 (1326 AD.).*

The headstone is arch-shaped, measuring 145 em. from apex to bottom and 70 cnv. at the
base. The lotters are slightly affected by weather, but the text is perfectly legible.

TEXT
Plate X (b)
(a) Margin
Logi S0 wam d sapal) (o5l s ble Lo gplo ol o) ) @Sl OT A s e
el g Ulaa G Ostg Y i 51 e ol gm0 OGN o8 aadlT 5N L
pdtU L ogdls o 3 1 pal oo e Ulen Omie oei OUN| JI o Y|
3 SH W) e 3AT Wl Oateg Y e ol ol wsiyW[e] pasle [s]lse 3 Ospan ¥ o4l
§ st b 3G 5 el g U a8 el 9 Gsdier ey il gen Sl SS
Oslaall o [e]le 31 231 cbma) R gl il 3 e Ll 3 dlmnl (2 IS 3 pasl)
My G 50 Laa i il agull W) 3)

1 For dotails, see Mahdi Husain, op. cit., pp. §7-65.

 Ihid., p. 173.

8 EIAPS, 1957 and 1058, pp. 20-30, pl. IX .

s ARIE, 1956-57, No. D, 52. Also PRIWC, p. 67, where il waa stated to purport the carving of the mikrdb
by * Zaginddia Abmad Qazeruni’ himsell, who ia further desoribed as * the greatest architect of Cambay'. Al
. Kasanl is also stated there to have built the Jami' Mosque (cf. Burgess and Couseus, op. cit., p. 86) and been
buried undsr the great dome of the principal gatewsy. Allthisis incorrect.
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(6) dn the arched portion.
Wgy 3 o et O da2] 9 &) 20,2 Y sday Q1 YT AN Y O e
{2) i Tuner margin, around (a).
P L TR OO I PIPURPSPCR ST S e EX i SRS I TIPS B P
O ! Qalon Y g agils Loy apbl oo bopla 430 Y1 sale il @il o )Yl
el i ga s leghin w3p Y 9 POV 5 Sl dest ey eld L V) Ade
ii. Arch-base.
Oannly wl Bl 3 & Gl Ouleydl Gl 3 gl des L foa
(d) Vertical panels, right and left.
S s N WY Bl Lul Gl 1yl g AT 5 e Y1 A Y W &) gl
plall pafe]ls bodwr o0 VI UK i) A GBS Loy aALY) D e el O ekl
lend] wl e &l OB G Slil K e g aely Wiy
(e) Horizontal panels.
pim Al e &l pet ()
pady A [e]lan) b Blgal @) Jue 3 155 ) gens ¥ ()
lybeds o) 20k Oty 5 Al oo i) bt ae 3 O35 2 (1)
Qa2 Oum paY 3 e G Va3l o nu (o)
T | | 5-5'-1'9 al b s Jead 3 &l e dal (4)
el gpiiad] pgn el el dand) camall dwdl L6 1 (4)
el (S5 andl 3 ol st 1yl s G ST (L)
Sl Gl sdadd &8s 51 3 eablucd] 95 3500 danl ol jae 2l 3 ()
leny I Gl OUall Hle g aly Ol 3 st (4)
Ulancs 3 G0N 3 ) A do ot ol gyl gy S W &) (L)
TRANSLATION

(a) ‘O man! Consider the Qur'an full of Wisdom ; Most surely you ate one of the apostles,
on a right way. A revelation of the Mightv. the Merciful, That you may warn a people whose
fathers were not warned, so they are heedless. Certainly the word has proved true of most of them,
so they do not believe. Surely We have placed chains on their necks. and thess reach upto their
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chains, so they have their heads raised aloft. And We have made before them s barrier and a
barrier behind them, then We have covered them over so that they do not see. And it is alike
to them whether you warn them or warn them not; they do not believe. You can only wam
him who follows the reminder and fesrs the Beneficent God in secret; so announce to him far-
giveness and an honorable reward. Surely We give life to the dead, and We write down that
they havo sent before and their footprints, and We have recorded everything in a clear writing.
And set, out to them a parable of the people of the town, when the messengers came to it. When
We sent to them two, they rejected both of them, then We strengthened (them) with a third. "

() Becond Creed.®
(¢) i. Qur'in, Chaptur II, verse 255.2

ii. * This is what the Beneficent God promised and the spostles told the truth . *Surely
we are Allih's and to Him, we shall surely return. "

{d) Qur'an, Chopter TT1, verses 17-18.%
(¢) (1) Basmala”
(2-5) * And reckon not those who are killed in Allih's way as dead ; nay, they are alive
(and) are provided sustenance from their Lord; rejoicing in what Allih has given them out of
His grace, and they rejoice for the sake of those who (being left) behind them, have not yet joined
them, that they shall have no fear, nor shall they grieve. They rejoice on sccount of favour from
Alish and (His) grace, and that Allih will not waste the reward of the believers ".*

(6) This is the grave of the weak creature, the fortunate, the martyr, the one taken into
Allih's mercy, the pardoned, Malik-i-

(7) Muliki'sh-Sharq wa'l-Wuzari (lit. the prince among the princes of the East® and
ministers) one who is celebrated in Arabia and other Tslamic countries, Zakin'd-Daulat

(8) wa'd-Din (lit. one who is just in the matters of State and Religion), "Umar son of
Ahmad al-Eiszeriini entitled Parviz Malik, may the Exalted Allih cover him

(9) with (His) mercy and pardon and settle him in the abode of Paradise, one who returned
to the mercy i

(10) of the Exalted Allih, on Wednesday, the ninth of (the month of) Safar (of the) year
(AH.) four and thirty and seven hundred (9 Safar 734=22 October 1333).

XXI. ANOTHER EPITAPH, DATED A.H. 734 (1333 A.D.)

This fragmentary headstone is preserved in the Tomb of Parviis Shahid, where it is built
up, third from left, in the west wall.i® Its top portion which was presumably arch-shaped, is
gone. In its present state, it measures 40 by 50 cm.

1 Quer'iin, Chapter XXX VI, verses 1-13 and part of 14,
£ For translation, see p. 39 and £.n. 2,
* Fur tranalation, see p, 10,
& Qur'dn, Chapter XXXVT, part of verse 52,
® Ibid., Chapler IL, part of verse 156,
* For tranalation, see p. 6.
? For tranalation, sce p. 8.
Qur'ds, Chapter ITT, verses 168-70,
* Generally used for nobles of very high rank,

1 ARIE, 1956-57. No. D, 73 ; PRWOC, 1919-20, p, 49, No. 8, where the year of death and ihe sobriquet are
wrongly given as A\ H. 731 and * &hﬂgiruvpuuhn!?‘
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The cpitaph was originally set up on the grave of another mewber of the ‘Alangar funily
already referred to above (No.W1I, suprs). He is Hasan son of Abd Bakr ‘Alwigar (lis, lance or
standatd-maker), who is stated to have expired on Friday, 19th Rabi' 1 734 (3th Decewber 1333).
Except for this, no other information is available about him.

The stybe of writing is the Rigatype Naskl characteristic of Cambay epitaphs, sud so ks
the general design, hut of the less ornate varicty, The text reads as follows :—

TEXT
Plate X1 (a)
() Margin.
2 I P ce s | s B PPN IRPPC I PR B T R U i1
oS S iy sl L Al e chi A Jaey V1 odae Lo asdindl ey leghin a2
en dl amdl 4n g
(b) Horizontal panels,
al Jaey = 1YL ANY ()
wini sl aa) Glis 9 Oledy 3 4b deay ey 2 (0)
shic gl Wl S O 1 L gdll e ()
S @l paidl e el AWl a0 e (p)
Al 3 Al oy demp B i Kl Kol g o ()
o ate U391 st bt o0 g2yt 3 ull) dnandl 232 353 i B yemy (4)
AT de s ot bs B Lo oy Blewe 3 O 5 Iy ()
TRANSLATION

(@) Quran, Chapter TI, votso 255 (widdle portion lost).* * And Muhsmirad is no
more than an apostle ".* * This day; Allih may forgive you, and He is the most merciful of the

wmerciful "4
(B) (1) Firat Creed.
(2-3) Qur'iin, Chaptes X, verses 21-22.4

' Acvorling to eplioerivs, this day was Wednesday,
% For translation, see p. 10,

® Qur'ds, (hapter TOL part of verse 143,

4 Jbad., Chapter XIT, part of verse 83,

¥ For translation, ses p. 6.

* For tranalatjon, see p. 12,
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(4) This is the grave of the creature taken into (Allih's) wercy (and) pardoned, the
dependent on the Exalted Alldh,

(5) Hasan son of Abil Bakr ‘Alamgar (lit. Lance- or Banner-maker), may Allih cover
him with His inercy and pardon and settle him

(6) in the centre of His Paradiss. He died on Friday, the twentyninth of the month
of Rabl'u'l-Awwal, four

{7) and thirty and seven hundred (29 Rabi* 1 TH=8 December 1333). And Allih's
salutations be upon Mubaminad and his progeny.

XXII. EPITATH, DATED A.H. 736 (1335 A.D.)

This headstone too is fixed up next to the previous one, that is fourth from left, inth the west
wall of the Tomb of Parviz Shahid,’ sud is, like it, fragmentary, But ifs top has been shaped
to & flattish arch design almost in the same way as another fragientary epitaph in the east wall
published somu tine back?® In view of this and & couple of other fragmentery epitaphs in
the present group (Nos. XVIII, XIX, ete.), it would appear that the slabs were so shaped at
the time of letting them up into the wall and there may not have been any subsequent epitaph
engeaved on the veverse as was suggested carlier.?

The slab mensures, in its present state, 45 em. from apex to bottom and 20em. in width
and was peant to serve as the headstone for the grave of Kamilu'l-Din Kamil eson of Husain
al-Bagri (i.e. of Basrd)' who died on Thursday, 2nd Safar 736 (2lst September 1335).° The
deceassd sevms to have died quite young, as apart from the size of the tablet, the iext calls him
* the dear son ', which could be further taken to indicate that the text of the epitaph was dictated
by his bereaved father. From his nisba, the father of the deceased, Husain, appears to be au
Iriqi merchant settied or at least carrying on some business at Cambay.

The writing is executed in the ususl Rigd“-type Naskh. The tablst having been exposed
to elements of nature before its removal to the present place, the writing is elightly damaged in
the margin, but the extant text is quite legible,

The text has bean read as follows :
TEXT
Plate XI (b)

(a) Macgin, right and left.
pdl aa YA Y Laaly Wb Ll sl s A0 s e N1 Al Y L) Gl e

'.Ldl phela bodey on Yl QB | 570l ol G| by ALY S e il OF Sl

1 ARIE, 1936-537, No. D, 78, where it is stated to be in the southem wall,

3EIAPS, 1902, p. 23,

3fbid., fnd.

4 A famous port-town in Leiq.

® This epitaph also was noticed in PRWC, 1018-20, p. 48, No. 7, where Lis nams proper was omitted.
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(b) Horizontal panels.
al Jdeey ez A Y A Y (y)

Olgsy 3 A dam ) oidy po 22 (1)
pe i L o¢d Slx 5 (r)
sl A 5 e (o)
e 5 OWST AN Y
At o W el g s (4)
Ulonse o calll 9 3L Bl et i (L)

TRANSLATION

(a) Qur'an, Chapter IT1, verse 17 and part of verse 18 (upto knowiedge).:
() (1) First Creed.?

{2-3) Qui'dn, Chapter IX, verse 21.2

(1) This is the grave of the dear son

(5) Eamilu'd-Din Eamil son of Husain al-Bagr] (i.e. of Baari),

(6) He died on Thursdsy the 2ud of the month of

(7) Safar (of the) months of the year (A.H.) six and thirty asnd seven bundred (2 Safar
736=31 Beptember 1335).

XXIIl. ANOTHER EPITAPH, DATED A.H. 736 (1336 AD.)

The man on whose grave this epitaph was originally set up has been mentioded above as
a member of the Irbili family (p. 13, supra). The epitaphic tablet is also preserved in the Tomb
of Parviz Shahid, where it may be seen, second from right, into the eastern wall.*

The design of the epitaph is of the simple variety, but the calligrsphy is of & high order. The
style of writing is the usual Rigi'-like Naskhi. The writing is damaged due to adverse effects
of weather to which the tablet seems to have remained exposed before its removal to the present
premises; the writing in the bottom of the left warginal panel is almost obliterated.

According to the text, the tombstone warked the grave of Shamsu’d-Din Mubammad son
of Abil Bakr Irbili (i.e. Irbil);! alias Fatoliya who died on the 25th Dhu'l-Qa'da 736 (5th July
1338). In the Progress Report where it was first noticed, the nisba has been recorded as Adbalg
instead of Irbill and the unit of the year of death is not given.*

1 For translation, ses p. 6.

2 ¥or trausiation, see p. 6.
*For {ranalation, see p. 10.
* ARIE, 1938-60, No. D, 132,

Mrbil wns u town near Mosul in modern Iriiq.
* PRIFC, 1919-20, p, 50, No. 18.
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(a) Another epitaph

daged AH.

TH (. 44)

(5) m%i_ duted AH. 736 (p. 45 )

%__m.mg




FLATE Xiu

(¢) Epitaph dated A.H, 738 ( p. 45 )

(8) Another epitaph dated A H. 736 (p. 47)

‘33
4.'"'}:1

r-:’ !E.‘.Ir-:é EE tf “;
(L r—'H l =4

"' A
__.. L

rﬂlﬂdﬂ ZOIR

l."-""' :-.1-

1 {falbe11 e ‘. b
- i"'I.- Et&,ﬂ;)‘;“ .fq‘ -,t .
D0, (10 lfIf““‘w—-"
_"" t! .":{JJJ‘ ._ r q -3 l-

.q

b

E*E‘Jr .;*;:

E&Eﬁ
S

ﬁjl’f TF"‘H‘H

i

Mui%w :

mlMJ ]'

E?J

1
x*.:'

?:.3[[‘3
"l

[..z‘..,:*-'“
‘.J -l




SOME FOURTEENTH CENTURY EPITAPHS FROM CAMBAY IN GUJARAT 47

1t has veen pointed out elsewhere, on the basis of another epitaph from Cambay, that the
alias Fatoliya does not sppear to have been the nickname of the deceased or of any other individual
but was very probably the cognomen by which the family was known.* This nickname is clear
in the present epigraph and, as has been suggested earlier, appears to be a Gujarati word, derived
from Fato] meaning ‘ soft’, ete. in relation to betelnuts® That the deceased, another foreigner
settled at Cambay, was s merchant can be safely presumed.

The arch-shaped tablet measuring 0 em. from apex to bottom and 28 cm. in height contains
the following text. 1t is somewhat unusual there is a grammatical mistake in the text—
in the very beginning of the epitaph proper the Quranic verse in the fourth horizontal panel.

TEXT
Plate XII (a)
(«) Margin.
Pl PGl el G LA g YA U Y el ) e Yol Y S
ale oo &y Oshom Y g el by ppd] o b opla a3l Y adie aily Wl 3 g
[padandl JaJi 4o legkiio o393 ¥ 9] oY) 3 Olgaed] die 5 aay ot 1y Y]
(b) Horizontal panels.
Gl ey dee 3 Y1 ALY O(y)
el e & et (1)
of wpdl W g ST (r)
veeene ) Ve Ogae S W1 (o)
Al pampdl g des gl (pad (o)
S M al e adgsode il (a)
Dlonim 3 ol 5 or B Gl rydal) 3 el BT (L)
TRANELATION

(a) Qur'an, Chapter TI, verses 255."
(8) (1) First Creed.*
(2) Basmala.”
( 3-4) ‘Every soul must taste of death, then 0 us you shall bo brooght back.™ This is
the grave of the [creature ¥]

1 BTAPS, 1081, pp. 32-23,

2 Ibid., p- 23.

2 For translation, see p. 10,

* For tranalation, see p. 6.

* For translation, see p. 8,

% Qur'dn, Chapter XXIX, verse 57.
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(5) Shamsu'd-Din Mubsmmad son of the one who is recsived into (Allik's) mercy namely
Abil Bakr

(6) Trbilj (ie. of Irbil), alias Fatoliya, may Allih pardon him. (He died) on

{7) the dste twentyfifth (of the month of) Dhu'l-Qa‘ds (of the) year (A.H.) six and thirty
and seven hundred (25 Dhuo'l-Qa*da 736=5 July 1336).

XXIV. EPITAPH, DATED A.H. 738 (1387 AD.)

The headstone bearing this epitaph is attached to the grave of a lady, locally called Bibi
Rani at Nagari,' a small village situsted at & distance of about 5 kilometres to the morth of
Cambay, representing the site of sncient Cambay.! The Tomb of Bibi Rini, which I visited in
1959 is an ordinary hut-like modern structure, but the finely carved marble sarcophagus
is original and resembles those of Maliku'sh-Sharq ‘Umar al-Kazsriini and his wife, mentioned
above. The design of the epitaph, however, though plessing, is devoid of artistic decorations.

According to the text, the grave belongs to a lady named Fitima daughter of the late SBayyid
Tiju'd-Din Husain al-‘Alavi, who died on Monday, 4th Safar 738 (1st September 1337). Nothing
is known about the lady or her father from any source. That she hailed from & respectable family
of *Alavi Sayyids is-clear from the honorific * Bayyid* and misba ‘Alavi appended to the name
of the father. The text is silent on the married status of the deceased which is unusual : Could
the absence of the husband’s name be taken to mean that she died a virgin or was a divorces at
the time of death? :

"There is some variation in the religious text. The epitaph is engraved on an arch-shaped
tahlet measuring 82 om, from apex to bottom and 45 om. in width. The reverse of the upper
part of the tablet is inscribed with Quranic text,' and so is the eastern side of the sarcop.agus
itself.* The style of writing is in the main the usually fine Rigd“like Naskh, while the Basmals
is executed in ornamental Kifi.

The text has been read as follows :—
TEXT
Plats XII(5)

" (a) Margin.
aley 5 4l 9 AU 5 AL T U5 Ol 9 4y e O3 Ly Qe ) gl

(W - L | J‘:""-"‘ﬁl-".!%iﬂi#M|:u-ul_,Jli_ij-J;,-hl'aglj,ﬂ'j
Yoyl Ul o) W O U Y Wy cadS) L e 5 caST UL lgans V)

' ARIE, 1959-60, No. D, 136. It was first noticed in PRWC, 1918-20, p, 50, No. 38,

2 Fora brief sccount of Nagar and its remains, plesss see Hombay Gazetteer, Vol VI (Bombay, 1880), and
Ratnamni Rio Jofs, op. cil., pp. 148-50. However, no mention of the Tomb or the opitaph is found in either of
these or Burgess, op. ail. or Burgess and Cousens, op. eif.

'mm&n‘i:mmmhwmmhmiuthhdhm of the term indieating deseent from
*rophet Mubammad through his dsughter Fitima, wife of ‘Al Incidentally, the term ‘Alavi is alio umally spplied
to ‘Al's progeny from wives other than Piiima,

% ARTE, 1059-80, No. D, 137,

& I'bid., No. D, 188,
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s e iely a4 WEL Y Lod ¥y Wy WS g o] e dlles LS (el s Jend
SN il e Upall BY e S Uemyl 3 W 22

(b) Inmer margin.

GVl Syl Gl Y T dal Y pa ol ge VALY G

ade oo o8 Oskim Yo aeili Loy ppd) i b opla a3 Y1 sl il g3l 65 o
G Y bl ) e s leghin 33 Y 5 AHY1 @l [42],5 s ol Ly VI
Bl sl Ll B Al e 9 cdlhly G0 pd A o A8 ol S
e prew Gl 3 W plai) Y

(¢) Within the arch.

Gl Jaey de2 &l VLAWY

(d) HoRzontal panels.
pdl gl @ e (4)

Pl Ouiy Wl g udl S 8 U5 (r)

dnl Jo3l 9 W g e oo Bl a8 (r)

33 gl VI WA Sl Loy U W ()
i 3 gihal pymyoll g Aabl oy gikadl dagm ol 8 1As ()
Olss )l 3 Aam i dl Wil @bl e @il gV (q)
Sllgdl 5 sl e 5 lppdlly) 5 L) S R ()
S pin e geo@ld @Y w8 (A)
Blawe 9 ot 5 OW a9 NG (4)

TRANSLATION

(a) * The spostle believes in what has been revesled to him from his Lord, and (so do) the
believers; they all believe in Allih and His angels and His books and His apostles : We make
no difference between any of His apostles and they say : We hear and obey, our Lord. Thy
forgiveness (do we crave), and to Thee is the eventual course.

Allih does not impose upon any soul a duty but to the extent of its ability; for it is (the
benefit of) what it has earned, and upon it (the evil of) what it has wrought : our Lord! Do not
punish us if we forget or make a mistake; our Lord ! do not lay on us a burden as thou didst lay
on those before us; our Lord ! do not impose upon us that which we have not the strength to
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bear; and pardon us and grant us protection and have mercy on us; Thou art our Patron, so
help us against the unbelieving people '.2
(b) Qur'an, Chapter IT, verses 255-56.7
(¢) (1) First Creed.?
(@) (1) Basmala.*
(2) * Every soul shall taste of death, and you shall only be paid fully your reward
(3) on the resurrection day; then whoever is removed far away from the fire and is made
to enter the garden,

(4) he indeed has attained the object, and the life of this world is nothing but s provision
of vanities, "

{5) This is the grave of the lady received into (Allih's) mercy (and) the pardoned one
Fitima daoghter of the one who is taken into (Allah's) mercy (and) the pardoned one Bayyid

(6) Taju'd-Din (lit. the crown of Faith) Husain. al-‘Alavi (i.e. descended from ‘Al the
fourth caliph), may Allah cover her with His mercy and pleasure

(7) and may Allih pardon her and her parents and all the Faithful men snd women.
(8) 8he died on Monday the fourth of (the month of) Safar, may Allih end (it)

(9) with goodness and victory, (of the) year (A.H.) eight and thirty and seven hundred
(4 Safar 738=1 Septenber 1337).

XXV. EPITAPH, DATED A.H. 741 (1340)

This otherwise finely excuted epitaph, noticed here for the first time, is fragmentary though
at first glance it looks complete. The slal seeis to have broken in such a way that its
v iddle portion was lost, and its upper and lower portions were properly edged and put together
at the tinie of their being built up into the wall in such a way that the tablet appears to be whole,
but the lack of continaity of the religious texts and the absence of the usual initial phrases of
the obituary notice clearly shows that the middle portion is missing,

The arch-shaped tablet is built up at the northern end of the eastern wall of the Towb of
Parviz Shahid.* Apart fron being frag .entary, the writing is considerably daneged, rendering
the decipherient of the ¢pitaph proper extremely difficult. As a result of all these, it could
only be deciphered tentatively and the details shout the deceased could not be wade out except
the date of death. According to this tentative reading, the deceased was s lady and her father
was a big in.erchant namied 8a'd, who from his name appeass to be a foreign immigrant. Beyond
this nothing can be nade out,

The off-quoted Progress Report of the Archaeological Burvey does not wention this record,
which is perhaps due to the damaged nature of the epigraph.

L @ur'dn, Chapter T, verses 355-88,

2 For tranalstion, se p. 10,

2 For transiation, seo p. 6.

* For translation, see p, 8.

* Qurtdn, Chapter TIT, vorse 184,

* ARIE, 1036-57, Ko. D, 80, where it js stated to be in the southern wall
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The style of writing is the same Rigi"like Naskh and the tablet measures 45 cm. st the base
and 50 cun. from apex to bottom.

The text has been deciphered s under :—

TEXT
Plate X111(a)
(8) Ouler margin. !
Jﬂkh;rﬁqicﬂhrlqdih?lmc'-‘gumgi Gtens
s Y
(b) Within the arch.
& Yoy
(¢) In the border, below (a), right and left sides.
S oyl Prfr |
(d) Vertical panels.
o3 s Liay r.lAJL.............,”..........H.[:i}f,lf‘_'lhli y sa YA b R - TR

N o ai Al Il Sl LS

(e) Horzontal panels.
Olgsdl 3 Gl &) ladsid (F)dae Hladll pal Zheeeen (v)

aldl Al A gy Okl ol 2 Wil s (r)
Ly pL'J*'!.I'““.‘."J ezl 9 T T e r’a-.-ﬂ Nl P (r)
TRANSLATION

(a) Qur'an, Chapter II, verse 255 (middle portion lost).?

(3) * There is no god but Allih ".

(c)) The kingdom belongs only to Allib. The glory belongs only to Allih.

(@) Qur'an, Chapter IIT, varses 17 and 18 (middle portion lost).*

@a...... daughter of the prince among merchants Sa'd(f), may Allih cover her with
(His) mercy and pleasure

(2) and settle her in the abode of Paradise. She died on the night of Wednesday, the

seventh

) Ogly the writing in the margin of the arched portion has survived.
# For trasalation, see p. 10,
8 For tranalation, sce p. &
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(3) (and) twenty of (the month of) Muharrani (of the) year (AH.) onc and forty and
seven hundred (27 Muharram 741=23 July 1340). And may peace be (upon the Prophet).

The 23rd of July 1340 was Sunday.

XXVI. EPITAPH, DATED A.H. 746 (1345 A.D.)

This tombstone built up, first from left, into the west wall of the Tomb of Parvis Shahid,!
is one of the few records noticed earlier in the above-nientioned Progress Report with cotnnnonts.?
It belongs, in general design and exccution, to the simple one-border type of Cai.bay tonibstones
and must have been originally fixed at the grave of a lady (Sitti) named Sharaf, danghter of
Eamilu'd-Din Muhammad son of ‘Abdu’l-Biqi son of *‘Awir son of Tarshin Ansiri, who expired
on the 13th Jwnida IT 746 (11 October 1345). The notice in the said Progress Report, quoting
the genealogy of the deceased, a lady, viz, ‘Musamit Sharaf Sati (1), daughter of Najun'd-Din
Muhamniad son of ‘Abdu’l-Jabbir son of Amir son of Tarkhin’, is incorrect and confusing.
Particularly, the wrong rcading of the name Tarkhin gave rise to the following misleading
comnient : The record * contains the earliest reference to the class of Tarkhiin clan of EKhuraszan
who later on founded a kingdo: for theniselves in Sindh, after the decline of the Musalman-Rajput
Samumis in the 16th century AD.™ But this is not true. The name in question is Tarahin,
which aud the name of his son *“Xinir and the nisbe Ansiri! are sufficient indications of their Arab
descent. Therefore, it would be wrong to see any carliest reference in this record to the Turkhin
clan, i

The epitaph thus belonged to a foreign settler, but it unfortunately does not give any details
about the deceased or her husband, if any.* The record speaks of her as & devout and respected
lady-

The headstone is as usual arch-shaped and measures 55 om. from apex to hottun and 35
em. in width. The text is inseribed in Rigia'-type Naskh but has sharp pointed final 47, which
makes it more artistie,

TEXT

Plate XITI(b)
(a) Margin.
PVl Lol Gl Y Al GaU Yl N ga Y WY G
dade (o M Osbem Y 9 oadle Loy paiti) on b ple W30 Y aie ity ol g5 o
el 1 ge g Lghiin w290 Y 9 AV 5 Slpendl de S ey atily )

1 ARI®, 1056-57, No. 1D, T4.

T PRWC, 1910-20, p. 49, No. 0.

3 fbid., p. 58.

4 The Ansdris are descondants of Ansirs (lit. helrers)— those residents of Medica ,whr, afte; embracing

Islim played hest to ana belped Prophet Mubsmmad and his companions when the I
% 3 ez g | tter migrated there in 622,
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(8) Horizontal panels.
" dand] [W3] Rl | -1 & oLl ()
famy 40U o W ey Wde ) am Lyl g Y W (r)
o gimd] Ao gmdl 0 L o le )l il &S ()

Lol [157] ap wlis oo Gl Dbl declall sysicdl (o)

oot pAll] S ol O i e JW Gl ey JI ()

Gl Jax g Wl Sl ok olall Olagh g ple o G s ()
Alema 3 ptanyl 3 A d 2V golen o pe 2O YT AW iyl lelghe ()

TRANELATION

(a) Qur'in, Chapter IT, verses 255.!
(5) (1) ' Eingdom belongs to Allih.' Basmala.* * And to Him is due Praisc.’
(2) ‘ Our Tord ! ake not our hearts to deviste after Thou hast guided us aright, and
graot us from Thee merey ;
(3) surcly, Thou are the most liberal Giver.' * This is the grave of the one who is taken
into (Allih's) mercy, the respected,
{4) the veiled, the fasting, the pious, the une who always feared th- punishment of her
Lord, the hopeful
(5) of the mercy of the exalted Allih, numed Sitti* Sharal daughter of Kamil(u'd-)
Din Muharimad son of
{6) * Abdu’l-Biqi son of * Amir son of Tarahin Angiri, may Allik render her earthly
abode (lit. earth) pleasant and make Paradise
(7) her abode. Bhe died on the night of Monday, the thirteonth of (the month
of) Jumida al- Ikhar (of the) year (A.H.) six and forty and sevon hundred, (13th Jwiadd I1 746
11 October 1345),

XXVII. EPITAPH, DATED A.H. 778 (1376 A.D.)

The next epitaph, interesting in its own way, is dated A.H. 778, that is after agap of more
than four lunar decades. The tombstone is built up into the west wall of the Faraspur or
Piraspur-ki-Masjid,* whence also ca-ie the epitaph noticed above (No. XIV, supra), and like it,
the present epigraph is noticed here for the first time.

! For .ranslstion, see p. 10,

# por translation, fee p. 8.

3 Qurin, Chapter IT1, veres 7.

% The Arabi term Sitt]is a term: of reepect and is roughly equivalent to * Lady * in English.
* ARIs, 1930-80, No. D, 100,



54 EPIGRAPHIA INDICA—ARABIC AND PERSIAN SUPPLEMENT

The first thing that strikes the onlooker sbout the record is its shape and design, which
are entirely different. It is neither arch-shaped nor arranged in elaborste panelled design like
most of its counterparts in the present group. Likewise, the style of writing is also somewhat
different, being Thulgh with strong Rigi‘ flourishes.

As to the contents, it is more or less on the ssme pattern—Quranic text, though limited,
and the obituary proper.

The epitaph was set up to mark the grave of Jamalu'd-Din Faji Muhammad son of *Abdu'llsh,
popularly known as Kikband, who is stated to have expired on Fridsy, 3rd Jumadi al-Kjhar
778 (18th October 1376). The text calls hiin ‘ the great Shaikh,' the devout, the righteous and
the religions ’, which indicates that he was s saintly person. The exact connotation of his
alias * Kiikband * which appears to be a Persian term is not clear, but that may have been either
his popular epithet or professional name. The appendage Hiji shows that he had performed the
prescribed visit to the Holy Ka'ba st Mecca and presumably Medina too. The text offers no

clue as to the country of his origin.

The style of writing of this epigraph nay be descrited as Thulth with very strong Rigd'-
features.” The tablet is squarish measuring 40 by 50 cm. and contains the following text:—

TEXT

Plate X1V (a)

wim )l ) et ()

ol Igsl 3 AU 5 e YA Y W & A2 (1)

de a0 WSl pall s Y ALY B3 B (r)

55 6Ky Ans s OB lle g 35 AV S (o)

i) Ayl JaVT Al &S eda w5V s DL ()

any @l dany AT Uje Bl e g de ale ) dla (4)
SIU anandl o’ ood Dl ey JI gy daals e A g daaly ()
Pl adde oyl gl o Rlante 3 nte 3 Olad B 2Y) @30n 42 3 ()

TRANSLATION

(1) Basmala?
(2-5) Qur'an, Chapter ITI, verses 17-18 Chapter X1, verses 26-27% This is the grave
of the great Shaikh, the devout, the righteous, the religious,

I This term literally meaning ‘old" or ‘aged’ is also sppplied to porsons ot great emtinence, particularly io the
field of learning or sainthood.

3Tt may ba pointed out that not in all cases, ol of Noskh and : epigraphical spacimans
corform to the laid dowr Tules. R T i

® fo. translation, ses p. B,

& For tranalation, see p. 6.

§ For translation, me p. 6.
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(6) Jamila'd-Din Haji Mubamitad son of * Abdu'llily popularly known as Kikband, may
Allih be mereiful to hiu with (His) merey

(7) unbounded and pardon him with His overwhelning pardon. He was taken into the
merey of the Pardoning Allih on Friday, the third

(8) of the month of Jumidi al-Akhar (of the ) yeor eight and seventy and seven hundred
from the Migration of the Prophet, nay (Allih's) peace be upon him (3 Jumada IT 778=18 Octolwer
1376).

XXVIII, EPITAPH, DATED A.H. 783 (1332 AD)

This epitaph stands at the head of the swaller grave in the Tonb of Maliku'sh Sharq ‘Umar
al-Eizariini,! already referred to above (p. 40). The grave enshrines the remains of al-Kizorini's
wife and is of the sa'te ornstoness as that of the hushand. :

The tablet was originally arch-shaped, but the tup portion having been lost through damage,
it has been restored with conent-plaster. Roughly rectangular, it mensures 42 v, by T4 om.
'and though simple and not so highly ornate in design as the other headstones, it is quite pleasing :
particularly its horizontal pancls are y.ade more artistic by dividing every alternate panel into
three parts, the side ones having been filled with geowetrical and foral designs and the middle
ones with text which states that the grave helongs to-Bibi Fatima daughter of the late Khwija
Husain of Gilin and wife of Zakju'd-Din "‘Uiear al-Kizarini, who died on the 20th Shewwil 783
(7th January 1382).

The chief importance of the cpizraph fies in the fact that it provides the nawe of the wife
of & prominent person of his age and that of her father and her land of origin, a piece of information
not available from any source. Her father too would appesr, like bLer husband, to be & merchant
of Traninn evigin, hailing from Gilan.

The calligraphy of the record is quite good, but not as good as that of the epitaph of her
husband. The script is Riy7-type Naskh except for the Basmala which is executed in _ornauental
Kifi of quite & pleasing type, There is also-in the text a minor gram atical error which is rather
unusual.

An ineomplete and incorrect reading of this epigraph too, n:ade by Profo=or E. Rehatsek
was published iy Burgess and Cousens in their List. | Tlie' deceased, for exam.ple, is stated therein
to have heen ' crown of treasures ' and ond Y who had performed the pilgrimage to Karbali "2

Th?;‘,'ﬁ'j’ﬁh youda it unier :—
. TEXT
Plate XIV(5)

{n} Margin.
hﬁ_}ﬁlldh _’\..‘.-i_a..-—" l.’- 'Llljr_.’j'h' JH—.J.:L[T? r_,-_.i.ﬂ‘_,ni!_,- WEaley ol
oYl s ol PO =3 elala ¥ ads 5o Opduss ¥ 30 e

piadl Jall a9 legiis 02 Y
(5) Within the arch.
[&) Jge]y Sae [&1 Y1 &)1 Y]

! ARIE, 1958-57, No. I, 46,
# Burgess & Cousens. on. rit.. p. 320, No. 16. Karbalé is the plies where the Prophet’s grandson Husain
attained martyrdom and where he lies buried. ¥ =
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(¢) Horizontal panels.
padl gl Al e ()
oMy OU lgle o U5 (y)
ax3 ()
AN gl Ky (o)
(1357) ) 1 (o)
AL g0 DLl 5 5kl Gagmpll (1)
el dublb s (:)
pam ol KL ) 2K e G gl el (A)
03 337 Sy bl 29y 80 e 2 S5 (4)
Llonis 3 ol 9 SN Al Jls2 oo ol g [di]d b & ()
TRANBLATION
(=) Qur'an, Chapter 11, werses 255.!
{b) First Creed.®
() (1) Basmala.?
(2-4) Qur'an, Chapter XL, verses 26-27.%
(5) This is the grave

(6) of the lady taken intu Allik's mercy and pardoned, the pride sinong women, the crown
of frec women (i.e. women of nolile lincage),

(7) Bibi Fatina, dsughter of

(8) the Ehwija who is taken into (Allib's) merey, Husain al-Gilini (ie. of Gilin, &
provinee in Irin) (and) wife of the Malik (who is) taken into Allik's wercy (viz.)

(9) Zakiu'd-Din “Unar al-Kizariini entitled Malik Parviz, niay illuminated

(10) by Allih be her grave. She died on the twenticth of {the month of) Shawwal (of
the) year (A.H.) three and cighty and seven hundred (20 Shawwil 7837 January 1382).

XXIX. EPITAFH, DATED A.H. 786 (1384 A.D.)

This short epitaph, noticed here for the first time, seems to have escaped the notice of the
officer when the cpizraphical survey of Cambay was made in 1919-20, for it is not included in
bis list. The tahlet is Iving loose in the Tomb of Pir Buhliil Shahid in Tin-Limdi or Chhipwiig,»
where one more epitaph, noticed above (No. XI1, supra), is preserved.

The squarish #lab 1easuring 22 em. by 27 om, is fragmentary in that a little bit from its

top left corner has disappeared. Whether it was originally arch-shaped or not, it is dificult to
say for certain, but perhaps it was not.

1 ¥or tuanalstion, ace p. 10,
*¥or translation. sce p. 6.

¥ For transiation, sce p. 8.

4 For translation, sce p, 6,

¥ ARIE, 1930-60, No, T», 108,



Prate XIV

(a) Epitaph dated AJH. 778 (p. 54)

(b) Epitaph dated AH. 783 (p. 55)




Prate XV

(1) Epitﬂph dated AH. 786 ( p. b7)

(&) Epitaph dated AH. 798 { p. 53)
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The brief obituary note, too, is not fully clear. The text calls the decensed as Ahmad ‘Al
but such compound name not being in vogue in those days, very probably the idifat-i-ibni is intended
in this case, making it Ahread-i-‘Aliie. Ahmad son of "Ali. This is, of course, usually not done
in Arabie texts, which is the case here, but as stated above, the text is faulty and the con,poser
not very conversant with Arabic language. Unfortunately, again, an important word indicating
his nisba which could have disclosed his origin or profession or like information cannot be deci-

satisfactorily. This is so despite the usually fine, distinct and clear-cut script, which
is Rigi'-like Naskh, but the lack of discritical marks poupled with calligraphical fourishes bas
prevented its definite decipherment : it reads like Kiratist or Kiratitast.

So, according to our tentative reading, the epitaph was intended to mark the grave of one
Ahmad (son) of ‘Ali Kirtist (1). The given date, viz. Saturday, the 16th of Jumida al-Akhar 786
(5th Angust 1384) is evidently the date of his death.

The text has been deciphered as under :—

TEXT
Plate XV(a)
@l ey 2 3 Y MY (y)
amy i 3 O6 e 0 U5 ()
381 (1A) ) e el SN IARlyd &Ky (r)
) pgs a5 G Y(emRI1 S )15 o denl (1)
zy...‘l.__. 3 pl e A &Y ol oo iyde ol ()
TRANSLATION

(1) First Creed.

(2-8) Qur'in, Chapter XL, verses 26-27.° This is the grave of the most beloved (1),

(4) Ahmad (son of?) "Ali Kiritist or Kiratitast (1). And this was on the date Saturday,

(5) sixteenth of (the month of) Jumada al-A r (of the) year (A.H.) six and eighty and
soven hundred (16 Jum#da 1T 786=5 Aungust 1384).

XXX. EPITAPH, DATED A.H, 798 (1385 AD.)

The last epitaph of the group is from the Tomb of Pir Taju'd-Din referred to above (p.7),
where it 15 built up into the eastern wall,® and is noticed here for the first time. The arch-shaped
tombstone conforms to the ornate type, with the arch being trifoiled with a vase hanging from
its apex on chain, and decorated with Roral designs here and there.

The tablet measuring 78cm, from spex to bottom and 40 em, in width seems to have weathered
considerably. for the writing is quite damaged. But the text is more or lesa legible except the nisha
of the déceassd which has defied several attempts st decipherment  According to the text, the
epitaph belonged to the grave of Khwija Asil* son of ‘Umar son of Sa'du'd-Din, who expired on
Sunday the 8th of Muharram 798 (23rd Ostober 1395). The deceased is spoken of in the text
as * the chief of merchants, pride among the great and the free-born’, which shows that he was
a prominent member of the mercantile community. His native place cannot be determined

. a8 the nisba conld not be deciphered.

1 For tranalatlon, see p. 0. - i
 For tranalation, see . 6. i

3 ARIE, 1950-80, No D, 121.

* In itid., the name is read as Faidin,
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The style of writing is the usual Rigi*-type Naskh of excellent quality. The text is quoted
below :—
TEXT
Plate XV(b)
(o) Within the arch.
al Jgey daz J) Yl A Y
(5) Marqn,
O b oy el [g b o opy Yoy i GASU Y il e NI ALY 1]
! Osbow Y 3 el L-_;r..HJu.ll;ﬁhﬁ&iihﬂ-ﬂﬁﬁﬂlgi#tﬁgﬂl
[F-I_h-l-“ AAH _,ln] K] L{hi-ba.‘#_,l_ N I .,J'.'J".'II] A ﬁ]_’n—ﬂ "'!"'Jr c-_l als ll-] Y1 aude o
(c) Horizontal panels.
r.J_.l-J.“ o= &l e {-,]
ma L o) Ol 5 Olesy 9 4 day aiy w8y (1)
pie ol s GO e e i ()
SW o deay I el Gl Gisall awd] 6 e («)
Al e il e Gl el dal gt 5l g BN i Sl sis (o)
e o Olall 5l o &S 5 Ll S sdeid g g IS
Ulae 9 gaad o OW AL pomldl e gl WY (L)
pA 3 Gkall g A Wy e W & e (8)
TRANSLATION
{a) (1) First Creed.:
(b) Qur'an, Chapter IT, verse 255.*
(¢) (1) Basmala.®
{2-3) Qur'an, Chapter IX, verses 21-22.¢
(4) This is the grave of the weak and infirm creature, hopeful of the mercy of the Exalted
Allih,
(5) the ohief of the merchants, pride of the great and the free-born, Ehwija Asil son of
“Umar son of #a'du’d-Din

(6) al......... T, may Allih cover him with (His) m and settle him in the abode of
Paradise. He died on Sun- e

(7) day, the eighth of (the ronth of) Muharra: (of the) year (A.H.) eight srd ninety
snd seven hundred (8 Muharra  798-23 October 1395).
(8) Praise ba to Allih and salutations on His spostle Muha  ad. Ard salutation and
peace,
1 For translation, see p. 8,
2 For tranalation, see p, 10,

¥ For trunalation, sce p. &,
* For tramslation, sse p. 12,




TWO MUGHAL INSCRIPTIONS FROM SAMANA, PANJAB
By B. 8. Husams, EPIGRAPHICAL ASSISTANT

Iprupmhpuhl'lhhmtwuw inscriptions from Samand.! The town, & Tahsil head-
in the Patiilé district of Panjéb, is situated in 30°9' north latitude and 76°16° east
longitude, about 27 kilometres south-west of Patiili town, with which it is connected by a fine
metalled road. Bimininwamoaunmwnmuinh:gnu-buﬂthnm and fields along the
barders of the town, finds frequent mention in historical works and enjoyed considersble importance
dnriu;thnﬂuﬂhupuiud.uinmw hynumsmmmmqmmﬂ tombs some of which
are unfortunately either in & ruinous condition or oocupied by displaced persons from Pikistin
for residential purposes, while others which were in good shape are turned into schools, Temples or
Gurdwiris.

The original name of the town is said to have been Niranjan Ehera. Later on, from time
to time it was known a8 Ratangarh, Dhobi Kheyi and Bamina.! During the Bultanate period,
fimind was an 1vportant stronghold. It was first surrendered along with Sarsuti (Sirsi), Ghuram
(Kuhrim of historical works) snd Hinsi to Muhammad Ghori by Prithvi Raj after his defeat in
1192 During the Manliik period, when the Mongols were plundering the upper Panjab and
Delhi, Ghiyithu'd-Din Balban (1265-87) established military cantonments to prevent their inroads
into the north-west frontiers, and appointed his son Bughrd Ebin to the charge of Samini'to
reinforce and guard the Beds line. Under the Khaljis too, for the same reason, its in portance as
a military conton:nent was realised and Simina was made the headquarters of the most experi-
enced commanders with well-equipped troops to check the Mongols. But under the Tughiug
dynasty, Simind snd other sub.divisions namely Sundm, Hinsi, Sarusti (Sixed), Kalinaur,
Jullundbar snd Sirhind rewniined under chaos due to rebellions of the governors and internal
as well as external condicts. It was only under the just xule of Firiiz Shih (1351-88) that this
region heaved a sigh of relief and obtained prosperity. But with his passing sway, the closing -

of the fourteenth century brought havoo and plunder to Bimind and nearby territories
in the wake of the invasion of Delhi by Timir® But under the Sayyid and Lodi dynasties, no
im t event seems to have taken place at gamana exceps perhaps that it was here that Bulfin
Buhlil Lodi (1451-89) who had gone there in his early career, along with two of his friends to
gee his uncle 1slim Ehin Lodi, is eaid to have met a Darwish, Sayyid Abban or Saidd by name,
who offered and ‘scld’ the kingdom of Delhi to him.*

During the Mughal rule, S&mind sgain finds occasionsl mention, Humiyin had halted
here after defeating Sikandar Sir and was enchanted with its climate.” It was saved from plunder

s Annunl Report on Indian Epigraphy (ARLE), 1971-72, Nos, D, 133-34,

* Punjab Disirict Gazelter (DG), Vol. XVII A {Lahore, 1809), p. 204, £ 0. 1; B.B. Kijjar, Panjab
wnder the Sultans (Dalhi, 1068), p. 200.

3 Imperial Gasiteer of India (1G), Vol. XXII (Oxford, 1908), p. 1 ; Nijjar, op. ¢it., p- 30.

# Piyiu’d-Din Barani, T dr b -4 Firitz- G437 (Caloutts, 1862), ps B0,

+ For an eye account of the sdvance of TTimir's army in the region, see Elliot & Dowson, Hislory of India aa
told by its own Aistorians, Yol. ITI (Londen, 1671}, pp. 431, 498, ete,

* For details, see Nighmu'd-Din Ahmad, Jubagit-i-Akbart, Eng, tr. Dr, Beni Prasid, Vol. T (Caleutta, 1840),

p.183 ; Firights, Tief gh-i- Firighta, Vol. I (Kanpur, 1884), p. 174
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and loot by the timely sction of Akbar when Sher Muhammniad Diwiina a servant of Bairsm Khén,
when ihe latter fell out with the emperor, created disturbance there and killed one Mir Dost
Muhammad who was sent to Simink to manage its affairs by Mulli Niiru'd-Din Muhammad
Tarkhin.

Under Jahingir's reign, Bimini was famous for its fine cloth and was mostly inhabited by
the weaver community, who supplied silk and other types of textiles to the royal harem. The
fine textiles produced here scem to have been known by the name Semisnces or Samyanoes.®
In 1621, the East India Company is reported to have bought it at the rate of Rs. 2-1/2 to Rs. 4-1/4
per piece.®  After this 8imani appears to have passed into oblivion.

S&mfAnd seers to have had quite s few mosques and tombs, which, though * miagnificant '
or ' restored ' * had several inscriptions on them " but it is & pity that no systematic effort was
made to copy these inscriptions, almost all of which bave now disappeared or are untraceable.
Fortunately, the Survey report made by Charles Rodgers mentions about half s dozen
epigraphs (including one included in the present study), of which I could only trace one in the course
of my tour in October 1971,  According to him, the earliest available record was of the time of
Bikandar Lodi (1488-1517), one of Jahingir (included in this article) and two of the time of Shih
Jahin.* Tt is swrprising that Rodgers was not aware of one more inscription of Shah  Jahin
which T discovered during my visit to the town. This epigraph belonged to the lmabara in
the Bayyidon-kii-Mahalla (now called Mahalls Chakli) which is now converted into a Gurdwiri.
It is an interesting record purporting the construction of & mansion, as we shall presently see.
The mseription of Jahingir was noticed by Rodgers, but ho has read its date as AH. 1014 instead
ol 1024, a difference of one decads.

Taking this inscription firs!, it is earved on & warble slab, measuring 50 by 37 e, which
ia fixed on the central onter arch of the three-domed Jimi‘ mosque, which is situated in the north-
west pars of the town.® The right balf portion of the central donie has fallen inside the central
ball. Except for this, the general condition of the rest of the mosque is good. Architecturally,
the wmosque is in the tradition of the Lodi-Sir monuments and not in the style of the
Mughal buildings initisted by Akbar,

The epigraph cousists of three couplets in Persian agd written in relief in ordinary Nasta‘lig
letters. Tt records the construction of & mosque by Mirzi Mowin in AH. 1024 (1614-16 A.D.)
during the reign of the Mughal e peror Niru'd-Din Jahingir. The date is given in a chronogram
sontained in the second hemistich of the third couplet. Rodgers who was the first to notice this
inscription and publish its reading three quarters of a century back had, due to the misreading of
the chronogrammatic phrase, caloulated the date as AH. 1014 (160506 AD.). He had mistaken
the word Joe.s] for JsenS and Lence the difference of 10 in the date”

I have not been able to identify the builder viz, Mirzda Momin from contemporary chronicles.
Possibly, he was an official which would measn that but for this record, he would have rewained
unknown. Even otherwise, he appears to have been a man of local importance and hence the
record under study is an i portant source at least for the local history.

* Abu'l-Fadl, Albar Name, Eng. tr. H. Beveridge, Vol. I (Delbi, 1072), pp. 362.93,

* According to DG, p. 205, emperor Jabingir used to wear this oloth made by the - g
descendants hfd in their p:miuﬁom fromi the emnporor. i by wonvers of Bimind whose

g, p. 2, 0nl

8. J. Bodgurs, Report of the Panjab Circle of the Archaeclogical Burvey for 1888.60 {Caleuttn, 1881), p. 22,
* ¥or details, see ibid., pp. 21-82,

* ARIE, 1971-72, No. I», 123.

¥ Bodgers, ap, ¢it,, p. 22,
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The text has been read as follows :—

TEXT

Plate XV1 (a)

Sl B} 3 Aem ...;‘S:“ - :ﬁrd‘ﬁ- Ml sl Wls gk (y)

O P cilil e U sl (r)

el gt g dmed 3 B s 2l Sl (v)
TRANSLATION

(1) In the reign of Shih Niiru'd-Din Jahangir, whose rule is (established) on the whole surface
of the earth,
(2) Mirsi Momin, who always strives in the path of Faith, erected (this) bountiful edifice,

(8) For its date, (‘ the Scribe of the Heaven ') Mercury beautifully wrote, ‘it is: Venly the
mosque of Momin (lit. & heliever)t iz for the Muslims.'

The chronogram yields A.H. 1024 (1614-15 A.D.).

The other inscription is published here for the first time. It was discovered by me while
searching for the inscriptions of Simini listed by Rodgers, who surprisingly oniits to mention it.*
The tablet bearing this inseription is fixed on the right enclosure wall of the passage of the gate
of the Gurdwara Singh Sefd Sihib in Mahalls Chakla in the heart of the town.* This building is
reported to have been used as an Imiambari called Bird in the pre-partition days, which after the
migration of the Muslim population was converted into the Gurdwird. There is @ modern  moaque
in the premises just within the entrance gate. The inscription slab, measuring 114 by 47 cm.,,
in fixed st o height of about & metre and a half from the ground and it is doubtful if it is in situ.
It appears to have been brought from some other place for it records the construction of an
‘abode of joy’, as will be seen presently.

The inscription is in Persian verse, comprising five verses written in raised letters in finely
exeouted artistic sets of horizontal panels, vertically separated from each other by geometrical
figures, which coupled with its Nasta'lig of a fairly high quality, has made it an elegant epigraph.
The text records the construction of a lofty palatial building designated in the text as ‘an abode of

iness', and likened to a ‘palsce from Paradise’. The name of the builder is not explicitly
given but from the manner he is spoken of viz, the Khin who is worthy of the sphere of Daulat
(lit. good fortune), it is cortain that it is Daulat Khin. The construction took place, the inserip-
tion further states, in AH. 1044 (1634-35 A.D.) under the superintendence of one Gopil Bhaty
and the work was executed by one Ishiq. The text also gives along with the Hijra year, the 6th

yeur which must pertain to Shih Jahin whose name is surprisingly omitted in the text,
but the 6th regnal year officially ended on the last day of Jumadi I 1043 (2nd December 1633).¢
Therefore, cither there is some inadvertent mistake on the part of the scalptor in engraving

1 Thero isa fine pun on the word Momin, which is the name of the puilder and which slso means & trne believer.
& Rodjgors, op. cif,, pp. 21-22. 3

* ARIE, 1971-72, No. I, 134.

s *Abdu'l-Hamid Lihori, Badghid Nima, Vol. I, part II (Calewtta, 1867), p. 1.
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TRANSLATION

n;mrma%mm«wmm&um;m and blessed
mbment,

ﬂ}_thi:hppymmlinnlppnunuirnpuhmhlbmumwad from Paradise (to the earth)
AH. 1044 (1634-35 AD.).

(3) Or this lofty palace is an auspicious heavenly abode which has become the exalted residence
{of one) whose standards are (as high as) the high heavens. Regnal year 6.

{4) One who is worthy of the sphere of fortune, (namely) that Kbhin by whose reflected image,
the eyes of the sky are opened wide (i.e. the sky is astonished). ‘Work done by 1shiq.

(6) When I sought the year of its date, Widsow replied, * It ia: a wonderful, awspicious and
airy building’. Superintended by Gopdl Bhatt.

The chronogras: is contained in the last hemistich. The date given in the figure is AH.
1044, and the chronogram would vield it only if the word bing'i in the chronogrammatic phrm
is taken to consist of two yd and a hamaa, though it is norw ally taken to be one y3 and one famsd.
Ax the date is explicitly given in figure as 1044 and the word bina’i is so written as to indicate that
the rpeﬂin;wmmyimdunahmmintmdrdhytha compaser for the Teckoning, there is
no doubt that the date is AH. 1044 (1634-30 A.D.).




ADIL SHAHI INSCRIPTIONS FROM PANHALA
By Dz. A. A. Ripmt, Sexton E?mmn;:u. ABBISTANT

1 propose to study in this article twelve ‘Adil Shahi “inscriptioris from Panhili, & place of
historical interest in the Kolhipur district of Mahirishtra. These range in theix dates from
AH. 918 (1512-13 AD.) to A.H. 1020 (1611-12 AD.) and represent the reigne of four rulers of
the ‘Adil Shilhi dynasty, viz., Tsmal (1516-34), Thrahim I (1536-67), ‘Ali T 71558-80) and Thrihim
I1 (1580-1635).

The earliest extant Mseription from Panhili was published in an earlier issue of this series,}
whera a brief resume of its history upto A.H. 917 (1511-12 A.D.) was given. [t would therefore
be better to carry forward this local history to A.H. 1022 (1611-12 A.D.), the date of the latest
inscription of the present group, which will incidentally show the i portance of these epigraphs
for the local history of the fort.

From the earliest record dated A.H. 918 (1512-13 A.D.) studied belcw, it is clear that Malik
Mﬂuﬂuiwhnmmm&inngmliarepigmpb,m Thinadir of Panhili in A.H.
917 (15611-12 AD.)* continoed to hold that post at least till AH. 918 (1512-13 AD.). After
this date nothing is known about Panhild or its Thinadirs till AH. 946 (163940 A.D.), when
according to inseription No. I, set np in tne reign of Thrihim ‘Adil Shih I, one Yisuf held the
charge of the Panhild fort. After this date, again, nothing is heard about the place till ahout
AH. 954 (164748 A.D.), when Ibrihim I visited Panhili on a pleasure-trip, sccording to Firi-
ghta® This is in & way corroborated by inseription No. II1 in which, Panhili is referred to as
the seat of government in the said year, when Di'nd Aqi was incharge of the place, The latter
seems to have continued to govern Panhili till the following year when, according to inseription
No. IV, he constructed a tank. It was at about this time that Burhin Nigin Shah I of Ahmad-
nagar and Jamghid Qutb Shih of Golcondi who followed the Shiite teneta tried to exploit their
sectarian affinity with Asad Khin Lari, an ‘Adil Shahi official of great status, urging him to hand
over the fort of Belgium of which he was custodian to Nizgim Shih for mometary consideration,
According to Firights, Asad Khin spurned the overtures, imprisoned the persons involved in the
offer, and in view of his illness, requosted his master to visit Belgiuu.* But the Ahradnasar
historian ‘Ali Tabdtabi would have us belisve that Asad Ehiin fell a victic to treachery and invited
Burhiin, then besieging Bijipur, to cone in person o Belgium, to receive the charge of this
strategic fort from him, but Ibrihim having sor ehow got an inkling of this, marched to Belgium
a couple of days before the appointed rendezvous of the Ahmadnagar king with Asad Khin there,*
Firighta states at another place that being hard pressed by the manoeuvres of the allied forces
of the Vijayanagara king Rim Rij and Burhin, Ibrahim left Bijipur which was later besieged
by Burhin and went to Panhili.* On his way, he appears to have paid a visit to Belgium
on the request of his ailing general Asad Khan who ultimately breathed his last in the beginning

1 Fpigraphiu Indica Arabic & Persian Supplement (EIAPS), 1964, p. 48,
V1bid., pp. 43-44.

*Firighta, Tirfgy-i- Firights, Vol. IT (Kinpur, 1884), p. 3,

aJbid., p. 81.

*'All Tabtabl, Burkdn.i-M.'dghir (Hyderibid, 1936), p. 309,

¢ Firights, op. cit., p. 120,

(B4)
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of AH. 956 (1549 A.D.)! Tt is possible that having arranged the affaira at Belgium, 1brihim
might have laft for Panhild, which was ‘uore formidable and hence more secure than Belgium.
This inference is corroborated by Tabitabi, according to whom, Burhin, having on his way to
Belgium got news that Tbrihim bad reached Belgium and fortified it with men and provision,
changed his route, marched on to Panhila and laid siege to the fort. But finding the task im-
possible, Nizim Shih cencentrated on lower fortifications which were reduced after a fight lasting
for aday and & half only, and after having destroyed them completely, he left for Satdri.*
Firishta did not know the details, according o his own confession, of the three hattles fought
between Burhin and Ibrahim,® but he refers to the expedition of the allied forces of Rim Raj
and Burhin against Bijipur, as a result of which Ibrahim, finding himself unequal to the task
of containing them, went to Panhili. Burhin invested Bijapur but fell ill and had to be removed
to Ahmadnagar where he died in the same year,*

Tt is & facs that neither the contemporary chronicler like Rafi‘u'd-Din® nor the later historian
Zubairi,* mentions these events pertsining to Panhali. Nor are they taksn note of in dealing
with the events of this period.” For exa .;ple, the Tmperial Gazatteer merely gives this information
that ‘on the establishment of the Adil Shahi dynasty of Bijapur in 1489, Panhili was fortified
with great care ', and ‘ in 1659 immediately after the murder of Afzal Khan, Shivaji took Panhild
feom Bijapur'® while the State Gazetteer enlightens us that ‘Ibrahim I and IT took & lot of
interest in Panhala and its forsifications. This is shown not only by the numerous Persian
inseriptions left by them but also by the architectural style of the monuments at the place’?
But far moré surprising is that Dr. Radhey Shydm in his history of the Ahwaduagar kingdom
should have chosen to ignore Panhili and events about it, so connected with Ahmadnagar history,
completely.® Moreover, the fort of Panhild contains inseriptions of the time of the Bijipur king
*Ali 1, which evidently do not seem to have been known to all these suthorities.

Resumning the narrstion of the events of Panhali fors, we next find (vide inscription No. V)
that in A.HL 964 (1506-57 AD.), Malik Kbidr, the Sax Khawiss, was very probably incharge of the
fort. For the next two decades, nothing is known about its history. But from an epigraph
(No. VI, infra), it would appear that in A.H.985 (1577-78 AD.), one Shamsu'd Din, the Na'ib-i
Ghaibat of ‘Ali I was incharge there. He seoms to have been succeeded, two years later, by
one Ahinad ‘Ali son of Raun ‘Ali, entitled Shamghiru’l-Mulk (vide inscription No. VII). Some
time between this and A.H. 988 (1580 AD.), a little after the murder of ‘AliI, Mir Eamilu'd-
Din Husain Inji, entitled Murtadd Khin, seems to have been imprisoned at Panbili, for we are
told by the contemporary chronicler Rafi'u'd-Din Shirizi that Kishwar Ehan Lari tried %0 do
away with Murtadd Khin Injii and his brother Shih Qasim™* as he did io the case ot Mugtafd Ehin
Ardastini at Bankipur,'* but the letter of ‘ Abda'l-Mu'min addressed to Kighwar Khin bhaving

1 Firghita. op. cil.. p- 31 ; Znbairi, Basitiny's-Saligin (Hyderabad), p. 64
3 Tabitabi, op. ok, pp. 308-10.

3 Firiskts, op. cil., p- 118.

s Ibid., p. 120,

L ‘d-Din Shirkzl, Togdhbriatw'[-Mulik (M 5).

* Zubaird, op. cit., pp. 45-64.
fm“mrmlmﬂBnmnfhiinuﬂ}.?nlm{ﬂzhrd.lﬂl}. p. 306 ; Gaselleers of India,

Maharuahira State, xwmmmp-mm.},m-w,lmmﬂ; Dr. Ridbey Fhyim, The Kingdom
of AMmadsagar (Delhi, 1966), pp. 57-84.

* IG, p. 384,

* Kolhapwr Di. Gaz., p. 87

18 Radhey Shyim, op. cil., pp. 57-84.

1 Rafi'u'd-Din Shirisl, op. cit.. £. 122-23; Fubaixl, op. sia p. 172,

it EIAPS, 1968, p. 42.
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fallen in the hands of Ikhlig Khan, the plan misfired and orders were issued to release the two
brothers who left Panhili and came to Bijapur.!

A little earlier, Kishwar Khiin had sent a contingent under the command of Afdal Khin Shirizi
%o relieve the garrison st Bidar which was besieged by the allied forces of Ibrihins of Goleonda
and Murtadi of Ahmadnsgar. The faction fights at Bijipur which ultimastely resulted in  the
death of Kighwar Khin, having lowered the n:orale of the ‘Adil Shihi forces, Afdal Kbin bad to
Tetreat to Bijipur.® At this stage, lkblis Kbin, the new prime-minister who had succeeded
Eighwar Ehin, despstched Rafi'w'd-Din Shirazl to Panhili to bring the treasure accumulated
there to the capital.?

After this, we do not hear about Panhals ill A.H. 1016{1607-08 A.D.), when according to
inscription No. IX, one AqA Maqsiid constructed a palace on the terrace of the fort in the reign
of Thrihim II. This Aqi Maqsid appears to have been in charge of Panhili at least till AH.
1020 (1611-13 A.D.), when according to inscription No. X, he constructed a mosque at Ihrihim-
puwrd, situated outside the upper fortification. Most probably this outer protion of the fortifi-
cation was destroyed during the Nigim Shabi siege mentioned above.

Fro:n the above, it will be seen that much of the history of Panhila owes its reconstruction
to the epigraphic records. These records, as will be seen presently, mention & number of officials
of rank, wost of theui unknown from other sources, apart from scribes. The former include
such nanes as Malik Sikandar Haidari (the Thinadir), Malik Yisuf the Abdar, Malik Da'iid
Aqi the Na'ib-i-Ghaibat, Shansw'd-Din the N&'ib-i-Ghaibat, Malik Kbidr the Sar Khawisg,
Abirad ‘Alf entitled Shawishiru'l-Mulk and Aqi Magsdd. Some of these held high ranks and
the rest were also officials of note.

Froi the calligraphical point of view too, these epigraphs are not without interest. Four
of the twelve epigraphs are inscribed in Nasta'lig character—the earliest .of these, the second
of the group, is dated A.H. 946 (1539-40 AD.}-—of no particulsr merit in itsell, but their
designers have sought to in part them artistic touch through floral or decorative motifs, but
the effict on the whole is not very pleasing. The remaining eight are in Noskh or Thuigh tyle
which is uniforily good with the exception of one inseription (No. VII) where too it s partly
quite good. The style of writing in these seven epigraphs would have made these very attractive
speciwens of calligraphy were it not for the fact that the designing of the text particularly the
placing of the letters and words leaves much to be desired. Fortunately, four of these epigraphs
also contain the nemes of their designers, viz, Mauling Rajab who wrote three epigraphs
and Muhanuad son of Faridu'd-Din, both of whom appear to be talented calligraphers, It
is & pity that in the case of the rest, particularly Inscription Nos.1 and I, the nares of the
calligraphers are not known.

Almost all of these records are metrical but the quality of verse presented by them is
mediocre except in the case of Inseription No.TI. With these introductory remarks, we now
proceod with the study of the epigraphs themselves,

I. " INSCRIPTION DATED AH. 918

The first inscription is carved on the left of the three slabs nieasuring 68 by 34 om. which
are fixed on the platforin of the Dargih of Sa'du'd-Din.* The Dargih, the most important of

¥ Zubaird, op. ait., p. 173,

* RafTu'd-Din, op. cit., £. 123 ; Zubairi, op. ¢it. ; Ridhay Shyim, op. cil., pp. 172.73,
2 Iid.

* Annugl Report on Indian Epigraply (ARIF), 1863.84, No. D, 192,




T |

._T!..ll"_..‘lﬂ

i iy

T Ly : ?.!Ll' .I.{J,IJ I‘_?
i s -

ln__L'!.L

i ] Ll LA g el il

c#

R T
b hdbidd il l-" vl

o=
!; | 4 !,, ¥ ¥
- g

-
;-,\,u-,i Iﬁi‘ll.“l,'.u ety

I 3 lf Ud"

9 S iy gk '

L. 5 _.._.- '”"'.

m "_'\r

.,1‘. l,r 'I.ﬁ.i lrl.—l




Prare XVII

« ADIL SHAHI INSCRIPTIONS FROM PANHALA MAHARASHTRA

(a) Tnscription of Tbrhim 1 dated AH. 855 (p. 71)
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thluﬁmhﬂdinpltthphn.imnmﬁuaqmm&mmhigh including the
dome. ;

Evidently the slab is not in sité as it records the construction of  bastion by Sikandar, in
AH. 918 (1512-13 AD.). The text comprising two Persian verses is inscribed in  two
lines in relief in ﬂuﬂmd;hi;hnn&u,hntmmzo t-haﬂlliigupharianuhmmﬁunﬁi
The date is contained in & chronogram.

Thihnﬂﬂathnmothﬂthlnﬂlh"kﬂhnﬂuw.mw&?mﬁﬁ,vho had,
mﬂhghmﬂhuhmipﬁmnﬁﬂhtpnm&thkm.muuﬁ;unkmdm
tructed its gate & year earlier.!

The text has been deciphered by me as under :—

TEXT
Plate XV11(5)
@l gt e=l] ==t B o sl e 2 g S ()
S HaK. 9 ply e 3 S a5 UG (1)
TRANSLATION

(1) Listen to me, O connoisseur : Its date is (contained in the phrawe) Buriij-i-Bilight
(i.e. the bastious of Paradise).

(2) Hazk! 1 am informing you sbout the builder. (He is) Sihandar (i e. Alexander) in
psme snd (also) Sikandar in quality.

The following English rendering of the epigraph was given in the old series of the Bombay
Gaz-tteer of the Kolhapur district, but it is unintelligible : * Oh friend listen to the voice of the
assewbly. The able man Sikandar converted the hill into & road, and named the Sikandar bastion
with this date. It informs one of 806 with & golden call "2

II. INSCRIPTION OF IBRAHIM I, DATED AH. 946

The sccond inscription of the group and first of Ibrahin T occupying  total space of about
1.55 m. by 42 cm, appears on the facade of the structure over the step-well called Andhir-Rioll
in the Fort? lts text consists of eeven couplets in Persian which are of a fairly good quality aud
are carved in relief in ordinary Nasta'Tig characters. The haphazard placing of letters has rendered
its decipherment a difficalt task. The epigraph states that Yisuf the royal Abdir (i.e. Water-
hme:}.mtrunhd:thnhﬂi..huﬁon and & tank with a structure above the latter in the
year AH. 946 (1539-40 A.D.), in thé reign of ‘Adil Shih (i.e. Ibrihim 1),

This record was also noticed in the Bombay Gazetteer, where its following English translation
i:giwm:‘hmuﬁommmmmmmtofhhmh,m;yﬁodinm his prosperity, good
fortunc and rank. This will remain 85 & glorious memorial for him. Now A.H. 909 Abu Yusuf
inﬂuoﬁnilleﬂrnﬁb&iﬁthth:mmﬁuuﬁmnfﬁhilwﬁ. The cause of this building being the
hﬁdihﬁyhthi,th&thilufayhuiﬂingwmﬁmdinthamignnft]mkingnft.hn age,

1 ETAPS, 1984, p. 44, pl. XIV c. 1t is now preserved in the Kolhipur Museum.
¥ Gisebleers of the Bombay Presidency {B&), vol. XXIV, Eclhapur (Bombay 1886), p. 422, Ne. L.
* ARIF, 1963-64, No. I, 204. .
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Adil 8hah. A bastion, a reservoir, and this building were constructed (as it were) on the heads
of the black-eyed damsels of Paradise. A life-giving spring flows from its reservoir and they
plloadihnnthnaha]f{uitmjafapdm,h;bhnmdﬂofnmmufhighand excellent rank.
With victory, with happiness and excellence, this was brought into sight."

The sbove rendering, apart from the wrong reading of the date, the nawe of buiider eto.,
is hopelessly corrupt and misleading. The name ~f the builder is Yisuf, the Abdar and not Abi
Yusuf. Unfortunately nothing coald be gleaned about this Yisuf from the Persisn chronirles
available to me. But he appears to have been an official of note and held the honorary rank
of the Abdir, i.e. person in charge of the drinks for the king. The epigraph is thus an important
document which has perpetuated the name of tne ‘Adil Shihi official and has also preserved a
small bit of information about the posts connected with the royal person like bdar,

I bave read the text as follows :—

TEXT

Plate XVIII(})
2o onle gl pl o 7 R U o
Ll Wl 5L e AP N YR
J*.HJJL‘JJJ*E;!. My G 3 58U
Alom Aty 5 g oF Ol s Olyl Glb
e T | Y e sy 1 enles ol Gl
cle g ol Ko = T R R rCE ) PP
R SO S33) GAd N Sl gl

TRANSLATION

(1) At Pan(h)ila, this lofty edifice was construsted during the government of the Lord,
(2) the king of the age ‘Adil Shah, may Allih increase his fortune, reign and dignity,
(3) (This) bastion, tank and the structure above it, reminds one of Kluwarnag® and Khaibar

(4) The arch of its portico raised its head to the seventh heaven ; the water of its tank is
from the Bpring of Life.

(5) The builder of this edifice, from its foundation (Le. suew) is Yiisuf the Abdir , of good
5 e i ¥ £
disposition.

1 BG, p. 422, No. 2,

2 A palace ‘n Babylonis,
3 A fort near Medina,




= - ... i o A ﬂ i - ”T.lb.l.l-_ (™ -
- ..h
- : - o
» L by y L - . ! | .._
{ - ¥ = L v ; 3 |
| | . L .._
. C f ! |
- _.
. | -
) - i
- L= - D | ! ; -- 1
. : T ==r. 3
- . .l...l. : . ol




puate XVIT

(a8

‘0 ) otg "Hy pavp Hunp swws 293 Jo worgdunsuy (q)

60. ©X1vOg

- =

s
T k= e
A AT

( 60°q ) 996 "H'V prwp | nuquag] jo unoiydizosuy (v)




+ADIL SHAHI INSCRIPTIONS FROM PANHALA [

(8) Him&uﬂndlndtﬂtj'ymhﬂpﬂdlﬁur:hlﬁguﬁmdﬂ{fﬂt the date) to it
ﬁ:fwmm{mw.ﬁ.ﬂq.

(1) whmthhﬂhmmﬂﬂdmthbﬁufthuﬂlyl. with happiness and victory.

111, INSCRIPTION OF THE SAME EING, DATED AH. 954

-Thunhhhﬂﬁnzthnmdinmipﬂmuflbﬂhlml and tae third record of the group, is
ﬁntluntlmﬁmdcnfthmﬂﬂuglunfthn'ﬁu-m;nmnftha!'ml The text is inscribed
within a large panel and the all round margin enclosing it. The panel contains two lines of Persian
pmmmmwwﬁhthhmmupﬂumfmmmmhmmdmn poem Maklzan-
i-Asrir® The margin has on the right, top, left and bottom, respectively, & lie in Persian
prose, five hemistiches in Persian verse, one hemistich in Persian verse snd a Quatrain of the
celebruted Persian poet ‘Umar Khayyin,® all carved in relief in Nasta'lig characters of » fairly
good type. muminmpmdmmmamwm

The cpigraph stater that in the reign of Ibrihim :Adil Shib the buildings a¢ Pauhils, which
htpohndu‘thmtnfpvummn;' wore either repaited or built anew in AH. 954 (154748
AD.) during the regime of Malik Da'dd Aqgs, the Ni'ib-i-Ghaibat, that is to sy, king's Deputy.
h!nrt.bﬂmmtm’ﬁﬂlqimmmdlmwoi: of sweet drinking water, The text is
m&ﬂlﬂ'ﬁnhhlwbmrﬁﬂmbymﬁilﬂmofjblmd,thumhlr{ﬁwmam.

This epigraph was also noticed in the Bombay Garetteer; its rendering there, though not
without mistakes, is fairly accurate in stating the purport.*

Nothing could be gleaned about Malik Da'iid Aq, from the contemporary SOURCes, but he
coutinued to be at Panhili st least for one more year according to the next inscription. These
two records are therefore quite important. The one undes study is also important as ity corro-
borates the statament of Firishta that at about this time, Ibrihim 1 bad left Bijapur and took
shelter at Pauhild,® for which reason, evidently, the sppellation Diru's-Saltanat (i.e. the seal
of the governnent) Panhild Fort * has been used in the text. The inscription has also preserved
the name of & calligrapher of some merit, This wan, Salix, was also & secretary, 4s can be easily
surmised from his surname Dabir.

The text has been read by me as follows :—
TEXT
Plate XVI11(a)
(a) Main pasel.
oS gl 33 ST o - i e (A7) W et (1)
(1357) payes a3 Pl 53 aali cilal ) gls olgles Sadd 3 Adad
ailanad peai gl Al E0U 2 B i il gl 2l cible JWler (v)
15 deal o Yl K cud il 6T a3ls e [3],5 o802

1 ARIE, 1963-64, No. D, 203. It messures 1-76 m. by 4% cm.
* This Maggaavi poem is by Nughmi Ganjevi, s twolfth century Pecsian poet of great eminence.
. ® Bubd'igli-i-' Dmar-i- Khaypdm {Lucknow, 1055), p. 38, Ne. 276, whers theorder of the hem is tiches is different.
«BG, p. 423, No. 7. The translation of the text in the margin is als faulty.
s Firighta, op. ¢it, p. 120
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(8) Margina.
i Right:
X567 25 ol gl e el
ii Top:
..:....a_;,_'._a.u.f_l.-_;'.‘..i"..:..-_,_;:d"g_T Sl [opi] 25 Aed 53 cude ol (y)

ﬁ-ﬁiﬂil‘iﬁﬁ*rﬂ‘!.ﬂdhj .:...-.,d".:..fﬂn.g,:_,q«fu.f}(,)
Sl g e &y (r)

i Teft:
el s Uy A s
iv Bottom :
Al Al el QU gl gea SLE ] sy Ol Ja e
Ul al s die Olps 53" a5 ol Sy b da Ky aye Ll

TRANSLATION

(a) (1) ﬂafmuhfumnmqrh&wﬁmu,mﬂumﬁdhthnhy to the treasure-house
of the judicions Lord.

The renovation and (new) construction of the buildings at the seat of the government, Panhila
Fort, (took place) in the reign of the king

(2) baving soversignty over the world, the asylum of the kingdom, Thrihim ‘Adil Shah,
may his kingdom be perpetuated, in the year four (and) fifty (and) nine hundred (AH. 954=
154748 A.D.), during the time of Malik Di’cd Aqd, the Ni'ib-i-Ghaibat (lit. Deputy in Absence).
Its wtiter is Balir son of Ahmad, the Dabir (j.e. Becretary),

(5) i. This tank (lit. bountiful edifice of water) was excavated by Di’iid Aqi.

i, (1) Buch an edifice is not to be found on the whole surface of the earth; the water
which it contains is not inferior to the lin pid water (of P.radise).

(2) Whosoever drank from it exc simed, ‘ May the mercy (of God) be upon its builder,
for there is no bounty better than this’

(3) Thmﬂrvuenpnvadmthnmthmu:
iil, The world is not faithful (i.e. will not last), so be merry.

mt‘l}muhnhnfmmmmbaphmdhthhm;thnbmk of enjoyment must
be read at all times.

3 This should bave boen Olpen 35 ol
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{2) Wine ought to be drunk and the desires of the heart cught to be fulfilled; (for),
it is obvious, how long can one live in this world!

IV. INSCRIPTION OF THE SAME RULER. DATED AH. 955

The third record of 1brihim I which is also in Persian pross and verse may be seen on the
western wall of the Nig Jhari in the Fore.! Carved on & slab tieasuring €6 by 52 cm., it runs
into three lines in Persian, two of which contain two couplets and ove & live in prose. The text
is executed in relief in Nasta'lig characters which reseble that of the inscription just noticed.
A floral border runs all around the text.

The epigraph Tecords that the top of the niountsin had heen flattened as & result of which
a hundred springs of water were relased. It also states that though innun eralle persons bave
come and gone, the spring and the nountain had withstood the test of tinve. The particular
spring on which it now occurs, was ropstructed, according to the text, during the tine of Ibrakim
*Adil Shiab in AH. 955 (151849 AD.) by Di'id Aqi. The builder is the sane as the builder
of the reservuir mentioned in the previous epigraph.

This epigraph was also noticed iu the Borubay Gazotteer, the rendeting in which is faurly
correct.?

The text us read by ime is s under :—
TEXT

Plate XVI(a)

ALASE i el dale A a3l e g 8 oY (y)
i e, 3 Ale o) Ay oy Ldly A5 Al e (f)
aiale BT 3900 dleasd i ek Jlidole wlyg) 5332 53 (r)

TRANSLATION

(1) The nountsin and ita middle baving been put together, s hundred springs of water were
iro.ght forth.

(2) However much people have conie and gone, this spring and the mountain bhave stood
ia their place,

(3) Tnn the reign of Thrihim ‘Adil Shih (in the year) five (and) fifty (and) nine hundred
(AH. 955-17348-49 AD.), Di'ed Lqi constructed (this).

V. ANOTHER RECORD OF IBRAHIM I, DATED AH. 964

The fifth record of the group and fourth of Ibrikim 1, occurs on the western wall of
the tank near the Dargih of 8a'dn’d-Din mentioned shove® and is carved on a slab  measuring
1.20 m. by 50 cm. It consists of three lines of writing comprising five Persian couplets, which |

i JRIE. 1983-84, Xn. D, 202,
" B, p. 423, No. 8,
¥ 4 BIE, 1963-84, No. 1, 309,



72 EPIGRAPHIA INDICA—ARABIC AND PERSJIAN SUPPLEMENT

is executed in roliel in Nasta'lig characters; the style of writing is the same as*in the previous
record, and it is oot unlikely that the two epigraphs were inscribed by one and the sauie person.
The metrical text is of poor quality.

- The epigraph assigns the construction of & tank designated Chaghnia-i-EKhidr to Malik Elidr
the Sar Khawiss in A.H. 94 (1556-57 A.D.), during the reign of Thrikim 1.

This epigraph was also published in the Bombay Gazetteer.' Available contemporary Persian
chronicles fail to identify Malik Khidr, whom the text designates as Sar Eliawiss and who must,
therefure, have been an official of note. There is & village Khidarpur in Kolhipur district* which
may have been founded by or have had sone association with hivi. The epigraph i= thus a
wauluable docunient both for the local history of Panbili snd for having preserved to posterity
the nsme of an official and post beld by him. The exact duties of the post are difficult to Le
defined.

By rewding of the text is as under :—

TEXT
Plate [X(b)
25l s T O 35T &5 Sl gl ls (1) ¢ ol (y)
RO S T R R SAT Pl Lt A
Flat e 2 e oy Pl P s AT Sole (i)
Kol A2 ad dle ol A5 (p) My 3 Seal  dapd 4 A
Al Je 5 S g BB ke
TRANSLATION

(1) In the name of God, the Just Maker, who brings forth sweet water from the rock.

In the reign of the giorious and victorious eniperor, Ibrihim Shih the chosen one,

(3) such & special reservoir which you see was constructed by Malik Khidr, the Sar Khawiiss.

As to the year, it was nioe hundred and sixty snd four (A.H. 964=1556-57 A.D.), when this
Spring of Ehidr,® became & memento (of his).

(3) O God ! Preserve it till the day of Resurrection, for the sake of the Prophet and ‘Al
Peace (be on them).

VI. INSCRIPTION OF ‘ALI I, DATED A.H. 9%

This epigraph, sixth of the lot and first of ‘Ali 1, is now preserved in the Eolbipur Museum.*
The inscriptional tablet measuring 93 by 75 cm. contains four lines of Persian verse carved in
relief in Naskh characters, of a fairly good type, which state that in the reign of e peror “Ali 1,

1 BG, p. 429, No. 9.

2 Ihid., under Khidarpur.

2 There i & pur intended hors, The spring of the water of Life is smociated with Prophet Khidr.
SARIE, 1943-84, Xo. D, 190. Kid
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s bastion called the Burj-i-Qudrat (lit. Bastion of Might) was constructed by Shamsu'd-Din, the
king's Deputy, out of the treasurcs of Panhili, in A.H. 985 (1577-78 A.D.).

The notice of this record also occurs in the Bon.bay Gazetteer, and it is fairly correct. The
only error of soiie consequence is that the builder and the governor is called * chiel of ecavalry’
and ' deputy governor * which is not correct.

The epigraph furnishes the veluable information that Shansu'd-Din was the king's Deputy
and incharge of the fort of Pankili, Persian chronicles appear to be silont about him.*

The quality of the verse is quite good and the style of writing is also fine Naskh. The pleasing
calligraphical effect is sccentusted by o vertical floral border occuring at cach of the right and
left ends of the text which has been read as under :—

TEXT

Plate XIX (s)

wlas gy o Al 5 o sl pa 5 A s LB ()
R e = I T R L e S L))

L SR | R (R CI= TR L gt Gl et 03,5 (y)
g 3 e op Oup g 5 @5 H e g (R AR (o)

TRANSLATION

1) In the nane of God, except Whom, there was nn aml there will never he any other Geld
anywhere.

{2} In the reign of the emperor ‘Ali, the king, the Burj-1-Qudrat (i.e. Bastion of Might) wus
eonstructed through the bounty of Gal, :

(3) Tt was built by Shwwsu'd-Din, sn expert rider,® who was the victorions deputy (i,
Rovernor), :

(4) He constructed a bastion in the fort out of the treasures (st Panhilil* it was eighty and
five above nine hundred (A,H, 9352157778 A,D.).

VII. ANOTHER RECORD OF ‘ALl I, DATED A.H. 987

The slab bearing the second record of ‘Ali I and seventh of the group is also preserved in
the Kolhipur Museum® and measures 1.2 m. by 72cm. At the timie the inscription was noticed
in the Gazetteer, the tablet was lying near the Ambd Bii's temple at Panhili nnd was believed

1 He doos not appear Yo have to do anything with & contenporary officis]l of similar renk Faulid'Blén, the
Khﬁm;nmupur,-h-qumm&nm'd-mn (G. H. Kharc, Prrsinn Sourres of Indian Midory, Vol, V,
pt. 1, Toons, 1861, p. 121). For bo already held the tith Faulad Ehin in Shobiir 964 i.e. A 071 (1563-64 AT0),
whille the prescat record fourleen years later mMentions no title.

3Cauld Ganj here be intendedfor Ganch the loeal corruption of sael, that in morter 1—Ed.

3Tt in perhapa ol correct to translate Shahrowdr an the * Chicl of the Cavalry * a= done in B, loe, cit,

4 Tonsn sea foot-note abave,

¥ A\RIE. 1963-64, Xo. D, 101.
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to have originally belonged to the Tiger Gate.! A portrait engraved in relief, of a lion facing left
with & raised right paw and tail occupics slightly less thun throe-fourths of the entire tablet on
the right side, whilo the romaining portion on the left is inseribed by the Persian text running into
six linos executed in bold Thuith characters. A Persian couplot, or rather what is intended as
such, for its composition Is medioere, oxecuted in Naskh characters, is inscribed bLelow the raised
paw of the animal. The Naskh writing ix superior to the TAulgh one, but though of fine quality,
it Jowaos its impressiveness due to the crowded arrangeniont of its Jetters.

The inseription records that Ahmsd “Ali, son of Raun *Ali} entitled Shamghiru'l-Mulk, a
devoted morvant of *Ali (I) constructed a bastion in A5 987 {1579-80 A.D.). The rendering
of this record in the Bombay Garottesr tewds : “The Lion of God, the victorious ong, Ali, son
of Abi Talih Ahmad Ali, who hath the title of Shaushic-ul-M ulk, i+ in heart and scul, the alave
of that Ali. The dawe of the building of this bastion was A.H, 987°9

It will bo notod that in the Gazctteer, the letters botween Je deal and bl have not
been taken notice of or have been intentionally overlooked. Thess letters could cither bo resd
a8 Jaisy ;boor Ausy 2. Incither case, the builder Ahmad *Ali's futher's name is mentionel
in the epigraph. It cannot bo asserted with certainty whether the title Shamshiru'l-Mulk occur-
Ing after the fathor's name belongs to the father or the son, thouogh it is reasonable to hold that
the son must have beon 80 entitled.  Coutemporary chronicles do not help us in identifying either
of the two, but a record duted A.H. 943 (1536-37 A.D), from Mudgal in Riichur district of
Mysore* and another dated Shuhiir year 950 ie. AL 956 (1550 A.D)* from Raichur «Fort,
mention one Shamshiru'l-Mulk as an officer of 1brikim *Xdil Shih. At least Shamghiru'l-Mulk
of the Riichur record is an cdherent of the Shiite Crecd, like Ahmad “Ali of our  record and benee
could have beon the futher of the Iatter. Tn that case, the title would have to refer to the father
and not the son or that tha son had, us usual, inberited  the father's title. Agnin, as the name
of ‘Ali, the fourth Caliph, has already boen mientioned in the opening lines, “Ali in the fourth line
of the text should most probably refer to the reiguing king ‘Ali 1. who was slso & devont Shi'a,
which fact secms to have been overlooked in its notice in the Bumbay Guazetteer.s

My readng of the text is as ynder :—

TEXT
Plate XX (a)
(a) Left side.

i &l Ll (y)
e U B O 0
ols 3 Ja J (r)
deal e M cs (0)
bl iy (D) d= (o)
e e L ('

.'Mi p-lﬂ. No. 11.

* The name Raun ‘Ali is quite uneommaon,
B, p. 424, No. 11.

S ARIE, 1958-59, Ko. D, 125,

*E1APS, 1963, pp. 63-64, pl. XX (31,

* B, loe, cit,
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(b) Under the lion's paw.*
n:-ﬁjlgih_p:ﬁh;#ﬁa_g-&f .:...145'._;;,1-5#1@@;!)3;:
TRANELATION

(a) (1-2) * Ali son of Abi Talib, the Livn of Allih the Overpowering.
(3-6) From heart and soul (i.e. sincere) servant of ‘All (i.e. ‘AR 1 ‘Xdil Shib)(is) Ahmad
' Ali, son (1) of Raun ‘Ali, entitled Shumzhiru'l-Mulk.
{b) For the date of the construction of the bastion of this edifice, (know) that it was nine
hundred and eighty and seven from the Migretion (A.H. 987=1579-80 AD.).

VI INSCRIPTION OF IBRAHIM II, DATED AL 994

The eighth record of the group and first of Thrakim 11 is inscribed on the central slub
fixed on the platform in the enmpound of the Dargah of Sa'du'd-Din, mentioned above® which
is obviously not in sitw. The ddab measuring 1.50 m, by 52 cm. contains two lines of writing of
which, the first congains Xitd-i=* Ali anid the gecond, which is in Porsian pﬂ;a!, the historical text,
stating that the gate of the fort was built by Maqsiid Khin, sn official, in the reigu of Abu'l:
Magaffar Thrihim ‘Adil Shih in AH. 994 (1586 A.D.). The style of writing is refreshingly
brautiful Naskh. The calligrapber is Mulli Rajab, wno has also inscribed two more epigraphs
(Nos. IX and X).

The Bombay Gazetteer has noticed only the historical part of this epigraph but its rendering
which follows, is faulty and miseading : “In the reign of the victorious Tbrahim Adil Shah. His
servant was Maksud Aka, and be built & gate of the Panhala fortress, in the date of the year
Shabur 8an 994, The inscriher of this was Malaz Ghafran'.?

In the shove rendering, there is no mention of the Nid-i-*Ali, the name of the builder is

given as Maksud Aka instead of Magsid, Khi, the vear is stated to be in Shubiir 8an, while it
is not 80 in the text und lastly, the nume of the seribe Mulld Rajib is deciphered as Malar Ghofran,

The text has been deciphered by e as nnder :—

TEXT
Plate XX(b)
Al G K Ly o Al elie We SU ()
Ll e b e oYy T T C A

A gD b 3 gals pals a3yl Ly aali g3 dzdsle qaal i silidl sl A= 52 (1)

)y N agS” aglead fpand pol Ak u"'.':’“ 33

TRANSLATION

ill find him succour in miseTies,

(1) Invoke ‘Ali the manifestation of wonders. You w
(with (iod), O ‘Al O ‘Al O “ATi !

All grief and sorrow will soon disappest, by thy fiendship

1fn B, loc. cit. it is stated to be on & scparate stone.
* 4RIE, 1963-64, No. D, 193.
" B, p. 424
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(2) In the reign of Abu'l-Mugaffar 1brihim ‘Adil Shib, (this) gate of the fort was m
by the servant Maqeiid, may his sins be pardoned, in the year four (snd) nintey (snd) nine
hundred (A.H. 994=1586 A1.). Written by Mulli Rajab.

The builder Maqaiid, for once, may be identified satisfactorily. We are told of one
Maggid Khin who was in the employ of the king When in A.H. 088 (1580 AD.), taking
advantage of confusion consequent upon the death of *Ali I, *Ainu'l Mulk imprisoned the Abys-
sinisn nobles lkhlis Khin, Hamid Kbin snd Diliwar Kbin snd was taking them out of Dijapur
in chains, Maqeiid Kbin along with his ccmpanions and others followed them and interrepting
‘Ainu’}-Mulk st the Allihpur Gate, freed them and brought them to the new king.} *Aiou’l-Mulk
mow apprebending trouble from the roval slaves precipitately made way to his fiel* Buot the
Abyssinians trio too, on their part, nurtured apprchension from the royal slaves as well se
other Deccani nobles and tried to disperse them Ly appointing them to distant forts and places.?
It was as a result of this strutegy perhaps that Magsid Khin was sent to Panhili as its commandant,
at about this time i.e. some time after A H. 988, He is likely to have continued in that capacity
till after AH. 994 (1586 A.D.), the date of the record under study. Bome time before Dhu'l-
Hiija 1003 (August 1596), as Superintendent of the royal elephants, be is reported to have
taken part in the battle against Ibeihim Nizim Shih* That he waa a forcigner Turk from
Georgin, is stated by Firishta* and that is why in the next two records (Novs. IX, X), which
aro written by the same acribe Mauliind Rajab, he is called Magsid Aqd. These records are the
only source which indicate Maqsiid Khin's associstion with Panhili.

IX. ANOTHER RECORD OF IBRAHIM 11, DATED SHUHOR 1008

The ninth, epigraph of the group and the second of Ibrikim 11, octurs on the westorn wall
of the dining ball of the Inspection Bungalow® in the Fort, whick is known aa Bajjha Kothi' The
slab on whick it is engraved in relicl measures 85 by S0 em. and contains three lines of wril ing
1n Porsinn verss, exeouted in fairly good Thulth characters, but the suality of the verse is medioers,

The epigmpl? states that Maqsid Aqi constructed on the torrace of the fort s pleasant palace,
one Nauras yard in width and two Nayras yards in height, in  Shubur 1008 ie. AH. 1016 (1607-08
A.D.). It was writton by Maulind Raiab, the scribe of the previous record.

This epig_rq:l& was also noticed in the Gazetteer where ita English rendering i not without
mistakes but it does convey the purport faitly accurately except that it takes Rajab, the nema
of the calligrapher, as the month in which the construction took place and that it doee not mention
Nauras Gaz* but only Nauras which by itself is not & term indicating moasure of length. The
term only indicates nine times, for we commonly como scross terma such as Nauras-Hon ie.
nine Hons, ete., in the royal orders of Ibrakim 11* and his successors, 1

! Firighta, op. eil., p. 52 ; Zulairi, op. if,, p. 176,
2 Zubairi, op. ail., p. 179,
. 3 1kd,, p. 180,
* Firighta, op. L., pp. 86-57, 157 Zubair, op. cil., p, 295,
b fd,
* ARIE, 1903-84, No. D, 206,
" This palace, on the terrace of the Panhily hill, is popular] ! .
had imprisoned his son Bambhiji. » ¥ known by m“"""""“ﬂﬂlﬂﬁiﬂ]l
* Bi, p. 424, No_13,
* His infatustion for the term Nauras is well-known,
1* For a note on Nawras, ree Jalomic Cruliers, vol. XXVIIE (1064), pp. 33335 ; Zubairi, op. cil,, p. 249,



“ADIL SHAHI INSCRIPTIONS FROM PANHALA i
The text has been read by me as under :—

TEXT

Plate XXI(s)

s Jow A2 w38 Al gl e B g dihle galgl ekl 52 (1)
Wi gl gl BT 3 geis R Ay gmay 33 A P 5 s (r)
ol el il U M3 & b 5 o ad Gl Ol die 5 5 (r)

ey WY g 4l

TRANSLATION

(1) During the reign of Tbrabim ‘Adil Shih of suspicious countenance, &u atiractive palace
+aa built on the termace of the fort.

{2) It was one Nawras (ie. nine) yards in width and two ngmt (i.e. cighteen yards) im
«cight. This (building of) pleasing view was erected by Maqaiid Aqi.

{3) In the Shuhiir year one thousand and eight (Shuhiir 1008 ie. A.H. 1016=1607-08 AD),
thin excellant edifice was constructed. O Lord! May this pure edifice last for ever ! Written
by Maulini Rajab. -

% THIRD RECORD OF IBR.IHI.H 11, DATED A.H. 1020

The third record of Ibrihim 1T and tenth of the present lot is fixed sbove the central
mibrib of the Jami* Mosque in the Ibrihimpurd locality.! The inscriptional slab measuring
68 by 41 em. contains three lines of writing, of w ich the first one is in Arabic prose, while the
rerr aining two contain a Persian verse each carved in relief in fairly good TAulth characters, Tt
in stated to have been penned by the game Maulini Rajab who had designed the two previous
rocords.  As it is, it is the best of the three, colligraphically. But &« in the case of the other two,
the text is o fine specimen of mediocre poetry.

The inscription states that Maqslid Aqi constructed a mosque with & clean tank in Shuliir
101 .o, A, 1020 (1611-12 A.D,) and that the text was written by Mulli Rajab.

This epigraph was also noticed in the Bombay Gazetteer, and the translation quoted there
in as usual faulty, but the purport is cotrectly stated except for two mistakes of consequence :
The first is that the date given is Shubiz 1021, which is wrong, & the text has 1011 in words which,
though not so specified must refer to the Shubur era, as this year is equivalent to the Year 1020
given in figure, which is intended as Hijra era. Becondly, here again, the name of the scribe Mulld
Esil.biumihhnfwthmmlh of Rajab and the word Mulli has been wrongly read as Maliiz.*

L ARIE, 1963-04, No. I, 208.
* BG, p. 424, No. 14,
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1 have deciphered the text aa follows :—

TEXT
Plate XXI(b)
ldal il oo [1]a685 K & daleadl D1 5 JW Ay ()
pars e ple P s odnes A2 e allsle  qusl gl Ol 53 (r)

e aiST LT Azl g e gdalal . aly &G BT apal 35 W (r)
TRANELATION

(1) The Exalted (Allih) has said, * And verily, the nosques are for Allih only; henee, invake
not any one else with Allih !

(2) In the reign of Ibrihim ‘Adil Shih, the valiant (lit. breaker of ranks), the mosque with
o pure tank (for ablution) was constructed. Year (A.H. ) 1020 (1611-12 A.D.).

- (3) It was built by Magsiid Aqa of good judgment and was completed in the (Shuhiir) year
one thousand (snd) eleven. Written by Mulli Rajab.

XI. BRAGMENTARY RECORD

The eleventh epigraph is earved on the right slab fixed in the platform in the compound of
the Dargih of 8a’'du'd-Din.* The slab measuring 1 m. by 30 em. is {ragmentary and contains
one line of writing in Persian verse, carved in rolief in Thulth characters of a fairly good type.

The fragmentary slab seems to have lost ite porticn in the beginning, and hence the earlier
part of the text is lost. As o resuls, it is difhcult to determine the purport of the record with
certainity. The extunt text only refers to the assistancd of one Khalaf Khin through which some
adifice was constructed. Since the text also exhorts the visitor to show groat defuicnce to the
place, it is pretty certain that the edifice was the Tomb of a saint. As the composition is faulty
it cannot be asserted but the edifice could also be the ‘ Qadamgih of Prophet Khidr ', ie. the
building containing the foot-print of Khidr. It may be, however, pointed out that while the
foot-prints of the Holy Prophet Muhamiuad, and even of "Ali are kuown, we do not ususlly come
across any such relic of Prophet Khidr who is immortal and also hidden from the eyes of mankind.
The text is inseribea in Thulth charucters of fairly good quality, the calligrapher being one Muha-
mmad son of Faridu'd-Din.

But, the rendering of this epigraph given in the Bombay Gazetteer, which quotes a date,
as also assigns it to a gate” gives an impression that the earlier part was extant when it was then
uoticed, but that does nut appear to be the case, as the rendering and the present extant text
are more ot less of the same length.  Therefore, the confusion is due to nothing vlse but the wrong
reading of the epigraph which resulted in its misleading rendering in English. There is no
date in the extant text but from the calligraphy it may he assigned to the first part of the seven-
-teenth ceutury.

i Qur'dn, Chapter LXXII, verse 18,
L ARIE, 1963.64, No. D, 105,
8 G, p. 424, No. 16.
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«ApIL SHAHI INRCRIPTIONB FROM PANHALA 8l
The compositon of the metrical text, in contrast with ita calligraphy, is quite hopeless.
1t has been deciphered by me as follows :—

TEXT
Plate XX11(a)
J 2 U N L Ll St oifls] ok slaly
ealiials Jyie e KBasi a5 ol £33 ;,--t--nf‘:ue'z PRI

Left sargin.
':‘!J.]l.lg','i () Aet Al ik’

TRANFLATION

Through the help of the celchrated Khalaf Klian. May it rer ain as his memento for many
yoars.

Do not step in herw irreverently, for it is 8 wonderful threshold, for the builaing of the fool-
print of [Praphet) EKhidr is (like the) ahode of an enparor.!

Left margin.

Written by the hunhle ereature Muhammad son af Farido'd-Din.

The calligraphar ‘Huhmlmlﬁ son of Faridu'd-Din appears to be a talented ealligrapher, but
ho docs not find mention in chronicles. The rocord is therefore imipuriant for the history of
calligtaphy and also for preserving the name of an artist of note in thix firld.

X11. ANOTHER FRAGMENTARY EPIGRAPH

The last rocord of the group is fixcd on the castern wall of the Dargih of Bara Imim in
the Fort® Its oneline text conprising three: hentistiches of Persian verse is inseribed
on & [ragmeutry tablet which measures 1.10m. by 30 em. The stylo of writing is
excellont Thulth characters exocuted in reliefl against floral background. The extant portion of
the text seems to refer to the construction of some matchless olifice and to the reign of the
king during which it took place.

In the notice of this epigraph in the Bombay Gazettoer,? it is stated to contain the remaining
throo lines of & Quatrain, but & look st the text will show that the verses ars in & motre dilferent
from that employed in Quatrains. Also the translation in the Gazetteer names the king s “Ali,

which again is wrong sad nothing more than o result of faulty reading.
____.—-———'_v— —
: This line may also simply moan : T throshold which is the place whick Prephat Khigr visita and where the
emperors come and alight.
3 ARIE, 1063-84, No. D, 206.
VB@ p. 424, No. 17
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1 have read the text as follows :—

TEXT

Plate XXII(h)
@ e d2omb et o T et Ol 53 31 ol oS il
TRANALATION

.......... 1 have not seen that its like is there in the world.
In the reign of the emperor, of pure religion,
the king, the lord of erown, the lofty and the chosen. ,,.......



THE SHUHUR SAN : DATE EQUIVALENCIES, ORIGINS AND SPECIAL PROBLEMS

By Mare H. Martiy, AFMEDNAGAR

I. INTRODUCTION

Scholars working with Deccani materials from the fourteenth century onwards are familiar
with the dating era called the Shuhiir San variously called Sur San, Shahur Sén, Arabi Sanete,
Tables and/or discussicns of the era are found iu both Marathi works and English works.
But there are discrepancies in the treatment of the era—for sxample, Tables do not agree, there is
confusion concerning what is sctually the first day of each year, and quick calculations (such
as subtracting 5199 frou the Christian year) ate noi necessarily accurate. By combining English
Marathi somces (M. Nazim, G. H. Ebare, and 1. F. Modak), tables are availasble from the
last quarter of the filteentn century through the nineteenth century ; and L. D. Bwamikannu
Pillai offers tables covering the entire period although not immediately relating to the Shuhiir
8an. The Tables are inconsistent, unfortunately, and thete is no single source which gives as
lucid explanation of the intricacies involved in calculating date equivalencies ; therefore, there
is no way to judge which tahles can be used with the greatest degree of accuracy and confidence.

This essay will attempt to resolve the problems of the Shuhiir era ; first, there will be a brief
introductivn to the era; then, sn explanation of the reasons for the discrepancies in existing source
for setting the initial day of each Shubiir year ; thirdly, a method for caleulsting Shuhir date
equivalenicies will be presented ; and, finally, there will be a detailed analysis of various specifio
problems of calendar equivalencies Televant to understanding the calendar systems involved.

This essay has been written becsuse of the interest and help of a number of scholars, pro-
fessional persons, and institutions. Dr. Z. A. Desii, Superintending Epigraphist for Arabie
and Persian Tnscriptions of the Archacological Survey of Indis, Nagpur, and Dr. A. A. Kadiri,
Senior Epigraphical Assistant in the same office, drew my aitention to some of the problems
involved in the Shuhiir San and suggested bibliography. Dr. G. N. Morje, Head of the Marithi
Departiment, Ahmednazar College, very kindly helped locate Marithi sources and translated
the relevant paasages for me.  And Faculty memoers, professional persons and stafl connected with
Deccan College, Poond, the Archaeological Survey of India, Bouth-Western Circle, Aurangibid,
and Ahmednagar College, Ahmednagar, have assisted me in various phases of the research. 1
hope that this article will not only contribate to tne study of South Asian History, but also serve
as & demonstration of my thanks {or their help and confidence.

1. DESCRIPTION OF THE SHUHCR SAN
Oue of the eatliest descriptions in English of the Shuhbiir 8an was given by James Grant Duff
in 1826 :

The Mirg ot cultivator's year, slways commences in the beginning of our month of June,
corresponding with the end of the Hindoa month, Veyshck, or beginning of JesM........
(8)
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By calculstion, it sppearn that the Boorsun, (generally written Shuhoorsan by the
Mussulmans), was introduced on the Mirg, in Tleejree 745, which worresponds with A. D.
134445 ; and bence it would appear, that it must bave originated with Mohummud Tughlug
Shab. It was much more like his character, than that of the emperor Akber, to introduce
80 useless an innovation; but it was in the reign of Akber that the Fusslee era commenced
to the north of the Nerbuddah, and it was introduced into the Deccan by his grandson, Shak
Jahan, in the year of the Heejree 1047, or A.D. 1647-38. The Boorsun and Fusslee eras
are metely solar years, setting out with the date of the Hesjroe when they commenced, but
without making al'owance in future reckoning, for the difference between the solar and lunar
years ; but which means they differ rather more than three years every century. Both the
Scorsun and Fusslee are called Mirg, ot the husbandman's year, from their commencing at
the season when the fields begin to be sown.!

Grant Duff’s commenta can be summarized in thres categories. The first of these is the
information sbout the ers wnich is agreed upon by other authorities : the Shuhiir Ban is & solar
era ; the first day of any single Shuhiir year corresponds with the * ‘Mirg "——i.e., the day when
the sun enters the Nukéhatra Mrigasiras; and, since the Shuhiir year is calcalsted on & solar
basis, it diverges from the Hijri year because each Shuhir year contains more days than
cach Hijri year. Additional information from other suthorities confirmed by records using
Shohir dates, indicates thet the Shuhir year is 509 to 600 years behind the Christian
year (from sbout June through December it is 599 years behind, and from January to
about June it is 600 years behind ; and, that although the Shuhiir and Hijrj years begin on
different dates, any particulsr day in Shubfir ers is identified by the Hlijri nomenclature for
that day.

The second category of Grant Dufl's comments is his opinion that it was & * useless inno-
vation ". The continued use for several centuries of the Shuhiir 8an by different dynasties and
different Tulers suggests exactly the opposite, G. H. Khare points out that except for military
documents it was used for most official records, particularly those which had to do with land
and land revenue! Upon reflection, its suitability for record-keeping seems obvious :
by embracing a complete agricultural year, records toncerning land and land revenne could be
immedistely understood without adjustment. And sinco the year began wita the sowing season
and, therefore, NEAR THE ONSET OF THE MONBOON, not only was organised material
relevant for tax computation immedistely available, but so was also informsation neceassry for
budgetary projections and estimations. Tn terme of an economy based heavily on agriculture,
this was & more efficient time-period than s calendar year which changed at about tha tine
of the spring harvest, as by early June some intimation of the potential of the monsoon was
available for asnticipating the yields of the coming year, and for planning broader budgetary
considerations. Thus, for record-keeping purposes in the Deccan, it was an extremely logical
ealendar period.

The final category of comments has to do with calculations. Grant Duff says that the year
begins in early June corresponding with the Hindu luni-solar months of Vaitakha or Jyeitha ;
however, according to other authors, the year begins as early as 23 May and as late as 7 June,
Furthermore, he suggests that calculations indieste that the year apparently was introduced
in AH.T45 (134445 AD.). To verify these statements, 8 systematic method for finding date

1 James Grant Duff, A History of the Makratias, Vol. T {London, 1826), pp. 55-66,
ig. H Hhu.ﬂn%blﬂmﬂm{!‘mm,lm].p.lu.
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jes must first be established, and in order to do this, certain idiosyncrasies of the
MMMﬁ-MMdﬂMmmhmmiu&.

IIl. CHRISTIAN CALENDAR PROBLEMB

Long before the period of the Shunfir 8an, the Julian calendar was in effect in the Christian
countries of Futope. By the end of the sixteenth century, the Vernal Equinox which had
origiaally fallen on the 21st of March came regularly on the 11th of March. In 1582 Pope Gregory
declared that, in all Boman Catholic countries, ten dsys were to be omitted——the fifth of October
wmhthuﬁ[mthafﬂctnbur——»innrdﬂtnmrmthii:bil’tnndtnhrhgths‘ﬁtul Equinox
back to the 21st of March. In additicn, all yesrs evenly divisible by four wete to have one extra
dl.y{i.u.,tbemthoffnbmnrﬂumptinthamofthnbaﬁnningnf & century when only the
first two digits had to be evenly divisible by four. That is to say, the years 1600 and 2000 were
hbqlmpymru,ﬂhilathcyﬂrsﬂm.lm.mﬂimtwﬂnntbu,uthnﬁrntwnﬂigitl can-
not be evenly divided by four,

The Gregorian reforms, however, were not instituted immediately in the Protestant snd
Orthodox sections of the Christian world. Of particular importance for South Asianists, they
were not accepted in England. Tne result was that the English Old siyle calendar was out of
step with the Gregorian calendar. From 5 October 1582 until 28 February 1700, the English
calendar was ten days behind; and, because the English calendar continued to have & lesp year
in all years divisible by four, from that date until the English calendar reform in 1752, the English
calendar was eleven days out of phase. The English reform took place when 2 September 1752
was followed by 14 September 1752, omitting the cloven day disparity between the calendars
and establishing the Gregorian calendar in England.

For those scholars working with materials from the sixteenth century onwards, this Taises
the problems of reconciling Christian dates with one another. From October 1582 to the end
of February 1700 sources which are Rowan Catholic (e.g. French, Portuguese, etc.) bave a ten
duy discrepancy; from then until 1752 the discrepancy is eleven days. Furthermore, reforms
in Orthodox countries (e.z., Russia, Greece, ete.) did not occur at the same time as the English
ruforni, and in sotie cases this discrepancy continued into the twentieth century, becoming greater
in 1800 aud 1900 where the old style Julian c1lendar prevailed.

In regard to Indian materials, the eleven days oniitted by the 1752 reform bad the effect
of moving all days backward—e.g., any date which before the reform had fallen regularly on
8 May, since the reform omitted eleven days, then fell on 20 May. And any occasion falling
with regularity near the end of May, then shifted into eacly June 8o the major reason for the
May/Tune discrepancy in references to the Shubiir San is due to she English calendar reform.

This does not explain the discrepancy completely, as different authorities say that the vaiia-
tion in days between the two calendars was from 23 May to 25 May and from 5 June to 7 June
(plus two days, plus leven days, plus two days, or four days more than the calendar changes
explain). This additinal disparity is due to the differpnt methods used to calculate the lengtn
of the Hindu solar year and the Christian solar year.

Technically, the Christian year is calculsted on the basis of tha time interval between ons
?mﬂﬁquinﬂlnﬂthunm,lpuiuduftliuhlmthnmﬂlﬂmilhhm The Hindu
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solaz year is calculated on the basia of the time Tequired for the earth to complete one revolution
m&ﬂnlunmumdinmhtimhthtippﬂmﬂﬂﬁmadm,npnfh&nffhtﬂn mwntllln
385 days and six hours. Mﬁ:nudiﬂ'mmmmthtwutlmgpermdtnfhma,ﬂm Christian
calendar will gain slightly on the Hindu calendar; if a Hindn solar date is equal to 23 May for .
many years, it will then shift to 24 May, and after many more years it will shift to 25 May.*

This is the same relationship which is seen between the Hijri lunar calendar tndtnaﬂhrutl_ln
solar calendar, but in this instance nbedimapinayisnhmmendapparrmtudth gain
is very rapid. As the disparity between the Christian calendar and the Hindu solr calendar
15 only & few minutes per year, it takes many years for even a one day discrepancy to Sppear.
But, whenever tables ombracing a long period of time are presented in which the opening day
of the Shuhiir ysar always corresponds with the same Christian date (with——as m Nazim—or
without——as in Khare—allowance for leap year additions), the tables are obviously falla-
cious and have not taken into sccount this shift,

1IV. THE CALCULATION OF SHUHOR SAN EQUIVALENCIES

One source which gives the soholat enough information with which to scourately calculate
Shubir San equivalencies is Pillai's An Indian Ephemeries.* Pillai explains the era briefly, saying
that its current year is 599 years hehind the Christian year, and that each year begins when the
sun enters the Nakshatra Mrigasiras. In a footnote, he gives an example of how to caleulate
the first day of any particular year, but without explanation : (1) the sun enters the Nakshatra
Mrigasiras when his (the sun's) longitude is 53 degrees 20 minutes (2) the number of days which
correspond to this longitudinal figurs equals 56; and (3) when the solar year begins as in 1911
on 13 April, the sun's entry into the Nakshatra Mrigasiras would be 56 plus 13, or 69 dsys from
1 April, i.e., on 8 June.?

This example in Piliai's footnote, although it is not particulatly clear, deseribes
the procedure for caloulating the first day of the Shuhiic year. What Pillai does not explain
is that the entrance of the sun into the Nakshatrs Mrigasiras, because it is & solar phenomenon,
takes place every year the same number of days after the beginning of the solar year——i.e. 56
days after the solar new year. Since the first month of the solar year is Méasha in Sunskrit and
Chistirai in Tamil, the first day of the solar vear will be found in Pillai’s tables as 1 Mésha-Chittirai
in the column labelled ** Bolar Reckoning™, under the heading ** Cyclic Bidereal year, month, and
day ”. In bold type, corresponding either to the month of March or April; 1 M&sha-Chittirai
will be seen, and reading accross the line the equivalent Christian and Hijri dates will bo given.
For reasons which will be explained in the section on “ The Indian Civil Day ", the information
must be read from the tables and not taken from the top of the page which gives the moment of
Mésha Sankrinti. Because the entrance of the sun into the Nakshatra Mrigasiras occurs 56 days
later, 56 must be added to the March;April date of 1 Mésha-Chittirai in the tables. To facilitate
these calenlations, Pillai has included information in all the volumes in the form of an end paper
of 8 book marker entitled * Table 11 : Days of the English Calendar Year, reckoned cumula-
tively from March 1 sod April 1 respectively *, as well as in the Eye Tables, section g, found
in Volume 1 Part 1 on pp. 156-57, 162-63, and 168-60 at the top of the pagess

L Actually s simiple shift from 23 to 24 to 26 May is not immedistely spparent because of the interpolation
of a leap year day every four years. Ihi-phmmmuudthwm;pﬂm will be carefully examined in the
moticn ' Miésha Bankriinti Equivalensies: An Unusual Pattern ™,

* L. D. Bwimikanau Pillai, An Indian Ephemeris, 7 volumes (Madras, 1922 and 10285).

® Ibid., Vol. I, part I, p. 55 and f.0,
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In order to caleulate the first day of the Shubiir year equivalent to 1413, for example, the
tables indicae that 1 Mésha-Chittirai fell on the equivalent Christian date of 27 March (even

27 March equals 1 Mésh-Chittirai

+56 days more until sun enters
the Nakshatra Mrigasiras.

83 days from 1 March

—62 days between 1 March and
1 May.

21 days after 1 May

+1 May

42 May

though the actual moment of Saukrinti was 26-86 March
in the Surya Biddhints and 26-79 in the Arya Siddbinta).
To find the date corresponding to 56 days later, Table 11
is used, the column referring to cumulative days from
the first of March. To the 27th day of March, 56 is
added, giving a total of 83. The first of May is 62 days
from the first of March ; and 88 minus 62 will be 21 days
after the first of May, or 22 May.

As another example of this procedure, to find the beginning of the Shuhiir year which occured
in 1783, the Pillai tables show that 1 Mésha-Chittirai corresponded with 10 April. Since the date

10 April equals 1 Mésha-Chittirai

+56 days more until sun enters
tne Nakshatra Mrigasiras.

66 days from 1 April

~62 days between 1 April and
1 June.

is being calcuiated from 1 April, 10 is added to the 56 days
necessary for the sun to enter the Nakshatra Mrigasiras,
totalling 66. The first of June was 62 days after 1 Antil,
and 66 minus 62 gives a difference of 4 days after 1 June,
or 5 June 1783. According to this procedure, since
Table IIl gives the nuwuber of days cotresponding to

flj‘g:::gw ik the firsh of the month, & date equivalency will always be
5 June X nuwber of days after the firsu of the month, and so it

is necessary to add 1: the day 6 days after 1 June is T June;
the days 25 duys after 1 May is 26 May, aud so forth.

(For taose who find no confusion in nunibers, there is o slight modification of Pillar’s method
which simuplifies toe caloulations. During the period of the use of the Shuhdir San, all the days 1
Masha-Chittirai fell either in March or April, aud all tae corresponding first days of each Shuhiir
San year fell respectively in May and June. The time fiom 1 March vo 1 May is 62 days, and the
tirne from 1 April to 1 June is also 62 days. Sinee 1 needs to be subtracted with Pillai's method,
the sctual differcnce is 61. 8o to calculabs an cxact answer, one need only to subtract 61 from
the total of the days of 1 Mésha-Chittirai PLUS 56, remembering that a March date corresponds
with a May date, and an April date corresponds with & June date.)

For moet scholars, however, caleulating the first day of any particular Shuhir year corres-
ponding with a Christisn year is not of itself of interest. What is wanted is & method to find &
Christian date equivalent to a particular Shuhir date. 1f the only information given 15 a particular
year—ssy Shubiir 823—then the addition of 599/600 gives the equivalent Christian years, ie.
1422/23.  Checking Pillai's tables for those two years, Mésha-Chittirai began on 26 March both
years, and 26 plus 56 totals 82, Referring to Table 11T, 1 May was 62 days from 1 March, so that
the first day of the Shuhiir San in both 1422 and 1423 fell on 82 minus 62 plus 1 May, or 21 May.
The Shuhiir year 823 began on 21 May 1422 and ended the day before the next year began, that 1s
on 20 May 1423.

In & case in which both a Shuhur yesr and a Hijri year are given but with no additional
information, an even more precise calculation can be made. For example if the Shuhdr year 823
-ﬂmmjﬁywﬁ%mﬁvw,ﬂinu&mﬁrymmnhmm May 1422 through 20 May
H!S,thmﬁaﬁmuhudhythmtwymwtmmlﬁ!hmmbar“ﬁ{whmﬂiiﬂmbngan]
to 20 May 1423.
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Fipally, there is the case in wﬂﬂh:cﬂphﬂﬂ:uhﬂrdﬂahdhd,fl:lmﬂm‘m
Adding 599600 to 965 gives 156465 utheeqﬂvdmtﬂht’uti,n years. Pillai's Hijri tables indicate
that there was only one 1 Shawwil which fell into that period, occurring on 2 May 1565,

dinee the solar Shubir year is longer than tue lunar Hijri year, sonie part of the Hijef calendar
will be repested in each Shuhiir yesr—e.g., if 1 Muharram in 8 normal 354 day Hijri vear should
happen to fall on the first day of the Shubilr year, then the Hijri year would expire after 554 days
while the Shubiir year continues to run, and a second 1 Muharram would fall in that Shubfr yeat.
The eleven days which are repeated wonld then be distinguished as auoal (firat) wnd dkhar (last)
days. Or if 10 Safar should happen to cotrespond with the first day of a Shuhdr year, then 355
days later 10 Safar would again be tho Hijri date in the next Hijri year, but the 365 day Shuhiir
year would still be running ; in this case the dates 10 through 21 Safar would be identified as
awwal and dkhar.

V. THE ORIGIN OF THE SHUHOR 8AN

Although finding date equivalencies of Shuhiir San dates is of priniary impaortance to most
scholars, the introduction of the era is of historical interest. Several epoemerists have tentatively
assigned the date of the eta's introduction, but the evidence available does not justify their specifi-
city. Bince V. 8. Bendrey's discussion includes n:aterial not found cleewhere, his commente are
given in full : .

It is belicved that the Arabic cra originated from: the ascension of Mustak to the throne
of his father Abraba in 589 A.D. The first your of the era, however, coincided with 600 A.D.,
and its commencement ocewrred in the latter half of May 600 AD. Another version of the
origin of this ers is that the era may have been an off-shoot of the Hijri reckoning probably
originated in or closely about the year 745 AH. (ie. May 15th, 1544 to 3rd May 1345 A.D.),
and it may have boen introduced in the southesn part of Mahiirigtra by Muhammad Tughlug
during his regime. This view finds support in the circumistance that a new era was introduced
by the Jawhar Chief in commenoration of his investiture with * Bhak "-ghip by Muhawn ad
Tughluq. Whatever be the origin of the cra, it is definitely ascertained fron the records now
available that its initial point must be taken as 600 A.D. for our caleulation of this era

The reasons for Bendrey's conclusions concerning the Arabi San are not clear, Furstly, Abraha
and his son were Ethiopian rulers of Yeuien during the period of Ethiopian ascendancy (A.D. 529 to
606) in that ares. If the title originated with eitner of them, since they were not Arabs,
must have Leen identifying an slready extant era: but Bendrey gives no evidence that such an
era was in effect in Yemen. And had cither of these rulers ariginated the ein hiniself, one would
expect to find the title reflecting their FEthiopian heritage or carrying some reference to their own
nawes, Secondly, there is no indication of which recards ** now available demonstrate ** that
its initital date must be taken as 600 AD.”. Has Bendrey simply subtracted the 099/600 dis-

crepancy between the Christian ers to arrive at this figure; and if so, then the corrbet answer
would be fiom the latter halfl of May 599, not 600 Also. if tne cra was instituted in 589, why
were the years not numbered until 6007 And finally, since the calculation of the beginning of
each Shuhiir year is based on & Hindu -olar calelation, and since the period of the year is so well
suited to Deccani conditions, it sugge ts most strongly that the ers was not imperted but was
native to the area.

- Bendary,  Study of Muslim Inscriptions (Bombay, 1044), p. 33,
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This last statement is highly suggestive, in that it implies that tne official introduction of the
era for recotd-keeping purposes was simply a recognition of the suitability of an extant way of divid-
ing the year. It is common knowledge that amongst different communities iz the sub-continent
the actual beginning of the year for calendar purposes does not necessarily correspond with the
beginning of the year for other purposes. For example, the Marwiri Dook-keeping year begins
officially with Laksnmi Pujd, not with either the calendar year or the tax year. In the Deccan,
t" 3 * Mirg " was the beginning of the cultivators’ year, and at sone point some one in officialdom
seemns to have recognised the suitability of this year for land and land revenue records. BSo that
actually what is being discussed mn terms of fixing the * origin *" of this era is, when did the suita-
bility of the agricultural year for reeord-kesping purposes become spparent, and when was the
agricultural year first used as an official record-keeping year !

Returning to Bendrey’s snalysis, it is suggested as it was in Grant Duff that the origins of the
Shuhiir San lie in the period of Mubammad Tughlug’s domination of the Deccan. Other ephe-
merists comment on this point, but their explanations lack detail. C. 8. Patell, for example,
BAYS . .

According to Jervis, it was introduced on the 6th of June, 1342 A.D., in 743 of the Hegira ;
others place it & year sooner. He states that the computation of its agreement with the Hegira
year shows it to have begun when the 745th Hegira (A.C. 1344) corresponded with the 745th
Bhohur San.!

And R. Sewell and 8. B. Dikshit say :

1t only diverged from the Hijra in AD. 1344, nccording to the best computation, since
when it has been & solar year as described above. On May 15th A.D. 1344, the Hijra year
745 began. But since then the Shahur reckoning was carried on by itself as a solar year®

The basic assumption underlying the two statements above, Bendrey's comments, and Grant
Duff’s description, 1s that when the Shuhir era was introduced, it bore the same number as the
Hijri year current, just as the various Fasli eras did ; but, given the solar nature of the era, each
year was longer than each Hijri year, so that tnrough time the numbering of the years diverged,
the Hijri system moving shead by about three years per century.

A common factor in all four descriptions is the reference to the year A.H, 745, but the com-
mentaries are speculative and contradictory. The Patell statement is internally inconsistent—
the era was introduced on 6 June 1342 (which was 1 Muharram 743) or a year earlier, but it began
in 745. Bendrey hedges by saying that it originated ™ in or closely around " 745. Grant Duff
says, “By calculation, it appears " to have been introduced in 745. And Bewell and Dikshit
say that it “diverged ' from the Hijri year in 745. These contradictions are the result of various
fallacious assumptions. Jervis, for example, was aware that in the nineteenth century the ** Mirg ™
fell in early June, so he apparently searched for an early June date when 1 Muharram might have
corresponded with the ** Mirg "—as in 1277, 1342, and 1375.  The year 1342 seemed most suitable
given the 599 year discrepancy between the Shuhiir and Christian eras.  Unfotrunately, be

to take into account the calendar reform of 1762 before which the “ Mirg " would have
taken place in May, not in June. The Sewell and Dikshit statement suggests that, since AH,
745 began on 15 May and the Shuhiir year began later, the dates diverged at that time. This
assumes, incorrectly, one of two things: eitBer (1) that the Shuaiir year and the Hijri year were
identified by the same number before Ta5; or (2) that since the Hijri year began before the Shubilr

3 Cowasjee Sorabjee Patell, Co rsjee Patell’s Chronology (London, 1866), p. 5.

= Robert Sewell and Sankars Balkrishos Dikshit, The Indian Calendar (London, 1896), p. 45,
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year, the Shuhiir year would have had s different number—but this is whin the Shuhiir year would
bave had the same number,

In order to resolve the problews above, Table 1 has been constructed showing when it wses
possible for the Shuhiir and the Hijri vear to be identified with the same number. Column 1 gives
the numl er of the Hijii year; column 2, the equivalent Christian date of the first day of that Hijri
year, of 1 Muharram; column 3, the last day of that Hijii vear; column 4, the fizst day of the
Shubdr year ; column 5, the Shubiir year ; and column 6 ths Hijri year current when the Shuhiir
year began. The asterisks identiy years when the Hijri year and Shuhiir year were not the same.

A.H. T41 began on 27 June 1340, The Shuhiir year and the first day of that year can bs
calculated with the method explained previovsly in this essay. 1340 minus 599" gives the
Shuhir year 741. In 1340, the first day of Mésha-Chittirai was 26 March. 26 plus 56 cquals 82,
and 82 minus 62 equals 20. 1 May plus 20 equals 21 May. Bo the first day of Shuhiir 741 was
21 May 1M40. The Hijri year 741, however, did not begin until the end of June—in other words,
the Hijrl year current when 1 Shuhir San 741 would bave taken place was 740. Therefore, if
the assumption that when the Shuhir year was introduced it waa identified with the number of the
Hiji1 year current is correct, it could not bave been introduced in A.H. 741 (1340 A.D.). Following
this procedure, all the Hijsi dates from 741 through 781 have been given along with the Shuhiic
dates,

Examining the tahle, one can see that it was possible for the Hijri and Shuhe years to be identi-
fied with the same number only from AH. 745 through 776 (A.D. 21 May 1344 through 1 June
1375). The Shubiir year, therefore, could not have been introduced before A.H. 745, por after
AH. T76. And the two eras  diverged " in A.H. 777 (1375 A.D.), not in the period of the T40's.

The numericil evidence alone does not establish the exact yeir in which the ara was first usad
for hook-keeping putposes. It does make nighly dubious the assertion that it was introduced
by Muhammad Tughluq since from 21 May 1344—the earlicst date the era could have been intro-
duced as seen sbove—he was absent from the Decean snd returned only in 1345 for the siege of
Daulatibid. Conditions in the Deccan were extremely unsettled in 1344-45, and political hege-
mony was not restored until after the establishment of the Bahnani dynasty in 1347. It seems
fur more likely that the era was first used officially by the Bahmanis between 1347 and 1375 whils
creating and consolidating their own political and tevenue structures. rather than during the
confusion of the political collapse of the Tughluqs.

There now remains Bendrey's statement about the ** Jawhar Chief . This may be a reference
to an officer named Malik Jaunar! but the Persian source—which Bendrey does not give—must
be studied closely. The statement as given is clearly smbiguons—miost political leaders take grest
pride in introducing s “new era”, Ususlly this is a figurative statement ; and when it is
literal, it means enuwerating years from the time of the ruler’s accession vather than introducing
& mew system.

VI. HINDU LUNI-SOLAR TERMS RELEVANT TO UNDERSTANDING
SHUHCR SAN CALCULATIONS

The section describing the metnod for caleulating Shuhiir San date equivalencies was presented
without explanation because of the complexities of Hindu calendar caloulations. In

! By “Jawhar Chief™ is intended the Chief or Rija of the ersiwhile Jawhir Btate situated within the
geographical limits of Thina District, near Bombay, Prof. Bendrey has perhaps derived hie  informatien
from the Fmperial Gazetteer of India, Vol, XIV (London, 1008), p, 88, which too, unfortunately, does not quots
any source. Thus any reference to an officer Malik Janhar is out of question ; Miss Martin was misled by
the gimilarity of namos, Nevertheless, there is no doubt that thin particulag pisce of information needs further
scruting end stady as stated by Miss Martin,—Ed, .
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order to understand why the method presented is accurate and also to indicate under
what ciroumstsnoes. there may be discrepancics in Pillai's tables affecting the Shubfir Sen, it is
necessary to examine certain sspects of the Hindu luni-solar calendar, and also to consider certain
sssumpsions made by Pillai when compiling his tables.

i. TeEE LuNi-S0LARY YEAR, SIDDHANTAS AND ANERANTIS

Indian calendar systems generally follow the sa ne procedural rules for caleulations ; however,
the constants used to define the length of certain astronomicsl periods may differ slightly. These
constants define systems which are called siddhintas; and there are two major siddhintas in
use in the sub-continent. One of these systems, the Surys Biddhinta, is found throughout the
sub-continent ; the othier, the Arya Fiddhinta, is used in the Bouth. The only difference between
the two systems occurs in the fixing of the time of the exact moment of Sankrinti—the beginning
of each solar month ; and, for the centuries with which this essay is comcerned, this involves &
difference of -06 to -11 of a day.

The luni-solar year used in India is caleulated on the basis of both lunar and solar phenonena.
The solar calculations involve the sidereal year—a year measured in terms of the time required
for the earth to move around the sun and return to a particular position determined in relation to
the (apparently) fixed stars. Each of the twelve months of the solar year begins when the sun
enters & different rasi—8ign of the Zodisc—and the exact movent of its entrance is called a san-
krinti. Pillai suggests that it is helpful to think of these solar months as “ hinges ” and to consider
the lunar months as “ doors™ which swing on the hinges.!

The moment of Mésha Bankrinti—the phenonenon which determines the beginning of the
solar year and the first day of the first solar month—is a * hinge ", and the new moon which pre-
cedes this sankrinti starts the lunar month associated with that sankrinti—it is the door hanging
on the Mésha Ssnlrinti hinge. On the second sankrinti of the year, the next lunar month is
hung, beginning on the new moon which precedes that sankrinti. Usually (but not always) the
solar months have a regular number of days, varying from 29 to 31, depending on the month.
The actual length of the lunsr month, howiver,is 20'53 days, It is possible, then, for a
month of 30 or 31 days to have two new moons; and that solar month will then have two lunar
months comm encing within it. Much more rarely, thete 1s no new moon in a 29 day solar month,
and 50 & lunar month is dropped from the calendar in that year.

As stated above, the length of the regular solar months tanges from 29 to 31 days. Occa-
sionally, however, the regular month may contain an extra day. This happens in the Tam ilnidu
system when the moment of Bankriinti occurs after sunset.” Instead of beginning the new month
immediately, it is not extended by one dsy. It is for this reason that a particular date in a single
solar month cannot be identified as always occurring 56 days after Mésha SBankrinti. And, there-
fore, in every year the calculation of the day the sun enters the Nakshatra Mrigasiras must be
caleulated by the addition of the j6 day difference.

ii. TeE Lusi-Sozar Day, NaxsEaTraS anp TiTHIS

There are two ways of defining daily time in the Hindu luni-solar system. One of these is in
terms of nakshatras. In non-technical terms, s nakshatra corresponds to & lunar mansion, and

1 Piliai, op. cif., p. 25.
* For a more detailed explanation, oo sub-section  iii. The Iniian Civil Dey.
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there are 27 lunar mansions in the Hindu calendar system. hnmthpdﬂufrhwofmw
on the earth, this nakshatra cycle is complete when the noon has travelled atound the earth until
it has regained its position in regard to a fixed group of stars identified 8s & particular nakshatra—
a period of a little over 2732 days. Bince there are 27 nakshatras, the time unit of one nakshatrsa
is equal to & little 1ore than one day, say about 1 day 18 minutes.

The other method of defining daily time is based upon the time required for the moon to move
from one new moon to the next. This period is about 29-53 days long, during which the moon
not only travels around the earth but also travels with the earth in its orbit. Inso doing, it moves
to & point further in the earth’s orbit, and in order for the sun’s rays to be blocked out sufficiently
for another new moon to occur, it must move further around the earth as well. There are 30 tithis.
in this lunar period, so that one vithi is slightly less than the western day, say about -95 of a day.

As daily time-keeping units, nakshatras and tithis have no effect on the Shuhiir S8an. The
term nakshatra, however, is used in regard to fixing the first day of the Shuhiir year which occuts
when the sun enters the Nakshatra Mrigasitas. A more technical definition of & nakshatra is the
portion of the ecliptic occupied by the moon on successive days. Since the ecliptic is the apparent
path of the sun through the stars over a period of a year, the sun also moves through the 27 naksha-
tras. And just as the sun moves around and appears to re-enter the constellation Mésha once &
year, it also will pass throogh each nakshatra at a particular timo esch year. In his footnote
referred to above, Pillai calculates this time by measuring the distance between the point of Mésha
Sankriinti and the point which indicates the entraunce of the sun into Mrigasiras in degrees of longi-
tude and then converts this measurement into days. Since the stars involved are so distant as to
seem to be fixed, this distance is a constant, and the time required to traverse it is also a constant.
Thus the sun's entrance into the Nakshatra Mrizasiras always occurs 56 days after Masha bankriinti.

ili. THE INpIAN Civit DAY

On a day-to-day basis, time is kept according to the divisions of the Indian Civil Day. This
day begins at sunrise, not at midnight, and is split into 60 units called ghatikas. Pillai has used
the civil day as the basis for his calculations, and wken he cites the moment of Masha Sankrinti
at the top of the page of his Ephemeris dealing with each year, he has expressed that moment in
decimal places of the civil day. For example, in 1400 A.D., Misha' Sankriinti took place on 26.24
March according to the Surys Siddhints. Checking either the book-marker or end-sheet, the
decimal -24 of a dsy equals 14 and § ghatikds, ar 5 hours 45 minutes, This time is reckoned from
sunrise ; if sunvise weie at 6:00 A.M., then the time indicated would be 5 hecurs 40 minutes later,
or 15 minutes before noon. Assuming that the mean sunrise time for India is 6:00 A M., then any
fraction over -75 of a day, or over 45 ghatikis, woufd take place after midnight ; and in western
terms that would put it into the following day.

In different pacts of India there ave different caloulations for the commencement of the civil
day. In Orissi, irrespective of the moment of Bankranti, the first day of the solar month begins
on the actual day (i.e. civil day, calculsted from sunrise to sunrise) of the sankrinti. In areas
of Malabir, if sankrinti occurs before 18 ghatikis haye expired, then that civil day is the civil
sankrinti day; if sankrinti occurs after 18 ghatikis have expired, then the next civil day is
identified as the sankrinti day. In Tamilnidu, the cut-off point is 30 ghatikis; if sankranti
occurs when 30 ghatikis have expired, then the next civil day is idenifiod 8s the sankrinti
day. And in Bengil, when sankrinti occurs during the first 45 ghatikis of a day, the next
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day is the civil sankrinti day; if it takes place after 45 ghatikis, the following day is the
civil day.!

Examining Pillai's tables once again, two thines should be noted about the ralationship
between the momnent of Méeha Sankrinti end the first day of the first solar month, 1 Mésha-Chit-
tirai. Pillai gives two caleulations for the monent of Mésha Sankrinti, oue in the Eurys Siddhinta,
one in the Arya Siddhinta. In his tablos he gives date equivalencies of Méesha-Chittirai and the
Christian dste. Whenever the motent of Mésna Bankrinti sccording to the Arya Siadhanta
corresponds to .50 of & day or more, 1 Mésha Chittirai corresponds to the next Christian day. For
exaple, in 1436, Mésha-Chittirai took place at 26.56 March according to the Arya Biddhinta.
Pillai gives tiie day of 1 Misha-Chittirai as 26 March. In 1440 however, M&sha Sankrinti took
place at 26.69 March in tne Burya Siduhinta snd at 2652 according to the Arya Siddhinta.
In this case Pillai gives the date equivalency of 1 Mésha-Chittirai as 27 March. Pillai has used
the Tamilnidu system for caloulsting the civil day in his tables, as well as the Arya 8.ddhinta,
and both of these are southern systems. Nowhere is it mada explicit, however, that the wvarious
rulers of the Decean from the fourteenth through the nineteenth centuries used these two southern
systems exclusively for their astronouical calculations.

Tha effect on the caleulation of Shuhfir S8an dates, if other systmes were used, would only
cocur when certain time periods were involved. Had the Surya S'ddhints been used rather
than the Arya Biddhints, since the difference is .06 of & day in the fourteenth century and .11
of & day by the end of the nineteenth century, very few dates would have been affected, and
only those dates where Mésha Bankrint: took place at & crucial mo=nent of rhe civil day. If one
of the other thres systems of computing tha eivil day had been used, then only during certain
portions of a day would there have pesn an gffect on establishing 1 Mésha-Chittirai from the
momont of Mésha Sankrinti. In the Malabar system, times from .30 to .50 of & day would not
eonvatt to the next day as the Tanilnidu systsm does ; and in the Bengil system, times from
50 to 75 of & day would be the sane as the Tamil system; sll other times would be one day
advanced,

The cireumstances under which a discrepancy might be discovered are limited When there
is an accompanying Hijri dave, since the method presented uses Hijrl tables for finding ths equi-

* valent Christian date, there will be no discrepancy. In cases when only a Shubir date is available
for estaslishing the first or last day of the Shuhdir year, there is & possibility of error  The
only way this e-ror can be detected and rootified is if & document cleariy states thit particular
serial day of the Shuhilr year fell on a Hijri date (or Hindu date, for that matter) of such-and-such,
and it can then be demonstrated that the moment of Mésha Sankrinti which began that Shuhiir
year fell into one of the vital time periods listed in the preceding paragraph.

Recalling what was said earlier in the essay about tue introduction of the Shuhir San suggests
that it is more probable that these two southern systems have been used rather than the other
systerts. To begin with, the Shuhiir Ban was first introduced in the South, not in the North. It
was not until some two centuries later that it appeared in the North as the Fasli era. Further-
more, it seems to have been introduced by the Bahmanis, & southern dynasty despite their northern
origins, the strength of whose kingdym was dependent upon the agricultural conditions of the
Bouth. As the Shubiir San was applied to Deccani conditions and used Hindu dating calculations
for setting its initial day, it is logical to anticipate that local personnel would be used to establish
important moments in that local system. BSince the Tamulnidu system of calculations was the
most widespread in the Bahmanl sreas——the Bengil system being far vemoved, snd the Orissi

1 Bee Pillai, op. cit., p. 8
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and Malabir systems being confined to relatively small regions removed from the areas of
Babrani dowinance——it is the most likely systein to have been employed.

VII. 1 MESHA-CHITTIRAI EQUIVALENCIES : AN UNUSUAL PATTERN

An examination of Pillai's caloulations for the date of 1 Mésha-Chitti:ai indicrtes an
unusual pattern of date-chasges which repeats itself over a period of a little more than & century
(see Table 2, infra). The reason for this st-ange looking pattern has to do with the discrepancy
in the Christ'ay calendar caleulations between the real length of the year and the length mused
for calendar calenlations. The real length of the year is 365 days 3 hours 48 minutes and 45
saconds, or slghtly less than 365 and 1/4 days. Every four years an extra day is added to correct
the calendar, but since the real calculation is & little less than 1/4 of & day per year, this extra day
slightly oveccompensates for the real discrepancy. In order to deronstrate exactly what happens,
Table 3 has been prepared. For convenience in reckoning, the length of the year has been ronnded
off to 365 days 5 hours and 48 minutes. In terns of a fraction of & day, 5 hoors and 48 minutes
equal 348 minutes over 1440 minutes or 87/350:hs.  The years are inaginary, beginning with
XX01, and each year avenly divisible by 4 (e.¢ , XX01, XX08, XX48) is a leap year,

Following the table, the yemr XXO1 expires after 365 day-, but there are 87/360tas of a day
left in the real yeas, 80 the caler da- is niissing that fiastion of a day, it is minus §7/360Lbs of a day.
The year XX02 will also be & 365 day year, losing snother 87 360ths, so that the total time disere-
pancy will be minus 174, 380ths. The £a ne situetion applies to the thi:d yeer, the total time lag
at the end of XX03 being minus 261 360ths. The year XX04, being divisible by 4, will be a leap
year cf 366 days and plus 360/360ths of & day are added ; however, the real addition of time is
(2 inus B7/360) (tin es) (4), or ninus 348/360ths. The calerda: has added plus 360360608, so that
the caler.dar has moved shead of the real tire by plus 12/360ths. 1n next year, XX05, 87/360ths
are loat again, and the calendar is once wore behird real tive, the sum of 8 positive 12/360tha
and a negative 87/380ths being minus 75/360ths. Expanding the table to cover 120 years (because
a fairly small and regular fraction has been used), the table cones around to the bLaginning egain
a1 far as the fraction: aze conecerned, and one whole day has been added.

Analysing the contents of the table, it begins witn a pattern of thiee minus signs and one plus,
sign : then it moves to a pattern of two minus signs and two pluses ; the next shift ie to a pateern
of one minus and three pluses ; the fourth change is to a pattern of four pluses ; finally the pattern
is one day extra along with the original pattern of three mwinus signs and one plus sign,

Conparing this pattetn with the dates of 1 Masha-Chittirai from 1348 to 1479, the sane pattern
is seen (the years do not correspand exactly hecanse the fraction wsed to covpute Table 3 was
rounded off ratner than a precise fraction). Beginning in 1348, there ate three winus years in s
row—that is 26 March—and in 1351 a plus ysar, or 27 Maren. Thie pattern Tepeats for sone
years. Then in 1379 the patten changes to two <inus and two plus day=—i o, 26, 26, 27, 27 Masch,
In 1406 there is & shift to one minus and three plus days—i.e., 26, 27, 27, 27 March. In 1437 the
pattern of all pluses v ergrs—i.e., 27, 27, 27, 27, March. And in 1487 an entire new day is added,

the 28th of March, and the otiginal pattern of three ninus and one plus day begins again—i.e,
ar, 27, 27, 28 March.

VII. ANOTHER TABLE FOR CONVERSION

Hm:ay scholars working with Bouth Asian materials may not have continuous sccess to Pillai’s
An Indian Ephemeris, and moreover, it is diffioult to carry when on tour, A small, fairly inex-
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pensive volume which is availuble (originally priced at Sh. 10/50, now perhaps slightly more) is
G. 8. P. Freovan-Grenville's The Muslim and Christian Calendars, London, Oxford University
Press, 1963. One draxback to the volune is that the user has to calculate date equivalencies;
however, the uiethod is quite sinple and can be learned very casily by anyone who is not petrified
when faced with normal addition and subtraction. Furthertore, dates in this volunie covering
the centuries when the Shubiir 8a1 wa: in use sgree with the dates in the Ephemenis with two
exceptions : the Fieema 1-Grenvills volume follows the Gregorian reform of 1682, and there is an
error in awsigning the week day corresponding witn 1 January fro n 1582 through 1878

For adipting dates up to the ealenda roform of 1552 a1d after the calendar reform of 1752,
the following methoa can be used :—

{1) On & s parate sheet of paper, convert the 1 Masha-Chistizai dates of 25, 26, 27 March, ete.,
and 9, 10, 11 April, ete., to their appropriate dates corresponding with the sun's entry into the
Na'whatra Mrigasiras 56 days later.

(2) Using Pillai’s tables for 1 M&sha-Chittirai, along with the list of equivalencies prepared
in 1 above, 2> March will be immediately understood as 20 May, 26 March as 21 May, ete.

(3) 1n the Freeman-Grenvills volume in the column labelled “Christian date to Muharram 1,
on the right side, enter the correct date of the entrance of the sun into the Nakshat:a Mrigasiras
corresponding with each Christian year. The column will then read 156 May 1344-21/5 ; 4 May
1345-21/5 ; 24 Apeil 1346-21/5; ete. It is easiest to make the entry after tne Christian year
(rather than before the Hijri year) becsuse every 33 years or so two Hijri years will begin in the
same Christian year (1356, 1388, 1421, ete.).

(4) Then treat the date which has been entered with the same method with which all dates
in the Freeman-Grenville volame a7e treated.

Dates in the Ephemeris were not reformed until 17562, while the Freeman-Grenville dates are
reformed from 1582. So that the tables may be internally consistent, it is necessary to correct
the Pillai figures when entering them into the Freeman-Grenville tables. Since 4 October became
14 October in 1582, Pillai dates such as 28 and 29 May will be converted to 7 and 8 June. In 1700
with the lesp year day, the discrepancy becomes one day more. By keeping the table in the
Freeman-Grenville volume consistent, all dates in the volume can be used the same way. And
any figure which is the result of a seties of caleulations can then be converted at the end to coTespond
with the English calendar,

The error 1 assigning the week day corresponding with 1 January is a systematic er-or from
tne year 1552 through 1878, Each 365 day Christian year consists of 52 weeks and 1 day, so that
if & yesr begins on & Sunday it also ends on & Sunday, and the next year hegins on Monaay, In
leap years, bocause of the addition of an extea day, if a year begins on Bunday, then the following
year begins on Tuesday. In 1551 the year began on Thursday ; in 1552, then, it began on Friday.
Freeman-Grenville has put back the day to Wednesday instend of advancing it to Friday, so that
from 1552 onward, until 1871, all days are two days out of phase. During this period, whenever
Thursday is given as the first day of the year, it must be cocrected to read Saturday ; when Monday
is given, it must be corTected to read Wednesday, etc. In addition there is a typographical error
in the year 1708 ; Baturday is given, but Sunday would be correct in terms of the s stematic error.
From 1872 through 5 January 1878 the error is reduced to only one asy, and tasse eight years
must be corrected by the addition of one aay—Wednesday should be corrected to read Thuraday,

etg.
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Taniz 1
YEARS WHEN THE HIJRT AND SHUHOR YEARS COULD HAVE BORNE THE SAME
NUMBER
Hijri Year  Asterisks indi-
Current cate years
First Day Last Day First Day on First when Hijyl
Hijri of Hijri of Hijri of Shuhir Shuhiir Day of & Shuhiir
Year Year Year EAT Year %ﬁ?r Ii}um
741 27/6/1340 16/6/1341 210/5/1340 741 740 .
742 17/6/1341 5/6/1342 2151341 742 741 .
743 6/6/1342 25/5/1343 21/5/1348 743 742 .
74 26/5/1343 14/5/1%44 21/5/1343  7T4a 743 .
745 15/5/1344 3/5/1345 21/5/134 745 45
46 4/0/1345 23/4/1346 21/5/1345 746 746
4T 2441346 12/4/1347 21/5/1346 747 47
748 ¢ 1341347 31/3/1348 2/5/1347 48 48
749 1/4/1348 21/3/1349 21/5/1348 749 749
50 22/3/1349 10/3/1350 215149 750 "T50
751 11/3/1350 27/2/1351 21/5/1350 751 761
152 28/2/1351 17/2/1352 22/5161 753 152
753 18/2/1352 5/2/1353 21/5/1352 753 53
754 6/2/1353 23/1/1354 21/5/1353 754 54
56 24/1/1354 15/1/13565 21/5/1354 755 156
56 16/1/1355 4/1/1356 22/5/1355 756 756
57 25/1/1356  24/12/1356 21/5/1356 757 757
58  25/12/1356  14/12/1357 21/5/1351 758 758
759  15/13/1357 2/12/1358 21/5/1358 750 759
760 3/12/1358  22/11/1359 22/5/1359 760 760
761  23/11/1359  10/11/1360 21/5/1360 781 761
763 /111260  3010/1361 21/5/1361 763 763
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Hijri Year  Astericks indi-

. First Day Last Day First Day E:rﬂi :T: urﬁ?;:l
%ﬂ]ﬂ nfﬂﬂ an]:.;lri nfﬁ.::ﬁu l:&rilr %?gh :E: i:_ uh;i:

ear Differed

763  31/10/1361  20/10/1363  21/5/1362 763 763

764 21/10/1362  9/10/1363  22/5/1363  T64 64

765  10/10/1363 97/9/1364  921/5/1364 765 765

766 28/9/1364 17/9/1365  21/5/1365 766 766

767 18/9/1365 §9/1366  321/5/1366 767 767

768 7/9/1366  27/8/136T  22/5/1367 768 768

769  28/8/1367 15/8/1368  21/5/1368 769 769

170 16/8/1368 4/8/1369  21/5/1369 770 770

1 5/8/1369  25/1/1870  31/51370 771 771

773 2611370  14/7/1371 9a/5/137T1 172 713

718 - 15/1/1371 91313 251372 718 173

174 37isTa  2Ye1373  2/5/1373 T4 774

775 93/6/1a73 1161374 2151374 715 115

6 13/6/1374 1/6/1375  23/5/1875 116 176

ki 9/6/1375  20/5/1376 2151376 T 718 -

778 21/5/1376 o/5/1317  21/5/1377 T8 179 »

719 10/5/1377  29/4/1378  21/5/1318 ° 119 780 -

780 30/4/1378 18/4/1379 22/5/1379 780 781 =
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TabLE 2
THE PATTERN OF 1 MESILA-CHITTIRAI EQUIVALENCIES, 1343-1479

Year Murch Date of 1 Mésha- One Plus Bign Indicat.s
Chittirai One Day’s Advaoce From 26 March

1344 20

1349 21

130 25

1331 a7 +
1352 26

1353 26

1354 20

135 27 +
1336 2

1357 25

1354 b

1359 27 e
130 2

1341 2

1302 26

j uy i
1361 ™

1365 26

1346 b

1367 27

1368 26

1360 26

1370 a3

131 a7

1ng 26
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———————
March Dgte of | Mésha- Oue Plus 8ign Indicates Oue Day's
Yoar Chittirai Advance From 26 March
1373 26
1374 26
1375 a7 1
1378 26
1377 26
1378 26
1379 @7 -
1380 26
1351 26
1352 n +
1383 2 +
1383 26
1385 26
1386 27 +
1387 27 4
1388 2%
1389 26
1390 a1 e
1391 2 =+
1393 28
1383 26
1304 n +
1396 n -+
1396 26
1397 26
1398 an +
1309 n +

1 DOATE 18 -
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March Date of 1 Mésha- Ope Plus Sign’ Indicates One Day's
Year Chitsirai Advance From 26 March
1400 - 36
1401 .26
1402 2 +
1403 97 +
1404 ]
1405 26
1406 b ri
Mo 27 -
1408 26
1409 n - ¥
1410 27 +
1411 a +
1412 28
1413 %7 4l
1414 21 +
1415 27 e
1418 ]
U1 2 .
1418 n +
1419 o +
1420 2
1431 or +
1422 o7 i
1438 91 +
1434 2
1429 o7 +
14%6 m +
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09

=5 March Date of 1 Mésha- One Plus Sign Indicates One Day's
Year Chittirai Advance From 26 March
1427 27 -+
1428 26
Il-ﬂﬂ a0
1430 %
143 27 +
1432 26
1433 27 '
1434 2
1435 27 -
1436 a4
1137 an +
143 27 T
1430 aq +
JER L] a7 -
1411 27 1
1442 2% +
1443 i +:
1444 27 5
1445 27 LL
1446 27 4
1447 27 “E
1448 27 e
1449 a7 e
1450 27 4
1451 27 3
1452 n -
1453 F o1
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March Dute of 1 Mésha-

One Plus Sign Indicates One Day's

Yiar Chittivai Advauce From 26 March
1454 27 +
1455 a7 L
1456 X1 4
H57 a7 i
158 23 4
14534 ag +
Tin | -+
1461 a7 e
1462 27 4-
1463 27 -
1404 i} 4.
1465 2 +
1466 27 e
1467 ar =
1468 a7 ot
1469 27 e
1470 a7 i
1471 28 =S
1472 27 +
1473 a7 +
1474 a7 3
1475 28 S
1476 a7 +
1477 1) +
1478 o7 +
1479 a8
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Tasre §

THE PATTERN OF CALENDAR YEAR AXND REAL YEAR TIME DISCREPANCIES
(SBER SECTION VIL 1 MESHA-CHITTIRAI EQUIVALENCIES: AN UNUSUAL
PATTERN, FOR EXPLANATION)

Number of Year Discrepancy
XX01 — BT830
‘ Xx02 — 174.360
XX — 281/3G0
XXo4 4+ 12,360
XX05 — 75,350
XX0G — 162360
AX07 — 249/360
NX0s 4 21/360
XX — G330
XX10 — 150/310
XXl — 237500
X2 4 36560
XX13 — 51360
X4 — 138 :]I];J'
XXI15 — 225/ 500
XX16 4+ AR3G0
XX17 —  39/360
XXI3 — 126/300
XX19 — 213/d50
XX20 + 60,360
XXa1 — ©7/360
XXx22 . — 114380
XX23 — 201/360

XX24 + 727360
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Number of Year Discrepancy
XX25 — 15/360
XX26 — 102/360
XX27 — 189/360
XX28 + #4/360
XX29 —  3/360
AX30 —  90/360
XX31 — 177/360
XXa2 + 96/360
XX33 + 9/360
XXu — 78/360
XX — 165/360
XX36 + 108360
XXg7 + 21300
X X34 —  66/360
XX39 — 153/360
XX40 +120/360
Xx41 _ + 33/360
XX42 — 54/360
XX43 — 141/360
XX44 + 132/360
XX45 + 45300
L — 42/360
XX47 — 129/360
XXx4s + 144/360
e + 57/360
XX50 — 30/360

XX51 — 117/360
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Number of Year Discrepancy
XXn2 + 156(360
AXn3 + 69/360
XX54 — 18/360
XX55 — 105/360
XX56 + 168/360
XX57 + 81/360
XX58 . —  B/360
XZ59 —  93/360
XX60 4 180/360
XXl 4 93/360
XXs62 + 6360
XXg3 — 81/360
XX64 + 192/360
XX65 + 105/360
XX66 + 18/360
XX67 — 69/360
XX68 + 204{360
XX69 + 117/360
XX70 + 30360
XXT71 — 57/360
XX72 + 216/360
XXT73 + 129/360

XXT74 4+ 42/360
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‘Number of Year Discrepancy
XX75 — 45,360
XX76 + 228/360
XX77 + 141/360
XX78 F /360
XX70 — 33/360
XX~0 -+ 240,360
XX+l -4 153/360
XXx32 -+ 66,360
XX=3 — 214360
XX=4 + 352360
XX~ — 165/360
XX= +  Ta 350
XX87 —  9/%0
XXr8 + 264/360
XXa9 + 177/360
XX9%0 + 90/380
XXo1 + 3360
XXo3 + 276/360
XX93 + 189/360
XXH + 102/360
XX + 15/360
XX% + 238/360

*X51 + 201/%0
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Number of Year Discrepancy
XX98 -+ 114/360
XX99 + 27/360
X100 + 300/360
X101 f 213/360
X102 + 126/360
X103 4  39/360
X104 4 312/360
X105 +4 225/36u
X106 +4- 138/360
X107 + B1/360
X108 4 324/360
X109 + 237/360
X110 -+ 150,360
X111 + 63/360
X113 + 336/360
X113 + 249/360
X114 + 162/360
X115 + 175/360
X116 -+ 348/360
X117 + 241/560
X118 + 174/360
X119 + B7/360

X120 -+1000/360
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Firdiz 8hih, Delhi Sulgin . i 3 . 29, 59
i
(:az, a measurement - " - 78
Ceorgin, in U 5.R, ¢ . - 5 n
Chawwis, ntorm . i A - A 28
Ghnzni, in Afghinisiin . . g 1
Ghivithv'd-Din Balban, seo Balban . .
Ghord, s dynasty . . 1

Ghuram, variant for Huhrl..m in 'E'ujl.b . .1
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Cilin, inIrin . -, . A . . b5, 56 ‘L, fatner of QRaim v ' = . 38,39
Colconds, in Andhra Pradesh . . - 66 Igfahin, city in Irin W e i 22
Gopil Bhal, supervisor of construction . 01,63 {f.0.8)
ian Calender, reforma in . A . B3 Ishiq, s scribe : ; . : . 61,68
Gujarit, stateand Teghon . . : Ty L Llim Khin Lodi, unale of Buijin Lahldol
%, 18,10, 40 Lodi . . : . . i E
Jama'il, ‘Adil Ghakivuler . - - ®
H ‘Iwad, Taju'd-Din, ses Tiju'd-Diu “dwag i3
Hiji, a term . " . . . . 4 J
Haﬂ,mnf Mobammad . 4 . . 11,18
Haji Abi Balkr, son of *All . i . 13,14 Jakia, wrong reading for Hamid : . a2
Haji Tbrihim, son of Mohammad . . 13 Jahiin, Khwijn, see Khwija Jukin . i b
Hamadan, in Irin . 7 -~ - . 16,18 Jahingir, Mughs! emperor r . . B0, 62
Hamid al-Hanjari, father of Xajib . . 32,33 Jamiln'd-Din Ahmad, son of “Umar . . 36,38
Hamid Hhan, 'Adil Shiht official . “ 76 Jamdle'd-Din Haji Mubammad, son of
Fiumg smana, variant of Hanjawan . - az ‘Abde’llih . 3 L - - . 3,5
Hanjawnn, varisnt of Hamjaman . . a2 Jnmes Rurgess, suthor and archapologist - 40
Hanjewan,inlda . . . e e 32 Jomshid Quib Shib, Golconda King . - H
Honjir, p'mhlmy a place-nama . - - 32 Taubar, Malilk, so-called official g - 88
il in HaykMl T o M Al oo 08 (&f.n.1)
Hasan, son of Ab2 Pakr *Alamgar . 17,4+, 45 Jawahar, erstwhile State 1 Mabirkebtrs . 83
Hon,s coin * - . F : 5 - 78 {Lol)
Humayln, Mughal emperor . » b 50 Jowhar, sadant of Jewhar, Shubur San
Hlusain, father of Abmad . . = . 5, 87 originated by the Chiefol . ‘ . B6,88
Husain, father of Fakhro'd-Din Ahmsd . 21,22 R o S
Husnin, father of Kamil . . = i 45 Jallundhar, in Punjib . . : 50
Husain, son of Abll Bakr . . . . 21,22
Husain, son of Abl Shural # " - T e
Hluﬂ-in.ﬂhﬂiju.m Ehwijs Husain . HE
Ka'ba, at Mecca . . . . = 54
I Klb':ru'd.-D‘in ?-Iﬂblmu ﬂ'ﬂ'ijl. Lol
Ehwijs Eabiru'd-Din Mubsmmad. . an
Ibrikim I,*Adil Shihirvler . . 61, 34,85, Kanird, in Gujsrit - - = - - 2
ﬂ- T'nu "r 12. T4 mﬂﬁul‘. in P.-nilll . - - - ob
Theshim T1, *Adil Shibi ruler . . 4,65, 06, Kumnilu'd-Din Husain Injd, Mir, see Mir
64, 75,70, 77,78 Kamilo'd-Din e
Thrikim, al-Hijj, son of Muglih . .  29,30,31 Kamilu'd-Din Kamal . : ; . 45,48
Theihim, Haji. son of Muhsmmad . . 13 ‘Kamila'd-Din Mubammad - : . B2, 53
Ibrahim, Nigim Shihi raer - . . fL Kamilu'd-Tin Sulaimin . E F «5,7,20
Ihrakimpurk, nesr Pannili ' . « W0 Kingri, in Himichal Pradesh . K - (34
Ibn Bufidts, the famous Mororein Karitit, n nisha . - . . . &7
teaveller - . . . " 3,40, 41 Karbald, inIriqg - - . « 58 ([n2)
Iikhlag Ehin, ‘Adll Shiki official - . B6,76 Khaitar, in Saudi Arabis . - . . 88
Imimbirs,st Simind . . . - 0G0 Kholof Kbin,a builder . . -« B
Imim, ~ term . : . . - . 41,3! ﬂﬂi‘.lmd‘“ - - " - 41
= I B A o7 17 Ehalijf,adynasty - - -+ * 19, 59
Tl R o s el R D Khide, Prophet . = - 78,70 (f.0.1)
Irin. 3 countey . . . 5,8(fn4),15,40 Ehidr, aalik, * Adil Bhahi officinl . B5, 88,72
Irig, s country ‘ §o e .« 13,48 Khidarpur, in Kolhapur district 72 (&.f.n.2)
{L.n.5) Khuwarnadq, the palace, in Babylonia . it
AT AT o R (S i £8,48 Khwija, s surname . - - 2 (& 1. n. B
Tebili, family known as, of . 3,13,48 Ehwije Asil, son of ‘Umar o g 57,58
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Ehwija Husain, fasther of BibI Fiflma . b5, 56
Khwija Jahin, Tughlugisu Prime Xinister, 41
Ebwijs Eabiru'd-Din dubsmmad . . 22,24
Ehwijs Shihiba'd-Din Abmad . . . 54,35

Kiriti, variant of Karatit . T : . &7
Kirmiin, in Irin ‘ f 1 o &
Eiahwx.h-u. Mlmm olcisl . . 85, 86
Kolhipur, in Mahirishirs & . 4,72, 73
Kookan, a region in Mahirishtrs a - a2
Kubrim, in Panjib . e 22, 24,5
Kikband, s sobriquot . . . . o, 55
L
Lakagiyd, a sobriquet . ; 3 - 24,28
Lodi,sdynasty . . ., . . 2]
Lodi-Biar, dynasties . 5 i : . 60
M
Mahirishtrs, a state : . L]
Maksud Aka, variant of .'L:qm Aqn - 75
Malabir, o region in Kerala - . : 01
Malas Ghufran, wrong reading for Mulld
Rajab . : - 95,77

Malik Di'ad Aqi Boe m ﬁﬂ. . ' i
Malik Daolatshnh Butahird, see Ihulu*ﬂ:.ull 1
Anlik Janhar, seo Jauhar . <
Malik Khidr, seo Ehigr, ¥alik .
Malik Parviz, title of ' Umar Al=Kizariini ﬂﬁ 41, GG
Malile Salibu'd-Doulat wa'd-Din, epitaph
of . « 18,20
afalik E’J'knnd.n Hl:dn:u ‘.F.,d ]Etﬁhi uﬁ]hn] i, 00,87
Nalik ¥ tsuf,* Kdil §1 &bi official . 84,00, 67, 65
Malik-i-3fuluki’sh-Sharg wn'l-wu:.u:ﬁ, a
title i 3 i . " « 41,43
Waliko't-Tujjar, a title v a A4l
Mamlik,mdynsety . . . . . 69
Langdral-Evheml . . ., . , 22,94
Maggid Agi, ‘Adil §haki official €8, 75, 70, 77, 78

Xauling Rajob, a calligrapher . 88,7677
ecca, in Baudi Arabin . . 14, 17(fn3) 52

(fnd), 54
Medina, in Baudi Arabia . . . B8 {(£En3)
Mewit, o region near Delhi . L . 62
Mir Dost Nubsmmad, offieial . . 80
Mir Ksmilu'd-Din Hussin Injf, official . Ll
Mires Jfomin, builder o e e BOIR
Mighih, a freed slave w S T
Mongols, s tribe ¥ - . . 6B
Mosul,inTriqg . . . . 13,15 u (f.n.5)
Mudgal,inKarnbtaks . . . . T
MeBLatith' s . . . 4 Lol
Mughal,s dynasty . . . . 40,00, 60

Pace

Minhammad, the Holy Prophet . 4(f.n.3), 6, 10,27,

29,30, 35,44,40,48

(£n.3), 52 (fnd), °

k8, 76

Mubammad, son of Ahmad . . . 17,18

Mubammad, son of* All al-Irhili . , . 13
Mubsmmad, gon of Faridu'd-Din, & ealli-

F‘Fbﬂ ] - - = - “; Fﬂ" ]

Mobammad, son of Mubammad al-Jazri, sn
suthor - . 9 (fn.2)

Mubammad, son ofﬂim Hu:- (‘lmnd ruler 1, 00

Mubsmmad, gon of Tughiug Shih, Delhi
Suliin - 38, 40, 82, 88, 55

Muhsmmad, fsther uf'.ljlj. . - - 17,18
Mubammad, father of Haji Tbrihim . a 13
Mubammad, father of Sharnfu'd-Din . « 16,16
Mubammad, father of Tiju'd-Din - < e
Mu‘izzu'd-Din‘All, son of Mugaffar F 11
Mujib, wrong reading for Najib . . : ae

Mukhlig a's-Sultini, an official . 18, 18, 20
Mulli Niru'd-Din Mubsmmad Tnﬂ;in,

Mughal official . 60
Mulli Rajab, o calligrapher [umn 2 lhu-

Bk Rajad) . . . . . 75,78
Murid Bakhsl, sou of emperor Eﬁh Jahiin B2
Murtadi, Nigim §hihi ruler . o
Murtadia Ehiin, title of Mir Klmlll.l'd Ilin

Hieain Injn . : : 63
Muglib, prand father of llrr- hIln g . 20.01
Munrak, son of Abraki, Bthiopion King . £
Mugtafi Eliin Ardasting, Deccan prandee | 635
Mugaffir, father of Mutizzu'd-Din *Al . 11
Mugaffar, al-Malighari, futher of Zaimu®

'd-Din ‘Al . . : Py 1 1

Myore, s gtate, nuow callcd lurm.t.l.;. It

x

Kéd-i- Al religions text -

Nagari, near Cambay in Gujorit ﬁ. 48 [t Lnt
Nigaur, in Rijasthin . »

Nahrwili, old name of Pi.i_nn in nnrrﬂ:.

Riss

Gujarit i GE ot TR 4
Ni'ib-i-Glnilet, o pm! . 806, 66, 69
Najis, son of Hamid . - & « B33
Najmu 'd-Din | Muhanumad =5 .

52
Faurng, s technical teym. . : . TB,TT
Eubﬂﬂlhll. river Ll ® ® - s ﬂ
Kiranjan Eherd, original nome of Eimani D
Nizgim Shih, Ahmadnagar ruler ; . 64,85
Nigim Shihf, o dynoaty . B Lt BB
Niro'd-Din Jahingir, see -Ilhl.ngtr - - 3
Niiru' d-Din Mubsammad Tarkbin, Mulla
mﬂu.lllHM'd-P'mTlrﬁln . |
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P

64, 65, 06, 67, 685, B9,

70, 72,73, 78
Panjib, a state i . . . 22,60, B2
Parviz Shih, tomb of, at Cambay - 4,5,8,13,
15,17, 18,22, 24, 27,
31,32, 34,36, 38, 43,

Panhili, in MahSrishtra

45, 48, 0, 62

Parviz Malik, title of Maliku't-Tujir al-
Kizarinl, see aleo Malik Parviz 4 . 40,43
Parviz Malik, see Malik Parviz . ¥ 2 b
Pitan, in porth Gujarit . : | o A
Patiili, in Pacjib . - . . g o0
Peraia, & country - . . . . 1,276
Petlid, in Gujarit . . % 19

Pir Parvir, also known as Parviz Shahid  4{{n3)
Pir Tiju'd-Din, Tomb of, at Cambay 4, 7, 67
Prithvi Baj,aruler .« s . 58

qQ
gadamgih, of Prophet Ehigr . - - 78
Qagl, s post . . ko w - - 2
Qala'dir, s post . . e . s . 62
Qandahir, in Afghinistin iR ik o B0, 0N
Qasim, son of *lsi . . : " X b2
Qazwin, in Irin : B . B (Lnd), 26, Hx )
R
Rafi'u'd-Din Shirizi, a historian 5 . b5, 66
Raichur, in Karnitaks . . . . T4
Rajab, Mulla, see MulliRajeb . . = -
Rijasthin, s state . ‘ - . . B2
Rim Rij, Vijayanagoers king, - . B4,85
Rainder, now part of Surat city in Gujarit 3,172,
2 28
Raner, variant of Rinder . M 5 . 24,28
Ratangarh, Bimini knownas . . . 50
Raun *All, son of Almad “All : . 85,7
Rehatsek, E., on author & scholar - i 40
B
Ba'd, s merchant of Cambay - . . 50
Ba'd father of Biriju'd-Din ‘Umar . .-271.%9
Ea'du’d-Din, Tomb of,at Panhili . ©6,71,75,

78
Ba'dn'd-Din, father of ‘Umar . - . 57,58
Ba'id, son of Abf Sharaf . : k - &
Ba*id, Amlru't-Tujjir 4 . - ; 51
Baidi, aliss ofSayyid Abbén . . - 59

Pack

Saidin, the nome Asilsoread - 57 (Lnd)
Salitn'd-Daulal wa'd-Din, Malik, sce Malik

Salipu'd-Daulat wa'd-Tin.
Silir, scribe and official . . - . 60,70
Silihiud-Din Atig, » wrong reading .« . 19
Bimink, in Panjib . E , &9, 60, B1, 62
Bambhiji, son of Shiviji 7% (Ln.7)
Bamyanves, name of textiles produced at

Bamina g : H A . - [
Sanjin, in South Gujerat . a2 (Ln.B)
Bar Bhawiss, a post - . BB,72
Barusti, old neme of Sirsd, in Horyind : )
Sarwar, wrong reading for Parviz . . 40
Batiri, in Makfrishtra . + % . (i3]
Bayyid,n dynasty - i . F : 59
Sayyid Abbin, s Darwish ; : : 58
Bayyid Tiju'd-Din Husain - . . 48,60
Bamisnoes, variant of Spmyanoes . . B0
Bhadi Ehin,an official 3 - : 5 B2
Bhih Jahin, Mughsl emperor . . 80,61, 62,82
Shihpur al-Bammi, father of “All . . ]
§hah Qisim, " Adil §hihi official AR 63
Shaikh, term explained . o4

Shaikl * Al Jawiligi, n saint of Cambay 4(fn3)
%lmﬂﬂm't-lfﬂlk. {ille of Ahmad *Ali 65, 86, 74,70

Shamsu'd-Din Mahmid, anofficial - 38, 38, 40
Shanuu'd-Din, “Adil Shihi official and
builder . . . B5, 66, 73

Shamgu'd-Din, another' AdilBhaki official T3(fn.1)
Shamsn'd-Din Mubammad, son of Abi

Bakr . - % A = . 13,46, 48
fhamsa'd-Din Mubammad, son of ‘AN . 8,11
Sharaf, dauglter of Kamiu'd-Din

Mubhammad . . . * . i 52
Sharafu'd-Din Abd Sharaf, son of Abi
Shams % - - - . . 5
Gharafu’d-Din Mahdi, a merchant - . 15,18
. Sher Muobammad Diwins, & scrvant of
Pairam Ehin ¥ s = . . &0
gShibabu'd-Din Ahmad, Khwija,see Ehwija
Shikibu'd-Din Abmad . . . i b
Shihibu'd-Din al-Kizarlni, & merchant . 40
hirfiz, in Irin r . . - . 31
{fn2)
Shivji, the Marithi chief p . . 65,78
(En7)
Sholipur, in MahBrishtra . -+ - 73
! (f.n.1)

Shubdr fan, solar adaptation of Hijra era 81

Bikandar, a builder . » . . . 87
ﬁihnduﬁam,muit.mxﬂm Sikandar
S e i R e
Bikandar Lodi, Delhi king . . 5 B0
Sikandar Sir, Delhi king . i 2 x ]
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Bilfihird, s dynagty | - ) ¢ d :z U
Sind, a gountry . . « 1 & : ;
Sirdju'd-Din *Umar, son uf Ba' ti . 27,0 -Eﬁ:: Hi.dmtd'ﬁfrﬂi" 'd-Din al-
Sithind, inPanjab . . . . | b Kizarling, entitled Nolik Parviz . 8, 40, 41,
Birsdl, in Haryiink . . - . . 59 483,48, 55, 56
Bitt, a term of ndiress . Ga ‘Umar,son of Ba'du'd-Din . . | 3788
{fnd) 'Umaz, father of Jamilu'd-Din  Abmad 36,38
Bubuktigin, Ghaznavid king . . . ] ‘Umar, father of Khwijs Agil . s, .« 51,58
Bulgic Buhlgl Lodi, see Buhlal Lod; . ia ‘Unmar al-Humimi, father of Ehwiiia
Bultin 3Mubsmmod Tughlug Shik, see ShihAlo'd-Din  Abmagd . - . - 34,85
Mubhammad, son of Taghlug Shah . . . ‘Umar Bhayyiim, famons Persian poet 3 63
Buniim, in Panjit . . i) 'Uthmio ‘ Alamgar, fathor of Abl Baler | 17
Bur Ehwiizs, variant uIBu,E,hl.wi“ - - L4
Buraild, & name wrongly read | g o v
Borat, in Gujarfit . . . . 3,17 Viighelis, o dynasty of Gujargt . . 2
Verdlval, in Gojardt . . 4 x " &
T Vijsyanagra, kingdom of . L . . [}
Tabitabll, see ‘Al Tabfigabs . . . 3
Téhir Ehin, son of Deulat Khin - F e YaliyR, son of al-Jaasf al-Jagri . - . 8,1
Tiju'd-Din *Twad, son of ‘Abdu'l.Asiz Yemen, o country E ; . i 26
Qazwini . . 2, 27 Yosuf, Valik see Malik Yoeuf . . ]
Taju'd-Din 3 blmmad. won of thammﬂ. -
a'z-Zakariyyi . . 4 F . 7.8,%8
Téju'd-Din ' Umar . . . ‘ - e7 Zihidin, in Irlln =~ . g i = B
(fn.4) zbhr!y?i,hhpy].immd - 7 . 2
Tapti, n river . : . Wil 24 ™ 24 (En.8)
Tardin, battle of . L 1 Zainu'd-Din'All, master of 3igbiilk . 1,18
Tarabfia Anglrf, father uf'imlr . i 52 Zsinu'd-Din *Alf, son of Najih . : . 32,33
Tarkhn, Tarahin wrongly read ay . 52 Zakm'd-Diulat wa'd-Din, title of * Um;-
Tarkhén, & clan-name 5 R - £ 52 al-Kazarling * 40
Thiinf, in YahirGshira . ;i 5 1 Zokiu'd-Din, Unuul .E['urﬁnl F . 41,85
Thinddir, s post . S e Zaqiu'd-Din, variant of Zakiu'd-Din . . {f.n.::
Tiflin, mT'Hlaian.B S!l - . oy
Timfr, the famous 3longolid king |, | ‘E z"'""“ I-3alik, Parviz :'[‘m: W &0
Toghlogadynaety . . | | | T
T g | % | B D s
Turkey, & country - - " 4 T8 b 3 (f.0.6)
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